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SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for January 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:

DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 2015-01-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 2015-01-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or
Loading Quality or_Concentration

-
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dissolved Oxygen Sample
Measuremen 4.8 6.4 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00300 Permit Instantaneous Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Monthly 1/day Grab

pH Sample
Measuremen 6.9 7.1 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: S.U.6.0 9.0
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum 1/day Grab

Total Suspended
Solids

Sample
Measurement 8812 15508 6 9 0 1/day

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L
50400 75060 30 45

00530 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Average 1/day Composite

Ammonia -Nitrogen SampleMeasuremen**24.15 27.70 0 1/week
24 -Hr

Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00610 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrite as N SampleMeasuremen**.562 .618 0 1/week
24 -Hr

Composite
Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00615 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrate as N Sample
1.535 0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report Report mg/L - ________ _________
00620 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen**Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Kjeldahl Sample 24 -Hr
Nitrogen 24.80 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/L
Report Report

- ________ _________

00625 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my

-
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent

___________________
Telephone No
______________

Date
______________

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-02-25
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2 . dep . state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/17/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:

DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 2015-01-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 2015-01-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Total Phosphorus Sample
Measuremen .302 .470 0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00665 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Copper Sample
Measuremen .0090 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01042 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Dissolved Iron Sample
Measuremen .0640 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01046 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Lead Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Report -Parameter Code: mg/L
01051 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Nickel Sample
Measuremen .0040 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Report - ________ ________Parameter Code: mg/L
01067 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Zinc Sample
Measuremen .0440 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01092 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Selenium Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01147 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthi 1/month Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
informationAgent

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

wcurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-02-25
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/17/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 2015-01-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 2015-01-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or
Loading Quality_or Concentration No. Frequency Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
321 03 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Chloroform Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
321 06 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Total Phenolics Sample
Measuremen .040 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
32730 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Tetrachloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
34475 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Trichloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
391 80 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measurement 178 318 0 Continuous Metered

Parameter Code: MGDReport Report - _________ _________
50050 Permit Average Daily
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum Continuous Metered

Total Residual
Chlorine (TRC)

Sample
Measuremen .15 .34 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: mg/L0.5 1.0
50060 Permit Average Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/day Grab

I certify under penalty of law that this douument was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-02-25
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 3
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/17/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:

DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 2015-01-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 2015-01-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units EL Analysis Type

Free Available Sample 24 -Hr
Cyanide Measuremen <.010 0 1/month Composite

Parameter Code:
mg/L

Report
- _________ _________

51173 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen 7 0 1/day Grab

CFU/1OC
200

- ________ ________
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Geometric
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Mean 1/day Grab

CBOD5 Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 6329 9648 4 6 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L19800 29700 25 40 - ________ ________
80082 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Monthly Average 1/day Composite

CBOD2O Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 23630 0 2/week Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day35830 - ________ _________
80087 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 2/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 96 0 1/day Composite

89.25CBOD5 % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
80091 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 97 0 1/day Composite

85TSS % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
81011 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my - -
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-02-25
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 4
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/17/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

101 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 2015-01-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 2015-01-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

(X)
Quantity or

Loading Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample
Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

pH Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: S.U.Report Report - _________ _______
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum Discharging Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: MGDReport - _________ ______
50050 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen**

FU/10C
Report

-
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Maximum Discharging Grab

Duration of Sample
Discharge

Parameter Code:
minutes

Report
-

81381 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/chscharge Estimate

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

wcurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-02-25
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 5
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/17/2015
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GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by plant activities. A flow in excess of 300 MGD
qualified for permit relief on the 18th of the month and was used in compliance reporting.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/17/2015



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JANUARY 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Th 01/01/2015 142 207 4 98 4,735 112 3 97 3,551
F 01/02/2015 142 143 4 97 4,739 120 3 97 3,554
5 01/03/2015 251 179 4 98 8,375 78 5 94 10,468
Su 01/04/2015 213 135 7 95 12,436 77 4 95 7,106
M 01/05/2015 156 190 8 96 10,406 88 3 97 3,902
T 01/06/2015 154 185 5 97 6,417 90 3 97 3,850
W 01/07/2015 153 182 4 98 5,105 128 6 95 7,657
Th 01/08/2015 154 264 5 98 6,422 96 2 98 2,569
F 01/09/2015 153 136 5 96 6,379 106 3 97 3,828
5 01/10/2015 151 162 4 98 5,030 117 3 97 3,772
Su 01/11/2015 157 187 4 98 5,237 99 2 98 2,618
M 01/12/2015 250 194 6 97 12,509 89 7 92 14,594
T 01/13/2015 159 183 4 98 5,303 102 4 96 5,303
W 01/14/2015 158 186 4 98 5,270 107 4 96 5,270
Th 01/15/2015 156 173 4 98 5,203 101 3 97 3,903
F 01/16/2015 156 126 5 96 6,506 82 1 99 1,301
5 01/17/2015 156 173 6 97 7,808 112 8 93 10,410
Su 01/18/2015 318 162 28 85 83 50,400 74,265 97 15 89 84 19,800 (a) 39,785
M 01/19/2015 185 176 4 98 6,172 89 6 93 9,257
T 01/20/2015 171 183 4 98 5,704 96 3 97 4,278
W 01/21/2015 168 140 4 97 5,604 123 8 94 11,208
Th 01/22/2015 167 185 6 97 8,355 113 4 96 5,570
F 01/23/2015 190 179 5 97 7,916 103 4 96 6,333
5 01/24/2015 266 120 11 91 24,403 66 5 92 11,092
Su 01/25/2015 179 183 6 97 8,957 70 3 96 4,479
M 01/26/2015 176 179 6 97 8,807 87 4 95 5,871
T 01/27/2015 171 200 6 97 8,555 89 3 97 4,277
W 01/28/2015 163 185 4 98 5,426 111 5 96 6,783
Th 01/29/2015 168 185 4 98 5,604 86 3 97 4,203
F 01/30/2015 163 109 3 97 4,078 85 3 96 4,078
5 01/31/2015 160 113 4 96 5,325 105 4 96 5,325

18

14

16

19

19

16

TOTAL 5,505 5,305 178 3,022 134
AVERAGE 178 171 6 97 8,812 97 4 96 6,329 16

Wkl 162 179 5 7,456 100 3 4,669
Wk2 170 175 5 6,834 99 4 6,200
Wk3 209 164 9 15,508 98 6 9,648 (a)
Wk4 168 165 5 6,679 90 4 5,002

MAX 318
CBOD 20 LBS---- 23,630

I

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

CBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - JANUARY 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 100mL)

Th 01/01/2015 142 7.0 5.8 0.07 32
F 01/02/2015 142 7.0 5.3 0.10 187
5 01/03/2015 251 7.0 5.8 0.10 201

Su 01/04/2015 213 6.9 7.1 0.07 65
M 01/05/2015 156 7.1 5.2 0.15 8

T 01/06/2015 154 7.0 6.4 0.11 7

W 01/07/2015 153 7.1 6.7 0.13 5

Th 01/08/2015 154 7.0 6.7 0.15 7

F 01/09/2015 153 7.1 7.7 0.10 4

5 01/10/2015 151 7.0 6.1 0.09 5

Su 01/11/2015 157 6.9 7.1 0.06 8

M 01/12/2015 250 7.0 6.1 0.07 12

T 01/13/2015 159 6.9 7.0 0.22 16

W 01/14/2015 158 7.0 6.7 0.12 8

Th 01/15/2015 156 7.0 6.4 0.11 1

F 01/16/2015 156 7.0 6.3 0.13 6

5 01/17/2015 156 7.0 6.3 0.15 11

Su 01/18/2015 318 7.0 4.8 0.05 5

M 01/19/2015 185 7.0 7.1 0.34 20
T 01/20/2015 171 7.0 5.6 0.05 5

W 01/21/2015 168 7.0 6.6 0.25 3

Th 01/22/2015 167 7.0 6.7 0.25 5

F 01/23/2015 190 7.0 5.4 0.23 4

5 01/24/2015 266 7.0 6.6 0.33 10

Su 01/25/2015 179 7.0 7.6 0.23 7

M 01/26/2015 176 6.9 6.6 0.15 3

T 01/27/2015 171 7.0 7.4 0.11 3

W 01/28/2015 163 7.0 5.4 0.17 1

Th 01/29/2015 168 7.0 6.4 0.20 2

F 01/30/2015 163 7.1 6.6 0.15 3

5 01/31/2015 160 7.0 6.4 0.19 2

Total 5,505 MIN MAX MIN MAX
Avg 178 6.9 7.1 6.4 4.8 0.15 0.34

Wkl 162
Wk2 170
Wk3 209
Wk4 168

I

MAX 3181

MEAN

EFFLUENT GEOMETRIC
NPDES/ MIN MAX MEAN

LIMIT 6.0 9.0 <200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JANUARY2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

01/01/2015 20 107 248 200 207 168 103 112
01/02/2015 20 108 188 136 143 162 113 120
01/03/2015 26 200 204 176 179 150 70 78
01/04/2015 29 163 180 128 135 101 73 77
01/05/2015 23 117 228 184 190 132 80 88
01/06/2015 22 117 164 188 185 122 85 90
01/07/2015 21 117 172 184 182 180 120 128
01/08/2015 21 117 188 276 264 153 87 96
01/09/2015 21 118 164 132 136 153 98 106
01/10/2015 21 117 172 160 162 170 108 117
01/11/2015 21 121 208 184 187 167 88 99
01/12/2015 29 197 244 188 194 153 81 89
01/13/2015 22 120 200 180 183 150 94 102
01/14/2015 22 121 176 188 186 126 104 107
01/15/2015 22 118 180 172 173 156 92 101

01/16/2015 21 119 168 120 126 138 73 82
01/17/2015 21 119 176 172 173 168 103 112
01/18/2015 51 225 212 152 162 132 90 97
01/19/2015 29 138 176 176 176 156 77 89
01/20/2015 25 131 200 180 183 132 90 96
01/21/2015 24 128 140 140 140 198 111 123
01/22/2015 23 129 216 180 185 161 105 113
01/23/2015 25 146 172 180 179 132 99 103
01/24/2015 36 204 172 112 120 103 60 66
01/25/2015 27 134 180 184 183 123 60 70
01/26/2015 25 133 176 180 179 109 83 87
01/27/2015 25 130 176 204 200 135 81 89
01/28/2015 23 126 164 188 185 156 104 111

01/29/2015 24 128 216 180 185 150 75 86
01/30/2015 22 125 140 104 109 141 76 85
01/31/2015 23 123 164 104 113 129 101 105

AVG 25 135 186 169 171 145 90 97



PERMIT

SWWPCP - JANUARY 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

01/01/2015 189
01/02/2015 181

01/03/2015 161

01/04/2015 147
01/05/2015 87 150 96 13 86%
01/06/2015 162
01/07/2015 128 203 138 10 93%
01/08/2015 163
01/09/2015 173
01/10/2015 188
01/11/2015 180
01/12/2015 91 162 99 16 84%
01/13/2015 163
01/14/2015 127 162 132 16 88%
01/15/2015 167
01/16/2015 144
01/17/2015 203
01/18/2015 156
01/19/2015 86 170 99 12 88%
01/20/2015 173
01/21/2015 147 209 156 10 94%
01/22/2015 183
01/23/2015 138
01/24/2015 112
01/25/2015 135
01/26/2015 101 151 108 6 94%
01/27/2015 144
01/28/2015 122 176 130 10 92%
01/29/2015 161

01/30/2015 155
01/31/2015 179

AVG 111 166 120 12 90%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - JANUARY2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

01/01/2015 20 107 15 142 171

01/02/2015 20 108 14 142 167
01/03/2015 26 200 25 251 399 0.72
01/04/2015 29 163 21 213 324 0.37
01/05/2015 23 117 16 156 173
01/06/2015 22 117 15 154 177 0.12
01/07/2015 21 117 15 153 176 1
01/08/2015 21 117 16 154 173
01/09/2015 21 118 14 153 167 0.01
01/10/2015 21 117 13 151 177
01/11/2015 21 121 15 157 184
01/12/2015 29 197 24 250 414 0.59
01/13/2015 22 120 17 159 178
01/14/2015 22 121 15 158 178
01/15/2015 22 118 16 156 178
01/16/2015 21 119 16 156 181

01/17/2015 21 119 16 156 186
01/18/2015 51 225 42 318 503 1.84
01/19/2015 29 138 18 185 220
01/20/2015 25 131 15 171 187
01/21/2015 24 128 16 168 185 0.06
01/22/2015 23 129 15 167 192 0.03
01/23/2015 25 146 19 190 332 0.16
01/24/2015 36 204 26 266 200 0.55
01/25/2015 27 134 18 179 200 1
01/26/2015 25 133 18 176 188 1
01/27/2015 25 130 16 171 221 0.07
01/28/2015 23 126 14 163 183
01/29/2015 24 128 16 168 201 1
01/30/2015 22 125 16 163 190 1
01/31/2015 23 123 14 160 186

TOTAL 764 4,196 545 5,505 4.52
AVG 25 135 18 178

MIN 142 167
MAX 318 503



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2015
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

01/07/2015 0.618 0.951 23.40 24.10 0.245

01/14/2015 0.614 1.535 20.90 22.90 0.260

01/21/2015 0.528 1.412 24.60 18.10 0.231

01/28/2015 0.487 1.151 27.70 24.80 0.470

AVG 0.562 1.262 24.15 22.48 0.302

MAX 0.618 1.535 27.70 24.80 0.470

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Phenolics
01/09/2015 < 0.010 0.040

Metals Data
(mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 01/07/15

Copper 0.0090

Iron 0.1820

Iron Dissolved 0.0640

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0440

Organ ics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

01 /05/15

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050

Chloroform 0.0050

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0050

Trichloroethylene 0.0050



File Name: 201 41 2SL
Print Date: 03/19/2015

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

DECEMBER
2014

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

01/01/2015 0.964 0.959 91 0.340 0.217 19.3
01/02/2015 0.922 0.610 44 0.475 0.635 50.3
01/03/2015 0.927 1.252 94 1.193 1.138 102.1
01/04/2015 0.938 0.933 67 1.665 1.696 126.8
01/05/2015 0.935 0.927 66 1.073 1.392 124.4
01/06/2015 0.923 0.757 56 1.072 0.626 57.2
01/07/2015 0.896 0.746 52 0.888 0.856 66.7
01/08/2015 0.953 1.259 99 0.418 0.801 80.3
01/09/2015 0.946 0.470 40 0.909 0.791 67.6
01/10/2015 0.000 0.485 39 0.234 0.394 35.9
01/11/2015 0.942 0.859 70 0.771 0.579 51.0
01/12/2015 0.947 1.029 91 0.891 1.118 129.7
01/13/2015 0.939 0.939 74 1.572 1.049 110.2
01/14/2015 0.918 0.922 76 0.610 0.951 86.8
01/15/2015 0.844 0.565 47 1.726 1.430 107.6
01/16/2015 0.935 1.210 91 1.124 0.905 81.2
01/17/2015 0.945 0.908 67 1.119 1.692 131.3
01/18/2015 0.843 0.742 53 2.231 1.907 151.8
01/19/2015 0.955 0.805 76 0.975 0.634 66.7
01/20/2015 0.938 0.902 75 0.000 0.373 49.2
01/21/2015 0.932 1.265 112 1.212 1.111 96.3
01/22/2015 0.000 0.000 1.566 1.554 135.6
01/23/2015 0.906 0.906 74 0.750 0.985 75.8
01/24/2015 0.944 0.944 78 1.471 1.518 117.6
01/25/2015 0.940 0.939 73 1.681 1.568 151.0
01/26/2015 0.903 0.786 64 1.534 1.511 145.3
01/27/2015 0.930 1.045 88 1.095 1.373 96.5
01/28/2015 0.885 0.556 42 0.455 0.350 29.5
01/29/2015 0.908 1.226 122 0.959 0.473 41.9
01/30/2015 0.928 0.804 77 1.353 1.635 125.6
01/31/2015 0.946 0.539 39 0.753 0.390 34.9

TOTAL 26.831 26.290 2,136 32.113 31.651 2,746

AVERAGE 0.866 0.848 71 1.036 1.021 89



ASP.NET 2.0 Web Application Page 1 of 1

E2 Receipt

Here Is your report submission receipt Click here to print.

Submission ID: 94274
Submitted on 3126/2015 9:50:09 AM, at 170.115.248.22

Submitted by: Mary Ellen Senss
PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

6200 Enterprise Avenue
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19153

215-685-4015
maryel Ien.senssphi Ia.gov

Report Detail

Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report
FaciUty Name PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

Permit Number PA0026671
Report Frequency Monthly

Report Period 02/01/2015 - 02128/2015

Attachment Detail

Online Attachments

SW201502.xls
BLSSW2O15O2.xls

201 502SL xis
SWCSO 201 502x1s

Mail Attachments

Mail to Address:

Mail in the following attachment(s):

Thank you for using E2 system!

http://www.alis2.dep.state.pa.us/e2fPagesfReportManage/FriendlyReceipt.aspx 3126/2015



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for February 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 02/01/2015 178 194 6 97 8,907 100 6 94 8,907
M 02/02/2015 287 177 11 94 26,329 69 6 91 14,361
T 02/03/2015 168 166 5 97 7,006 95 5 95 7,006
W 02/04/2015 166 180 4 98 5,538 86 5 94 6,922
Th 02/05/2015 163 172 4 98 5,438 75 4 95 5,438
F 02/06/2015 162 148 2 99 2,702 99 4 96 5,404
5 02/07/2015 163 144 4 97 5,438 92 3 97 4,078
Su 02/08/2015 165 209 4 98 5,504 96 4 96 5,504
M 02/09/2015 165 288 5 98 6,881 182 5 97 6,881
T 02/10/2015 162 186 4 98 5,404 143 4 97 5,404
W 02/11/2015 163 166 4 98 5,438 118 4 97 5,438
Th 02/12/2015 161 180 4 98 5,371 82 2 98 2,685
F 02/13/2015 156 118 4 97 5,204 87 3 97 3,903
5 02/14/2015 158 141 4 97 5,271 113 5 96 6,589
Su 02/15/2015 154 87 3 97 3,853 105 4 96 5,137
M 02/16/2015 161 178 4 98 5,371 101 6 94 8,056
T 02/17/2015 165 168 6 96 8,257 111 5 96 6,881
W 02/18/2015 166 165 4 98 5,538 97 5 95 6,922
Th 02/19/2015 162 170 4 98 5,404 98 3 97 4,053
F 02/20/2015 161 116 4 97 5,371 81 3 96 4,028
5 02/21/2015 166 120 3 98 4,153 121 4 97 5,538
Su 02/22/2015 263 170 14 92 30,708 84 11 87 24,128
M 02/23/2015 171 185 5 97 7,131 83 5 94 7,131
T 02/24/2015 162 111 2 98 2,702 102 4 96 5,404
W 02/25/2015 166 155 4 97 5,538 121 5 96 6,922
Th 02/26/2015 162 100 4 96 5,404 94 5 95 6,755
F 02/27/2015 162 128 4 97 5,406 104 5 95 6,757
5 02/28/2015 157 146 4 97 5,238 87 5 94 6,547

19

15

18

15

18

17

13

20

TOTAL 4,795 4,468 130 2,826 130

AVERAGE 171 160 5 97 7,161 101 5 95 6,885 17

Wkl 184 169 5 8,765 88 5 7,445
Wk2 161 184 4 5,582 117 4 5,201
Wk3 162 143 4 5,421 102 4 5,802
Wk4 178 142 5 8,875 96 6 9,092

MAX 2871
CBOD 20 LBS---- 25,6671

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,040 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

CBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

02/01/2015
02/02/2015
02/03/2015
02/04/2015
02/05/2015
02/06/2015
02/07/2015
02/08/2015
02/09/2015
02/10/2015
02/11/2015
02/12/2015
02/13/2015
02/14/2015
02/15/2015
02/16/2015
02/17/2015
02/18/2015
02/19/2015
02/20/2015
02/21/2015
02/22/2015
02/23/2015
02/24/2015
02/25/2015
02/26/2015
02/27/2015
02/28/2015

178
287
168
166
163
162
163
165
165
162
163
161

156
158
154
161

165
166
162
161

166
263
171

162
166
162
162
157

7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.1

7.1

7.0
6.9
6.9
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.8
5.3
8.3
6.6
6.5
7.0
6.2
5.9
4.9
7.1

7.4
7.5
8.4
7.1

6.7
7.4
6.0
6.1

6.7
7.4
7.8
6.7
6.8
6.8
8.7
6.9
7.0
6.8

0.11
0.15
0.28
0.23
0.09
0.17
0.14
0.14
0.05
0.11
0.10
0.10
0.17
0.10
0.06
0.15
0.14
0.12
0.14
0.12
0.10
0.11

0.16
0.16
0.11
0.07
0.12
0.15

Total 4,795 MIN MAX AVG MIN AVG MAX
Avg 171 6.9 7.1 6.9 4.9 0.13 0.28

Wkl 184
Wk2 161

Wk3 162
Wk4 178

I

MAX 2871
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / lOOmL)

>

4
2,420

26
5

6

3

4

8

2

4

17

4

3

9

15

4

5

6

8

6

13

3

2

MEAN

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



02/01/2015
02/02/2015
02/03/2015
02/04/2015
02/05/2015
02/06/2015
02/07/2015
02/08/2015
02/09/2015
02/1 0/2015
02/11/2015
02/12/2015
02/13/2015
02/14/2015
02/15/2015
02/1 6/2015
02/1 7/2015
02/18/2015
02/19/2015
02/20/2015
02/2 1/20 15
02/22/2015
02/23/2015
02/24/2015
02/25/2015
02/26/2015
02/27/2015
02/28/2015

PERMIT
SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

23 141

40 219
25 131

24 131

24 126
22 128
23 128
23 130
22 130
22 128
22 130
22 127
21 123
22 123
22 121

22 128
22 131

22 134
22 128
21 128
21 133

30 211

23 137
22 129
22 133
21 130
21 129
21 124

AVG 23 135

180 196 194
184 176 177
176 164 166
180 180 180
192 168 172
176 144 148
168 140 144
188 212 209
184 304 288
176 188 186
180 164 166
204 176 180
132 116 118
148 140 141

132 80 87
188 176 178
196 164 168
172 164 165
180 168 170
144 112 116
148 116 120
216 164 170
164 188 185
128 108 111

124 160 155
128 96 100
152 124 128
188 140 146

169 158 160

132 95 100
76 68 69
129 89 95
117 81 86
130 65 75
138 93 99
119 87 92
129 91 96
153 186 182
129 145 143
135 115 118
132 74 82
133 80 87
152 107 113
156 96 105
123 98 101

132 108 111

153 88 97
138 92 98
138 73 81

141 118 121

147 76 84
128 76 83
128 98 102
165 114 121

139 87 94
153 97 104
141 79 87

135 96 101



PERMIT

SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

02/01/2015 155
02/02/2015 73 113 79 15 81%
02/03/2015 151

02/04/2015 94 138 100 8 92%
02/05/2015 144
02/06/2015 153
02/07/2015 158
02/08/2015 156
02/09/2015 234 164 225 7 97%
02/10/2015 141

02/11/2015 135 192 143 7 95%
02/12/2015 175
02/13/2015 159
02/14/2015 184
02/15/2015 200
02/16/2015 136 197 144 9 94%
02/17/2015 149
02/18/2015 113 183 122 7 94%
02/19/2015 174
02/20/2015 159
02/21/2015 178
02/22/2015 163
02/23/2015 96 166 105 9 91%
02/24/2015 278
02/25/2015 156 192 161 13 92%
02/26/2015 155
02/27/2015 167
02/28/2015 162

AVG 130 168 135 9 92%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

02/01/2015 23 141 14 178 408 0.06
02/02/2015 40 219 28 287 465 0.93
02/03/2015 25 131 12 168 188
02/04/2015 24 131 11 166 189
02/05/2015 24 126 13 163 195 1
02/06/2015 22 128 12 162 187
02/07/2015 23 128 12 163 192
02/08/2015 23 130 12 165 191

02/09/2015 22 130 13 165 193 0.03
02/10/2015 22 128 12 162 190
02/11/2015 22 130 11 163 189
02/12/2015 22 127 12 161 201
02/13/2015 21 123 12 156 183
02/14/2015 22 123 13 158 190 0.04
02/15/2015 22 121 11 154 195 1
02/16/2015 22 128 11 161 190 0.02
02/17/2015 22 131 12 165 205 0.24
02/18/2015 22 134 10 166 229 1
02/19/2015 22 128 12 162 196
02/20/2015 21 128 12 161 188
02/21/2015 21 133 12 166 233 0.76
02/22/2015 30 211 22 263 450 0.28
02/23/2015 23 137 11 171 188 1
02/24/2015 22 129 11 162 185
02/25/2015 22 133 11 166 188
02/26/2015 21 130 11 162 201 1
02/27/2015 21 129 12 162 185 1
02/28/2015 21 124 12 157 188

TOTAL 647 3,791 357 4,795 2.36
AVG 23 135 13 171

MIN 154 183
MAX 287 465



Page 1 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: DEPT OUTFALL:

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-02-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-02-28 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or Frequency
Loading Quality or_Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dissolved Oxygen Sample
Measuremen 49 6.9 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00300 Permit Instantaneous Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Monthly 1/day Grab

pH Sample
Measuremen 6.9 7.1 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: S.U.6.0 9.0 -
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum 1/day Grab

Total Suspended Sample 24 -Hr
Solids Measurement 7161 8875 5 5 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L
50400 75060 30 45

00530 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Average 1/day Composite

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 22.65 26.40 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00610 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrite as N Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**.547 .606 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00615 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrate as N Sample 24 -Hr
1.288 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00620 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen**Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Kjeldahl Sample 24 -Hr
Nitrogen 26.20 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code:
mg/L

Report Report
00625 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-03-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2 . dep . state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/27/2015



Page 2 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: DEPT OUTFALL:

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 1910-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-02-01 NO DISCHARGE
Th: 201 5-02-28 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Total Phosphorus Sample
Measuremen .493 .669 0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00665 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Copper Sample
Measuremen .0100 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01042 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Dissolved Iron Sample
Measuremen .2020 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01046 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Lead Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01051 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Nickel Sample
Measuremen .0040 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01067 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Zinc Sample
Measuremen .0420 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01092 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Selenium Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01147 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthi 1/month Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
informationAgent

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-03-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/27/2015



Page 3 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-02-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-02-28 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or
Loading Quality_or Concentration No. Frequency Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units EL of Analysis Type

1 2-Dichloroethane Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
321 03 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Chloroform Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
321 06 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Total Phenolics Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.040 0 1/month Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L
32730 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Tetrachloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
34475 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Trichloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
391 80 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measurement 171 287 0 Continuous Metered

Parameter Code: MGDReport Report
50050 Permit Average Daily
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum Continuous Metered

Total Residual Sample
Chlorine (TRC) Measuremen .13 .28 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: 0.5 1.0
mg/L

50060 Permit Average Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/day Grab

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my

-
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent

information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
wcurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-03-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 3
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/27/2015



Page 4 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: DEPT OUTFALL:

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-02-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-02-28 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Free Available Sample 24 -Hr
Cyanide Measuremen <.010 0 1/month Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L

51173 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen 5 0 1/day Grab

FU/10C
200

-
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Geometric
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Mean 1/day Grab

CBOD5 Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 6885 9092 5 6 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L19800 29700 25 40
80082 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Monthly Average 1/day Composite

CBOD2O Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 25667 0 2/week Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day35830 -
80087 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 2/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 95 0 1/day Composite

89.25CBOD5 % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
80091 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 97 0 1/day Composite

85TSS % Removal
Minimum

Parameter Code: Monthly
81011 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-03-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 4
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/27/2015



Page 5 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE RgnI Off

101 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-02-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-02-28 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

(X)
Quantity or

Loading Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample
Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units EL of Analysis Type

pH Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: S.U.Report Report - _________ _______
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum Discharging Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: MGDReport -
50050 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen**

FU/10C
Report

- _________ ______
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Maximum Discharging Grab
Duration of Sample
Discharge

Parameter Code: minutes
Report

-
81381 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/chscharge Estimate

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-03-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 5
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/27/2015



Page 6 of 6

GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by plant activities.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 3/27/2015



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2015
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

02/04/2015 0.564 1.276 26.40 23.50 0.376

02/11/2015 0.485 0.509 22.10 26.20 0.618

02/18/2015 0.534 0.552 23.20 24.60 0.669

02/25/2015 0.606 1.288 18.90 20.80 0.310

AVG 0.547 0.906 22.65 23.78 0.493

MAX 0.606 1.288 26.40 26.20 0.669

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
02/04/2015 0.021

02/05/2015 0.010 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 02/11/2015

Copper 0.01 00
Iron 0.2270

Iron Dissolved 0.2020

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0420

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

02/02/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050

Chloroform 0.0050

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0050

Trichloroethylene 0.0050



File Name: 201502SL
Print Date: 03/23/2015

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

FEBRUARY
2015

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

02/01/2015 0.939 0.943 72 0.175 0.038 3.9
02/02/2015 0.904 0.904 69 2.127 1.907 193.2
02/03/2015 0.963 0.978 77 0.916 1.263 96.5
02/04/2015 0.914 0.644 51 0.329 0.380 31.7
02/05/2015 0.924 1.061 86 1.681 1.590 154.9
02/06/2015 0.935 1.049 87 1.140 1.815 150.1
02/07/2015 0.934 0.943 78 0.907 0.722 62.7
02/08/2015 0.930 0.925 74 1.103 1.322 115.8
02/09/2015 0.926 0.918 71 1.242 1.266 101.0
02/10/2015 0.922 0.930 67 1.136 0.998 78.1
02/11/2015 0.952 0.879 75 1.016 0.824 63.4
02/12/2015 0.926 0.985 74 1.001 1.011 80.7
02/13/2015 0.940 0.945 71 1.028 1.134 86.2
02/14/2015 0.936 0.944 70 0.920 1.277 110.9
02/15/2015 0.917 0.743 60 1.159 0.914 79.6
02/16/2015 0.939 0.793 69 1.038 0.921 79.6
02/17/2015 0.915 1.230 100 1.118 0.800 64.7
02/18/2015 0.923 0.516 42 1.159 0.794 60.1
02/19/2015 0.915 1.309 94 0.649 0.986 69.7
02/20/2015 0.914 0.946 65 1.297 1.843 120.2
02/21/2015 0.937 0.923 70 1.149 1.223 84.3
02/22/2015 0.917 0.647 46 1.039 0.665 107.5
02/23/2015 0.948 1.159 95 1.030 0.766 55.6
02/24/2015 0.925 0.993 82 0.447 0.465 41.9
02/25/2015 0.895 0.108 7 2.203 2.235 180.3
02/26/2015 0.919 1.702 132 0.240 0.436 37.8
02/27/2015 0.913 0.675 47 1.628 1.413 123.6
02/28/2015 0.914 1.161 87 1.122 1.400 97.8

TOTAL 25.936 25.953 2,015 29.996 30.406 2,532

AVERAGE 0.926 0.927 72 1.071 1.086 90



ASP.NET 2.0 Web Application Page 1 of 1

E2Receipt

Here is your report submission receipt Click here to print

Submission ID: 96482
Submitted on 4/27/2015 2:58:06 PM, at 170.115.248.21

Submifted by: Mary Ellen Senss
PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

8200 Enterprise Avenue
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19153

215-685-4015
maryellen.senssphila.gov

Report Detail

Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report
Facility Name PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

Permit Number PA0026671
Report Frequency Monthly

Report Period 03/01/2015 - 03/31/2015

Attachment Detail

Online Attachments

E-NPDES 5W201503.xls
BLSSW2O1 503.xls
SWCSO 201503.xts

201 503SL.xls
SW NPDES Weekly (04-20-201 5).pdf

Mail Attachments

Mail to Address:

Mail in the following attachment(s):

Thank you for using E2 systemi

http:/Iwww.ahs2.dep.state.pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/FriendlyReceipt.aspx 4127/2015



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for March 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



Page 1 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-03-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-03-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or
Loading Quality or Concentration

-
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dissolved Oxygen Sample
Measuremen 4.9 6.8

-
0

________
1/day

_________
Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00300 Permit Instantaneous Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Monthly 1/day Grab

pH Sample
Measuremen 6.9 7.2 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: SU.6.0 9.0
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum 1/day Grab

Total Suspended
Solids

Sample
Measurement 12644 17260 7 8 0 1/day

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L
50400 75060 30 45

00530 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Average 1/day Composite

Ammonia -Nitrogen SampleMeasuremen**17.12 20.30 0 1/week
24 -Hr

Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00610 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrite as N SampleMeasuremen**.461 .530 0 1/week
24 -Hr

Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00615 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrate as N SampleMeasuremen**.769 1.289 0 1/week
24 -Hr

Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00620 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen**Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Kjeldahl
Nitrogen

Sample
22.00 0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code:
mg/L

Report Report
-

00625 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-04-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2 . dep . state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 4/28/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-03-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-03-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Total Phosphorus Sample
Measuremen

-
.441 .570

-
0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ ________
00665 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Copper Sample
Measuremen .0127 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01042 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Dissolved Iron Sample
Measuremen .0827 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01046 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Lead Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Report - ________ ________Parameter Code: mg/L
01051 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Nickel Sample
Measuremen .0043 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01067 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Zinc Sample
Measuremen <.0510 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Report - ________ ________Parameter Code: mg/L
01092 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Selenium Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01147 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthi 1/month Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my

-
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
Agent information

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-04-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 4/28/2015



Page 3 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-03-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-03-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or
Loading Quality_or Concentration No. Frequency Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample - _______ _______ __________ - - _________ _________
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
321 03 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Chloroform Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
321 06 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Total Phenolics Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.040 0 3/month Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
32730 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Tetrachloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
34475 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Trichloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
391 80 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measurement 212 342 0 Continuous Metered

Parameter Code: MGDReport Report -
50050 Permit Average Daily
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum Continuous Metered

Total Residual Sample
Chlorine (TRC) Measuremen .15 .37 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code:
mg/L

0.5 1.0
- __________ __________

50060 Permit Average Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/day Grab

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-04-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 3
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 4/28/2015



Page 4 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-03-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-03-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or
Loading Quality or Concentration

-
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type
Free Available
Cyanide

SampleMeasuremen**<.010 *0 3/month
24 -Hr

Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - _________ _________

51173 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Fecal Coliform

Parameter Code:
74055

Sample
Measuremen 14

FU/10C
mL

0 1/day Grab

Permit
200

Geometric

- ________ ________

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Mean 1/day Grab

CBOD5 Sample
Measurement 9222 11912 5 6 0 1/day

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L19800 29700 25 40 - ________ ________
80082 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Monthly Average 1/day Composite

CBOD2O Sample
Measurement 30662 0 2/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day35830 -
80087 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 2/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 94 0 1/day Composite

89.25CBOD5 % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
80091 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 95 0 1/day Composite

85TSS % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
81011 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

_____________________

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent

___________________
Telephone No
______________

Date
______________

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-04-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 4
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 4/28/2015



Page 5 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE RgnI Off

101 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-03-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-03-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

(X)
Quantity or

Loading Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample
Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

pH Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: S.U.Report Report - _________ _______
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum Discharging Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: MGDReport -
50050 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

Fecal Coliform

Parameter Code:
74055

Sample

CFU/1OC
mL

Permit
Report

Instantaneous

- _________

Daily when

______

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Maximum Discharging Grab

Duration of
Discharge

Sample
Measuremen

Parameter Code: Report
minutes

81381 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/chscharge Estimate

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my

-
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-04-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 5
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 4/28/2015



Page 6 of 6

GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by plant activities. Please see attachments for data
qualifiers. A flow in excess of 300 MGD qualified for permit relief on the 4th and 14th of the month and was used in compliance reporting.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:
345780 Nitrite as N Concentration Avg:

345780 Nitrate as N Concentration Max:

345780 1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Frequency:

345780 Chloroform Sample Frequency:

345780 Tetrachloroethylene Sample Frequency:

345780 Trichloroethylene Sample Frequency:

Please see attached data qualifier report.

Please see attached data qualifier report.

6/month

6/month

6/month

6/month

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 4/28/2015



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MARCH 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 03/01/2015 195 135 6 96 9,758 78 5 94 8,132
M 03/02/2015 209 152 7 95 12,201 81 7 91 12,201
T 03/03/2015 241 185 9 95 18,089 78 7 91 14,070
W 03/04/2015 342 184 13 93 37,080 52 9 89 83 19,800
Th 03/05/2015 238 89 6 93 11,910 68 3 96 5,955
F 03/06/2015 193 112 5 96 8,048 81 5 94 8,048
5 03/07/2015 179 137 5 96 7,464 76 5 93 7,464
Su 03/08/2015 225 146 6 96 11,259 86 5 94 9,383
M 03/09/2015 207 148 6 96 10,358 69 4 94 6,906
T 03/10/2015 300 167 12 93 30,024 68 7 90 17,514
W 03/11/2015 233 86 5 94 9,716 67 7 90 13,603
Th 03/12/2015 187 126 4 97 6,238 76 5 93 7,798
F 03/13/2015 201 149 8 95 13,411 87 5 94 8,382
5 03/14/2015 341 89 14 85 84 39,815 60 8 89 87 19,800
Su 03/15/2015 200 79 5 94 8,340 84 5 94 8,340
M 03/16/2015 193 123 12 90 19,315 96 5 95 8,048
T 03/17/2015 182 125 7 94 10,625 90 6 93 9,107
W 03/18/2015 174 122 4 97 5,805 87 5 94 7,256
Th 03/19/2015 177 136 5 96 7,381 145 4 97 5,905
F 03/20/2015 228 126 5 96 9,508 83 6 93 11,409
5 03/21/2015 248 104 7 93 14,478 69 5 93 10,342
Su 03/22/2015 183 103 7 93 10,684 96 5 95 7,631
M 03/23/2015 178 137 4 97 5,938 79 6 92 8,907
T 03/24/2015 173 123 6 95 8,657 90 4 96 5,771
W 03/25/2015 181 138 4 97 6,038 127 5 96 7,548
Th 03/26/2015 225 278 11 96 20,642 91 6 93 11,259
F 03/27/2015 223 116 6 95 11,159 64 4 94 7,439
5 03/28/2015 180 79 3 96 4,504 80 3 96 4,504
Su 03/29/2015 172 162 9 94 12,910 95 3 97 4,303
M 03/30/2015 176 260 3 99 4,404 78 3 96 4,404
T 03/31/2015 186 159 4 97 6,205 102 3 97 4,654

24

25,671 21

13

14

22,752

16

15

16

15

TOTAL 6,570 4,274 208 2,583 160

AVERAGE 212 138 7 95 12,644 83 5 94 9,222 17

Wkl 228 142 7 14,936 73 6 10,810
Wk2 242 130 8 17,260 73 6 11,912
Wk3 200 117 6 10,779 93 5 8,630
Wk4 192 139 6 9,660 90 5 7,580

MAX 3421
CBOD 20 LBS---- 30,6621

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,040 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

CBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - MARCH 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 100mL)

Su 03/01/2015 195 7.1 6.5 0.14 2

M 03/02/2015 209 7.0 6.6 0.13 44
T 03/03/2015 241 7.0 7.5 0.16 9

W 03/04/2015 342 6.9 9.3 0.37 5

Th 03/05/2015 238 7.0 10.1 0.32 23
F 03/06/2015 193 7.0 7.5 0.21 8

5 03/07/2015 179 7.1 7.2 0.19 15

Su 03/08/2015 225 7.0 7.3 0.10 57
M 03/09/2015 207 7.0 6.0 0.10 52
T 03/10/2015 300 6.9 7.3 0.06 65
W 03/11/2015 233 6.9 8.9 0.31 225
Th 03/12/2015 187 7.0 7.6 0.23 36
F 03/13/2015 201 7.0 6.3 0.24 17

5 03/14/2015 341 7.0 7.8 0.30 5

Su 03/15/2015 200 7.0 5.7 0.27 5

M 03/16/2015 193 7.0 6.2 0.20 17

T 03/17/2015 182 7.0 5.8 0.17 7

W 03/18/2015 174 7.1 6.6 0.09 19

Th 03/19/2015 177 7.0 5.8 0.11 24
F 03/20/2015 228 7.2 5.9 0.08 60
5 03/21/2015 248 7.0 5.5 0.05 10

Su 03/22/2015 183 7.0 5.6 0.12 13

M 03/23/2015 178 7.0 5.0 0.05 70
T 03/24/2015 173 7.0 7.2 0.05 15

W 03/25/2015 181 7.0 7.4 0.05 6

Th 03/26/2015 225 7.0 4.9 0.05 7

F 03/27/2015 223 7.0 7.4 0.05 3

5 03/28/2015 180 7.0 6.4 0.09 5

Su 03/29/2015 172 7.0 6.8 0.10 4

M 03/30/2015 176 7.0 6.0 0.12 6

T 03/31/2015 186 7.0 6.7 0.11 10

Total 6,570 MIN MAX AVG MIN AVG MAX
Avg 212 6.9 7.2 6.8 4.9 0.15 0.37

Wkl 228
Wk2 242
Wk3 200
Wk4 192

I

MAX 3421
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

MEAN

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MARCH 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

03/01/2015 24 158 174 130 135 122 72 78
03/02/2015 27 167 180 148 152 90 80 81

03/03/2015 29 195 192 184 185 126 72 78
03/04/2015 48 265 132 192 184 78 48 52
03/05/2015 35 185 118 84 89 97 63 68
03/06/2015 27 152 136 108 112 115 75 81

03/07/2015 25 141 216 124 137 117 69 76
03/08/2015 32 176 132 148 146 138 77 86
03/09/2015 32 160 192 140 148 96 64 69
03/10/2015 50 224 122 176 167 77 66 68
03/11/2015 40 176 76 88 86 90 62 67
03/12/2015 29 145 136 124 126 94 73 76
03/13/2015 28 158 128 152 149 122 81 87
03/14/2015 57 251 112 84 89 81 56 60
03/15/2015 34 152 116 72 79 111 78 84
03/16/2015 29 148 164 116 123 144 88 96
03/17/2015 27 141 132 124 125 115 86 90
03/18/2015 26 136 204 108 122 126 80 87
03/19/2015 26 138 156 132 136 126 148 145
03/20/2015 29 182 140 124 126 120 78 83
03/21/2015 35 193 128 100 104 110 62 69
03/22/2015 29 141 160 92 103 120 91 96
03/23/2015 27 138 140 136 137 119 72 79
03/24/2015 25 136 164 116 123 106 87 90
03/25/2015 25 143 128 140 138 149 124 127
03/26/2015 28 180 236 284 278 121 87 91

03/27/2015 32 173 140 112 116 87 60 64
03/28/2015 27 138 120 72 79 132 71 80
03/29/2015 26 132 174 160 162 142 87 95
03/30/2015 25 137 184 272 260 113 72 78
03/31/2015 25 147 228 148 159 135 97 102

AVG 31 165 154 135 138 114 78 83



PERMIT

SWWPCP - MARCH 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

03/01/2015 181

03/02/2015 94 138 100 10 90%
03/03/2015 138
03/04/2015 68 105 73 12 84%
03/05/2015 113
03/06/2015 131

03/07/2015 159
03/08/2015 159
03/09/2015 84 115 89 8 91%
03/10/2015 103
03/11/2015 74 106 79 10 87%
03/12/2015 129
03/13/2015 159
03/14/2015 86
03/15/2015 118
03/16/2015 102 159 111 9 92%
03/17/2015 156
03/18/2015 90 145 98 9 91%
03/19/2015 156
03/20/2015 135
03/21/2015 118
03/22/2015 150
03/23/2015 103 150 110 10 91%
03/24/2015 120
03/25/2015 135 164 139 9 94%
03/26/2015 135
03/27/2015 121

03/28/2015 147
03/29/2015 154
03/30/2015 147
03/31/2015 146

AVG 94 137 100 10 90%



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MARCH 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 03/01/2015 195 135 6 96 9,758 78 5 94 8,132
M 03/02/2015 209 152 7 95 12,201 81 7 91 12,201
T 03/03/2015 241 185 9 95 18,089 78 7 91 14,070
W 03/04/2015 342 184 13 93 37,080 52 9 89 83 19,800
Th 03/05/2015 238 89 6 93 11,910 68 3 96 5,955
F 03/06/2015 193 112 5 96 8,048 81 5 94 8,048
5 03/07/2015 179 137 5 96 7,464 76 5 93 7,464
Su 03/08/2015 225 146 6 96 11,259 86 5 94 9,383
M 03/09/2015 207 148 6 96 10,358 69 4 94 6,906
T 03/10/2015 300 167 12 93 30,024 68 7 90 17,514
W 03/11/2015 233 86 5 94 9,716 67 7 90 13,603
Th 03/12/2015 187 126 4 97 6,238 76 5 93 7,798
F 03/13/2015 201 149 8 95 13,411 87 5 94 8,382
5 03/14/2015 341 89 14 85 84 39,815 60 8 89 87 19,800
Su 03/15/2015 200 79 5 94 8,340 84 5 94 8,340
M 03/16/2015 193 123 12 90 19,315 96 5 95 8,048
T 03/17/2015 182 125 7 94 10,625 90 6 93 9,107
W 03/18/2015 174 122 4 97 5,805 87 5 94 7,256
Th 03/19/2015 177 136 5 96 7,381 145 4 97 5,905
F 03/20/2015 228 126 5 96 9,508 83 6 93 11,409
5 03/21/2015 248 104 7 93 14,478 69 5 93 10,342
Su 03/22/2015 183 103 7 93 10,684 96 5 95 7,631
M 03/23/2015 178 137 4 97 5,938 79 6 92 8,907
T 03/24/2015 173 123 6 95 8,657 90 4 96 5,771
W 03/25/2015 181 138 4 97 6,038 127 5 96 7,548
Th 03/26/2015 225 278 11 96 20,642 91 6 93 11,259
F 03/27/2015 223 116 6 95 11,159 64 4 94 7,439
5 03/28/2015 180 79 3 96 4,504 80 3 96 4,504
Su 03/29/2015 172 162 9 94 12,910 95 3 97 4,303
M 03/30/2015 176 260 3 99 4,404 78 3 96 4,404
T 03/31/2015 186 159 4 97 6,205 102 3 97 4,654

24

25,671 21

13

14

22,752

16

15

16

15

TOTAL 6,570 4,274 208 2,583 160

AVERAGE 212 138 7 95 12,644 83 5 94 9,222 17

Wkl 228 142 7 14,936 73 6 10,810
Wk2 242 130 8 17,260 73 6 11,912
Wk3 200 117 6 10,779 93 5 8,630
Wk4 192 139 6 9,660 90 5 7,580

MAX 3421
CBOD 20 LBS---- 30,6621

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

CBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - MARCH 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 100mL)

Su 03/01/2015 195 7.1 6.5 0.14 2

M 03/02/2015 209 7.0 6.6 0.13 44
T 03/03/2015 241 7.0 7.5 0.16 9

W 03/04/2015 342 6.9 9.3 0.37 5

Th 03/05/2015 238 7.0 10.1 0.32 23
F 03/06/2015 193 7.0 7.5 0.21 8

5 03/07/2015 179 7.1 7.2 0.19 15

Su 03/08/2015 225 7.0 7.3 0.10 57
M 03/09/2015 207 7.0 6.0 0.10 52
T 03/10/2015 300 6.9 7.3 0.06 65
W 03/11/2015 233 6.9 8.9 0.31 225
Th 03/12/2015 187 7.0 7.6 0.23 36
F 03/13/2015 201 7.0 6.3 0.24 17

5 03/14/2015 341 7.0 7.8 0.30 5

Su 03/15/2015 200 7.0 5.7 0.27 5

M 03/16/2015 193 7.0 6.2 0.20 17

T 03/17/2015 182 7.0 5.8 0.17 7

W 03/18/2015 174 7.1 6.6 0.09 19

Th 03/19/2015 177 7.0 5.8 0.11 24
F 03/20/2015 228 7.2 5.9 0.08 60
5 03/21/2015 248 7.0 5.5 0.05 10

Su 03/22/2015 183 7.0 5.6 0.12 13

M 03/23/2015 178 7.0 5.0 0.05 70
T 03/24/2015 173 7.0 7.2 0.05 15

W 03/25/2015 181 7.0 7.4 0.05 6

Th 03/26/2015 225 7.0 4.9 0.05 7

F 03/27/2015 223 7.0 7.4 0.05 3

5 03/28/2015 180 7.0 6.4 0.09 5

Su 03/29/2015 172 7.0 6.8 0.10 4

M 03/30/2015 176 7.0 6.0 0.12 6

T 03/31/2015 186 7.0 6.7 0.11 10

Total 6,570 MIN MAX AVG MIN AVG MAX
Avg 212 6.9 7.2 6.8 4.9 0.15 0.37

Wkl 228
Wk2 242
Wk3 200
Wk4 192

I

MAX 3421
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

MEAN

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MARCH 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

03/01/2015 24 158 174 130 135 122 72 78
03/02/2015 27 167 180 148 152 90 80 81

03/03/2015 29 195 192 184 185 126 72 78
03/04/2015 48 265 132 192 184 78 48 52
03/05/2015 35 185 118 84 89 97 63 68
03/06/2015 27 152 136 108 112 115 75 81

03/07/2015 25 141 216 124 137 117 69 76
03/08/2015 32 176 132 148 146 138 77 86
03/09/2015 32 160 192 140 148 96 64 69
03/10/2015 50 224 122 176 167 77 66 68
03/11/2015 40 176 76 88 86 90 62 67
03/12/2015 29 145 136 124 126 94 73 76
03/13/2015 28 158 128 152 149 122 81 87
03/14/2015 57 251 112 84 89 81 56 60
03/15/2015 34 152 116 72 79 111 78 84
03/16/2015 29 148 164 116 123 144 88 96
03/17/2015 27 141 132 124 125 115 86 90
03/18/2015 26 136 204 108 122 126 80 87
03/19/2015 26 138 156 132 136 126 148 145
03/20/2015 29 182 140 124 126 120 78 83
03/21/2015 35 193 128 100 104 110 62 69
03/22/2015 29 141 160 92 103 120 91 96
03/23/2015 27 138 140 136 137 119 72 79
03/24/2015 25 136 164 116 123 106 87 90
03/25/2015 25 143 128 140 138 149 124 127
03/26/2015 28 180 236 284 278 121 87 91

03/27/2015 32 173 140 112 116 87 60 64
03/28/2015 27 138 120 72 79 132 71 80
03/29/2015 26 132 174 160 162 142 87 95
03/30/2015 25 137 184 272 260 113 72 78
03/31/2015 25 147 228 148 159 135 97 102

AVG 31 165 154 135 138 114 78 83



PERMIT

SWWPCP - MARCH 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

03/01/2015 181

03/02/2015 94 138 100 10 90%
03/03/2015 138
03/04/2015 68 105 73 12 84%
03/05/2015 113
03/06/2015 131

03/07/2015 159
03/08/2015 159
03/09/2015 84 115 89 8 91%
03/10/2015 103
03/11/2015 74 106 79 10 87%
03/12/2015 129
03/13/2015 159
03/14/2015 86
03/15/2015 118
03/16/2015 102 159 111 9 92%
03/17/2015 156
03/18/2015 90 145 98 9 91%
03/19/2015 156
03/20/2015 135
03/21/2015 118
03/22/2015 150
03/23/2015 103 150 110 10 91%
03/24/2015 120
03/25/2015 135 164 139 9 94%
03/26/2015 135
03/27/2015 121

03/28/2015 147
03/29/2015 154
03/30/2015 147
03/31/2015 146

AVG 94 137 100 10 90%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - MARCH 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN
(inches)

03/01/2015 24 158 13 195 325 0.52
03/02/2015 27 167 15 209 337
03/03/2015 29 195 17 241 392 0.61
03/04/2015 48 265 29 342 448 0.49
03/05/2015 35 185 18 238 354 0.78
03/06/2015 27 152 14 193 241
03/07/2015 25 141 13 179 245
03/08/2015 32 176 17 225 345
03/09/2015 32 160 15 207 263
03/10/2015 50 224 26 300 468 0.71
03/11/2015 40 176 17 233 338 1
03/12/2015 29 145 13 187 216
03/13/2015 28 158 15 201 315 0.08
03/14/2015 57 251 33 341 470 0.95
03/15/2015 34 152 14 200 222
03/16/2015 29 148 16 193 220 1
03/17/2015 27 141 14 182 211 1
03/18/2015 26 136 12 174 203
03/19/2015 26 138 13 177 184
03/20/2015 29 182 17 228 292 0.70
03/21/2015 35 193 20 248 358
03/22/2015 29 141 13 183 203
03/23/2015 27 138 13 178 194
03/24/2015 25 136 12 173 185
03/25/2015 25 143 13 181 202 0.05
03/26/2015 28 180 17 225 320 0.34
03/27/2015 32 173 18 223 356 0.20
03/28/2015 27 138 15 180 204
03/29/2015 26 132 14 172 197
03/30/2015 25 137 14 176 187 0.03
03/31/2015 25 147 14 186 218 0.06

TOTAL 958 5,108 504 6,570 5.52
AVG 31 165 16 212

MIN 172 184
MAX 342 470



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - MARCH 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN
(inches)

03/01/2015 24 158 13 195 325 0.52
03/02/2015 27 167 15 209 337
03/03/2015 29 195 17 241 392 0.61
03/04/2015 48 265 29 342 448 0.49
03/05/2015 35 185 18 238 354 0.78
03/06/2015 27 152 14 193 241
03/07/2015 25 141 13 179 245
03/08/2015 32 176 17 225 345
03/09/2015 32 160 15 207 263
03/10/2015 50 224 26 300 468 0.71
03/11/2015 40 176 17 233 338 1
03/12/2015 29 145 13 187 216
03/13/2015 28 158 15 201 315 0.08
03/14/2015 57 251 33 341 470 0.95
03/15/2015 34 152 14 200 222
03/16/2015 29 148 16 193 220 1
03/17/2015 27 141 14 182 211 1
03/18/2015 26 136 12 174 203
03/19/2015 26 138 13 177 184
03/20/2015 29 182 17 228 292 0.70
03/21/2015 35 193 20 248 358
03/22/2015 29 141 13 183 203
03/23/2015 27 138 13 178 194
03/24/2015 25 136 12 173 185
03/25/2015 25 143 13 181 202 0.05
03/26/2015 28 180 17 225 320 0.34
03/27/2015 32 173 18 223 356 0.20
03/28/2015 27 138 15 180 204
03/29/2015 26 132 14 172 197
03/30/2015 25 137 14 176 187 0.03
03/31/2015 25 147 14 186 218 0.06

TOTAL 958 5,108 504 6,570 5.52
AVG 31 165 16 212

MIN 172 184
MAX 342 470
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E2 Receipt

Here is your report submission receipt Click here to print

Submission ID: 96681
Submitted on 4/28/2015 12:20:41 PM, at 170.115.248.22

Submitted by: Mary Ellen Senss
PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

8200 Enterprise Avenue
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19153

21 5-685-401 5
maryeIlen.senssphiIa.gov

Report Detail

Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report
Facility Name PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

Permit Number PA0026671
Report Frequency Quailerly

Report Period 01/01/2015 - 03/31/2015

Attachment Detail

Online Attachments

BLSSW2O1 503.xls
SW Data Qualifer 201503 Part A.pdf
SW Data Qualifer 201503 Part B.pdf

Mail Attachments

Mail to Address:

Mad in the following attachment(s):

Thank you for using E2 systemi

http://www.ahs2.dep.state.pa.us/e2lPagesfReportManage/FriendlyReceipt.aspx 4/28/2015



Page 1 of 3

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 2015-01-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-03-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity orLoading Quality or Concentration -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

alpha-Endosulfan Sample
Measuremen <.00001 00 0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport
34361 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Benzidine Sample
Measuremen <.0567 0 3/quarter Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
391 20 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly *- 1/quarter Grab

4,4 -DDT Sample
Measuremen <.0000200 0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L
39300 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

4,4-DDD Sample
Measuremen <.0000200 0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
39310 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

4,4-DDE Sample
Measuremen <.0000200 0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L
39320 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

beta-BHC Sample
Measuremen <.00001 00 0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
39338 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

gamma-BHC Sample
Measuremen <.00001 00 0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport
39344 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthi *- 1/quarter Composite

I certify under penalty of law that ihis documeni was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
informationAgent

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-04-28
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 4/28/2015



Page 2 of 3

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 2015-01-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-03-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity orLoading - Quality or Concentration - - Frequency
No. of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dieldrin Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.0000200 0 3/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport
39380 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Heptachlor Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.00001 00 0 3/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
39410 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Chlordane Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.0004067 0 3/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L
51032 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Acute toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Ceriodaphnia) Measuremen <1 0 1/quarter Composite

ReportParameter Code: TUa

61425 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Maximum 1/quarter Composite

Chronic toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Ceriodaphnia) Measuremen 2 0 1/quarter Composite

ReportParameter Code: TUc

61426 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Maximum 1/quarter Composite
Acute toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Pimephales) Measuremen <1 0 1/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: TUa
Report

61427 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Maximum 1/quarter Composite

Chronic toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Pimephales) Measuremen 1 0 1/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: TUc
Report

61428 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement ** Maximum 1/quarter Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
information

Agent accurate
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-04-28
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 4/28/2015
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GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
Quarterly NPDES data as required. Please see attachment for data qualifiers.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:

345780 Benzidine Concentration Avg

345780 4,4 -DOT Concentration Avg

345780 4,4 -ODD Concentration Avg

345780 4,4-DDE Concentration Avg

345780 beta-BHC Concentration Avg

345780 gamma-BHC Concentration Avg

345780 Dieldrin Concentration Avg

345780 Heptachlor Concentration Avg

345780 Chlordane Concentration Avg

Please see attachment for data qualifier report.

Please see attachment for data qualifier report.

Please see attachment for data qualifier report.

Please see attachment for data qualifier report.

Please see attachment for data qualifier report.

Please see attachment for data qualifier report.
Please see attachment for data qualifier report.

Please see attachment for data qualifier report.

Please see attachment for data qualifier report.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 4/28/2015



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2015
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

03/05/2015 0.465 1.289 10.10 11.80 0.467
03/09/2015 0.520 0.810 18.20 18.40 0.308
03/11/2015 0.530 0.680 18.00 18.10 0.570
03/13/2015 0.420 0.870 16.00 16.90 0.282
03/18/2015 0.355 0.470 20.30 22.00 0.495
03/25/2015 0.474 0.493 20.10 20.80 0.526

AVG 0.461 0.769 17.12 18.00 0.441
MAX 0.530 1.289 20.30 22.00 0.570

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Phenolics
03/09/2015 < 0.010 < 0.040
03/11/2015 < 0.010 < 0.040
03/13/2015 < 0.010 < 0.040

AVG < 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 03/09/2015 03/11/15 03/13/15 AVG

Copper 0.0140 0.0140 0.0100 0.0127
Iron 0.2850 0.7490 0.2740 0.4360
Iron Dissolved 0.0620 0.1160 0.0700 0.0827
Lead < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Nickel 0.0040 0.0040 0.0050 0.0043
Selenium < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Zinc < 0.0510 < 0.0530 < 0.0490 0.0510

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

3/8/2015 3/9/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.00001 00
Benzidine < 0.0570
beta-BHC < 0.00001 00
Chlordane < 0.0004100
Chloroform < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Dieldrin < 0.0000200
Heptachlor < 0.00001 00
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000100
p,p-DDD < 0.0000200
p,p-DDE < 0.0000200
p,p-DDT < 0.0000200
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

3/10/2015 3/11/2015 3/12/2015 3/13/2015 AVG

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 0.0050 < 0.0050
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100< 0.00001 00

0.0570 < 0.0560 < 0.0567
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100< 0.00001 00
< 0.0004000 < 0.0004100< 0.0004067

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 0.0000200
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100< 0.00001 00
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100< 0.00001 00
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050



PHILADELPHIA WATER I)EPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPI)ES SUMMARY H)R THE MONTH OF MARCH 2915
Central Laborafory

WPCP - Outfall

3/13/2015
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 2

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 1



File Name: 201 503SL
Print Date: 04/27/2015

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

MARCH
2015

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

03/01/2015 0.870 1.211 110.4
03/02/2015 0.916 0.884 78 1.226 0.593 61.1

03/03/2015 0.915 0.879 70 1.399 1.412 115.0
03/04/2015 0.912 0.446 30 0.321 0.820 62.1

03/05/2015 0.915 1.421 123 0.910 0.644 43.6
03/06/2015 0.591 0.542 44 1.731 1.564 125.7
03/07/2015 1.387 1.722 143.9
03/08/2015 0.867 0.922 99 1.137 0.842 68.9
03/09/2015 0.968 0.861 118 1.064 1.518 129.8
03/10/2015 0.931 0.995 95 1.102 0.887 79.0
03/11/2015 1.215 1.425 140.5
03/12/2015 1.820 1.684 148 0.949 0.356 31.8
03/13/2015 0.913 1.182 94 0.992 1.339 129.9
03/14/2015 0.946 0.991 91 1.045 1.199 105.0
03/15/2015 0.634 0.762 58 0.796 0.654 77.9
03/16/2015 1.172 1.140 99 1.252 1.349 114.7
03/17/2015 1 .245 1 .561 155.6
03/18/2015 0.934 0.555 54 1.194 0.374 31.8
03/19/2015 0.803 1.032 90 1.107 1.288 126.4
03/20/2015 0.910 1.038 78 1.010 1.387 114.6
03/21/2015 1.060 1.284 101.8
03/22/2015 0.907 0.900 70 0.842 0.544 39.8
03/23/2015 0.889 0.700 55 1.192 0.970 87.0
03/24/2015 0.866 0.565 49 0.771 0.853 77.0
03/25/2015 0.879 1.451 137 0.603 0.600 53.7
03/26/2015 0.895 0.899 94 1.218 1.399 117.0
03/27/2015 0.887 0.836 71 2.171 1.784 133.1
03/28/2015 0.946 0.868 80 1.295 1.504 136.1
03/29/2015 0.925 1.058 123 1.225 1.249 126.5
03/30/2015 0.896 0.892 95 1.025 1.029 112.1
03/31/2015 0.874 0.883 98 0.628 0.992 98.4

TOTAL 24.110 24.386 2,240 33.980 34.353 3,050

AVERAGE 0.927 0.938 86 1.096 1.108 98



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2015
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

03/05/2015 0.465 1.289 10.10 11.80 0.467
03/09/2015 0.520 0.810 18.20 18.40 0.308
03/11/2015 0.530 0.680 18.00 18.10 0.570
03/13/2015 0.420 0.870 16.00 16.90 0.282
03/18/2015 0.355 0.470 20.30 22.00 0.495
03/25/2015 0.474 0.493 20.10 20.80 0.526

AVG 0.461 0.769 17.12 18.00 0.441
MAX 0.530 1.289 20.30 22.00 0.570

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Phenolics
03/09/2015 0.010 < 0.040
03/11/2015 0.010 < 0.040
03/13/2015 0.010 < 0.040

AVG 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 03/09/2015 03/11/15 03/13/15 AVG

Copper 0.0140 0.0140 0.0100 0.0127
Iron 0.2850 0.7490 0.2740 0.4360
Iron Dissolved 0.0620 0.1160 0.0700 0.0827
Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Nickel 0.0040 0.0040 0.0050 0.0043
Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Zinc 0.0510 < 0.0530 < 0.0490 < 0.0510

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

3/8/2015 3/9/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.00001 00
Benzidine 0.0570
beta-BHC < 0.00001 00
Chlordane < 0.0004100
Chloroform < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Dieldrin < 0.0000200
Heptachlor < 0.00001 00
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000100
p,p-DDD < 0.0000200
p,p-DDE < 0.0000200
p,p-DDT < 0.0000200
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

3/10/2015 3/11/2015 3/12/2015 3/13/2015 AVG

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 0.0050 < 0.0050
< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

0.0570 < 0.0560 < 0.0567
< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100
< 0.0004000 < 0.00041 00 < 0.0004067

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100
< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050



PHILADELPHIA WATER I)EPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPI)ES SUMMARY H)R THE MONTH OF MARCH 2915
Central Laborafory

WPCP - Outfall

3/13/2015
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 2

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 1



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of laboratory Services
1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Weekly

WW150304-027

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 04/15/2015

Composite 24h 03/05/201507:00

Analytical
Sample Sampte

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

limit
Units

Date Time Time __________ _____________

Nitrate

_____________

EPA 300.0

___________

3/6/2015 23:59 1.289 mg/I as N mg/I as N

Nitrite EPA 300.0 3/9/2015 22:28 0.465 mg/I as N mg/I as N

flt flIfiørc

The holding time was exceeded.The sample holding time Is 48 hours. Sample analysis began at about 79 hours from sample collection.
Nitrate

The holding time was exceeded.The sample holding time is 48 hours. Sample analysis began at about 137 hours from sample collection.
Nitrite

Legend
A - Resutts reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Resutts not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:
Signature:

- \ t

Name:

Title:

GryBirlinglinga

Date: 4/20/2015



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW WET Composite

WW150309-025

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 04/15/2015

Composite 24h 03/09/2015 06:15

Parameter

________________________________

Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Date

Sample

Preparation

Time

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Time

Analysis

Result

.

Units
Quantitation

Limit
Units

1,24-Trichlorobenzene
BC

_____________
EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45

__________
3/16/2015 1:36

________
<5.00' pg/L

___________
5 pgJL

1,2-Diphenyihydrazine
B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00 iig/L 5 pg/I

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol"° EPA625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pg/L 5 pg/L

2,4-Dichiorophenol
B.D EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' i.igJL 5 pg/L

2,4-Dimethylphenol
"° EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pg/L 5 pg/L

2,4-Dinitrophenol'° EPA625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <38.00' pgJL 38 pgJL

2,4-Dinitrotoluene
B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00 pg/L 5

2,6-Dinitrotoluene '° EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pg/L 5 pg/L

2-Chloronaphthalene
'° EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pg/i 5 pig/i

2-Chlorophenol
B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' isg/L 5 pg/L

2-Nitrophenol
'o EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pg/L 5 pg/L

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine'° EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pg/I 5 pg/i

4,4'-DDD B.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0,02' IAgJL 0.017 pgJL

4,4-DDE 'o EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.02' pg/L 0.017 pg/I

4,4' -DDT' EPA6O8 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.02' pig/I 0.017 pig/I

4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol
'o EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <14.00' psg/L 14 pg/L

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether '° EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pg/L 5 pg/I

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pig/L 5 pig/L

4-Nitrophenol
B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <14.00' psg/L 14

Acenaphthene" EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pg/L 5 pg/I

Acenaphthylene
B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' i.tgJL 5 . pg/L

Aidrin B.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.01' psg/L 0.0083 psg/L

alpha-BHC
B.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.01' pg/I 0.0083 pgJI

Anthracene
B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5,00' pig/L 5

Aroclor 1016
B.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/10/2015 21:34 <0.41' pg/L 0.41 pg/I

Aroclor 1221
B.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/10/2015 21:34 <0,41' pg/L 0.41 pg/I

Aroclor 1232
B.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/10/2015 21:34 <0.41' psg/L 0.41 pigJL

Aroclor 1242
B.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/10/2015 21:34 <0.41' pg/L 0.41 pgJI

Aroclor 1248
BC EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/10/2015 21:34 <0.41' pg/L 0.41 pgJI

Aroclor 1254
B.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/10/2015 21:34 <0.41' pig/L 0.41 .ieJL

Aroclor 1260'° EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/10/2015 21:34 <0.41' pg/L 0.41 pg/I

Benzidine B.D EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <57.00' pg/L 57 pg/I

Benzo(a)anthracene
B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5,00' pig/L 5

Benzo(a)pyrene EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pg/L 5 pg/I

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5,00' pg/L 5 pg/I

Benzo(ghi)perylene B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' p.g/L 5 pigJL

Benzo(k)fluorantheneBO EPA625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pg/i 5 pg/I

beta-BHC EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.01' pg/I 0.0083 pg/I

bis(2-Chloroethoiiy)metharre B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pg/L 5

bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/201S 1:36 <5.00' pg/I 5 pg/I

bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether EPA625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/201S 1:36 <5.00' pg/I 5 pg/I

bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate
B.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' .igJL 5 pig/L

Butyl benzyl phthalate
B.O EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/201S 1:36 <5.00' pg/I 5 pg/I

CR005 SMS21OB 3/14/2015 10:22 3.43 mg/I 2 mg/I

Chiordane
B.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0,41 ' pig/L 0.41 pigJL

Page 1 of 9



Chrysene 6.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' ig/L 5

delta-BHC 6.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.01' .ig./L 0.0083 .xRJL

Di -n -butyl phthalate
' EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' .sgJL 5 pgJL

Di-n-octyl phthalate '° EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' ugh 5

Dibenzo(ah)anthracene 6.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00 ig/L S

Dieldr,n
60 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.021 1.ig/L 0.017 iig/L

Diethyl phthalate '° EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.006 .sg/L 5 .sgJL

Dimethyl phthalate EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.006 g/1. 5

Endosulfan 160 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.01 uigJL 0.0083 tg/L

Endosulfan 16.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.02 llg/L 0.017 ieJL

Endosulfan sulfate 80 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.02 6 .igJL 0.017 pgJL

Endrin
6.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.02 6 l.IRJL 0.017 u,gJL

Endrin aldehyde
'° EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.08' ug/L 0.083 ig/L

Fluoranthene'° EPA62S 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' iJL 5 pig/L

Fluorene
8,0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' .sg/L 5 i.igJL

gamma-BHC B,D EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.01' usgJL 0.0083 u,gJL

Heptachlor 6.0 EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.01' igJL 0.0083 gJL

Heptachlorepoxide6° EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.011 ugJL 0.0083 pig/I

Hexachlorobenzene
6,0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pigJL 5 pgJL

Hexachlorobutadiene 6.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pig/I 5 pig/I

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene' EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <14.00' uwJL 14 pig/L

Hexachioroethane '° EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pig/L 5 p.tg/L

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene '.o EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pig/L 5 pigJL

sophorone
0.0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pig/I 5 pig/L

N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine6° EPA625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pig/L 5 pigJL

NNitrosodimethylamineBD EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pig/L 5 pig/L

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine '.° EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.006 i.lg/L 5 pgJL

Nitrobenzene
8,D EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pig/I 5 pig/I

p-Chloro-m-cresol ° EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00'

PCB5 Total'° EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/10/2015 21:34 <0.411 pig/L 0.41 pig/L

Pentachlorophenol
6,0 EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <14.00' pig/L 14 pig/L

Phenanthrene8'° EPA625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pig/I 5 118/L

Phenol
"° EPA 625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pig/I 5 pigJL

Pyrene° EPA625 3/14/2015 13:45 3/16/2015 1:36 <5.00' pigJL 5 pigJL

Toxaphene " EPA 608 3/10/2015 16:00 3/16/2015 11:21 <0.83' pig/L 0.83 pigJL

flt fl iifi,r

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
1,2-Diphenyihydrazine recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
2,4-Dichiorophenol recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

2,4-Dimethylphenol recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

2,4-Dinitrophenol recovery us >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

2,4-Dinitrotoluene recovery us >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

2,6-Dinitrotoluene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

2-Chloronaphthalene recovery us >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

2-Chiorophenol recovery is >10%, the data is reported.
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The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
2-Nitrophenol recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
3,3'-Dichlorobenzudune recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

4,4'-DDD action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-sylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

4,4-DDE action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the (IC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limitsof 39-138%. Corrective

4,4 -DDT action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol recovery is >10%. the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14. is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
4-Nitrophenol recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Acenaphthene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Acenaphthylene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%.And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

AIdrin action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the (IC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%.And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

alpha-BHC action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reportedfrom the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

Anthracene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 26% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1016
Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported

from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 26% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1221
Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the (IC is compliant. The data is reported

from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 26% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1232
Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the (IC is compliant. The data is reported

from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 26% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1242
Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the (IC is compliant. The data is reported

from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 26% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1248
Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the (IC is compliant. The datais reported

from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 26% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1254
Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the (IC is compliant. The data is reported

from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Page 3 of 9



The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 26% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1260 Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is reported

from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Benzidine recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Benzo(a)anthracene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Benzo(a)pyrene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Benzo(b)fluoranthene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Benzo(ghi)perylene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Benzo(k)fluoranthene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

beta-BHC action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
bis(2-Chloroethosy)methane recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

-The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Butyl bencyl phthalate recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

CR005 GGA Check Failed at 167 Mg/I.Acceptable range is 168 to 229 Mg/I.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

Chiordane action: The sample was re -extracted outside she method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is reported from thefirst

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Chrysene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

delta-BHC action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reportedfrom the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. SInce the
Di -n -butyl phthalate recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Di-n-octyl phthalate recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Dibenzo(ah)anthracene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%.And the

recovery of the Other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

Dieldrin action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is reportedfrom the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

Diethyl phthalate recovery is >10%, she data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

Dimethyl phthalate recovery is >10%, the data is reported.
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The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the
recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

Endosulfan action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

Endosulfan ii action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the
recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

Endosulfan sulfate action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

Endrin action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene. is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

Endrin aldehyde action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Fluoranthene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Fluorene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene. ix 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

gamma-BHC action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

Heptachlor action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reportedfrom the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%.And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

Heptachior epoxide action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reportedfrom the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

Hexachlorobenzene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

Hexachlorobutadiene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of69-130%. Since the

Hesachloroethane recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

lndeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

Isophorone recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of69-130%. Since the

N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of69-130%. Since the

N-Nitrosodimethylamine recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%.Since the

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the

Nitrobenzene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.
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The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
p-Chloro-m-cresol recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 26% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

PC8s Total Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported

from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. 5ince the
Pentachlorophenol recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. 5ince the
Phenanthrene recovery is >10%. the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. 5ince the
Phenol recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Terphenyl-d14, is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 69-130%. Since the
Pyrene recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 16% which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%. And the

recovery of the other surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39-138%. Corrective

Toxaphene action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

WW150311-031 Composite 24h 03/11/2015 06:15

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample .

Analysts
.

Quantitatuon
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysts Date
Analysts

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date Time ___________ Time __________ ____________

4,4 -DOD
6,0

_____________
EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.02 pig/L 0,016 .sgJL

4,4-DDE '° EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.02 pig/I 0.016 pig/I

4,4 -DOT
8.0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.02 pig/L 0.016 pigJL

Aldrin EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.01 pig/I 0.0081 pig/I

alpha-BlIC
'° EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.01 pig/L 0.0081 .sg/L

beta-BlIC EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.01 pig/I 0.0081 pig/L

Chlordane ° EPA 608 3/17/2015 22:50 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.40 pig/L 0.4 pigJL

delta-BlIC
8.0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 22:50 3/19/2015 22:50 <001 pig./l. 0.0081 pigJL

Dieldrin 8,0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/ 2015 22:50 <0.02 pig/L 0.016 pig,/L

Diethyl phthalate EPA 625 3/17/2015 19:23 3/17/2015 19:23 <5.008 lAg/I 5 pagJL

Dimethyl phthalate EPA 625 3/17/2015 19:23 3/17/2015 19:23 <5.00 . lig/L 5 pig/L

Endosulfan
60 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.01 pig/I 0.0081 pig/I

Endosulfan
8.0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.02

8 pig/L 0.016 pig./L

Endosulfan sulfate 8.0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.028 pig/L 0.016 pig/I

Endrin °° EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.02 pig/L 0.016 pig/L

Endrinaldehyde8° EPA6O8 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.O8 pig/L 0.081 pig/L

gamma-BFIC
8.0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.018 pig/L 0.0081 p.gJL

Ileptachlor 8.0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.01 pig/I 0.0081 pigJL

Heptachior epoxide 8.0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.01 pig/L 0.0081 pig/L

Toxaphene
80 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 22:50 <0.81 pig/L 0.81 pig/I

flt,i (Swilifiprc

-
4 4' DOD

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. Thedata is
4 4'-DDE reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.The data is
4 4' -DDT reported from the first trial. 5imilar results obtained in both trials.
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The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

Aid rin
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

I h -BHCa P a
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachlara-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

abet -BHC
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachlara-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

or aneChI d
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

d -BHCe a reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

te rinD Id reported from the fIrst trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the LCS is 66% which is outside the acceptance limits of 72-116%. Corrective action: The sample was re -
extracted and the OC is again outside the acceptance limits. The data is reported from the first trial.

Diethyl phthalate

The recovery of the LCS is 11% and LCSD is 13% which are outside the acceptance limits of 33-136%. Corrective action: The
sample was re -extracted and the QC is again outside the acceptance limits. The data is reported from the first trial.

Dimethyl phthalate

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
n osu anE d If I reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachlaro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is
n osu anE d reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
Endosulfan sulfate .

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is
n rinE d reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is
Endrinaldehyde .

reported from the first trial, Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
gamma- BHC reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
H hIep ac or reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachlaro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is
Heptachlor epoxide . .

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachiara-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
T hoxap ene reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.
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WW150313-024 Composite 24h 03/13/2015 06:15

Parameter
Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Date

Sample

Preparation

Time

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Time

Analysis

Result

.

Units
Quant,tat,on

Limit
Units

2-Chlorophenol
B4O EPA 625 3/18/2015 10:00 3/20/2015 23:37 <5.00 ig/L 5

4,4-DDD ° EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.02 118/L 0.016 iigJL

4,4-DDE ° EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.02 ig/L 0.016 .tgJL

4,4 -DDT ° EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.02 ig/L 0.016 pig/L

4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol B4O EPA 625 3/18/2015 10:00 3/20/2015 23:37 <14.00 14 irnJL

Aidrin B.D EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.01 ig/L 0.0081 iig/L

alpha-BHC ° EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.01 ig/L 0.0081 pigJL

Benzidine RD EPA 625 3/18/2015 10:00 3/20/2015 23:37 <56.00 ig/L 56 iigJL

beta-BHC
B.D EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.01 ig/L 0.0081 iigJL

CBODS SMS21OB 3/18/2015 12:05 4.50 mg/L 2 mgJL

Chlordane
8.0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.41 iiaJL 0.41 igJL

delta-BHC 80 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.01 iigJL 0.0081 iigJL

Dieldrin LO EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.02 ig/L 0.016 iiaJL

Endosulfan B.0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.01 pgJL 0.0081 *gJL

Endosulfan ii EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.02 piaJL 0.016 pgJL

Endosulfan sulfate ° EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.02 pgJL 0.016 1igJL

Endrin 6.0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.02 pgJL 0.016 1igJL

Endrin aldehyde ° EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.08 pgJL 0.081 iig/L

gamma-BHC
B.0 EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.01 iiJL 0.0081 iiJL

Heptachior ° EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.01 pgJL 0.0081 ig/L

Heptachior epoxide SD EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.01 pigJL 0.0081 iigJL

Toxaphene ° EPA 608 3/17/2015 9:30 3/19/2015 23:15 <0.81 pgJL 0.81 1igJL

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of the matrix spike is 101% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 103% which are both outside the
2-Chlorophenol acceptance limits of 81-99%.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

-
4 4 ODD

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

-
4 4 DDE

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method ho'd time and the OC is compliant. The data is

-
4 4 DDT

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol
The recovery for the matrix spike is 42% which is outside the acceptance limits of 52-143%.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachoro-m-xyIene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

Ad nfl
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

al h BHCP a- reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the matrix spike is 0% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 0% which are both outside the acceptance
Benzidine limits of 20-98%.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

b BHCe a-
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

CBODS
GGA check failed at 1S8 Mg/I. Acceptable range is 168 to 229 Mg/I.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

Chi d nor a e
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.
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The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

delta-BHC
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
pe rinD Id reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

n 05U anE d If I

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
End s If0 u an reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

Endosulfan sulfate
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
n rinE d reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

Endrin aldehyde reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is
gamma- BHC reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

H hIep ac or reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39

138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is
Heptachlor epoxide .

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 28% which is outside the acceptance limits of 39
138%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

oxap eneT h reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BIS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by

Signature:

Name: arylameL

*>/T

Title: Laboratory Director

Date: 4/15/2015
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SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for April 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



Page 1 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER: PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT 001 COUNTY: Philadelphia

1101 MARKETST CITY: PHILADELPHIA
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107- MONITORING From: 201 5-04-01 NO DISCHARGE FROM

ADDRESS: 2994 PERIOD: To: 2015-04-30 SITE: ()

Quantity or Loading - Quality or Concentration - - Frequency
No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Sample

Dissolved Oxygen Measuremen 4.8 6.0 0 1/day Grab

Report Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 00300 Permit Instantaneous Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Minimum Monthly 1/day Grab

Sample

pH Measuremen 6.9 7.1 0 1/day Grab

6.0 9.0 S.U.
Parameter Code: 00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Minimum Maximum 1/day Grab

Sample 24 -Hr

Total Suspended Solids Measurement 7618 11622 5 6 0 1/day Composite

50400 75060 30 45lbs/day mg/L
Parameter Code: 00530 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Monthly Average 1/day Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

Ammonia -Nitrogen Measuremen 19.93 26.60 0 1/week Composite

Report Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 00610 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

Nitrite as N Measuremen .435 .479 0 1/week Composite

Report Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 00615 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

Nitrate as N Measuremen .429 .537 0 1/week Composite

Report Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 00620 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Measuremen 23.05 28.20 0 1/week Composite

Report Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 00625 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

I certify under penaity of law that this document was prepared under my direcdon or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified

Name/Title of Principal personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of Signature of Principal
Executive Officer Or the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly Executive Officer Or
Authorized Agent responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of

ny knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine
and imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 2015-05-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR submission. Page 1

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 5/28/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER: PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT 001 COUNTY: Philadelphia

1101 MARKETST CITY: PHILADELPHIA
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107- MONITORING From: 201 5-04-01 NO DISCHARGE FROM

ADDRESS: 2994 PERIOD: To: 2015-04-30 SITE: ()

Quantity orLoading - Quality_or Concentration - - Frequency
No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Sample 24 -Hr

Total Phosphorus Measuremen .309 .493 0 1/week Composite

Report Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 00665 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

Total Copper Measuremen .0070 0 1/month Composite

Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 01042 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

Dissolved Iron Measuremen .3340 0 1/month Composite

Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 01046 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

Total Lead Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month Composite

Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 01051 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

Total Nickel Measuremen .0600 0 1/month Composite

Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 01067 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

Total Zinc Measuremen .0330 0 1/month Composite

Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 01092 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

Total Selenium Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month Composite

Report mg/L
Parameter Code: 01147 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

I certify under penaiy of law that this document was prepareu under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified

Name/Title of Principal personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of Signature of Principal
Executive Officer Or the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly Executive Officer Or
Authorized Agent responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of

ny knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine
and imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. C.S. 4904 (relating to 2015-05-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR submission. Page 2

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 5/28/2015



Page 3 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER: PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT 001 COUNTY: Philadelphia

1101 MARKETST CITY: PHILADELPHIA
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107- MONITORING From: 201 5-04-01 NO DISCHARGE FROM

ADDRESS: 2994 PERIOD: To: 2015-04-30 SITE: ()
Quantity or Loading - Quality_or Concentration - No. Frequency of

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Sample Type

1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
32103 Permit Average

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Chloroform Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
32106 Permit Average

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Total Phenolics Sample
Measuremen <.040 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
32730 Permit Average 24 -Hr

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Tetrachloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
34475 Permit Average

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Trichloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
39180 Permit Average

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measurement 171 322 0 Continuous Metered

Parameter Code: MGDReport Report
50050 Permit Average Daily

Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum Continuous Metered

Total Residual Chlorine
(TRC)

Sample
Measuremen .08 .17 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code:
mg/L

0.5 1.0
50060 Permit Average Instantaneous

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/day Grab

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified

Name/Title of Principal personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of Signature of Principal
Executive Officer Or the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly Executive Officer Or
Authorized Agent responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of

ny knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine
and imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 20150527
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR submission. Page 3

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 5/28/2015



Page 4 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER: PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT 001 COUNTY: Philadelphia

1101 MARKETST CITY: PHILADELPHIA
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107- MONITORING From: 201 5-04-01 NO DISCHARGE FROM

ADDRESS: 2994 PERIOD: To: 2015-04-30 SITE: ()
Quantity or Loading - Quality or Concentration - No. Frequency Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

Free Available Cyanide Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.010 0 1/month Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
51173 Permit Average 24 -Hr

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen 13 0 1/day Grab

CFU/100
200

- _________ _________
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Geometric

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Mean 1/day Grab

CBOD5 Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 6078 6815 4 5 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L19800 29700 25 40 - _________ _________
80082 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr

Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Monthly Average 1/day Composite

CBOD2O Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 25478 0 2/week Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day35830 - __________ __________
80087 Permit Average 24 -Hr

Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 2/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

CBOD5 % Removal Measuremen 96 0 1/day Composite

89.25 0/

Parameter Code: Minimum
80091 Permit Monthly % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

Sample 24 -Hr

TSS % Removal Measuremen 97 0 1/day Composite

85 0/

Parameter Code: Minimum
81011 Permit Monthly % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified

Name/Title of Principal personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of Signature of Principal
Executive Officer Or the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly Executive Officer Or
Authorized Agent responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of

ny knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine
and imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 20150527
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR submission. Page 4

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 5/28/2015



Page 5 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER: PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT 101 COUNTY: Philadelphia

1101 MARKETST CITY: PHILADELPHIA
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107- MONITORING From: 201 5-04-01 NO DISCHARGE FROM

ADDRESS: 2994 PERIOD: To: 2015-04-30 SITE: (X)
Quantity orLoading - Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample
Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

Sample

pH Measuremen

Report Report S.U.
Parameter Code: 00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum Discharging Grab

Sample

Flow (mgd) Measuremen

Report MGD
Parameter Code: 50050 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

Sample

Fecal Coliform Measuremen
'FU/1OC

Report
-

mL
Parameter Code: 74055 Permit Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Maximum Discharging Grab

Sample

Duration of Discharge Measuremen

Report minutes
Parameter Code: 81381 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified

Name/Title of Principal personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of Signature of Principal
Executive Officer Or the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly Executive Officer Or
Authorized Agent responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of

ny knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine
and imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 2015-05-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR submission. Page 5

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 5/28/2015
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GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by plant activities. A flow in excess of 300 MGD qualified for permit
relief on the 20th of the month and was used in compliance reporting.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=9... 5/28/2015



PERMIT
SWWPCP - APRIL 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

W 04/01/2015 166 128 4 97 5,538 85 4 95 5,538
Th 04/02/2015 168 183 4 98 5,604 105 4 96 5,604
F 04/03/2015 174 166 3 98 4,353 111 4 96 5,805
5 04/04/2015 168 96 3 97 4,203 99 3 97 4,203
Su 04/05/2015 163 163 4 98 5,438 109 4 96 5,438
M 04/06/2015 163 184 8 96 10,875 98 6 94 8,157
T 04/07/2015 186 198 6 97 9,307 96 5 95 7,756
W 04/08/2015 165 162 4 98 5,513 98 5 95 6,891
Th 04/09/2015 166 131 5 96 6,922 101 6 94 8,307
F 04/10/2015 165 147 5 97 6,881 75 3 96 4,128
5 04/11/2015 160 136 5 96 6,672 90 4 96 5,338
Su 04/12/2015 158 145 6 96 7,906 114 6 95 7,906
M 04/13/2015 157 162 11 93 14,403 89 10 89 13,094
T 04/14/2015 172 162 7 96 10,041 100 4 96 5,738
W 04/15/2015 153 136 3 98 3,828 101 5 95 6,380
Th 04/16/2015 160 175 3 98 4,003 114 3 97 4,003
F 04/17/2015 167 163 4 98 5,571 98 3 97 4,178
5 04/18/2015 153 155 4 97 5,104 91 3 97 3,828
Su 04/19/2015 157 150 4 97 5,238 113 4 96 5,238
M 04/20/2015 322 207 23 89 50,040 61,766 98 15 89 85 19,800 (a) 40,282
T 04/21/2015 218 145 5 97 9,091 72 3 96 5,454
W 04/22/2015 185 131 3 98 4,629 95 4 96 6,172
Th 04/23/2015 166 129 3 98 4,153 85 2 98 2,769
F 04/24/2015 160 108 3 97 4,003 91 2 98 2,669
5 04/25/2015 168 148 3 98 4,203 120 4 97 5,604
Su 04/26/2015 161 107 4 96 5,371 87 3 97 4,028
M 04/27/2015 160 169 6 96 8,006 99 5 95 6,672
T 04/28/2015 156 208 3 99 3,903 97 3 97 3,903
W 04/29/2015 154 177 3 98 3,853 88 3 97 3,853
Th 04/30/2015 155 144 3 98 3,878 115 3 97 3,878
F 05/01/2015 154 168 4 98 5,145 104 4 96 5,145
5 05/02/2015 154 205 5 98 6,411 111 4 96 5,129

15

11

18

22

22

16

25

10

TOTAL 5,126 4,619 152 2,934 133
AVERAGE 171 154 5 97 7,618 98 4 96 6,078 16

Wkl 160 5 7,373 95 5 6,573
Wk2 160 157 5 7,265 101 5 6,447
Wk3 197 146 6 11,622 96 5 6,815 (a)
Wk4 156 168 4 5,224 100 4 4,658

MAX 322
CBOD 20 LBS---- 25,4781

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

CBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - APRIL 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 100mL)

W 04/01/2015 166 7.0 6.0 0.08 19

Th 04/02/2015 168 7.0 6.3 0.16 14

F 04/03/2015 174 7.0 6.9 0.13 4

5 04/04/2015 168 7.0 6.2 0.10 8

Su 04/05/2015 163 6.9 7.4 0.08 6

M 04/06/2015 163 7.0 5.4 0.08 31

T 04/07/2015 186 7.0 5.1 0.05 28
W 04/08/2015 165 7.0 6.7 0.06 15

Th 04/09/2015 166 6.9 6.9 0.07 3

F 04/10/2015 165 7.0 6.3 0.07 10

5 04/11/2015 160 7.0 6.3 0.05 8

Su 04/12/2015 158 7.0 4.8 0.05 20
M 04/13/2015 157 7.0 4.9 0.05 276
T 04/14/2015 172 7.1 5.1 0.06 57
W 04/15/2015 153 7.0 5.4 0.11 6

Th 04/16/2015 160 7.0 5.7 0.08 18

F 04/17/2015 167 7.0 7.0 0.11 4

5 04/18/2015 153 6.9 5.4 0.05 20
Su 04/19/2015 157 7.0 5.0 0.05 365
M 04/20/2015 322 7.0 6.3 0.09 72
T 04/21/2015 218 7.0 6.6 0.17 20
W 04/22/2015 185 7.0 6.8 0.08 17

Th 04/23/2015 166 7.0 6.7 0.06 19

F 04/24/2015 160 7.0 5.9 0.12 1

5 04/25/2015 168 7.0 7.1 0.05 3

Su 04/26/2015 161 7.0 5.3 0.13 3

M 04/27/2015 160 7.0 5.2 0.07 4

T 04/28/2015 156 7.0 5.9 0.07 3

W 04/29/2015 154 7.0 5.9 0.10 10

Th 04/30/2015 155 7.0 5.9 0.09 67

Total 5,126 MIN MAX AVG MIN AVG MAX
Avg 171 6.9 7.1 6.0 4.8 0.08 0.17

Wkl
Wk2 160
Wk3 197
Wk4 156

I

MAX 3221
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

MEAN
13

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - APRIL 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

04/01/2015 24 132 180 120 128 135 76 85
04/02/2015 24 131 200 180 183 167 95 105
04/03/2015 24 137 204 160 166 152 105 111

04/04/2015 24 132 144 88 96 144 92 99
04/05/2015 25 127 184 160 163 171 98 109
04/06/2015 23 129 212 180 184 144 90 98
04/07/2015 24 148 184 200 198 117 93 96
04/08/2015 23 131 172 160 162 121 94 98
04/09/2015 24 130 172 124 131 138 95 101

04/10/2015 23 129 168 144 147 109 69 75
04/11/2015 23 124 180 128 136 127 84 90
04/12/2015 23 123 180 140 145 146 109 114
04/13/2015 22 124 200 156 162 123 83 89
04/14/2015 23 136 196 156 162 136 95 100
04/15/2015 22 120 192 128 136 140 94 101

04/16/2015 23 127 240 164 175 150 108 114
04/17/2015 23 132 160 164 163 150 90 98
04/18/2015 22 119 190 152 155 129 85 91

04/19/2015 23 122 164 148 150 141 108 113
04/20/2015 51 234 216 204 207 115 95 98
04/21/2015 35 165 120 152 145 89 69 72
04/22/2015 28 145 124 132 131 113 92 95
04/23/2015 27 127 136 128 129 106 81 85
04/24/2015 25 123 176 96 108 126 84 91

04/25/2015 25 130 128 152 148 135 117 120
04/26/2015 24 125 148 100 107 115 82 87
04/27/2015 24 124 176 168 169 127 94 99
04/28/2015 23 122 160 216 208 127 92 97
04/29/2015 23 121 160 180 177 125 81 88
04/30/2015 24 119 188 136 144 135 111 115

AVG 25 133 175 151 154 132 92 98



PERMIT

SWWPCP - APRIL 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

04/01/2015 98 167 108 7 94%
04/02/2015 195
04/03/2015 127 176 134 11 92%
04/04/2015 164
04/05/2015 208
04/06/2015 114 170 122 16 87%
04/07/2015 168
04/08/2015 102 158 110 13 88%
04/09/2015 168
04/10/2015 168
04/11/2015 132
04/12/2015 200
04/13/2015 99 162 108 15 86%
04/14/2015 192
04/15/2015 107 169 116 11 91%
04/16/2015 180
04/17/2015 163
04/18/2015 166
04/19/2015 170
04/20/2015 100 138 106 20 81%
04/21/2015 111

04/22/2015 97 165 107 7 93%
04/23/2015 126
04/24/2015 131

04/25/2015 147
04/26/2015 180
04/27/2015 111 161 119 13 89%
04/28/2015 151

04/29/2015 122 162 128 10 92%
04/30/2015 144

AVG 108 163 116 12 89%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - APRIL 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

04/01/2015 24 132 10 166 175
04/02/2015 24 131 13 168 238
04/03/2015 24 137 13 174 197
04/04/2015 24 132 12 168 195 0.12
04/05/2015 25 127 11 163 170 1
04/06/2015 23 129 11 163 175
04/07/2015 24 148 14 186 264
04/08/2015 23 131 11 165 192 0.24
04/09/2015 24 130 12 166 200 0.03
04/10/2015 23 129 13 165 193 0.02
04/11/2015 23 124 13 160 185 0.07
04/12/2015 23 123 12 158 195
04/13/2015 22 124 11 157 187
04/14/2015 23 136 13 172 516
04/15/2015 22 120 11 153 188 0.12
04/16/2015 23 127 10 160 198
04/17/2015 23 132 12 167 226
04/18/2015 22 119 12 153 192 0.15
04/19/2015 23 122 12 157 413
04/20/2015 51 234 37 322 514 1
04/21/2015 35 165 18 218 328 2.01
04/22/2015 28 145 12 185 281 0.82
04/23/2015 27 127 12 166 192 1
04/24/2015 25 123 12 160 197 1
04/25/2015 25 130 13 168 194
04/26/2015 24 125 12 161 188
04/27/2015 24 124 12 160 182
04/28/2015 23 122 11 156 173
04/29/2015 23 121 10 154 181

04/30/2015 24 119 12 155 177

TOTAL 751 3,988 387 5,126 3.58
AVG 25 133 13 171

MIN 153 170
MAX 322 516



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 2015
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

04/01/2015 0.447 0.389 14.10 23.20 0.233

04/08/2015 0.479 0.271 26.60 28.20 0.307

04/15/2015 0.500 0.520 25.80 26.20 0.493

04/22/2015 0.313 0.537 13.20 14.60 0.204

04/29/2015 0.473 0.399 24.70 24.70 0.336

AVG 0.435 0.429 19.93 23.05 0.309
MAX 0.479 0.537 26.60 28.20 0.493

nide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

thwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

04/08/2015
04/09/2015

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
< 0.010

< 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data
(mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 04/08/15

Copper 0.0070

Iron 0.3280

Iron Dissolved 0.3340

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0060

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0330

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

04/06/15

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050

Chloroform 0.0050

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0050

Trichloroethylene 0.0050



File Name: 201 504SL
Print Date: 05/27/2015

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

APRIL
2015

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

04/01/2015 0.913 0.629 58 1.240 0.981 75.4
04/02/2015 0.863 0.730 60 0.699 0.985 73.3
04/03/2015 0.871 1.264 119 1.029 0.813 74.9
04/04/2015 0.887 0.735 61 1.672 1.461 131.8
04/05/2015 0.125 11 1.154 1.661 132.8
04/06/2015 1.764 1.805 142 0.659 0.413 33.1
04/07/2015 0.899 0.886 67 1.594 1.762 192.7
04/08/2015 0.910 0.850 69 1.146 0.707 52.4
04/09/2015 0.923 0.812 76 0.581 0.913 91.8
04/10/2015 0.898 0.720 64 2.109 1.849 151.5
04/11/2015 0.899 1.246 100 1.256 1.539 120.4
04/12/2015 0.910 0.942 75 0.937 1.346 98.8
04/13/2015 0.860 0.838 70 1.328 1.048 70.0
04/14/2015 0.901 0.913 80 1.143 1.044 88.0
04/15/2015 0.923 0.749 55 1.296 1.048 79.0
04/16/2015 0.882 0.888 76 0.715 0.478 41.2
04/17/2015 0.888 1.057 94 0.777 1.181 92.3
04/18/2015 0.959 0.941 77 1.982 1.704 122.0
04/19/2015 0.945 0.950 81 0.762 0.945 58.2
04/20/2015 0.867 0.798 65 1.235 0.856 64.6
04/21/2015 0.853 0.418 32 1.014 1.561 113.0
04/22/2015 0.129 14 0.738 0.771 62.1
04/23/2015 0.856 1.231 144 0.697 0.648 52.7
04/24/2015 0.900 0.054 4 2.001 1.922 205.2
04/25/2015 0.874 1.614 176 1.171 1.040 89.7
04/26/2015 0.951 1.066 91 0.993 1.215 96.9
04/27/2015 0.950 0.950 82 0.820 0.898 97.3
04/28/2015 0.937 0.924 69 0.933 0.838 76.9
04/29/2015 0.876 0.881 76 0.888 0.596 55.0
04/30/2015 0.893 0.074 7 1.315 1.316 121.5

TOTAL 26.052 25.219 2,195 33.884 33.539 2,815

AVERAGE 0.930 0.841 73 1.129 1.118 94
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E2 Receipt

Here is your report submission receipt Click here to print

Submission ID: 100391
Submitted on 6/26/2015 9:12:19 AM, at 170,115,248,22

Submitted by: Mary Ellen Senss
PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

8200 Enterprise Avenue
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19153

21 5-685-4015
maryellen,senssphila,gov

Report Detail

Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report
Facility Name PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

Permit Number PA0026671
Report Frequency Monthly

Report Period 05/01/2015 - 05/31/2015

Attachment Detail

Online Attachments

E-NPDES SW2O1 505,xls
BLSSW2OI5O5xIs
SWCSO 201 505.xls

$ 201 5O5SLxIs

Mail Attachments

Mail to Address:

Mail in the following attachment(s):

Thank you for using E2 systemt

http:/fwww.ahs2.dep.state.pa.usie2/Pages/ReportManage/FriendlyReceipt.aspx 612612015



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for May 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



Page 1 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-05-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-05-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - _____________________________ - - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dissolved Oxygen Sample
Measuremen 3.6 4.7 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00300 Permit Instantaneous Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Monthly 1/day Grab

pH Sample
Measuremen 6.9 7.1 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: S.U.6.0 9.0 - ________ ________
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum 1/day Grab

Total Suspended Sample 24 -Hr
Solids Measurement 7354 7936 6 6 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L
50400 75060 30 45

00530 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Average 1/day Composite

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**25.88 29.30 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00610 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrite as N Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**.262 .333 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00615 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrate as N Sample 24 -Hr
.397 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00620 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen**Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Kjeldahl Sample 24 -Hr
Nitrogen 26.20 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code:
mg/L

Report Report
- ________ _________

00625 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-06-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2 . dep . state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 6/26/2015



Page 2 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-05-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-05-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Total Phosphorus Sample
Measuremen .434 .593 0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ ________
00665 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Copper Sample
Measuremen .0100 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01042 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly *- 1/month Composite

Dissolved Iron Sample
Measuremen .1260 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L - ________ ________
01046 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Lead Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01051 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Nickel Sample
Measuremen .0040 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L - ________ ________
01067 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Zinc Sample
Measuremen .0360 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01092 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Selenium Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01147 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthi *- 1/month Composite

I certify under penalty of law that ihis documeni was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
informationAgent

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-06-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 6/26/2015



Page 3 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-05-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-05-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - - -
Loading Quality_or Concentration No. Frequency Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
321 03 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Chloroform Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
321 06 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Total Phenolics Sample
Measuremen <.040 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
32730 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Tetrachloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
34475 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Trichloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
391 80 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measurement 153 170 0 Continuous Metered

Parameter Code: MGDReport Report - _________ _________
50050 Permit Average Daily
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum Continuous Metered

Total Residual
Chlorine (TRC)

Sample
Measuremen .10 .18 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code:
mg/L

0.5 1.0
-

50060 Permit Average Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/day Grab

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
wcurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-06-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 3
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 6/26/2015



Page 4 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-05-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-05-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Free Available Sample 24 -Hr
Cyanide Measuremen <.010 0 1/month Composite

Parameter Code: Report
mg/L - _________ _________

51173 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen 27 0 1/day Grab

FU/10C
200

- ________ ________
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Geometric
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Mean 1/day Grab

CBOD5 Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 5444 6248 4 5 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L19800 29700 25 40
80082 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Monthly Average 1/day Composite

CBOD2O Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 17611 0 2/week Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day35830 - ________ _________
80087 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 2/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 96 0 1/day Composite

89.25CBOD5 % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
80091 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 97 0 1/day Composite

85TSS % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
81011 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-06-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 4
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 6/26/2015



Page 5 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

101 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-05-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-05-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

(X)
Quantity or -

Loading Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample
Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

pH Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: S.U.Report Report -
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum Discharging Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: MGDReport - _________ ______
50050 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen**

CFU/1OC
Report

-
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Maximum Discharging Grab

Duration of Sample
Discharge

Parameter Code:
minutes

Report
-

81381 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/chscharge Estimate

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-06-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 5
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 6/26/2015



Page 6 of 6

GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by plant activities.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 6/26/2015



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MAY 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

F 05/01/2015 152 168 5 97 6,338 104 4 96 5,071
5 05/02/2015 152 205 5 98 6,338 111 4 96 5,071
Su 05/03/2015 152 172 4 98 5,071 118 3 97 3,803
M 05/04/2015 152 231 6 97 7,606 109 7 94 8,874
T 05/05/2015 158 191 5 97 6,589 126 4 97 5,271
W 05/06/2015 154 180 5 97 6,422 107 3 97 3,853
Th 05/07/2015 153 138 4 97 5,104 117 3 97 3,828
F 05/08/2015 154 225 9 96 11,559 104 5 95 6,422
5 05/09/2015 154 207 6 97 7,706 79 4 95 5,137
Su 05/10/2015 157 180 4 98 5,238 116 4 97 5,238
M 05/11/2015 162 181 6 97 8,106 118 6 95 8,106
T 05/12/2015 158 179 6 97 7,906 106 6 94 7,906
W 05/13/2015 152 214 6 97 7,606 86 3 97 3,803
Th 05/14/2015 153 183 3 98 3,828 116 4 97 5,104
F 05/15/2015 152 182 4 98 5,071 123 4 97 5,071
5 05/16/2015 170 231 8 97 11,342 116 6 95 8,507
Su 05/17/2015 151 140 8 94 10,075 101 7 93 8,815
M 05/18/2015 157 224 13 94 17,022 79 6 92 7,856
T 05/19/2015 148 138 4 97 4,937 101 5 95 6,172
W 05/20/2015 146 165 6 96 7,306 116 5 96 6,088
Th 05/21/2015 159 169 6 96 7,956 96 4 96 5,304
F 05/22/2015 141 230 4 98 4,704 89 2 98 2,352
5 05/23/2015 142 185 3 98 3,553 90 2 98 2,369
Su 05/24/2015 135 155 4 97 4,504 113 3 97 3,378
M 05/25/2015 148 127 5 96 6,172 117 4 97 4,937
T 05/26/2015 146 253 5 98 6,088 110 4 96 4,871
W 05/27/2015 169 233 5 98 7,047 113 5 96 7,047
Th 05/28/2015 155 170 10 94 12,927 94 4 96 5,171
F 05/29/2015 149 227 5 98 6,213 92 3 97 3,728
5 05/30/2015 151 148 5 97 6,297 98 2 98 2,519
Su 05/31/2015 170 183 8 96 11,342 117 5 96 7,089

20

11

20

8

9

15

14

12

TOTAL 4,752 5,814 177 3,286 131

AVERAGE 153 188 6 97 7,354 106 4 96 5,444 14

Wkl 154 192 6 7,151 109 4 5,313
Wk2 158 193 5 7,014 112 5 6,248
Wk3 149 179 6 7,936 96 4 5,565
Wk4 150 187 6 7,035 105 4 4,521

MAX 1701
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 17,6111

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



III

SWWPCP - MAY 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

F 05/01/2015 152 7.1 5.7 0.14
5 05/02/2015 152 7.0 5.8 0.11

Su 05/03/2015 152 7.0 5.2 0.15
M 05/04/2015 152 7.0 4.7 0.05
T 05/05/2015 158 7.1 4.5 < 0.05
W 05/06/2015 154 7.0 3.9 0.11
Th 05/07/2015 153 7.0 5.7 < 0.05
F 05/08/2015 154 7.0 4.6 0.18
5 05/09/2015 154 7.0 5.6 0.13

Su 05/10/2015 157 7.0 4.4 < 0.05
M 05/11/2015 162 7.0 4.0 0.05
T 05/12/2015 158 7.0 4.1 0.07
W 05/13/2015 152 6.9 4.4 0.07
Th 05/14/2015 153 7.0 5.2 0.10
F 05/15/2015 152 7.0 4.4 0.07
5 05/16/2015 170 7.1 4.4 0.05

Su 05/17/2015 151 7.0 5.5 0.09
M 05/18/2015 157 7.0 4.3 0.09
T 05/19/2015 148 6.9 3.6 0.07
W 05/20/2015 146 7.0 3.7 0.09
Th 05/21/2015 159 7.0 5.0 0.12
F 05/22/2015 141 6.9 6.2 < 0.05
5 05/23/2015 142 7.0 3.8 < 0.05

Su 05/24/2015 135 7.0 4.3 0.09
M 05/25/2015 148 7.0 4.7 0.18
T 05/26/2015 146 7.0 4.6 0.09
W 05/27/2015 169 7.0 4.6 0.13
Th 05/28/2015 155 7.0 4.4 0.11
F 05/29/2015 149 7.0 4.7 0.12
5 05/30/2015 151 7.0 4.7 0.14

Su 05/31/2015 170 6.9 4.4 0.10

Total 4,752 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 153 6.9 7.1 3.6 4.7 0.10 0.18

Wkl 154
Wk2 158
Wk3 149
Wk4 150

MAX 1701
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLIFORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

13
73

187
21

108
52
19

5

3

5

12
127

7

12
35

435
205
101

81

26
19

23
13

8

18
48
18

146
31

4

8

MEAN

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MAY 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

05/01/2015 22 118 144 172 168 114 102 104
05/02/2015 23 118 168 212 205 132 107 111

05/03/2015 23 118 172 172 172 180 107 118
05/04/2015 22 119 180 240 231 183 97 109
05/05/2015 26 121 208 188 191 150 121 126
05/06/2015 26 119 180 180 180 128 103 107
05/07/2015 26 117 168 132 138 135 113 117
05/08/2015 26 118 228 224 225 134 98 104
05/09/2015 26 117 204 208 207 125 70 79
05/10/2015 27 119 180 180 180 123 115 116
05/11/2015 31 120 200 176 181 141 113 118
05/12/2015 30 118 208 172 179 124 102 106
05/13/2015 27 116 280 200 214 120 79 86
05/14/2015 25 118 200 180 183 170 105 116
05/15/2015 25 116 192 180 182 135 121 123
05/16/2015 27 131 224 232 231 165 107 116
05/17/2015 25 116 160 136 140 138 94 101

05/18/2015 25 121 244 220 224 133 69 79
05/19/2015 24 114 168 132 138 96 102 101

05/20/2015 24 112 192 160 165 159 108 116
05/21/2015 24 124 152 172 169 138 89 96
05/22/2015 23 108 180 240 230 153 77 89
05/23/2015 23 109 172 188 185 150 78 90
05/24/2015 22 103 168 152 155 144 107 113
05/25/2015 24 113 184 116 127 165 108 117
05/26/2015 23 113 172 268 253 180 97 110
05/27/2015 24 133 212 236 233 138 109 113
05/28/2015 24 120 244 156 170 147 84 94
05/29/2015 23 116 180 236 227 150 82 92
05/30/2015 23 117 216 136 148 156 88 98
05/31/2015 25 131 224 176 183 150 111 117

AVG 25 118 194 186 188 144 99 106



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MAY 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

05/01/2015 132
05/02/2015 156
05/03/2015 200
05/04/2015 121 221 135 13 90%
05/05/2015 164
05/06/2015 126 160 132 9 93%
05/07/2015 163
05/08/2015 180
05/09/2015 168
05/10/2015 190
05/11/2015 123 153 129 12 91%
05/12/2015 150
05/13/2015 122 200 136 12 91%
05/14/2015 179
05/15/2015 156
05/16/2015 190
05/17/2015 170
05/18/2015 101 188 115 14 88%
05/19/2015 150
05/20/2015 127 169 134 12 91%
05/21/2015 153
05/22/2015 173
05/23/2015 165
05/24/2015 146
05/25/2015 121 188 132 14 89%
05/26/2015 192
05/27/2015 141 155 143 11 92%
05/28/2015 159
05/29/2015 161

05/30/2015 173
05/31/2015 165

AVG 123 170 132 12 91%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - MAY 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

05/01/2015 22 118 12 152 192
05/02/2015 23 118 11 152 187
05/03/2015 23 118 11 152 178
05/04/2015 22 119 11 152 180
05/05/2015 26 121 11 158 183
05/06/2015 26 119 9 154 186
05/07/2015 26 117 10 153 181 1
05/08/2015 26 118 10 154 187
05/09/2015 26 117 11 154 185
05/10/2015 27 119 11 157 179 0.03
05/11/2015 31 120 11 162 177 1
05/12/2015 30 118 10 158 199 1
05/13/2015 27 116 9 152 178 1
05/14/2015 25 118 10 153 182
05/15/2015 25 116 11 152 175
05/16/2015 27 131 12 170 235
05/17/2015 25 116 10 151 189
05/18/2015 25 121 11 157 168 0.33
05/19/2015 24 114 10 148 177 0.01
05/20/2015 24 112 10 146 171 0.03
05/21/2015 24 124 11 159 244 0.01
05/22/2015 23 108 10 141 167
05/23/2015 23 109 10 142 169 0.18
05/24/2015 22 103 10 135 167
05/25/2015 24 113 11 148 176
05/26/2015 23 113 10 146 184
05/27/2015 24 133 12 169 316
05/28/2015 24 120 11 155 200 0.60
05/29/2015 23 116 10 149 179 1
05/30/2015 23 117 11 151 191

05/31/2015 25 131 14 170 389

TOTAL 768 3,653 331 4,752 1.19
AVG 25 118 11 153

MIN 135 167
MAX 170 389



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2015
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

05/06/2015 0.333 0.397 29.30 23.50 0.342

05/13/2015 0.172 0.370 27.50 26.20 0.593

05/20/2015 0.242 0.268 23.50 24.60 0.425

05/27/2015 0.301 0.310 23.20 20.80 0.376

AVG 0.262 0.336 25.88 23.78 0.434

MAX 0.333 0.397 29.30 26.20 0.593

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
05/06/2015 0.010
05/07/2015 0.010 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 05/06/2015

Copper 0.01 00
Iron 0.2250

Iron Dissolved 0.1260

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0360

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

05/04/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050

Chloroform 0.0050

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0050

Trichloroethylene 0.0050



File Name: 201505SL
Print Date: 06/18/2015

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

MAY
2015

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

05/01/2015 0.922 1.515 105 1.173 1.290 112.5
05/02/2015 0.940 1.170 131 0.851 1.103 94.6
05/03/2015 0.916 0.921 85 0.887 0.965 74.0
05/04/2015 0.948 0.953 69 1.318 1.235 96.5
05/05/2015 0.928 0.918 74 1.210 1.397 104.2
05/06/2015 0.924 0.494 42 1.028 0.596 53.0
05/07/2015 0.916 1.109 95 1.094 1.263 127.6
05/08/2015 0.910 1.148 102 1.126 1.094 94.1
05/09/2015 0.825 0.825 87 1.332 1.446 125.3
05/10/2015 0.893 0.689 60 0.956 0.618 49.5
05/11/2015 0.926 0.899 74 1.038 1.242 109.1
05/12/2015 0.914 1.153 117 1.043 1.345 101.5
05/13/2015 0.920 0.074 6 0.344 0.000 -0.3
05/14/2015 0.934 1.263 94 0.000 0.000 0.0
05/15/2015 0.932 0.557 40 1.902 2.065 177.3
05/16/2015 0.941 1.815 164 0.151 0.234 21.7
05/17/2015 0.877 0.871 76 1.655 1.230 96.9
05/18/2015 0.894 0.089 4 1.580 1.671 125.1
05/19/2015 0.888 0.906 66 0.699 0.908 76.6
05/20/2015 0.000 0.796 56 1.818 1.673 144.2
05/21/2015 1.794 1.662 156 0.952 0.693 57.7
05/22/2015 0.937 0.432 37 1.804 2.026 187.1
05/23/2015 0.915 1.110 86 1.013 1.054 76.0
05/24/2015 0.923 0.769 60 1.222 1.311 111.6
05/25/2015 0.913 1.513 116 0.855 0.908 73.4
05/26/2015 0.795 0.347 27 0.949 1.015 83.9
05/27/2015 0.893 0.413 31 0.796 0.709 54.5
05/28/2015 0.000 0.362 30 1.461 1.401 153.7
05/29/2015 0.902 1.171 113 1.026 0.989 89.7
05/30/2015 0.920 1.130 110 0.997 1.043 82.4
05/31/2015 0.916 0.815 67 0.717 0.474 36.9

TOTAL 27.256 27.889 2,380 32.997 32.998 2,790

AVERAGE 0.879 0.900 77 1.064 1.064 90



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Outfall Monthly Composite

WW1SOSO6-026

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 06/08/20 15

Composite 05/06/2015 07:30

I
I Sample I Sample I I Sample I I I I I

I Analytical
I I

Sample I Analysis I Quantitation I
I

I Parameter
I Method

Preparation
I

Preparation
I Analysis Date

Analysis
I Result

Units
I Limit

I Units I

I I

I I Date I Time I I Time I I I I

Mercury B,D EPA 245.1
J

5/11/2015 11:39 5/12/2015 8:01 <0.00020 E mg/L 0.00020 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

The RPD between sample and dup is 65. The allowable max is 20. This is from the result of one or both determinations was
Mercury

less than five times the LOQ.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:
Signature:

GryBurliName

Title: Laboratory Director
Date: 6/8/2015

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services
1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Monthly Influent Composite

WW150506-029

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 06/08/2015

Composite 05/06/2015 07:15

I Analytical
Sample

I

I Sample I

Sample
I Sample I

Analysis
I

I

I

I

I Quantitation
I

I

Parameter I

Method
I Preparation I Preparation

I I Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
I

Units
I

I

I Limit
I Units I

I

Date I Time I u Time I I I____________________

PCB5 Total
B,D EPA 608 5/12/2015 15:00 5/13/2015 22:59 <0.42 E g/L 0.42 g/L

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 34% which is outside the acceptance limits of

PCB5 Total 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data

is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 2S2.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:
Signature:

j GaIy BurlinName:

Title: Laboratory Director

Date: 6/8/2015

Page laf 1



ASP.NET 2.0 Web Application Page 1 of 1

E2 Receipt

Here Is your report submission receipt. Click hør* to print.

Submission ID: 102317
Submitted on 7/24/2015 12:21:02 PM, at 170.115.248.22

Submitted by: Mary Ellen Senss
PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

1101 Market St.
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107

21 5-685-6258
maryellen.senssphila.gov

Report Detail

Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report
Facility Name PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

Permit Number PA0026671
Report Frequency Monthly

Report Period 06/0112015 - 06/3012015

Attachment Detail

Online Attachments

BNPDES SW201506,xls
BLSSW2OI 506+xls
SWCSO 201 506.xls

201 5055L -June -1 5x1s

Mail Attachments

Mail to Address:

Mail in the following attathment(s):

Thank you for using E2 system!

httn//wwu, iIi') rIn tit ni 7/'M/u1 c



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for June 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



Page 1 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-06-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-06-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - _____________________________ - - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dissolved Oxygen Sample
Measuremen 3.7 4.8 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00300 Permit Instantaneous Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Monthly 1/day Grab

pH Sample
Measuremen 6.9 7.2 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: S.U.6.0 9.0 - ________ ________
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum 1/day Grab

Total Suspended Sample 24 -Hr
Solids Measurement 9137 10929 6 8 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L
50400 75060 30 45

00530 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Average 1/day Composite

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**18.22 19.70 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00610 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrite as N Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**.410 .543 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00615 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrate as N Sample 24 -Hr
.383 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00620 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen**Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Kjeldahl Sample 24 -Hr
Nitrogen 21.90 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code:
mg/L

Report Report
- ________ _________

00625 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-07-24
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2 . dep . state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 7/24/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-06-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-06-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Total Phosphorus Sample
Measuremen .331 .461 0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ ________
00665 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Copper Sample
Measuremen .0070 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01042 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly *- 1/month Composite

Dissolved Iron Sample
Measuremen .0637 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L - ________ ________
01046 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Lead Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01051 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Nickel Sample
Measuremen .0040 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L - ________ ________
01067 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Zinc Sample
Measuremen <.0250 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01092 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Selenium Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01147 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthi *- 1/month Composite

I certify under penalty of law that ihis documeni was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
informationAgent

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-07-24
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 7/24/2015



Page 3 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-06-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-06-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - - -
Loading Quality_or Concentration No. Frequency Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
321 03 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Chloroform Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
321 06 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Total Phenolics Sample
Measuremen <.040 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
32730 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Tetrachloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
34475 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Trichloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
391 80 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measurement 172 295 0 Continuous Metered

Parameter Code: MGDReport Report - _________ _________
50050 Permit Average Daily
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum Continuous Metered

Total Residual
Chlorine (TRC)

Sample
Measuremen .12 .29 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code:
mg/L

0.5 1.0
-

50060 Permit Average Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/day Grab

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
wcurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-07-24
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 3
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 7/24/2015



Page 4 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-06-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-06-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Free Available Sample 24 -Hr
Cyanide Measuremen <.010 0 3/month Composite

Parameter Code: Report
mg/L - _________ _________

51173 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen 29 0 1/day Grab

FU/10C
200

- ________ ________
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Geometric
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Mean 1/day Grab

CBOD5 Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 5776 6296 4 5 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L19800 29700 25 40
80082 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Monthly Average 1/day Composite

CBOD2O Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 17821 0 2/week Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day35830 - ________ _________
80087 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 2/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 95 0 1/day Composite

89.25CBOD5 % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
80091 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 96 0 1/day Composite

85TSS % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
81011 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-07-24
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 4
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 7/24/2015



Page 5 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

101 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-06-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-06-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

(X)
Quantity or -

Loading Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample
Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

pH Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: S.U.Report Report -
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum Discharging Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: MGDReport - _________ ______
50050 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen**

CFU/1OC
Report

-
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Maximum Discharging Grab

Duration of Sample
Discharge

Parameter Code:
minutes

Report
-

81381 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/chscharge Estimate

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-07-24
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 5
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 7/24/2015
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GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by plant activities.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:

345780 1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample Frequency: 6/month

345780 Chloroform Sample Frequency: 6/month

345780 Tetrachloroethylene Sample Frequency: 6/month

345780 Trichloroethylene Sample Frequency: 6/month

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 7/24/2015



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JUNE 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

SU 05/31/2015 170 183 8 96 11,342 117 5 96 7,089
M 06/01/2015 295 173 13 92 31,984 66 9 86 22,143
T 06/02/2015 224 103 4 96 7,473 70 2 97 3,736
W 06/03/2015 144 117 5 96 6,005 71 2 97 2,402
Th 06/04/2015 144 242 4 98 4,804 103 1 99 1,201
F 06/05/2015 147 185 4 98 4,904 92 3 97 3,678
5 06/06/2015 146 200 5 98 6,088 101 2 98 2,435
Su 06/07/2015 141 200 10 95 11,759 107 3 97 3,528
M 06/08/2015 201 189 15 92 25,145 93 6 94 10,058
T 06/09/2015 153 166 7 96 8,932 86 4 95 5,104
W 06/10/2015 143 153 4 97 4,770 97 3 97 3,578
Th 06/11/2015 144 223 6 97 7,206 119 4 97 4,804
F 06/12/2015 144 147 7 95 8,407 115 6 95 7,206
5 06/13/2015 137 162 9 94 10,283 118 6 95 6,855
Su 06/14/2015 160 203 8 96 10,675 105 6 94 8,006
M 06/15/2015 153 199 10 95 12,760 97 7 93 8,932
T 06/16/2015 138 168 3 98 3,453 99 2 98 2,302
W 06/17/2015 143 205 4 98 4,770 111 4 96 4,770
Th 06/18/2015 200 168 6 96 10,008 66 3 95 5,004
F 06/19/2015 151 171 10 94 12,593 106 3 97 3,778
5 06/20/2015 195 174 6 97 9,758 78 4 95 6,505
Su 06/21/2015 172 118 4 97 5,738 75 2 97 2,869
M 06/22/2015 147 99 4 96 4,904 89 3 97 3,678
T 06/23/2015 173 183 3 98 4,328 97 3 97 4,328
W 06/24/2015 144 108 5 95 6,005 85 3 96 3,603
Th 06/25/2015 166 157 8 95 11,076 81 8 90 11,076
F 06/26/2015 160 143 3 98 4,003 105 5 95 6,672
5 06/27/2015 284 85 6 93 14,211 52 5 90 11,843
Su 06/28/2015 191 89 2 98 3,186 67 3 96 4,779
M 06/29/2015 152 143 4 97 5,071 86 3 97 3,803
T 06/30/2015 276 191 6 97 13,811 56 2 96 4,604

20

7

11

7

11

8

TOTAL 5,168 4,862 185 2,693 117
AVERAGE 172 162 6 96 9,137 90 4 95 5,776 11

Wkl 181 172 6 10,371 89 3 6,098
Wk2 152 177 8 10,929 105 5 5,876
Wk3 163 184 7 9,145 94 4 5,614
Wk4 178 127 5 7,181 83 4 6,296

MAX 2951
CBOD 20 LBS---- 17,8211

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

CBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - JUNE 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

M 06/01/2015 295 7.0 3.7 0.18
T 06/02/2015 224 6.9 4.7 0.29
W 06/03/2015 144 7.0 4.3 0.17
Th 06/04/2015 144 7.0 3.9 0.09
F 06/05/2015 147 7.0 4.5 0.15
5 06/06/2015 146 7.0 5.1 0.07

Su 06/07/2015 141 7.0 5.8 0.06
M 06/08/2015 201 7.0 5.7 0.15
T 06/09/2015 153 7.0 5.8 0.08
W 06/10/2015 143 7.0 4.8 < 0.05
Th 06/11/2015 144 7.0 4.7 0.17
F 06/12/2015 144 7.0 4.3 0.17
5 06/13/2015 137 7.0 4.5 0.12

Su 06/14/2015 160 7.0 4.6 0.15
M 06/15/2015 153 7.0 3.7 0.08
T 06/16/2015 138 7.0 5.5 < 0.05
W 06/17/2015 143 7.1 4.6 0.15
Th 06/18/2015 200 6.9 5.6 0.09
F 06/19/2015 151 7.0 5.0 0.11

5 06/20/2015 195 7.0 5.3 0.07
Su 06/21/2015 172 7.0 5.3 0.12
M 06/22/2015 147 7.1 5.6 < 0.05
T 06/23/2015 173 7.0 4.6 0.13
W 06/24/2015 144 7.2 4.5 0.09
Th 06/25/2015 166 7.0 4.7 0.10
F 06/26/2015 160 7.0 4.7 0.12
5 06/27/2015 284 7.0 4.3 0.09

Su 06/28/2015 191 6.9 5.1 0.26
M 06/29/2015 152 7.0 4.8 0.16
T 06/30/2015 276 7.0 4.7 0.05

Total 5,168 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 172 6.9 7.2 3.7 4.8 0.12 0.29

Wkl 181

Wk2 152
Wk3 163
Wk4 178

I

MAX 2951
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / lOOmL)

276
26
12

3

15
17

7

5

165
20

4

19

205
86

1,414
23

6

517
32
23

219
11

13

24
7

35
18

20
52
37

MEAN
29

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JUNE 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

06/01/2015 36 229 208 168 173 110 60 66
06/02/2015 27 178 152 96 103 102 66 70
06/03/2015 22 111 164 108 117 124 62 71

06/04/2015 21 112 160 256 242 137 97 103
06/05/2015 21 114 188 184 185 144 83 92
06/06/2015 21 113 202 200 200 140 94 101

06/07/2015 21 108 244 192 200 150 100 107
06/08/2015 24 159 224 184 189 142 86 93
06/09/2015 22 118 180 164 166 127 79 86
06/10/2015 21 112 160 152 153 141 90 97
06/11/2015 21 112 240 220 223 177 109 119
06/12/2015 20 112 164 144 147 150 109 115
06/13/2015 19 107 176 160 162 158 111 118
06/14/2015 20 129 196 204 203 150 98 105
06/15/2015 20 121 192 200 199 138 91 97
06/16/2015 19 109 168 168 168 134 93 99
06/17/2015 20 119 184 208 205 158 103 111

06/18/2015 25 159 220 160 168 125 58 66
06/19/2015 20 119 164 172 171 122 103 106
06/20/2015 24 153 192 172 174 138 70 78
06/21/2015 24 134 132 116 118 124 67 75
06/22/2015 21 115 164 88 99 141 80 89
06/23/2015 22 136 200 180 183 150 89 97
06/24/2015 20 113 132 104 108 125 79 85
06/25/2015 21 132 192 152 157 135 73 81

06/26/2015 20 129 160 140 143 127 102 105
06/27/2015 43 209 112 80 85 110 42 52
06/28/2015 30 145 116 84 89 90 63 67
06/29/2015 24 118 160 140 143 110 82 86
06/30/2015 44 185 188 192 191 90 50 56

AVG 24 134 178 160 162 132 83 90



PERMIT

SWWPCP - JUNE 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

06/01/2015 66 139 75 19 75%
06/02/2015 106
06/03/2015 95 150 103 8 92%
06/04/2015 152
06/05/2015 153
06/06/2015 178
06/07/2015 174
06/08/2015 94 155 101 18 82%
06/09/2015 144
06/10/2015 106 171 116 10 91%
06/11/2015 185
06/12/2015 170
06/13/2015 173
06/14/2015 178
06/15/2015 112 158 118 16 86%
06/16/2015 161

06/17/2015 118 177 126 16 87%
06/18/2015 192
06/19/2015 133
06/20/2015 150
06/21/2015 134
06/22/2015 82 151 92 10 89%
06/23/2015 160
06/24/2015 141

06/25/2015 184
06/26/2015 135
06/27/2015 121

06/28/2015 109
06/29/2015 120
06/30/2015 105

AVG 96 152 104 14 86%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - JUNE 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

06/01/2015 36 229 30 295 454 1.96
06/02/2015 27 178 19 224 334 0.30
06/03/2015 22 111 11 144 174 0.01
06/04/2015 21 112 11 144 165 1
06/05/2015 21 114 12 147 187 0.13
06/06/2015 21 113 12 146 213 0.05
06/07/2015 21 108 12 141 167
06/08/2015 24 159 18 201 403 0.88
06/09/2015 22 118 13 153 186 0.02
06/10/2015 21 112 10 143 166
06/11/2015 21 112 11 144 168
06/12/2015 20 112 12 144 163
06/13/2015 19 107 11 137 164
06/14/2015 20 129 11 160 181 0.09
06/15/2015 20 121 12 153 165 1
06/16/2015 19 109 10 138 165 1
06/17/2015 20 119 4 143 410 1
06/18/2015 25 159 16 200 386 0.65
06/19/2015 20 119 12 151 203 0.27
06/20/2015 24 153 18 195 403 0.48
06/21/2015 24 134 14 172 361 0.30
06/22/2015 21 115 11 147 169
06/23/2015 22 136 15 173 375 0.55
06/24/2015 20 113 11 144 172
06/25/2015 21 132 13 166 292 0.13
06/26/2015 20 129 11 160 229 1
06/27/2015 43 209 32 284 512 1.34
06/28/2015 30 145 16 191 340 0.22
06/29/2015 24 118 10 152 186
06/30/2015 44 185 47 276 468 1.50

TOTAL 713 4,010 445 5,168 8.88
AVG 24 134 15 172

MIN 137 163
MAX 295 512



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SU1\'Il\'LARY FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2015

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

06/03/2015 0.361 0.393 15.40 16.90 0.194

06/10/2015 0.306 0.257 17.60 20.40 0.416

06/12/2015 0.330 < 0.250 19.70 21.90 0.401

06/17/2015 0.490 < 0.250 19.70 21.80 0.180

06/19/2015 0.430 < 0.250 17.90 20.30 0.461

06/24/2015 0.543 0.309 19.00 21.70 0.332

AVG 0.410 0.285 18.22 20.50 0.331

MAX 0.543 0.393 19.70 21.90 0.461

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics
06/03/2015 0.010

06/15/2015 0.010 < 0.040

06/17/2015 0.010 < 0.040

06/19/2015 0.010 < 0.040

AVG 0.010 < 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 06/15/2015 06/17/15 06/19/15 AVG

Copper 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070

Iron Total 0.2490 0.1380 0.3360 0.2410

Iron Dissolved 0.0600 0.0530 0.0780 0.0637

Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040 0.0050 0.0030 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

6/14/2015 6/15/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000100
Benzidine 0.0570

beta-BHC < 0.0000100
Chlordane < 0.0004200

Chloroform < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Dieldrin < 0.0000200

Heptachlor < 0.0000100
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000100
p,p-DDD < 0.0000200

pp-DDE < 0.0000200

p,p-DDT < 0.0000200

Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

6/16/2015 6/17/2015 6/18/2015 6/19/2015 AVG

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 0.0050 < 0.0050

< 0.0000100 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

0.0560 < 0.0570 < 0.0567

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0004100 < 0.0004000 < 0.0004100

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

INPDES SUMMARY tOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2015
Central Laboratory

WPCP - Outfall

6/19/2015
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 1

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 2



File Name: 201 506SL
Print Date: 07/23/2015

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

JUNE
2015

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

06/01/2015 0.918 1.133 105 1.318 1.309 103.6
06/02/2015 0.932 0.915 92 1.185 1.284 116.8
06/03/2015 0.912 0.724 67 0.697 0.503 54.5
06/04/2015 0.917 0.972 115 0.251 22.6
06/05/2015 0.922 0.831 76 1.052 1.073 97.9
06/06/2015 0.236 24 1.645 1.628 197.8
06/07/2015 0.920 0.911 87 1.048 1.208 113.5
06/08/2015 0.920 0.915 82 0.986 1.069 105.7
06/09/2015 0.941 0.972 91 1.376 0.850 79.2
06/10/2015 0.904 0.332 29 0.533 63.0
06/11/2015 0.895 1.462 132 0.024 1.8
06/12/2015 0.914 0.767 67 1.916 1.559 222.5
06/13/2015 0.096 9 1.072 1.652 155.0
06/14/2015 0.935 0.985 97 0.870 0.369 32.6
06/15/2015 0.937 0.869 79 1.169 0.812 71.5
06/16/2015 0.923 0.909 82 0.009
06/17/2015 0.922 0.793 63 1.111 1.372 202.1
06/18/2015 0.919 0.334 29 0.776 0.868 88.2
06/19/2015 0.936 1.330 128 1.062 0.912 89.1

06/20/2015 0.917 0.912 87 0.868 1.274 112.8
06/21/2015 0.404 43 1.805 1.517 142.4
06/22/2015 0.924 0.799 78 0.918 0.917 95.0
06/23/2015 0.914 0.652 71 0.841 0.677 61.7
06/24/2015 0.919 1.052 117 0.092 0.399 44.2
06/25/2015 0.935 1.096 91 1.465 1.322 126.0
06/26/2015 0.919 0.668 62 1.335 1.382 169.3
06/27/2015 0.908 1.173 121 1.005 0.965 99.2
06/28/2015 0.909 0.959 94 0.850 1.090 145.1
06/29/2015 0.962 0.477 45 0.804 0.746 77.2
06/30/2015 0.485 39 0.807 0.624 54.5

TOTAL 23.973 24.166 2,303 28.072 28.195 2,945

AVERAGE 0.922 0.806 77 1.080 0.940 102



ASP.NET 2.0 Web Application Page 1 of 1

E2 Receipt

Here is your report submission receipt. Click hqre to print.

Submission ID: 102501
Submitted on 7/27/2015 9:39:25 AM, at 170,115,248,22

Submitted by: Mary Ellen Senss
PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

1101 Market St.
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107

215-685-6258
maryeflen,senss@ph ila,gov

Report Detail

Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report
Facility Name PHILA WATER DEPT SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

Permit Number PA0026671
Report Frequency Quarterly

Report Period 04/01/2015 - 06/30/2015

Attachment Detail

Online Attachments
BLSSVV201506xIs

Mail Attachments
Mail to Address:

Mail in the following attachment(s):

Thank you for using E2 system!

http ://www.ahs2.dep.state. pa. us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/FriendlyReceipt.aspx 7/2712015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-04-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-06-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity orLoading Quality or Concentration -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

alpha-Endosulfan Sample
Measuremen <.0000100 0 1/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport
34361 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Benzidine Sample
Measuremen <.0567 0 1/quarter Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
391 20 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly *- 1/quarter Grab

4,4 -DDT Sample
Measuremen <.0000200 0 1/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L
39300 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

4,4-DDD Sample
Measuremen <.0000200 0 1/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
39310 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

4,4-DDE Sample
Measuremen <.0000200 0 1/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L
39320 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

beta-BHC Sample
Measuremen <.0000100 0 1/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
39338 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

gamma-BHC Sample
Measuremen <.0000100 0 1/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport
39344 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthi *- 1/quarter Composite

I certify under penalty of law that ihis documeni was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
informationAgent

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-07-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 7/27/2015



Page 2 of 3

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-04-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-06-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity orLoading - Quality or Concentration - - Frequency
No. of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dieldrin Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.0000200 0 1/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport
39380 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Heptachlor Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.0000100 0 1/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
39410 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Chlordane Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.0004100 0 1/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L
51032 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Acute toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Ceriodaphnia) Measuremen <1 0 1/quarter Composite

ReportParameter Code: TUa

61425 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Maximum 1/quarter Composite

Chronic toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Ceriodaphnia) Measuremen 1 0 1/quarter Composite

ReportParameter Code: TUc

61426 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Maximum 1/quarter Composite
Acute toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Pimephales) Measuremen <1 0 1/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: TUa
Report

61427 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Maximum 1/quarter Composite

Chronic toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Pimephales) Measuremen 2 0 1/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: TUc
Report

61428 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement ** Maximum 1/quarter Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
information

Agent accurate
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-07-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 7/27/2015
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GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
Quarterly NPDES data as required.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 7/27/2015



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SU1\'Il\'LARY FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2015

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

06/03/2015 0.361 0.393 15.40 16.90 0.194

06/10/2015 0.306 0.257 17.60 20.40 0.416

06/12/2015 0.330 < 0.250 19.70 21.90 0.401

06/17/2015 0.490 < 0.250 19.70 21.80 0.180

06/19/2015 0.430 < 0.250 17.90 20.30 0.461

06/24/2015 0.543 0.309 19.00 21.70 0.332

AVG 0.410 0.285 18.22 20.50 0.331

MAX 0.543 0.393 19.70 21.90 0.461

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics
06/03/2015 0.010

06/15/2015 0.010 < 0.040

06/17/2015 0.010 < 0.040

06/19/2015 0.010 < 0.040

AVG 0.010 < 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 06/15/2015 06/17/15 06/19/15 AVG

Copper 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070

Iron Total 0.2490 0.1380 0.3360 0.2410

Iron Dissolved 0.0600 0.0530 0.0780 0.0637

Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040 0.0050 0.0030 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

6/14/2015 6/15/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000100
Benzidine 0.0570

beta-BHC < 0.0000100
Chlordane < 0.0004200

Chloroform < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Dieldrin < 0.0000200

Heptachlor < 0.0000100
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000100
p,p-DDD < 0.0000200

pp-DDE < 0.0000200

p,p-DDT < 0.0000200

Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

6/16/2015 6/17/2015 6/18/2015 6/19/2015 AVG

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 0.0050 < 0.0050

< 0.0000100 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

0.0560 < 0.0570 < 0.0567

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0004100 < 0.0004000 < 0.0004100

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

INPDES SUMMARY tOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2015
Central Laboratory

WPCP - Outfall

6/19/2015
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 1

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 2



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW WET Testing Composite

WW150617-027

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 07/03/2015

Composite 24h 06/17/2015 06:30

Analytical Sample Sample Sample Sample Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method Preparation Preparation Anatysis Date Analysis Resutt
Units

Limit
Units

_______________________

2-Chloronaphthalene
B EPA 625 6/19/2015 4:00 6/20/2015 17:37 <5.00

D ig/L 5

4-Nitrophenol EPA 625 6/19/2015 4:00 6/20/2015 17:37 <14.00
D ig/L 14

Data Qualifiers:

2-Chloronaphthalene The recovery of the LCSD is 139% which is outside the acceptance limits of 59-138%.

4-Nitrophenol The recovery of the LCS is 78% and the LCSD is 78%, which are outside the acceptance limits of 20-73%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

Name:

Title: Laboratory Director

Date: 7/9/2015

Page 1 of 1



ASP,NET 2.0 Web Application Page 1 of 1

E2 Receipt

Here Is your report submission receipt. Click here to print.

Submission ID: 104432
Submitted on 8/26/2015 10:12:29 AM, at 170.115.248.22

Submitted by: Mary Ellen Senss
PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

1101 Market St.
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107

21 5-685-6258
maryelle n,senssphila,gov

Report Detail

Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report
Facility Name PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

Permit Number PA0026671
Report Frequency Monthly

Report Period 07/01/2015 - 07/31/2015

Attachment Detail

Online Attachments
 E-NPDES SW201507.xls

 BLSSW2O1 507,xls
 SWCSO2O15O7.xls

 201507SL.xls
 SW Monthly Outfall Composite (08-25-2015).pdf

 WJV NPDES Monthly Influent Composite (08-25-201 5)pdf

Mail Attachments
Mail to Address

Mail in the following attachment(s):

Thank you for usIng E2 systemi

1......... .,1..... ..1..... i-... ., GtCi4I



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for July 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



Page 1 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-07-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-07-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - _____________________________ - - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dissolved Oxygen Sample
Measuremen 34 47 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00300 Permit Instantaneous Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Monthly 1/day Grab

pH Sample
Measuremen 6.9 7.1 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: S.U.6.0 9.0 - ________ ________
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum 1/day Grab

Total Suspended Sample 24 -Hr
Solids Measurement 4446 5215 3 4 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L
50400 75060 30 45

00530 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Average 1/day Composite

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**15.54 17.60 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00610 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrite as N Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**1.534 1.962 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00615 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrate as N Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**.488 .654 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00620 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen**Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Kjeldahl Sample 24 -Hr
Nitrogen 22.80 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code:
mg/L

Report Report
- ________ _________

00625 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-08-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2 . dep . state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 8/26/2015



Page 2 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-07-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-07-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Total Phosphorus Sample
Measuremen .209 .232 0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ ________
00665 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Copper Sample
Measuremen .0070 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01042 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly *- 1/month Composite

Dissolved Iron Sample
Measuremen .0780 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L - ________ ________
01046 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Lead Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01051 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Nickel Sample
Measuremen .0060 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L - ________ ________
01067 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Zinc Sample
Measuremen <.0250 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01092 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Selenium Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01147 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthi *- 1/month Composite

I certify under penalty of law that ihis documeni was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
informationAgent

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-08-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 8/26/2015



Page 3 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-07-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-07-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - - -
Loading Quality_or Concentration No. Frequency Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
321 03 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Chloroform Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
321 06 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Total Phenolics Sample
Measuremen <.040 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
32730 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Tetrachloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
34475 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Trichloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
391 80 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measurement 156 238 0 Continuous Metered

Parameter Code: MGDReport Report - _________ _________
50050 Permit Average Daily
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum Continuous Metered

Total Residual
Chlorine (TRC)

Sample
Measuremen .10 .26 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code:
mg/L

0.5 1.0
-

50060 Permit Average Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/day Grab

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
wcurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-08-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 3
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 8/26/2015



Page 4 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-07-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-07-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Free Available Sample 24 -Hr
Cyanide Measuremen <.010 0 1/month Composite

Parameter Code: Report
mg/L - _________ _________

51173 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen 29 0 1/day Grab

FU/10C
200

- ________ ________
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Geometric
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Mean 1/day Grab

CBOD5 Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 3181 3686 2 3 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L19800 29700 25 40
80082 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Monthly Average 1/day Composite

CBOD2O Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 13051 2/week Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day35830 - ________ _________
80087 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 2/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 97 0 1/day Composite

89.25CBOD5 % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
80091 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 98 0 1/day Composite

85TSS % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
81011 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-08-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 4
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 8/26/2015



Page 5 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

101 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-07-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-07-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

(X)
Quantity or -

Loading Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample
Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

pH Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: S.U.Report Report -
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum Discharging Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: MGDReport - _________ ______
50050 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen**

CFU/1OC
Report

-
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Maximum Discharging Grab

Duration of Sample
Discharge

Parameter Code:
minutes

Report
-

81381 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/chscharge Estimate

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-08-26
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 5
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 8/26/2015



Page 6 of 6

GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by plant activities. Please see attachments for data
qualifiers.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:
345780 Nitrate as N Concentration Avg: See attached data qualifier report.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 8/26/2015



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JULY 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

W 07/01/2015 190 127 4 97 6,338 56 2 96 3,169
Th 07/02/2015 158 118 2 98 2,635 72 2 97 2,635
F 07/03/2015 158 152 6 96 7,906 59 < 2 97 2,635
5 07/04/2015 147 123 3 98 3,678 67 2 97 2,452
Su 07/05/2015 148 121 3 98 3,703 81 3 96 3,703
M 07/06/2015 155 177 3 98 3,878 94 2 98 2,585
T 07/07/2015 157 249 4 98 5,238 89 2 98 2,619
W 07/08/2015 155 227 5 98 6,464 107 2 98 2,585
Th 07/09/2015 216 81 2 98 3,603 62 2 97 3,603
F 07/10/2015 159 133 4 97 5,304 69 2 97 2,652
5 07/11/2015 144 125 2 98 2,402 73 2 97 2,402
Su 07/12/2015 143 136 2 99 2,385 77 2 97 2,385
M 07/13/2015 149 157 3 98 3,728 93 2 98 2,485
T 07/14/2015 160 233 3 99 4,003 104 3 97 4,003
W 07/15/2015 238 160 3 98 5,955 75 3 96 5,955
Th 07/16/2015 151 121 3 98 3,778 92 3 97 3,778
F 07/17/2015 143 156 3 98 3,578 98 3 97 3,578
5 07/18/2015 144 125 3 98 3,603 79 < 2 97 2,402
Su 07/19/2015 141 155 2 99 2,352 93 9 90 10,583
M 07/20/2015 143 161 4 98 4,770 109 2 98 2,385
T 07/21/2015 142 191 5 97 5,921 84 2 98 2,369
W 07/22/2015 140 150 3 98 3,503 92 3 97 3,503
Th 07/23/2015 143 193 10 95 11,926 103 2 98 2,385
F 07/24/2015 137 166 3 98 3,428 140 3 98 3,428
5 07/25/2015 138 143 4 97 4,604 93 1 99 1,151
Su 07/26/2015 157 157 4 97 5,238 125 2 98 2,619
M 07/27/2015 166 132 3 98 4,153 75 3 96 4,153
T 07/28/2015 150 140 3 98 3,753 86 2 98 2,502
W 07/29/2015 142 169 3 98 3,557 78 < 2 97 2,371
Th 07/30/2015 171 135 1 99 1,426 84 3 96 4,278
F 07/31/2015 150 185 4 98 5,004 84 1 99 1,251
5 08/01/2015 143 153 4 97 4,767 80 1 99 1,192

6

8

10

10

11

9

ii

TOTAL 4,835 4,799 107 2,694 76
AVERAGE 156 155 3 98 4,446 87 2 97 3,181 10

Wkl 162 159 3 4,370 82 2 2,878
Wk2 161 155 3 3,861 88 3 3,512
Wk3 141 166 4 5,215 102 3 3,686
Wk4 154 153 3 3,985 87 2 2,624

MAX 2381
CBOD 20 LBS---- 13,0511

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

CBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - JULY 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

W 07/01/2015 190 7.0 5.6 0.26
Th 07/02/2015 158 7.0 4.6 0.11

F 07/03/2015 158 7.0 4.6 0.12
5 07/04/2015 147 7.0 5.9 0.06

Su 07/05/2015 148 7.0 5.4 0.18
M 07/06/2015 155 7.0 5.2 < 0.05
T 07/07/2015 157 6.9 5.6 0.07
W 07/08/2015 155 7.0 5.0 0.15
Th 07/09/2015 216 7.0 4.0 0.07
F 07/10/2015 159 6.9 4.3 0.11

5 07/11/2015 144 7.0 4.5 0.10
Su 07/12/2015 143 7.0 4.5 0.13
M 07/13/2015 149 7.0 4.6 0.10
T 07/14/2015 160 7.0 4.1 0.10
W 07/15/2015 238 7.0 4.3 0.10
Th 07/16/2015 151 6.9 4.7 0.12
F 07/17/2015 143 7.0 3.5 0.08
5 07/18/2015 144 7.0 3.5 0.05

Su 07/19/2015 141 7.0 5.0 < 0.05
M 07/20/2015 143 7.1 5.2 0.08
T 07/21/2015 142 7.0 5.2 0.07
W 07/22/2015 140 7.0 5.6 < 0.05
Th 07/23/2015 143 7.0 3.9 < 0.05
F 07/24/2015 137 7.0 4.3 0.06
5 07/25/2015 138 7.0 4.6 < 0.05

Su 07/26/2015 157 6.9 4.7 0.11

M 07/27/2015 166 7.0 3.4 0.12
T 07/28/2015 150 7.0 4.5 0.14
W 07/29/2015 142 7.0 5.2 0.12
Th 07/30/2015 171 7.0 4.6 0.12
F 07/31/2015 150 7.0 4.4 0.11

Total 4,835 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 156 6.9 7.1 3.4 4.7 0.10 0.26

Wkl 162
Wk2 161

Wk3 141

Wk4 154

I

MAX 2381
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / lOOmL)

>

21

16

5

16

2,420
29
14

21

37
21

12

13

38
61

119
16

32
65
15

16

35
13

29
19

30
12

2,420
17
17

17

22

MEAN
29

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JULY 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

07/01/2015 30 141 140 124 127 79 52 56
07/02/2015 24 124 132 116 118 107 66 72
07/03/2015 23 123 174 148 152 100 52 59
07/04/2015 21 114 164 116 123 106 60 67
07/05/2015 22 115 104 124 121 127 73 81

07/06/2015 22 122 208 172 177 125 89 94
07/07/2015 22 124 184 260 249 120 84 89
07/08/2015 22 121 220 228 227 132 103 107
07/09/2015 30 163 164 68 81 113 54 62
07/10/2015 24 120 184 124 133 89 66 69
07/11/2015 21 112 156 120 125 131 63 73
07/12/2015 22 111 180 128 136 133 67 77
07/13/2015 21 116 184 152 157 133 87 93
07/14/2015 21 127 184 240 233 141 98 104
07/15/2015 32 186 188 156 160 109 70 75
07/16/2015 23 116 152 116 121 124 86 92
07/17/2015 21 111 176 152 156 129 93 98
07/18/2015 21 111 156 120 125 112 73 79
07/19/2015 21 110 152 156 155 140 85 93
07/20/2015 21 113 188 156 161 143 103 109
07/21/2015 21 111 188 192 191 123 77 84
07/22/2015 20 109 188 144 150 126 86 92
07/23/2015 21 111 196 192 193 147 96 103
07/24/2015 20 106 176 164 166 125 142 140
07/25/2015 20 106 164 140 143 124 88 93
07/26/2015 21 124 212 148 157 141 122 125
07/27/2015 21 134 188 124 132 123 68 75
07/28/2015 20 120 168 136 140 147 77 86
07/29/2015 20 113 224 160 169 117 72 78
07/30/2015 21 135 160 132 135 150 75 84
07/31/2015 19 118 188 184 185 123 78 84

AVG 22 122 176 151 155 124 81 87



PERMIT

SWWPCP - JULY 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

07/01/2015 76 110 81 13 84%
07/02/2015 116
07/03/2015 67 128 76 13 83%
07/04/2015 132
07/05/2015 141

07/06/2015 96 153 104 15 86%
07/07/2015 133
07/08/2015 112 169 120 15 88%
07/09/2015 131

07/10/2015 106
07/11/2015 145
07/12/2015 171

07/13/2015 93 148 101 15 85%
07/14/2015 183
07/15/2015 71 118 77 9 88%
07/16/2015 146
07/17/2015 140
07/18/2015 122
07/19/2015 146
07/20/2015 105 147 111 12 89%
07/21/2015 162
07/22/2015 109 148 115 8 93%
07/23/2015 165
07/24/2015 195
07/25/2015 168
07/26/2015 161

07/27/2015 82 149 90 8 91%
07/28/2015 182
07/29/2015 94 159 103 6 94%
07/30/2015 170
07/31/2015 164

AVG 91 149 98 11 88%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - JULY 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

07/01/2015 30 141 19 190 316 0.08
07/02/2015 24 124 10 158 180 0.02
07/03/2015 23 123 12 158 180
07/04/2015 21 114 12 147 194 0.02
07/05/2015 22 115 11 148 171

07/06/2015 22 122 11 155 198
07/07/2015 22 124 11 157 195
07/08/2015 22 121 12 155 266 1
07/09/2015 30 163 23 216 426 0.76
07/10/2015 24 120 15 159 183
07/11/2015 21 112 11 144 171

07/12/2015 22 111 10 143 168
07/13/2015 21 116 12 149 172
07/14/2015 21 127 12 160 331 0.58
07/15/2015 32 186 20 238 384 0.69
07/16/2015 23 116 12 151 172
07/17/2015 21 111 11 143 166
07/18/2015 21 111 12 144 168 1
07/19/2015 21 110 10 141 168
07/20/2015 21 113 9 143 166 0.03
07/21/2015 21 111 10 142 176 1
07/22/2015 20 109 11 140 163
07/23/2015 21 111 11 143 165
07/24/2015 20 106 11 137 161

07/25/2015 20 106 12 138 169
07/26/2015 21 124 12 157 318
07/27/2015 21 134 11 166 258 0.47
07/28/2015 20 120 10 150 182
07/29/2015 20 113 9 142 164
07/30/2015 21 135 15 171 296 0.51
07/31/2015 19 118 13 150 175

TOTAL 688 3,767 380 4,835 3.16
AVG 22 122 12 156

MIN 137 161

MAX 238 426



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2015
Central Laboratory

trogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/I

uthwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2 - N
07/01/2015 0.896

07/08/2015 1.333

07/15/2015 1.557

07/22/2015 1.921

07/29/2015 1.962

AVG 1.534

MAX 1.962

NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

0.301 12.50 14.40 0.226

0.412 15.80 18.80 0.232

0.447 17.60 19.70 0.224

0.654 15.80 18.30 0.200

0.627 16.00 22.80 0.165

0.488 15.54 18.80 0.209

0.654 17.60 22.80 0.232

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
07/08/2015 0.010
07/09/2015 0.010 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 07/08/2015

Copper 0.0070

Iron 0.1700

Iron Dissolved 0.0780

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0060

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

07/06/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050

Chloroform 0.0050

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0050

Trichloroethylene 0.0050



File Name: 201 507SL
Print Date: 08/28/2015

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

JULY
2015

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

07/01/2015 0.930 0.413 38 0.680 0.689 63.3
07/02/2015 0.920 0.767 70 0.000 0.282 38.1
07/03/2015 0.910 1.349 140 0.400 0.246 29.8
07/04/2015 - 0.179 18 2.100 1.607 213.6
07/05/2015 0.920 0.983 97 0.720 1.082 100.1
07/06/2015 0.950 0.324 29 0.890 0.856 73.8
07/07/2015 - 0.622 61 0.880 0.697 67.2
07/08/2015 0.930 0.952 104 0.720 0.947 73.0
07/09/2015 0.930 0.480 41 1.590 1.777 157.3
07/10/2015 0.960 1.419 111 1.010 0.928 84.9
07/11/2015 - 0.000 0 0.850 1.193 120.4
07/12/2015 0.910 0.639 57 0.790 0.492 45.8
07/13/2015 0.930 0.938 86 0.830 0.726 78.2
07/14/2015 0.950 1.162 111 0.820 0.404 39.3
07/15/2015 0.930 0.615 63 0.130 0.561 65.7
07/16/2015 0.930 1.272 125 0.510 0.378 38.8
07/17/2015 0.930 0.000 0 2.140 2.350 259.0
07/18/2015 - 0.905 76 0.820 1.100 111.2
07/19/2015 0.920 0.892 83 0.790 0.684 66.3
07/20/2015 0.930 0.761 73 0.500 0.358 34.2
07/21/2015 0.920 1.078 92 0.750 0.446 67.1

07/22/2015 0.910 0.962 84 0.690 0.956 96.3
07/23/2015 0.940 0.974 82 0.820 0.684 79.0
07/24/2015 0.930 0.722 55 0.860 0.823 70.9
07/25/2015 0.880 0.652 56 1.150 0.990 120.5
07/26/2015 0.910 1.267 123 0.100 0.640 66.2
07/27/2015 0.910 0.329 36 1.860 1.363 139.5
07/28/2015 0.920 0.948 87 1.060 1.350 121.2
07/29/2015 0.920 0.683 65 0.900 0.919 93.8
07/30/2015 - 0.824 82 0.910 0.811 76.7
07/31/2015 0.970 0.520 45 1.670 1.142 117.7

TOTAL 24.090 23.631 2,193 27.940 27.478 2,809

AVERAGE 0.927 0.762 71 0.901 0.886 91



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Weekly

WW150708-025

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 08/04/2015

Composite 24h 07/08/2015 06:15

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units Units

Method Analysis Date Result Limit
Date lime lime________________________

Nitrate

______________

EPA 300.0

___________

7/9/2015 1:07 3.289

___________

mg/L as N 0.25 mg/I as N

Nitrite EPA 300.0 7/9/2015 1:07 0.856 mg/L as N 0.05 mg/L as N

Data Qualifiers:

Nitrate Laboratory Fortified Matrix (1FM) recovery is 115.7%. acceptance limits are 90-110%.

Nitrite Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 54.5%. acceptance limits are 90-110%.

WW150715-027 Composite 24h 07/15/2015 06:15

I

Analytical
Sample I Sample I I

Sample
Sample I

I
Analysis Quantitation

I

I I

Parameter
Method

I
Preparation

I

I
Preparation

I Analysis Date
Analysis

I Result
I Units
I Limit

I Units I

I I

Date I lime
i I

lime I I I I________________________

Nitrite EPA 300.0 7/28/2015 20:37 1.857 mg/I as N 0.05 mg/I as N

Data Qualifiers:

NtrI
The holding time was exceeded. The Sample holding time is 48 hrs. Sample first analyzed within the holding limit but exceeded the

I I e
reoortin limit. Samole reanalyzed at about 300 hrs. from samole collection.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

.diry BürName:

Title: Laboratory Director
Date: 8/25/2015
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Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Monthly Influent Composite

WW150708-028

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 08/04/2015

Composite 24h 07/08/2015 06:2 1

Parameter

________________________

Analytical
Method

______________

Sample

Preparation

Date

Sample

Preparation

Time

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Time

Analysis

Result
Units

Quantitation
Limit

Units

Aroclor 1016
B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30

___________

7/14/2015 1:19

__________

<0.42
E

_______

lig./L

_____________

0.42

Aroclor 1221 B.D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:19 <0.42 E ig/L 0.42 g/L

Aroclor 1232 ° EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:19 <0.42 E .tg/L 0.42

Aroclor 1242
B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:19 <0.42 E p.g/L 0.42

Aroclor 1248
B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:19 <0.42 E p.g./L 0.42 AgJL

Aroclor 1254 B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:19 <0.42 E g/L 0.42

Aroclor 1260
B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:19 <0.42 E .tgJL 0.42

Aroclor 1262 B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:19 <0.42 E jg/L 0.42 g/L

Aroclor 1268
B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:19 <0.42 E ig./L 0.42

PCBs Total
B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:19 <0.42 E .ig/L 0.42

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1016 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachiorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1221 outside the acceptance limits of 36-1S3%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1232 outside the acceptance limits of 36-1S3%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachiorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1242 outside the acceptance limits of 36-1S3%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the OC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1248 outside the acceptance limits of 36-1S3%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Page 1 of 5



The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1254 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1260 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachiorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1262 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1268 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

PCB5 Total outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

WW150708-029 Composite 24h 07/08/2015 06:41

Parameter
Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Date

Sample

Preparation

Time

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Time

Analysis

Result
Units

Quantitation
Limit

Units

________________________

Aroclor 1016 B,D

______________

EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30

___________

7/14/2015 1:41

__________

<0.45 F g/L

_____________

0.45

Aroclor 1221 B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:41 <0.45
F g/L 0.45

Aroclor 1232 B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:41 <0.45
F .tg/L 0.45

Aroclor 1242 B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:41 <0.45
F g/L 0.45

Aroclor 1248 B.D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:41 <0.45 F ig/L 0.45

Aroclor 1254 B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:41 <0.45
F gJL 0.45

Aroclor 1260 B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:41 <0.45 F .tgJL 0.45

Aroclor 1262 B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:41 <0.45 F ig/L 0.45

Aroclor 1268 B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:41 <0.45 F g/L 0.45

Nitrate EPA 300.0 7/9/2015 2:S5 <0.25 mg/L 0.25 mg/L

Nitrite EPA 300.0 7/9/2015 2:55 0.07 mgJL 0.05 mg/L

PCB5 Total
8,0 EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:41 <0.45 F .tg/L 0.45

Page 2 of S



Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1016 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1221 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1232 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1242 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1248 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1254 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachiorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1260 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1262 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1268 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Nitrate Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 115.7%. acceptance limits are 90-110%.

Nitrite Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 54.5%. acceptance limits are 90-110%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachiorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

PCBs Total outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

WW 150708-030 Composite 24h 07/08/2015 06:40

Anal'tical
Sample Sample

sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
.Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date Time Time _______ _____________ ______________________________

Aroclor 1016
8,D

______________

EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30

____________

7/14/ 2015 1:30

__________

<0.42
E Ag/L 0.42 p.g/L

Aroclor 1221
B.D EPA 608 3/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:30 <0.42

E .tg/L 0.42
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Aroclor 1232 B.D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:30 <0.42
E .ig/L 0.42

Aroclor 1242 B.D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:30 <0.42 tg/L 0.42

Aroclor 1248 B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:30 <0.42
E 0.42

Aroclor 1254 B.O EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:30 <0.42
E ig/L 0.42

Aroclor 1260 B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:30 <0.42
E tg/L 0.42

Aroclor 1262
B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:30 <0.42

E .tg/L 0.42

Aroclor 1268 B4O EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:30 <0.42
E .tg/L 0.42

PCBs Total
B.O EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:30 <0.42

E .tg/L 0.42 .tgJL

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachiorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1016 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1221 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1232 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1242 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1248 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachiorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1254 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1260 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachiorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1262 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

Aroclor 1268 outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.
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The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachiorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is

PCBs Total outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the OC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Name:

Signature:

C -k. (3Bdrii nga me
Title: Laboratory Director
Date: 8/25/2015
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Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services
1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Monthly Outfall Composite

WW150708-027

Report prepared for:
PA DE P

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 08/04/2015

Composite 24h 07/08/2015 07:00

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit

Date lime lime____________________

Aroclor 1016 EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:53

________

<0.41
E igJL 0.41 pJL

Aroclor 1221
'o EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:53 <0.41 .tg,/L 0.41

Aroclor 1232
B.D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:53 <0.41 lJg/L 0.41

Aroclor 1242
BD EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:53 <0.41 E igJL 0.41 igJL

Aroclor 1248
B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:53 <0,41 .tg,/L 0.41 pJL

Aroclor 1254
B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:53 <0.41 ig/L 0.41 pg/L

Aroclor 1260
BD EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:53 <0.41

E ig/L 0.41 .ig/L

Aroclor 1262
B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:53 <0.41 tgJL 0.41 igJL

Aroclor 1268
B,D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:53 <0.41

E ig/L 0.41 igJL

Nitrate EPA 300.0 7/9/2015 2:19 0.412 mg/L as N 0.25 mg/L as N

PCBs Total
B.D EPA 608 7/13/2015 8:30 7/14/2015 1:53 <0.41 .1g/L 0.41 I.lg/L

Data Qualifiers:
The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is outside the

Aroclor 1016
acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.

The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is outside the

Aroclor 1221
acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.

The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is outside the

Aroclor 1232
acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.

The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachiorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is outside the

Aroclor 1242
acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.

The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which isoutside the

acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.
Aroclor 1248

The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.
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The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which isoutside the

Aroclor 1254 acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.
The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is outside the

Aroclor 1260 acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.
The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is outside the

Aroclor 1262 acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.
The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachiorobiphenyl is 34% in the blank, which is outside the

Aroclor 1268 acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.
The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Nitrate
Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 115.7%. acceptance limits are 90-110%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates was outside the acceptance limits. Decachlorobiphenylis 34% in the blank, which is outside the

PCBs Total
acceptance limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.
The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by 815's scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

Name: Garyaurlin
Title: Laboratory Director
Date: 8/25/2015
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SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for August 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-08-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-08-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dissolved Oxygen Sample - ________ _________
Measuremen 3.2 4.3 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00300 Permit Instantaneous Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Monthly 1/day Grab

pH Sample
Measuremen 6.9 7.0 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: SU.6.0 9.0
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum 1/day Grab

Total Suspended Sample 24 -Hr
Solids Measurement 3725 3970 3 4 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L
50400 75060 30 45

00530 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Average 1/day Composite

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**17.03 20.90 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00610 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrite as N Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**1.663 2.414 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00615 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrate as N Sample 24 -Hr
1.248 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: Report Report mg/L - ________ _________
00620 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen**Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Kjeldahl Sample 24 -Hr
Nitrogen 22.40 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code:
mg/L

Report Report
- ________ _________

00625 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-09-24
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2 . dep . state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 9/29/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-08-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-08-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Total Phosphorus Sample
Measuremen

- ________ ________
.214

________
.269

-
0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ ________
00665 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Copper Sample
Measuremen .0050 0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01042 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Dissolved Iron Sample
Measuremen .1430 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01046 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Lead Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01051 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Nickel Sample
Measuremen .0040 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01067 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Zinc Sample
Measuremen <.0250 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01092 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Selenium Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01147 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthi 1/month Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
informationAgent

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

wcurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-09-24
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 9/29/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-08-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-08-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or
Loading Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample
Measuremen

- _______ _______
<.0050

__________ - -
0

_________
1/month

_________
Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
321 03 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Chloroform Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
321 06 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Total Phenolics Sample
Measuremen <.040 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
32730 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Tetrachloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
34475 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Trichloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
391 80 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measurement 138 222 0 Continuous Metered

Parameter Code: MGDReport Report - _________ _________
50050 Permit Average Daily
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum Continuous Metered

Total Residual
Chlorine (TRC)

Sample
Measuremen .09 .21 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code:
mg/L

0.5 1.0
-

50060 Permit Average Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/day Grab

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-09-24
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 3
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 9/29/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-08-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-08-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Free Available Sample 24 -Hr
Cyanide Measuremen <.010 0 1/month Composite

Parameter Code:
mg/L

Report
- _________ _________

51173 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen 32 0 1/day Grab

OFU/1OC
200

- ________ ________
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Geometric
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Mean 1/day Grab

CBOD5 Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 2772 3270 2 3 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L19800 29700 25 40
80082 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Monthly Average 1/day Composite

CBOD2O Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 10691 0 2/week Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day35830 - ________ _________
80087 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 2/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 97 0 1/day Composite

89.25CBOD5 % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
80091 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 98 0 1/day Composite

85TSS % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
81011 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

I certify under penaity of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-09-24
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 4
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 9/29/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE RgnI Off

101 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-08-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-08-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

(X)
Quantity or

Loading Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample
Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

pH Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: S.U.Report Report -
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum Discharging Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: MGDReport - _________ ______
50050 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

Fecal Coliform Sample

OFU/1OC
Report

-
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Maximum Discharging Grab

Duration of Sample
Discharge Measuremen

Parameter Code: Report
minutes

81381 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-09-24
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 5
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 9/29/2015
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GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by plant activities. Please see attachments for data
qualifiers. Please disregard comment under Total Copper, Conncentration max, this comment does not pertain but could not be removed from
the system.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:
345780 Total Copper Concentration Max: Value is 1.248, it should not have a <" sign.

345780 Fecal Coliform Concentration Avg: Please see attached data qualifier report.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid= 1... 9/29/2015



PERMIT
SWWPCP - AUGUST 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

5 08/01/2015 143 153 4 97 4,770 79 1 99 1,193
Su 08/02/2015 143 103 2 98 2,385 83 2 98 2,385
M 08/03/2015 145 163 3 98 3,628 90 2 98 2,419
T 08/04/2015 143 167 3 98 3,578 86 3 96 3,578
W 08/05/2015 137 154 2 99 2,281 95 2 98 2,281
Th 08/06/2015 143 177 3 98 3,578 95 3 97 3,578
F 08/07/2015 136 159 4 97 4,537 86 2 98 2,268
5 08/08/2015 129 164 4 98 4,303 83 2 98 2,152
Su 08/09/2015 132 145 3 98 3,303 98 2 98 2,202
M 08/10/2015 141 197 3 98 3,528 104 2 98 2,352
T 08/11/2015 222 194 2 99 3,703 69 4 94 7,406
W 08/12/2015 139 109 2 98 2,319 79 2 97 2,319
Th 08/13/2015 135 135 2 99 2,252 108 2 98 2,252
F 08/14/2015 134 161 3 98 3,353 79 2 97 2,235
5 08/15/2015 130 115 5 96 5,421 90 2 98 2,168
Su 08/16/2015 137 105 2 98 2,285 91 4 96 4,570
M 08/17/2015 136 130 3 98 3,403 92 4 96 4,537
T 08/18/2015 136 194 2 99 2,268 109 3 97 3,403
W 08/19/2015 133 150 2 99 2,218 92 2 98 2,218
Th 08/20/2015 152 206 4 98 5,071 112 2 98 2,535
F 08/21/2015 139 240 3 99 3,478 111 3 97 3,478
5 08/22/2015 129 183 5 97 5,379 99 2 98 2,152
Su 08/23/2015 127 151 3 98 3,178 117 2 98 2,118
M 08/24/2015 134 160 4 97 4,470 115 2 98 2,235
T 08/25/2015 133 177 3 98 3,328 98 2 98 2,218
W 08/26/2015 128 160 4 98 4,270 85 1 99 1,068
Th 08/27/2015 129 192 4 98 4,303 113 2 98 2,152
F 08/28/2015 117 166 4 98 3,903 116 4 97 3,903
5 08/29/2015 130 178 4 98 4,337 90 2 98 2,168
Su 08/30/2015 130 198 5 97 5,421 123 3 98 3,253
M 08/31/2015 125 205 5 98 5,213 106 3 97 3,128

12

7

7

10

12

9

8

10

TOTAL 4,267 5,089 102 2,992 74
AVERAGE 138 164 3 98 3,725 97 2 97 2,772 9

Wkl 139 155 3 3,470 88 2 2,666
Wk2 148 151 3 3,411 90 2 2,988
Wk3 137 173 3 3,443 101 3 3,270
Wk4 128 169 4 3,970 105 2 2,266

MAX 2221
CBOD 20 LBS---- 10,6911

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

CBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - AUGUST 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / lOOmL)

5 08/01/2015 143 7.0 3.7 0.12 39
Su 08/02/2015 143 7.0 3.8 0.07 26
M 08/03/2015 145 7.0 4.5 0.10 20
T 08/04/2015 143 7.0 5.0 0.07 23
W 08/05/2015 137 6.9 5.5 < 0.05 31

Th 08/06/2015 143 7.0 3.9 < 0.05 18

F 08/07/2015 136 7.0 4.0 < 0.05 9

5 08/08/2015 129 7.0 4.1 < 0.05 26
Su 08/09/2015 132 7.0 4.3 0.11 16

M 08/10/2015 141 7.0 4.6 < 0.05 13

T 08/11/2015 222 7.0 4.1 0.10 291

W 08/12/2015 139 7.0 4.7 0.15 80
Th 08/13/2015 135 7.0 4.3 0.13 60
F 08/14/2015 134 7.0 4.5 0.09 10

5 08/15/2015 130 7.0 4.2 0.07 33
Su 08/16/2015 137 7.0 4.5 0.15 31

M 08/17/2015 136 7.0 3.3 0.06 25
T 08/18/2015 136 6.9 3.2 0.06 111

W 08/19/2015 133 7.0 4.5 < 0.05 20
Th 08/20/2015 152 7.0 5.3 0.07 21

F 08/21/2015 139 7.0 5.0 < 0.05 30
5 08/22/2015 129 7.0 3.9 < 0.05 14

Su 08/23/2015 127 7.0 4.0 0.09 7

M 08/24/2015 134 7.0 4.4 0.17 488
T 08/25/2015 133 7.0 4.4 0.08 47
W 08/26/2015 128 7.0 4.6 0.21 10

Th 08/27/2015 129 7.0 4.4 0.12 119
F 08/28/2015 117 7.0 4.2 0.13 77
5 08/29/2015 130 7.0 3.8 0.06 52

Su 08/30/2015 130 7.0 3.8 0.07 40
M 08/31/2015 125 7.0 3.8 < 0.05 22

Total 4,267 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 138 6.9 7.0 3.2 4.3 0.09 0.21

Wkl 139
Wk2 148
Wk3 137
Wk4 128

I

MAX 2221
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

MEAN
32

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - AUGUST 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

08/01/2015 19 114 184 148 153 140 70 79
08/02/2015 19 114 172 92 103 117 78 83
08/03/2015 19 116 184 160 163 119 86 90
08/04/2015 19 114 184 164 167 115 81 86
08/05/2015 19 107 188 148 154 165 84 95
08/06/2015 19 112 180 176 177 122 91 95
08/07/2015 19 105 180 156 159 135 78 86
08/08/2015 18 100 192 160 164 142 74 83
08/09/2015 19 103 176 140 145 131 93 98
08/10/2015 19 111 200 196 197 150 97 104
08/11/2015 23 183 244 188 194 141 61 69
08/12/2015 19 110 140 104 109 111 74 79
08/13/2015 19 106 180 128 135 135 103 108
08/14/2015 19 105 192 156 161 132 70 79
08/15/2015 18 101 160 108 115 124 84 90
08/16/2015 19 105 112 104 105 119 86 91

08/17/2015 18 107 168 124 130 129 86 92
08/18/2015 18 108 180 196 194 174 99 109
08/19/2015 18 106 192 144 150 144 84 92
08/20/2015 19 120 216 204 206 158 105 112
08/21/2015 19 109 188 248 240 158 104 111

08/22/2015 18 100 180 184 183 195 84 99
08/23/2015 18 99 168 148 151 168 108 117
08/24/2015 18 105 208 152 160 132 112 115
08/25/2015 18 104 180 176 177 165 88 98
08/26/2015 17 102 188 156 160 154 74 85
08/27/2015 17 102 216 188 192 168 105 113
08/28/2015 16 91 232 156 166 153 110 116
08/29/2015 17 101 216 172 178 153 80 90
08/30/2015 18 101 212 196 198 165 116 123
08/31/2015 18 97 208 204 205 139 100 106

AVG 18 108 188 161 164 144 89 97



PERMIT

SWWPCP - AUGUST 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

08/01/2015 157
08/02/2015 177
08/03/2015 90 162 99 2 98%
08/04/2015 152
08/05/2015 109 173 118 9 92%
08/06/2015 177
08/07/2015 137
08/08/2015 143
08/09/2015 148
08/10/2015 135 163 139 9 94%
08/11/2015 161

08/12/2015 90 154 99 7 93%
08/13/2015 168
08/14/2015 147
08/15/2015 150
08/16/2015 153
08/17/2015 99 170 108 12 89%
08/18/2015 144
08/19/2015 89 177 101 9 91%
08/20/2015 155
08/21/2015 171

08/22/2015 163
08/23/2015 209
08/24/2015 118 196 128 11 91%
08/25/2015 167
08/26/2015 121 176 128 3 98%
08/27/2015 200
08/28/2015 180
08/29/2015 173
08/30/2015 176
08/31/2015 182

AVG 106 166 115 8 93%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - AUGUST 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

08/01/2015 19 114 10 143 173
08/02/2015 19 114 10 143 169
08/03/2015 19 116 10 145 170
08/04/2015 19 114 10 143 174 0.01
08/05/2015 19 107 11 137 159
08/06/2015 19 112 12 143 167 0.08
08/07/2015 19 105 12 136 157 1
08/08/2015 18 100 11 129 161

08/09/2015 19 103 10 132 159 1
08/10/2015 19 111 11 141 357 0.04
08/11/2015 23 183 16 222 330 0.72
08/12/2015 19 110 10 139 160
08/13/2015 19 106 10 135 157
08/14/2015 19 105 10 134 154
08/15/2015 18 101 11 130 156
08/16/2015 19 105 13 137 159
08/17/2015 18 107 11 136 160
08/18/2015 18 108 10 136 163
08/19/2015 18 106 9 133 157
08/20/2015 19 120 13 152 239 0.13
08/21/2015 19 109 11 139 164
08/22/2015 18 100 11 129 155
08/23/2015 18 99 10 127 153
08/24/2015 18 105 11 134 162
08/25/2015 18 104 11 133 160 1
08/26/2015 17 102 9 128 157
08/27/2015 17 102 10 129 155
08/28/2015 16 91 10 117 162
08/29/2015 17 101 12 130 252
08/30/2015 18 101 11 130 157
08/31/2015 18 97 10 125 178 1

TOTAL 573 3,358 336 4,267 0.98
AVG 18 108 11 138

MIN 117 153
MAX 222 357



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES

Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant
NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2015

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

08/05/2015 2.414 1.248 16.80 18.10 0.185

08/12/2015 0.782 0.398 12.50 14.90 0.269
08/19/2015 1.576 0.875 17.90 20.70 0.222

08/26/2015 1.880 1.012 20.90 22.40 0.181

AVG 1.663 0.883 17.03 19.03 0.214
MAX 2.414 1.248 20.90 22.40 0.269

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
08/05/2015 < 0.010

08/06/2015 0.010 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 08/05/2015

Copper 0.0050

Iron 0.1850

Iron Dissolved 0.1430

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

08/03/2015

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050

Chloroform 0.0050

Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0050

Trichloroethylene 0.0050



File Name: 201508SL
Print Date: 09/23/2015

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

AUGUST
2015

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

08/01/2015 0.000 0.059 4 0.771 0.892 81.8
08/02/2015 0.937 0.979 87 0.584 0.243 21.1
08/03/2015 0.933 1.166 120 0.295 0.627 57.8
08/04/2015 0.957 0.573 53 1.088 1.119 91.8
08/05/2015 0.942 1.153 98 1.030 0.954 82.3
08/06/2015 0.933 1.213 122 0.655 0.746 63.4
08/07/2015 0.921 0.819 88 1.293 1.430 169.0
08/08/2015 0.000 0.143 16 0.656 0.880 74.0
08/09/2015 0.919 0.461 46 0.755 0.469 37.2
08/10/2015 0.945 1.159 122 0.093 0.000 0.0
08/11/2015 0.000 0.234 18 1.241 1.446 133.0
08/12/2015 0.959 0.941 96 0.686 0.388 35.4
08/13/2015 0.949 0.940 98 0.400 0.743 71.5
08/14/2015 0.953 0.545 63 0.956 1.069 100.7
08/15/2015 0.935 1.393 151 0.743 0.537 40.8
08/16/2015 0.000 0.000 0 1.974 2.000 199.1
08/17/2015 0.930 0.930 81 0.850 0.905 79.4
08/18/2015 0.929 0.808 80 0.843 0.595 62.9
08/19/2015 0.941 0.502 49 0.286 0.720 65.1
08/20/2015 0.924 1.120 94 1.245 0.812 66.0
08/21/2015 0.924 1.292 120 0.771 0.793 68.1
08/22/2015 0.873 0.277 31 1.538 1.927 197.4
08/23/2015 0.000 0.528 53 0.651 0.857 89.6
08/24/2015 0.933 0.868 74 1.051 0.754 74.0
08/25/2015 0.937 0.795 61 0.839 0.820 67.6
08/26/2015 0.903 0.881 119 0.470 0.120 10.0
08/27/2015 0.950 1.155 126 0.159 0.642 72.8
08/28/2015 0.923 0.155 14 1.789 1.652 137.4
08/29/2015 0.000 0.855 95 0.411 0.287 20.7
08/30/2015 0.889 0.248 23 1.456 1.543 139.9
08/31/2015 0.951 0.832 72 0.884 0.816 71.5

TOTAL 23.290 23.024 2,274 26.461 26.786 2,481

AVERAGE 0.751 0.743 73 0.854 0.864 80



Philadelphia Water Department Report prepared for:
Bureau of Laboratory Services PADEP

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue 2 East Main Street

Philadelphia, PA 19124 Norristown, PA 19401

SW Fecal Coliform Daily Report Date: 09/04/2015

WW150824-024 Grab 08/24/2015 07:00

I
Sample I Samp'e I I Sample I I I I I

I

Analytical I I I Sample
I

Analysis I I Quantitation I I

Parameter I Preparation I Preparation
I

Analysis
I

I Units I I Units I

Method I I Analysis Date
I

Result Limit I I

I Date I Time I I Time I I

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Colilert I I MPN/100
I

MPN/100 I

8/25/2015 9:45 488.4 <1 I

I

18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitray
I I

mis mis
I

Data Qualifiers:

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Sample incubation time of 23.5 hours exceeded method requirements for a valid result. Coilert-18 results are definitive at

18/Quanti-Tray) 18-22 hours.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Name:

Tit'e: Laboratory Director
Date: 9/18/2015

Page lof 1



ASP.NET 2.0 Web Application Page 1 of I

E2 Receipt

Here is your report submission receipt. Click here to print.

Submission ID: 108832
Submitted on 1012712015 3:21 :30 PM, at 170.115.248.23

Submitted by: Mary Ellen Senss
PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

1101 Market St.
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107

215-685-6258
maryellen.senss©philagov

Report Detail

Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report
Facility Name PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

Permit Number PA0026671
Report Frequency Monthly

Report Period 09/01/2015 - 09/30/2015

Attachment Detail

Online Attachments
 E-NPDES 5W201509.xls

 6L55W201509.xls
 SWCSO 201 509.xls

201 5095L. xis

Mail Attachments
Mail to Address:

Mail in the following attachment(s):

Thank you for using E2 system!

http://www.ahs2.dep.state.pa.us/e2fPages/ReportManage/FriendlyReceipt.aspx 10/2712015



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for September 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-09-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-09-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or
Loading

-
Quality or Concentration

- -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dissolved Oxygen Sample
Measuremen 3.2 4.2 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00300 Permit Instantaneous Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Monthly 1/day Grab

pH Sample
Measuremen 6.9 7.1 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: S.U.6.0 9.0
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum 1/day Grab

Total Suspended Sample 24 -Hr
Solids Measurement 3977 6615 3 4 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L
50400 75060 30 45

00530 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Average 1/day Composite

Ammonia -Nitrogen SampleMeasuremen**18.80 22.70 0 1/week
24 -Hr

Composite
Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00610 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrite as N SampleMeasuremen**2.018 2.564 0 1/week
24 -Hr

Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00615 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrate as N Sample
2.255 0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00620 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen**Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Kjeldahl Sample 24 -Hr
Nitrogen 25.60 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code:
mg/L

Report Report
00625 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
A entg

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized A entg Tele hone Nop Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-10-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2 . dep . state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 10/28/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-09-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-09-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Total Phosphorus Sample
Measuremen .246 .353 0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ ________
00665 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Copper Sample
Measuremen .0043 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01042 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Dissolved Iron Sample
Measuremen .0703 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Report -Parameter Code: mg/L
01046 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Lead Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L - ________ ________
01051 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Nickel Sample
Measuremen .0040 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01067 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Zinc Sample
Measuremen <.0263 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01092 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Selenium Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01147 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthi 1/month Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my

-
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
informationAgent accurate

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-10-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 10/28/2015



Page 3 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-09-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-09-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantityor - ____________________________ - - __________ __________
Loading Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
321 03 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Chloroform Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
321 06 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Total Phenolics Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.040 0 3/month Composite

Report - __________ __________Parameter Code: mg/L
32730 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Tetrachloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
34475 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Trichloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 5/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
391 80 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measurement 141 305 0 Continuous Metered

Parameter Code: MGDReport Report -
50050 Permit Average Daily
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum Continuous Metered

Total Residual Sample
Chlorine (TRC) Measuremen .08 .20 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code:
mg/L

0.5 1.0
- __________ __________

50060 Permit Average Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/day Grab

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-10-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 3
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 10/28/2015



Page 4 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-09-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-09-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or
Loading Quality or Concentration

-
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Free Available
Cyanide

Sample
Measuremen <.010 0 3/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - _________ _________

51173 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Fecal Coliform

Parameter Code:
74055

Sample
Measuremen 26

OFU/1OC
mL

0 1/day Grab

Permit
200

Geometric

- ________ ________

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Mean 1/day Grab

CBOD5 Sample
Measurement 2864 5122 2 3 0 1/day

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L19800 29700 25 40
80082 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Monthly Average 1/day Composite

CBOD2O Sample
Measurement 9077 0 2/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day35830 -
80087 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 2/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 98 0 1/day Composite

89.25CBOD5 % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
80091 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 98 0 1/day Composite

TSS % Removal 85
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
81011 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my

-
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-10-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 4
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 10/28/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

101 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-09-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-09-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

(X)
Quantity or - __________ _______

Loading Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample
Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

pH Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: S.U.Report Report - _________ _______
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum Discharging Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: MGDReport -
50050 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

Fecal Coliform

Parameter Code:
74055

Sample
Measuremen**

CFU/1OC
mL

Permit
Report

Instantaneous

- _________

Daily when

______

Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Maximum Discharging Grab

Duration of
Discharge

Sample

Parameter Code: minutes
Report

-
81381 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/chscharge Estimate

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my

-
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent

___________________
Telephone No
______________

Date
______________

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-10-27
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 5
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 10/28/2015



Page 6 of 6

GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by plant activities. A flow in excess of 300 MGD
qualified for permit relief on the 10th of the month and was used in compliance reporting.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:
345780 1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample Frequency: 6/month

345780 Chloroform Sample Frequency: 6/month

345780 Tetrachloroethylene Sample Frequency: 6/month

345780 Trichloroethylene Sample Frequency: 6/month

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 10/28/2015



PERMIT
SWWPCP - SEPTEMBER 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 08/30/2015 130 198 5 97 5,421 123 3 98 3,253
M 08/31/2015 125 205 5 98 5,213 106 3 97 3,128
T 09/01/2015 131 197 3 98 3,278 90 1 99 1,093
W 09/02/2015 131 214 3 99 3,278 102 2 98 2,185
Th 09/03/2015 133 161 3 98 3,328 133 3 98 3,328
F 09/04/2015 131 139 2 99 2,185 91 1 99 1,093
5 09/05/2015 127 160 3 98 3,178 81 2 98 2,118
Su 09/06/2015 124 132 3 98 3,102 76 2 97 2,068
M 09/07/2015 131 183 3 98 3,278 99 3 97 3,278
T 09/08/2015 129 147 2 99 2,152 104 2 98 2,152
W 09/09/2015 134 198 4 98 4,470 165 3 98 3,353
Th 09/10/2015 305 231 9 96 22,893 86 8 91 19,800
F 09/11/2015 167 138 4 97 5,571 68 2 97 2,786
5 09/12/2015 145 125 4 97 4,837 83 2 98 2,419
Su 09/13/2015 136 148 3 98 3,403 93 4 96 4,537
M 09/14/2015 129 148 3 98 3,335 88 < 2 98 2,152
T 09/15/2015 130 134 2 99 2,168 102 3 97 3,253
W 09/16/2015 129 167 3 98 3,228 104 2 98 2,152
Th 09/17/2015 129 177 3 98 3,228 103 2 98 2,152
F 09/18/2015 128 160 3 98 3,203 110 2 98 2,135
5 09/19/2015 127 201 2 99 2,118 113 1 99 1,059
Su 09/20/2015 128 174 3 98 3,203 112 2 98 2,135
M 09/21/2015 128 170 3 98 3,203 100 1 99 1,068
T 09/22/2015 127 162 2 99 2,118 101 2 98 2,118
W 09/23/2015 129 183 3 98 3,228 100 < 2 98 2,152
Th 09/24/2015 128 220 2 99 2,135 106 1 99 1,068
F 09/25/2015 126 191 3 98 3,153 101 2 98 2,102
5 09/26/2015 123 149 3 98 3,077 98 1 99 1,026
Su 09/27/2015 123 175 2 99 2,052 104 1 99 1,026
M 09/28/2015 130 171 2 99 2,168 103 < 2 98 2,168
T 09/29/2015 196 237 5 98 8,173 122 3 98 4,904
W 09/30/2015 183 120 3 98 4,579 69 2 97 3,052

7

11

11

12
20,350

8

8

8

6

4

TOTAL 4,217 5,113 93 3,007 66
AVERAGE 141 170 3 98 3,977 100 2 98 2,864 8

Wkl 130 182 3 98 3,697 104 2 98 2,314
Wk2 162 165 4 98 6,615 97 3 97 5,122
Wk3 130 162 3 98 2,955 102 2 98 2,491
Wk4 127 178 3 98 2,874 103 2 98 1,667

MAX 3051
ICB0D 20 LBS---- 9,077

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICB0D 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - SEPTEMBER 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 100mL)

T 09/01/2015 131 7.0 3.2 < 0.05 48
W 09/02/2015 131 7.0 5.0 < 0.05 80
Th 09/03/2015 133 6.9 5.2 0.12 89
F 09/04/2015 131 7.0 3.2 0.08 42
5 09/05/2015 127 7.0 4.1 < 0.05 17

Su 09/06/2015 124 7.0 4.5 0.06 22
M 09/07/2015 131 7.0 4.2 0.05 28
T 09/08/2015 129 7.1 4.3 0.12 10

W 09/09/2015 134 7.0 4.4 0.11 21

Th 09/10/2015 305 7.0 3.2 0.02 68
F 09/11/2015 167 7.0 4.3 0.20 19

5 09/12/2015 145 7.0 4.6 0.09 11

Su 09/13/2015 136 7.0 4.0 0.10 41

M 09/14/2015 129 7.0 4.2 0.09 29
T 09/15/2015 130 7.0 4.1 0.06 42
W 09/16/2015 129 7.0 3.9 0.10 10

Th 09/17/2015 129 7.0 3.5 < 0.05 31

F 09/18/2015 128 7.0 5.0 < 0.05 19

5 09/19/2015 127 7.0 5.2 < 0.05 48
Su 09/20/2015 128 7.0 3.4 0.07 19

M 09/21/2015 128 7.0 4.4 < 0.05 15

T 09/22/2015 127 7.0 4.4 < 0.05 27
W 09/23/2015 129 7.0 4.3 0.10 10

Th 09/24/2015 128 7.0 4.5 0.09 10

F 09/25/2015 126 7.0 4.2 0.16 21

5 09/26/2015 123 7.0 4.2 0.11 7

Su 09/27/2015 123 7.0 4.0 0.09 34
M 09/28/2015 130 7.0 4.0 0.11 27
T 09/29/2015 196 7.0 4.0 0.05 30
W 09/30/2015 183 7.0 5.7 0.15 146

Total 4,217 MIN MAX AVG MIN AVG MAX
Avg 141 6.9 7.1 4.2 3.2 0.08 0.20

Wkl 130
Wk2 162
Wk3 130
Wk4 127

I

MAX 305
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

MEAN

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - SEPTEMBER 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

09/01/2015 17 104 204 196 197 130 84 90
09/02/2015 18 104 200 216 214 102 102 102
09/03/2015 18 105 196 156 161 165 128 133
09/04/2015 17 104 184 132 139 123 86 91

09/05/2015 17 100 188 156 160 129 74 81

09/06/2015 17 98 156 128 132 122 69 76
09/07/2015 18 104 180 184 183 150 91 99
09/08/2015 17 102 192 140 147 158 96 104
09/09/2015 18 105 208 196 198 163 165 165
09/10/2015 31 237 332 220 231 150 79 86
09/11/2015 20 133 184 132 138 123 60 68
09/12/2015 19 114 160 120 125 150 73 83
09/13/2015 19 106 172 144 148 164 82 93
09/14/2015 18 101 220 136 148 153 78 88
09/15/2015 18 101 168 128 134 141 96 102
09/16/2015 18 101 208 160 167 181 91 104
09/17/2015 18 101 208 172 177 150 95 103
09/18/2015 17 100 240 148 160 134 106 110
09/19/2015 18 100 180 204 201 160 105 113
09/20/2015 18 99 188 172 174 170 103 112
09/21/2015 17 99 236 160 170 145 93 100
09/22/2015 17 99 228 152 162 158 92 101

09/23/2015 18 100 224 176 183 150 92 100
09/24/2015 17 100 220 220 220 138 101 106
09/25/2015 17 98 212 188 191 163 91 101

09/26/2015 17 95 180 144 149 152 89 98
09/27/2015 17 95 192 172 175 154 96 104
09/28/2015 18 101 192 168 171 156 95 103
09/29/2015 24 153 248 236 237 150 118 122
09/30/2015 22 149 180 112 120 117 62 69

AVG 19 110 203 166 170 147 93 100



PERMIT
SWWPCP - SEPTEMBER 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

09/01/2015 126 199 135 12 91%
09/02/2015 194
09/03/2015 143 185 149 10 93%
09/04/2015 150
09/05/2015 141

09/06/2015 170
09/07/2015 106 172 115 8 93%
09/08/2015 204
09/09/2015 196 193 196 18 91%
09/10/2015 165
09/11/2015 150
09/12/2015 162
09/13/2015 185
09/14/2015 110 183 120 11 91%
09/15/2015 153
09/16/2015 123 215 136 11 92%
09/17/2015 185
09/18/2015 145
09/19/2015 215
09/20/2015 189
09/21/2015 127 199 137 12 91%
09/22/2015 201

09/23/2015 123 199 134 16 88%
09/24/2015 158
09/25/2015 180
09/26/2015 161

09/27/2015 173
09/28/2015 108 194 120 8 93%
09/29/2015 192
09/30/2015 70 139 78 11 86%

AVG 123 178 132 12 91%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - SEPTEMBER 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

09/01/2015 17 104 10 131 162
09/02/2015 18 104 9 131 156
09/03/2015 18 105 10 133 160
09/04/2015 17 104 10 131 157
09/05/2015 17 100 10 127 161

09/06/2015 17 98 9 124 150
09/07/2015 18 104 9 131 160
09/08/2015 17 102 10 129 165
09/09/2015 18 105 11 134 301 1
09/10/2015 31 237 37 305 474 4.76
09/11/2015 20 133 14 167 229 0.01
09/12/2015 19 114 12 145 171 0.02
09/13/2015 19 106 11 136 166 1
09/14/2015 18 101 10 129 153
09/15/2015 18 101 11 130 152
09/16/2015 18 101 10 129 151

09/17/2015 18 101 10 129 155
09/18/2015 17 100 11 128 151

09/19/2015 18 100 9 127 155
09/20/2015 18 99 11 128 159
09/21/2015 17 99 12 128 161 1
09/22/2015 17 99 11 127 155
09/23/2015 18 100 11 129 159
09/24/2015 17 100 11 128 164
09/25/2015 17 98 11 126 153
09/26/2015 17 95 11 123 149
09/27/2015 17 95 11 123 157
09/28/2015 18 101 11 130 152
09/29/2015 24 153 19 196 454 1.21
09/30/2015 22 149 12 183 283 0.27

TOTAL 555 3,308 354 4,217 6.27
AVG 19 110 12 141

MIN 123 149
MAX 305 474



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2015

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

09/02/2015 2.165 1.033 22.00 23.90 0.194

09/09/2015 1.986 1.147 14.30 19.70 0.167

09/14/2015 2.230 1.360 20.90 21.50 0.176

09/16/2015 2.564 1.939 22.70 24.10 0.284

09/18/2015 2.205 2.086 16.20 17.00 0.265

09/23/2015 1.853 2.255 21.30 25.60 0.285

09/30/2015 1.120 1.534 14.20 17.00 0.353

AVG 2.018 1.622 18.80 21.26 0.246

MAX 2.564 2.255 22.70 25.60 0.353

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics
09/02/2015 0.010
09/14/2015 0.010 < 0.040

09/16/2015 0.010 < 0.040

09/18/2015 0.010 < 0.040

AVG 0.010 < 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 09/14/2015 09/16/15 09/18/15 AVG

Copper 0.0040 0.0050 0.0040 0.0043

Iron Total 0.1610 0.2900 0.1490 0.2000

Iron Dissolved 0.0610 0.0790 0.0710 0.0703

Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250 0.0290 < 0.0250 < 0.0263

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

9/13/2015 9/14/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000100
Benzidine 0.0570

beta-BHC < 0.0000100
Chlordane < 0.0004700

Chloroform < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Dieldrin < 0.0000200

Heptachlor < 0.0000100
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000100
p,p-DDD < 0.0000200

pp-DDE < 0.0000200

p,p-DDT < 0.0000200

Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

9/15/2015 9/16/2015 9/17/2015 9/18/2015 AVG

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 0.0050 < 0.0050

< 0.0000100 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

0.0570 < 0.0560 < 0.0567

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0004100 < 0.0004100 < 0.0004300

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SLT1,IMARY FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2015
Central Laborafory

WPCP - Outfall

9/18/2015
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 1

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 1



File Name: 201 509SL
Print Date: 10/21/2015

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

SEPTEMBER
2015

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

09/01/2015 0.941 1.381 91 0.062 0.309 5.8
09/02/2015 0.925 0.920 89 0.767 0.396 74.8
09/03/2015 0.914 0.501 110 0.533 0.889 53.8
09/04/2015 0.931 1.051 78 0.764 0.610 62.1

09/05/2015 0.953 1.526 137 1.447 1.019 124.2
09/06/2015 0.000 0.000 0 1.157 1.448 125.9
09/07/2015 0.924 0.516 89 0.596 0.437 50.2
09/08/2015 0.966 1.130 85 0.485 0.635 46.1
09/09/2015 0.948 0.756 83 1.283 1.113 100.5
09/10/2015 0.924 0.880 76 0.000 0.397
09/11/2015 0.935 1.337 144 0.875 0.596 72.2
09/12/2015 0.939 0.674 98 1.179 1.344 114.1
09/13/2015 0.934 0.972 97 1.145 1.115 109.4
09/14/2015 0.000 0.390 0 1.045 1.100 106.3
09/15/2015 0.939 0.866 101 2.038 1.394 228.6
09/16/2015 0.877 0.350 93 0.222 0.696 23.6
09/17/2015 0.000 0.554 0 1.000 0.946 116.0
09/18/2015 0.943 0.934 69 0.931 0.816 95.9
09/19/2015 0.898 0.367 87 0.917 0.912 75.6
09/20/2015 0.912 1.439 88 0.253 0.588 25.0
09/21/2015 0.943 0.948 79 1.187 1.420 171.8
09/22/2015 0.940 0.669 82 1.965 1.583 184.4
09/23/2015 0.952 1.071 73 0.892 0.762 67.3
09/24/2015 0.912 0.981 89 1.063 1.154 98.4
09/25/2015 0.940 1.026 77 1.081 1.187 113.6
09/26/2015 0.000 0.000 0 0.945 1.128 94.2
09/27/2015 0.000 0.000 0 0.959 0.994 87.6
09/28/2015 0.945 0.982 89 0.884 0.534 104.7
09/29/2015 0.942 0.424 90 0.693 0.619 60.7
09/30/2015 0.916 0.871 89 0.377 0.400 44.1

TOTAL 23.295 23.516 2,285 26.746 26.544 2,637

AVERAGE 0.776 0.784 76 0.892 0.885 91



ASP.NET 2.0 Web Application Page 1 of 1

E2 Receipt

Here is your report submission receipt. Click here to print.

Submission ID: 108210
Submitted on 1012212015 4:27:10 PM, at 17011524&22

Submifted by: Mary Ellen Senss
PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

1101 Market St.
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107

21 5-685-6258
maryellensenssphila.gov

Report Detail

Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report
Facility Name PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTR

Permit Number PA0026671
Report Frequency Quarterly

Report Period 07/01/2015 - 09/30/2015

Attachment Detail

Online Attachments
. BL55W201509.xls

. SW WET Testing Composite (10-14--2015).pdf

Mail Attachments
Mail to Address
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-07-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-09-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity orLoading Quality or Concentration -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

alpha-Endosulfan Sample
Measuremen

-
<.00001 00

-
0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
34361 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Benzidine Sample
Measuremen <.0567 0 3/quarter Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport
39120 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Grab

4,4 -DDT Sample
Measuremen <.0000200 0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
39300 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

4,4-DDD Sample
Measuremen <.0000200 0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport
39310 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

4,4-DDE Sample
Measuremen <.0000200 0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
39320 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

beta-BHC Sample
Measuremen <.00001 00 0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

ReportParameter Code: mg/L
39338 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

gamma-BHC Sample
Measuremen <.00001 00 0 3/quarter

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
39344 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
Agent information

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-10-22
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 10/22/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATER
PERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-07-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-09-30 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity orLoading Qualit" or Concentration - Frequency
No. of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dieldrin Sample - ________ ________ ________ - 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.0000200 0 3/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
39380 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Heptachlor Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.00001 00 0 3/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport
39410 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Chlordane Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen <.0004300 0 3/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
51032 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/quarter Composite

Acute toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Ceriodaphnia) Measuremen <1 0 1/quarter Composite

ReportParameter Code: TUa

61425 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Maximum 1/quarter Composite
Chronic toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Ceriodaphnia) Measuremen 1 0 1/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: Report
TUc

61426 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Maximum 1/quarter Composite

Acute toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Pimephales) Measuremen <1 0 1/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: TUa
Report

61427 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Maximum 1/quarter Composite

Chronic toxicity Sample 24 -Hr
(Pimephales) Measuremen 1 0 1/quarter Composite

Parameter Code: TUc
Report

61428 Permit Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Maximum 1/quarter Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
informationAgent accurate

submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for

false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 201 5-10-22
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 10/22/2015
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GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
Quarterly NPDES data as required. Please see attachements for data qualifiers.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:
345780 Benzidine Concentration Avg: Please see attached data qualifier report.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 10/22/2015



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2015

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

09/02/2015 2.165 1.033 22.00 23.90 0.194

09/09/2015 1.986 1.147 14.30 19.70 0.167

09/14/2015 2.230 1.360 20.90 21.50 0.176

09/16/2015 2.564 1.939 22.70 24.10 0.284

09/18/2015 2.205 2.086 16.20 17.00 0.265

09/23/2015 1.853 2.255 21.30 25.60 0.285

09/30/2015 1.120 1.534 14.20 17.00 0.353

AVG 2.018 1.622 18.80 21.26 0.246

MAX 2.564 2.255 22.70 25.60 0.353

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics
09/02/2015 0.010
09/14/2015 0.010 < 0.040

09/16/2015 0.010 < 0.040

09/18/2015 0.010 < 0.040

AVG 0.010 < 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 09/14/2015 09/16/15 09/18/15 AVG

Copper 0.0040 0.0050 0.0040 0.0043

Iron Total 0.1610 0.2900 0.1490 0.2000

Iron Dissolved 0.0610 0.0790 0.0710 0.0703

Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250 0.0290 < 0.0250 < 0.0263

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

9/13/2015 9/14/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000100
Benzidine 0.0570

beta-BHC < 0.0000100
Chlordane < 0.0004700

Chloroform < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Dieldrin < 0.0000200

Heptachlor < 0.0000100
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000100
p,p-DDD < 0.0000200

pp-DDE < 0.0000200

p,p-DDT < 0.0000200

Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

9/15/2015 9/16/2015 9/17/2015 9/18/2015 AVG

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 0.0050 < 0.0050

< 0.0000100 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

0.0570 < 0.0560 < 0.0567

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0004100 < 0.0004100 < 0.0004300

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0000100 < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SLT1,IMARY FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2015
Central Laborafory

WPCP - Outfall

9/18/2015
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 1

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 1



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services
1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW WET Testing Composite

WW150914-025

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 10/05/2015

Composite 24h 09/14/2015 00:59

Parameter
Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Sample

Preparation

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Analysis

Result
Ufli

Quantitation
Limit

1,2,4-TrichIorobenzene EPA 625 9/21/2015 23:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' iwJL S ijgJL

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine EPA 625 9/21/2015 23:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5,00' pg/I S pg/L

2,4,6TrichIorophenolD EPA 625 9/21/2015 23:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <.Q0 pgJL 5 pgJL

2,4-DichIorophenoI° EPA 625 9/21/2015 23:00 9/24/2D15 23:38 <5.00' pgJL 5 pg/I

2,4.Dimethylphenola EPA 625 9/21/2015 23:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' Iig/L 5 pg/I

2,4-Dinitrophenol"° EPA 625 9/21/2015 23:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <3800E pg/I 38 pgJL

2,4-DinitrotoIuene'0 EPA 625 9/21/2015 23:00 9/24/2015 23:38 'cS.00' pg/I 5 pg/L

2,6-DinitrotoIuene" EPA 625 9/21/2015 23:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/L 5 pgJL

2-Chloronaphthalene"° EPA 625 9/21/2015 23:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5,00E pgJL 5 pg/I.

2ChlorophenoIDD EPA 525 9/21/2015 23:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I 5 i.tgJL

2-Nitrophenol"° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' .Lg./L 5 pgfL

3,3'-DichIorobenzidine'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9124/2015 23:38 <5.00' pgJL 5 pgJL

4,6'Dinitro-o-cresol"° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <14.00' pgJL 14 pg/I

4-Bromaphenyl phenyl ether"° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <500' p2Jt 5

4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I 5 pgJL

4-Nitropheno1'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <14.0& pg/L 14 pg/L

Acenaphthene" EPA 625 9/21./2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <.O& pg/L 5 pg/I.

Acenaphthylene" EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I 5 pgJL

Anthracene"° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5,00E pgJL S

Benzidine'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <57.00' pgJL 57 pg/L

Benzo(a)anthracene"° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I 5 pRJL

Benzo(a}pyrene"° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/L 5

Benzo(b)fiuoranthene"° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pgJL 5 pg/I

Benzo(ghi}perylene"° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I 5

Page lof 8



8enzo(kD1uoranthene EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 .c5.00' pg/L 5 p.g/I

bis(2-Chloraethoxy)methane'' EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <$00' pgJL S pg/I

bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <500E pg/L 5 pg/I

bis2-ChIoroisopropyI) ether EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I 5 pgJL

bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthaIte" EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 9.0& pg/I S pgJL

Buty benzyl phthaIate EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pgJL S pgJL

CBOD5 SM 5210 B 9/14/2015 13:27 9/19/2015 8:35 <2.00 mg/L 2 mg/L

Chrysene" EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/L 5 pg/L

Di -n -butyl phthaIate EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <500' pg/I 5 pgJL

Din-octyI phthalate'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/L 5 pgJL

Dibenzo(ah)anthraceneD EPA 525 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.0& pgJL 5 pg/I

Diethyl phthaIate" EPA 625 9/21/ 2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pgJL 5 pg/I

Dimethyl phthaIate EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I 5

Endnn° EPA 608 9/17/2015 10:50 9/20/2015 7:50 <0.02' i.ig/L 0.019 pgJL

Fluaranthene" EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 c5.00' pgJL S pg/I

FIuorene' EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pgJL 5 pg/I

Hexachlorobenzene'o EPA 525 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I 5 pgJL

Heach1orobutadIene°° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.0& pg/I 5 pgJL

HexachIorocyclopentadieneD EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <1400' pg/L 14 pg/I

HexachIoroetIIaneD EPA 625 9/21/ 2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I 5 pg/I

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene" EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I 5 pg/L

Isophoroie' EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 2:38 .c5.00' pgJL 5 pg/I

NNitrosonpropyImine9D EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9124/ 2015 23:38 <5.o(t pgJL 5 pg/I

N-NitrosodimethyIamifle'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I 5 pg/L

N-NItro5odiphenyIamifle" EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/L 5 pgJL

NRTobenene'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/L S pg/I-

pChioromcresoID EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:33 <5.Od pg/I 5 pgJL

Pentachlorophenol'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <14.00 pgJL 14 pg/I

Phenanthrene'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pg/I S

PhenoI'' EPA 525 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pgJL 5 pgJL

Pyrene° EPA 25 9/21/2015 20:00 9/24/2015 23:38 <5.00' pgJL 5 pg/I
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Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of the LCS is 52% and the LCSD is 31%, which are outside the acceptance limits of 55-115%. The RPD is5l but the

1,2,4-Trichlo robe nzene
RPD max should be 30. Sufficient sample was not available to repeat analysis. The recovery of one of the method blank

surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is

reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, i72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
2,4-Dichlorophenol

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
2,4-Dimethylphenol

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, Is 72% whIch is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
2,4-Dinitrophenol

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
2,4-Dinitrotoluene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
2,6 -Din itrotol uene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl. is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
2-Chloronaphthalene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
2-Chlorophenol

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
2-Nitrophenol

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl,is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of76-
4, 6 -Din itro-o-cresol

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which Is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.
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4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether
The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, 1572% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptancelimits of 76-
4-N itropheno I

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of the LCSD is 81%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 83-117%. 5ufficient sample was not available to

Acenaphthene repeat analysis. The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance

limits of 76-123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 75-

Acertaphthylene 123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported. The recovery of the LCSD is 84%, which Is outside the acceptance limits

of 86-120%. Sufficient sample was not available to repeat analysis.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Anthracene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Benzidine

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptancelimits of 76-
Senzo(a )anthracene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates. 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
enzoa)pyrene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Benzo(b}fluoranthene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptancelimits of 76-
8enzoghi)pery1ene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptancelimits of 76-
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%. the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data Is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
bis(2-Chloroethyl} ether

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Auorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
bis(2-Ethylhexyl} phthalate

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.
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The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76 -
Butyl benzyl phthalate

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

CBOD5 The GGA check is 146 mg/L. Acceptance limits are 168 to 229 mg/L%.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates. 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Chrysene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%. the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76 -
Di -n -butyl phthalate

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data Is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptancelimits of 76-
Di-n-octyl phthalate

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Dibenzo(ah)anthracefle

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76 -
Diethyl phthalate

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which Is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Dimethyl phthalate

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

Endrin The 1.13 and LCSD were within the acceptance limits but the RPD was 56. The RPD max should be 30.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Fluoranthene

123%. Since the recovery i5 >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Fluorene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Hexachlorobenzene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data i5 reported.

The recovery of the LCS is 38% and the LCSD is 19%, which are outside the acceptance limits of 39-120%. The RPD is 68 but the

RPD max should be 30. Sufficient sample was not available to repeat analysis. The recovery of one of the method blank
Hexachlorobutadiene surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is

reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of the LCS is 35% and the LCSD is 20%, which are outside the acceptance limits of 37-112%. The RPD is 56 but the

RPD max should be 30. Sufficient sample was not available to repeat analysis. The recovery of one of the method blank
Hexachloroethane

surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-123%. Since the recovery iS >10%, the data is

reported.
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The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
md eno ( 1, 2, 3-cd py rene

123%.Sincethe recoveryis>10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Isophorone

123%. 5ince the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
N-Nitrosodl-n-propylamine

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
N-Nitrosodimethylamine

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
N-Nitrosodiphenylamlne

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76 -
Nitrobenzene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
p-Chloro-m-cresol

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Pentachlorophenol

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Phenanthrene

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76 -
Phenol

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data Is reported.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
Pyrene

123%. Since the recoveryis >10%, the data is reported.

WW 1509 16-027 Composite 24h 09/16/2015 00:59

Analytical Sample Sample Sample Sample Analysis uantitation
Parameter

Method PreparatiorI Preparation Analysis Date Analysis Result
Units

Limit
Units

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene9'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/25/2015 1:15 <500E .ig/L 5 .Lg/L

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine8'° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/25/2015 1:16 <5.0& i.tgJL 5 .1g./I

2,4,5TrichlorophenolBD EPA 525 9/21/2015 20:00 9/25/2015 1:16 <500r
.1g/L S pgJl.

2,4-Dichlorophenol° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/25/2015 1:16 g/L 5 pgJL
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2,4Dimethy1phenoI8D EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/25/2015 1:16 <5.00! Ig/L 5 iig/L

2,4-DinitrophenoI°° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/25/2015 1:16 l.wJL 38 p.g/L

2,4-Dinitrotoluene° EPA 525 9/21/2015 20:00 9/25/2015 1:16 jgJL 5

2,6DinitrotoIueneBD EPA 525 9/21/2015 20:00 9/25/2015 1:15 <5.00! lAgJL 5 Mg/I

2-ChIoronaphthaIene EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/25/2015 1:16 <soil igJL 5 gJL

2-ChlorophenoI"° EPA 625 9/21/2015 20:00 9/25/2015 1:16 pg/I 5 pg/I

4_NitrophenolB EPA 625 9/23/2014 20:40 9/24/2015 22:50 <14.0& pgJL 14 pg/L

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of the LCS is 52% and the LCSD 1531%, which are outside the acceptance limits of 55-115%. The RPD is 51 but the

RPD max should be 30. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant

The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials. The recovery of one of the method blank
1.,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene . .

surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-123%. Since the recovery 15>10%, the data 15

reported. Target analytes were detected in the method blank. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the

method hold ume and the OC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported. Target analytes were detected in the method blank. Corrective action:
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine . . .

The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial.

Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported. Target analytes were detected in the method blank. Corrective action:
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol . .

The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the (C is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial.

Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-
123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported. Target analytes were detected in the method blank. Corrective action:

2,4-Dichiorophenol
The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial.

Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% whIch is outside the acceptance limits of 76-

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported. Target analytes were detected in the method blank. Corrective action:
2,4-Dimethylphenol . . . -The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial.

Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported. Target analytes were detected in the method blank. Corrective action:
2,4-Dinitrophenol .

The sample was re -extracted otitside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial.

Similar results obtained in both trials.
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The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-

123%. Since the recovery Is >10%, the data is reported. Target analytes were detected in the method blank. Corrective action:
24-Dinitrotoluene - .

The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial.
5imilar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which i5 outside the acceptance limits of 76-

- 123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported. Target analytes were detected in the method blank. Corrective action:
2,6-Dinitrotoluene - - -

The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial.
Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobipl-ienyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 76-

hI h h
123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported. Target analytes were detected in the method blank. Corrective action:

2-C oronap t a ene
The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial.
Similar results obtained in both trials,

The recovery of one of the method blank surrogates, 2-Fluorobiphenyl, is 72% which is outside the acceptance limits of 75-

h I

123%. Since the recovery is >10%, the data is reported. Target analytes were detected in the method blank. Corrective action:
2 -Ch orop eno

The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is reported from the first trial.
results obtained in both trials.

4-Nitrophenol IThe recovery of the LCS is 76%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 20-73%.

W Wi 509 18-044 Composite 24h 09/18/2015 06:15

I

1

Analytical
Sample

I

I Sample
I Sample

Sample I

Analysis
I
I

I

I Quantitation
I
I

Parameter
Method

I Preparation
I

I Preparation
I Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units I

I limit
I Units I
I

I Date I Time I I Time I I

4NitrophenolL EPA 625
f

9/23/2015 20:40 j 9/24/2015 22:50 <i&OOE pgJL
j

14 pg/L

Data Ctualifiers:

4-Nitrophenol Ime recovery of the 1(3 is 76%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 20-73%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

- Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Name:2Signature:

(J ary

Title: LàbDVtory Director
Date: 10/14/2015
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Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Monthly Influent Composite

WW150909-027

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 10/05/2015

Composite 24h 09/09/2015 07:00

Parameter
Analytical

Method
Sample

Preparation

Sample

Preparation

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Analysis

Result
Units

Quantitation
Limit

Units

Aroclor
1016B,D EPA 608 9/15/2015 18:45 9/16/2015 15:53 <041E tg/L 0.41

Aroclor
1221B,D EPA 608 9/15/2015 18:45 9/16/2015 15:53 <041E tg/L 0.41

Aroclor
1232B,) EPA 608 9/15/2015 18:45 9/16/2015 15:53 <041E itg/L 0.41

Aroclor
1242B,D EPA 608 9/15/2015 18:45 9/16/2015 15:53 <041E 1g/L 0.41 zg/L

Aroclor
1248B,D EPA 608 9/15/2015 18:45 9/16/2015 15:53 <041E pgJL 0.41

Aroclor
1254B,D EPA 608 9/15/2015 18:45 9/16/2015 15:53 <041E tg/L 0.41

Aroclor
1260B,D EPA 608 9/15/2015 18:45 9/16/2015 15:53 <041E g/L 0.41

Aroclor 126f.D EPA 608 9/15/2015 18:45 9/16/2015 15:53 <041E tg/L 0.41

Aroclor
1268B,D EPA 608 9/15/2015 18:45 9/16/2015 15:53 <041E g/L 0.41

PCBs Total EPA 608 9/15/2015 18:45 9/16/2015 15:53 <041E g/L 0.41

Data Qualifiers:
The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1016 Corrective action: the sample was re -extracted and the surrogate is again outside the acceptance limits, indicating a matrix

effect. The data is reported from first trial.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, Is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1221 Corrective action: the sample was re -extracted and the surrogate is again outside the acceptance limits, indicating a matrix

effect. The data is reported from first trial.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1232 Corrective action: the sample was re -extracted and the surrogate is again outside the acceptance limits, indicating a matrix

effect. The data is reported from first trial.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1242 Corrective action: the sample was re -extracted and the surrogate is again outside the acceptance limits, indicating a matrix

effect. The data is reported from first trial.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1248 Corrective action: the sample was re -extracted and the surrogate is again outside the acceptance limits, indicating a matrix

effect. The data is reported from first trial.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1254 Corrective action: the sample was re -extracted and the surrogate is again outside the acceptance limits, indicating a matrix

effect. The data is reported from first trial.
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The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1260 Corrective action: the sample was re -extracted and the surrogate is again outside the acceptance limits, indicating a matrix

effect. The data is reported from first trial.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobphenyl, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1262 Corrective action: the sample was re -extracted and the surrogate is again outside the acceptance limits, indicating a matrix

effect. The data is reported from first trial.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

Aroclor 1268 Corrective action: the sample was re -extracted and the surrogate is again outside the acceptance limits, indicating a matrix

effect. The data is reported from first trial.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobphenyl, is 33% which is outside the acceptance limits of 36-153%.

PCBs Total Corrective action: the sample was re -extracted and the surrogate is again outside the acceptance limits, Indicating a matrix

effect. The data is reported from first trial.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Signature:

Authorized by:

Name:

Title: LaboratcYry1ictor
Date: 10/14/2015
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SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for October 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



Page 1 of 6

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-10-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-10-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - _____________________________ - - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Dissolved Oxygen Sample
Measuremen 3.8 5.0 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report
00300 Permit Instantaneous Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Monthly 1/day Grab

pH Sample
Measuremen 6.9 7.1 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code: S.U.6.0 9.0 - ________ ________
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum 1/day Grab

Total Suspended Sample 24 -Hr
Solids Measurement 4355 4960 3 4 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L
50400 75060 30 45

00530 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Average 1/day Composite

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**20.55 22.30 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00610 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrite as N Sample 24 -HrMeasuremen**1.308 1.416 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report -
00615 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Maximum 1/week Composite

Nitrate as N Sample 24 -Hr
3.128 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ _________
00620 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen**Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Kjeldahl Sample 24 -Hr
Nitrogen 24.50 0 1/week Composite

Parameter Code:
mg/L

Report Report
- ________ _________

00625 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 2015-11-25
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 1
submission.

http ://www. ahs2 . dep . state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 11/25/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-10-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-10-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration -
No.

Frequency
of Sample

Parameter Value Value Units Value Value Value Units Ex. Analysis Type

Total Phosphorus Sample
Measuremen .369 .430 0 1/week

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport Report - ________ ________
00665 Permit Average Daily 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum 1/week Composite

Total Copper Sample
Measuremen .0060 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01042 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly *- 1/month Composite

Dissolved Iron Sample
Measuremen .1840 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L - ________ ________
01046 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Lead Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01051 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Nickel Sample
Measuremen .0040 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: Report mg/L - ________ ________
01067 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Zinc Sample
Measuremen <.0250 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
01092 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/month Composite

Total Selenium Sample
Measuremen <.0030 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - ________ ________
01147 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthi *- 1/month Composite

I certify under penalty of law that ihis documeni was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that

Principal Executive Based

Officer Or Authorized those
informationAgent

qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or

persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

submitting
imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 2015-11-25
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 2
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 11/25/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-10-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-10-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - - -
Loading Quality_or Concentration No. Frequency Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
321 03 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Chloroform Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
321 06 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Total Phenolics Sample
Measuremen <.040 0 1/month

24 -Hr
Composite

Parameter Code: mg/LReport -
32730 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Tetrachloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
34475 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Trichloroethylene Sample
Measuremen <.0050 0 1/month Grab

Parameter Code: mg/LReport - __________ __________
391 80 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measurement 151 340 0 Continuous Metered

Parameter Code: MGDReport Report - _________ _________
50050 Permit Average Daily
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Maximum Continuous Metered

Total Residual
Chlorine (TRC)

Sample
Measuremen .12 .31 0 1/day Grab

Parameter Code:
mg/L

0.5 1.0
-

50060 Permit Average Instantaneous
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly Maximum 1/day Grab

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of
Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized
Agent

that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
wcurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Signature of
Principal Executive

Officer Or
Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 2015-11-25
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 3
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 11/25/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:
DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

001 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-10-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-10-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

Quantity or - Frequency
Loading Quality or Concentration No. of Sample

Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. Analysis Type

Free Available Sample 24 -Hr
Cyanide Measuremen <.010 0 1/month Composite

Parameter Code: Report
mg/L - _________ _________

51173 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Monthly 1/month Composite

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen 14 0 1/day Grab

FU/10C
200

- ________ ________
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Geometric
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Mean 1/day Grab

CBOD5 Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 3201 3281 2 2 0 1/day Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day mg/L19800 29700 25 40
80082 Permit Average Weekly Average Weekly 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly Average Monthly Average 1/day Composite

CBOD2O Sample 24 -Hr
Measurement 13576 2/week Composite

Parameter Code: lbs/day35830 - ________ _________
80087 Permit Average 24 -Hr
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 2/week Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 98 0 1/day Composite

89.25CBOD5 % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
80091 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

Sample 24 -Hr
Measuremen 98 0 1/day Composite

85TSS % Removal
Minimum %

Parameter Code: Monthly
81011 Permit % 24 -Hr
Stage Code: K Requiremen Removal 1/day Composite

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 2015-11-25
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 4
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 11/25/2015
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Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

PHILA WATER DEPT -
FACILITY: SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT PERMIT NUMBER:

PHILADELPHIA WATERPERMITTEE: OUTFALL:DEPT

1101 MARKET ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA MONITORING

ADDRESS: 19107-2994 PERIOD:

PA0026671 REGION: EP SE Rgnl Off

101 COUNTY:
CITY:

From: 201 5-10-01 NO DISCHARGE
To: 201 5-10-31 FROM SITE:

Philadelphia
PHI LADELPH IA

(X)
Quantity or -

Loading Quality or Concentration No. Frequency Sample
Value Value Value Value ValueParameter Units Units Ex. of Analysis Type

pH Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: S.U.Report Report -
00400 Permit Instantaneous Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Minimum Maximum Discharging Grab

Flow (mgd) Sample
Measuremen**

Parameter Code: MGDReport - _________ ______
50050 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/discharge Estimate

Fecal Coliform Sample
Measuremen**

CFU/1OC
Report

-
Parameter Code: mL
74055 Permit Instantaneous Daily when
Stage Code: 1 Requiremen Maximum Discharging Grab

Duration of Sample
Discharge

Parameter Code:
minutes

Report
-

81381 Permit Average
Stage Code: 1 Requirement Monthly 1/chscharge Estimate

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure

Name/Title of that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Signature of
Principal Executive Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or Principal Executive

Officer Or Authorized those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Officer Or
Agent information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

iccurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

Authorized Agent Telephone No Date

imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. CS. 4904 (relating to 2015-11-25
unsworn falsification).

Report all violations during the reporting period on a Non -Compliance Reporting Form, as an attachment to your eDMR Page 5
submission.

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 11/25/2015
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GENERAL REPORT COMMENT:
All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by plant activities. A flow in excess of 300 MGD
qualified for permit relief on the 2nd of the month and was used in compliance reporting. Please note, the BOD5 result for the 19th of the
month was not reported due to analyst error. There is no indication that the results of this analysis would have any impact on permit
compliance. The Technician has received additional training on the analytical procedures.

PARAMETER SPECIFIC COMMENTS:

http ://www. ahs2. dep. state. pa.us/e2/Pages/ReportManage/Di splay SubReport. ashx? subid=... 11/25/2015



PERMIT
SWWPCP - OCTOBER 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Th 10/01/2015 197 122 3 98 4,929 75 6 92 9,858
F 10/02/2015 340 96 7 93 19,849 50 5 90 14,178
5 10/03/2015 166 112 2 98 2,769 73 2 97 2,769
Su 10/04/2015 147 126 2 98 2,452 96 1 99 1,226
M 10/05/2015 150 140 3 98 3,753 120 2 98 2,502
T 10/06/2015 142 166 2 99 2,369 97 2 98 2,369
W 10/07/2015 143 163 3 98 3,578 106 2 98 2,385
Th 10/08/2015 136 182 9 95 10,208 112 4 96 4,537
F 10/09/2015 171 155 4 97 5,705 87 2 98 2,852
5 10/10/2015 139 144 2 99 2,319 83 2 98 2,319
Su 10/11/2015 138 142 3 98 3,453 107 2 98 2,302
M 10/12/2015 141 146 3 98 3,528 106 3 97 3,528
T 10/13/2015 139 198 3 98 3,478 117 3 97 3,478
W 10/14/2015 136 142 3 98 3,403 144 1 99 1,134
Th 10/15/2015 134 149 2 99 2,235 91 2 98 2,235
F 10/16/2015 130 159 2 99 2,168 97 1 99 1,084
5 10/17/2015 131 186 2 99 2,185 100 1 99 1,093
Su 10/18/2015 131 164 2 99 2,190 101 3 97 3,285
M 10/19/2015 136 182 3 98 3,403 123 2 98 2,268
T 10/20/2015 130 179 3 98 3,253 112 2 98 2,168
W 10/21/2015 133 268 2 99 2,218 135 2 99 2,218
Th 10/22/2015 129 269 4 99 4,303 106 3 97 3,228
F 10/23/2015 131 222 3 99 3,278 95 1 99 1,093
5 10/24/2015 130 205 3 99 3,253 139 2 99 2,168
Su 10/25/2015 136 221 3 99 3,403 111 2 98 2,268
M 10/26/2015 134 152 3 98 3,353 118 2 98 2,235
T 10/27/2015 131 155 3 98 3,278 95 2 98 2,185
W 10/28/2015 231 222 6 97 11,559 119 6 95 11,559
Th 10/29/2015 174 134 3 98 4,353 95 1 99 1,451
F 10/30/2015 130 144 2 99 2,168 111 2 98 2,168
5 10/31/2015 132 137 6 96 6,605 89 1 99 1,101

11

9

9

9

10

9

10

16

TOTAL 4,668 5,180 101 3,210 72
AVERAGE 151 167 3 98 4,355 104 2 98 3,201 10

Wkl 147 154 4 4,340 100 2 2,599
Wk2 136 160 3 2,921 109 2 2,122
Wk3 131 212 3 3,128 116 2 2,347
Wk4 153 167 4 4,960 105 2 3,281

MAX 3401
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 13,5761

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - OCTOBER 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

Th 10/01/2015 197 6.9 5.3 0.08
F 10/02/2015 340 7.0 6.2 0.16
5 10/03/2015 166 7.0 7.3 0.13

Su 10/04/2015 147 7.0 6.2 0.09
M 10/05/2015 150 7.0 4.3 0.05
T 10/06/2015 142 7.0 4.9 0.07
W 10/07/2015 143 7.0 4.6 0.09
Th 10/08/2015 136 7.0 5.2 0.08
F 10/09/2015 171 7.0 4.6 0.16
5 10/10/2015 139 7.0 5.5 0.16

Su 10/11/2015 138 7.0 4.5 0.18
M 10/12/2015 141 7.0 4.6 0.13
T 10/13/2015 139 7.0 4.6 0.10
W 10/14/2015 136 7.0 4.6 0.09
Th 10/15/2015 134 7.0 4.5 0.06
F 10/16/2015 130 7.0 4.5 < 0.05
5 10/17/2015 131 7.0 4.8 < 0.05

Su 10/18/2015 131 7.0 4.8 < 0.05
M 10/19/2015 136 7.0 5.2 0.12
T 10/20/2015 130 7.0 4.4 0.13
W 10/21/2015 133 7.0 6.0 0.14
Th 10/22/2015 129 7.1 4.8 0.15
F 10/23/2015 131 7.0 5.5 0.09
5 10/24/2015 130 7.0 5.7 0.10

Su 10/25/2015 136 7.0 4.9 0.13
M 10/26/2015 134 7.0 5.1 0.31

T 10/27/2015 131 7.1 4.7 0.24
W 10/28/2015 231 7.1 4.4 0.09
Th 10/29/2015 174 7.1 6.1 0.28
F 10/30/2015 130 7.0 3.8 0.07
5 10/31/2015 132 7.0 3.9 0.06

Total 4,668 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 151 6.9 7.1 3.8 5.0 0.12 0.31

Wkl 147
Wk2 136
Wk3 131

Wk4 153

I

MAX 340
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / lOOmL)

>

11

28
50
10

20
6

2,420
4

9

48
61

18

16

5

7

5

13

10

2

31

3

5

8

5

31

16
7

34
48
16

6

MEAN

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - OCTOBER 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

10/01/2015 21 159 172 116 122 138 68 75
10/02/2015 46 253 120 92 96 75 46 50
10/03/2015 25 126 132 108 112 102 68 73
10/04/2015 21 114 188 116 126 134 90 96
10/05/2015 26 112 196 128 140 171 109 120
10/06/2015 26 105 192 160 166 125 91 97
10/07/2015 20 112 180 160 163 159 97 106
10/08/2015 19 106 192 180 182 129 109 112
10/09/2015 20 136 212 148 155 150 79 87
10/10/2015 19 109 172 140 144 120 77 83
10/11/2015 19 108 176 136 142 168 97 107
10/12/2015 19 110 188 140 146 114 105 106
10/13/2015 18 110 208 196 198 178 108 117
10/14/2015 18 107 204 132 142 212 134 144
10/15/2015 18 104 232 136 149 150 82 91

10/16/2015 17 102 180 156 159 137 91 97
10/17/2015 18 101 224 180 186 131 95 100
10/18/2015 18 102 212 156 164 157 92 101

10/19/2015 18 107 192 180 182 168 116 123
10/20/2015 18 102 196 176 179 126 110 112
10/21/2015 18 104 188 280 268 158 131 135
10/22/2015 18 101 204 280 269 162 97 106
10/23/2015 18 102 232 220 222 129 90 95
10/24/2015 18 101 208 204 205 188 131 139
10/25/2015 19 105 128 236 221 122 109 111

10/26/2015 18 104 128 156 152 177 109 118
10/27/2015 17 103 204 148 155 173 83 95
10/28/2015 24 186 272 216 222 179 112 119
10/29/2015 22 137 256 116 134 165 85 95
10/30/2015 18 102 196 136 144 147 105 111

10/31/2015 18 103 172 132 137 150 79 89

AVG 20 117 192 163 167 148 97 104



PERMIT
SWWPCP - OCTOBER 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

10/01/2015 153
10/02/2015 82
10/03/2015 111

10/04/2015 156
10/05/2015 109 186 122 15 88%
10/06/2015 145
10/07/2015 107 189 118 14 88%
10/08/2015 141

10/09/2015 165
10/10/2015 129
10/11/2015 192
10/12/2015 124 150 128 25 80%
10/13/2015 210
10/14/2015 171 255 182 15 92%
10/15/2015 178
10/16/2015 191

10/17/2015 154
10/18/2015 240
10/19/2015 127 202 137 NS ND
10/20/2015 189
10/21/2015 149 206 157 12 92%
10/22/2015 221

10/23/2015 197
10/24/2015 224
10/25/2015 147
10/26/2015 117 195 127 14 89%
10/27/2015 210
10/28/2015 131 206 139 17 88%
10/29/2015 183
10/30/2015 171

10/31/2015 170

AVG 129 179 139 16 88%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - OCTOBER 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

10/01/2015 21 159 17 197 394 0.49
10/02/2015 46 253 41 340 495 1.55
10/03/2015 25 126 15 166 194 0.01
10/04/2015 21 114 12 147 178
10/05/2015 26 112 12 150 183
10/06/2015 26 105 11 142 202
10/07/2015 20 112 11 143 169
10/08/2015 19 106 11 136 164
10/09/2015 20 136 15 171 352 0.29
10/10/2015 19 109 11 139 171

10/11/2015 19 108 11 138 168
10/12/2015 19 110 12 141 168
10/13/2015 18 110 11 139 166 1
10/14/2015 18 107 11 136 168
10/15/2015 18 104 12 134 168
10/16/2015 17 102 11 130 158 1
10/17/2015 18 101 12 131 158 1
10/18/2015 18 102 11 131 163 1
10/19/2015 18 107 11 136 166
10/20/2015 18 102 10 130 156
10/21/2015 18 104 11 133 162
10/22/2015 18 101 10 129 164
10/23/2015 18 102 11 131 154
10/24/2015 18 101 11 130 167 1
10/25/2015 19 105 12 136 166
10/26/2015 18 104 12 134 161

10/27/2015 17 103 11 131 165
10/28/2015 24 186 21 231 407 0.58
10/29/2015 22 137 15 174 305 0.59
10/30/2015 18 102 10 130 165
10/31/2015 18 103 11 132 165

TOTAL 632 3,633 403 4,668 3.51
AVG 20 117 13 151

MIN 129 154
MAX 340 495



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2015
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

10/07/2015 1.416 1.987 22.30 24.50 0.426

10/14/2015 1.145 2.433 21.10 23.60 0.311

10/21/2015 1.392 3.128 19.50 22.20 0.310

10/28/2015 1.279 2.833 19.30 20.40 0.430

AVG 1.308 2.595 20.55 22.68 0.369

MAX 1.416 3.128 22.30 24.50 0.430

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
10/07/2015 0.010
10/08/2015 0.010 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 10/07/2015

Copper 0.0060

Iron 0.1780

Iron Dissolved 0.1840

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

10/05/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050

Chloroform 0.0050

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0050

Trichloroethylene 0.0050



From:

To:

Emmanuela Gauthier,
Chemical Technician Supervisor,
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

Mr. John Consolvo
Laboratory Manager
Philadelphia Water Department, Bureau of Laboratory Services
1500 E. Hunting Park Aye, Philadelphia, PA 19124-4941

Subject: Non Reportable data for sample dale 10/19/15 of OuUaIl BOD5
(Location ID: SW123E).

Mr. Consolvo,

This is to inform you and SWWPCP that the above mentioned sample will be reported as
"NM", due to analyst error.

Although the exact error is unknown, it is suspected that inhibitor nutrient was added to
the wrong sample. Corrective actions have been taken; additional training and supportive
supervision have been given to the analyst.

CC: Mohammad Ibrahim,
Plant Manager,
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Monthly Influent Composite

WW151004-024

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 11/05/2015

Composite 24h 10/04/2015 08:00

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit

______________ Date Time Time________________________

Aroclor 1016"° EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00

___________

10/12/2015 12:59

__________

<0.40'

_________

ig/L

_____________

0.40

________

pg/L

Aroclor 1221'° EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 12:59 <0.40' ig/L 0,40 pg/L

Aroclor l232 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 12:59 <0.40' sg/L 0.40 pg/L

Aroclor 1242,D EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 12:59 <0.40' Ag/L 0.40 ,tgJL

Aroclor 1248" EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 12:59 <0.40' sg/L 0.40 pg/L

Aroclor 1254B0 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 12:59 <0.40' AgJL 0.40

Aroclor 1260" EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 12:59 <0.40' pg/L 0.40 pJL

Aroclor 1262B0 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 12:59 <0.40' .tg/L 0.40 p.g/L

Aroclor 1268" EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 12:59 <0.40' ig/L 0.40 1.saJL

MercuryBD EPA 245.1 10/8/2015 14:01 10/9/2015 6:36 <0.00020' mg/L 0.00020 mg/L

PCBsTotal EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 12:59 <0.40' .tgJL 0.40 pg/L

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1016

limits of 36-1S3%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1221

limits of 36-153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1232

limits of 36-153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1242

limits of 36-153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1248

limits of 36-153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1254 limits of 36-153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1260

limits of 36-153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1262

limits of 36-153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Arocior 1268

limits of 36-153%.

The RPD between the sample and duplicate is 200. The maximum allowable is 20. This is from the result for one or both determinations
Mercury was less than five times the LOQ.

Page 1 of 4



The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
PCBs Total

limits of 36-153%.

WW151004-025 Composite 24h 10/04/2015 08:00

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysts Units Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit

Date T,me T,me

Aroclor 1016 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:10 <0.40 .tg/L 0.40

Aroclor 1221 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:10 <0.40 .tg/L 0.40

Aroclor 1232 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:10 <0.4tj .tg/L 0.40

Aroclor 1242 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:10 <0.40 .tg/L 0.40

Aroclor 1248 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:10 <0.4tj .tg/L 0.40

Arodor1254 EPA6O8 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:10 <0.40 .tg/L 0.40 pg/L

Arodor 1260" EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:10 <0.40 .tg/L 0.40 pg/L

Aroclor 1262 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:10 <0.40 .tg/L 0.40

Aroclor 1268 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:10 <0.40 .tg/L 0.40 iigJL

Mercury EPA 245.1 10/8/2015 14:01 10/9/2015 6:50 <0.0OO20 mg/L 0.00020 mg/L

PCBsTotal EPA6O8 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:10 <0.40 .tg/L 0.40

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outs,de the acceptance
Aroclor 1016

l,mits of 36- 153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1221

limits of 36- 153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1232

hmits of 36-153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% n the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1242

im,ts of 36-153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1248

limits of 36- 153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobpheny, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1254

limits of 36-153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1260

limits of 36- 153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1262

limits of 36-153%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
Aroclor 1268

limits of 36- 153%.

The RPD between the sample and duplicate is 200. The maximum allowable is 20. This is from the result for one or both determinations
Mercury

was less than five times the LOQ.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobipheny, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
PCB5 Total

limits of 36-153%.
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WW151004-026 Composite 24h 10/04/2015 08:00

Parameter
Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Date

Samp)e

Preparation

Time

Sample
.

Analysis Date

Samp)e

Analysis

Time

Analysis

Resu)t
Units

Quantitatuon

Limit
Units

Aroclor 1016 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:21 <0.40' ig/L 0.40

Aroclor 1221 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:2 1 <0.40' pgJL 0.40

Aroc)or 1232 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:21 <0.40' pgJL 0.40

Aroc)or 124280 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:21 <0.40 tg/L 0.40 pgJL

Aroclor1248 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:21 <040E ig/L 0.40 tgJL

Aroc)or 125480 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:21 <0.40' ig/L 0.40

Aroclor1260 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:21 <0.40 .g/L 0.40

Aroclor1262 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:21 <040E ig/L 0.40

Aroc)or 1268 EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:21 <040E ig/L 0.40

Mercury EPA 245.1 10/8/2015 14:01 10/9/2015 6:57 <0.00020' mg/L 0.00020 mg/L

PCBs Total EPA 608 10/11/2015 2:00 10/12/2015 13:21 <0.4(f ig/L 0.40

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance

roc orA I 1016
limits of 36-153%. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobipheny), is 31% in the sample, which is outside the acceptance

hmits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method ho'd time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial Similar resufts obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance

A I 1221roc or
limits of 36-153%. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decach)orobipheny, is 31% in the samp'e, which is outside the acceptance

limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
reported from the first trial. Similar resu'ts obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance

A 1232roc or
limits of 36-153%. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the sample, which is outside the acceptance

limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method ho'd time and the OC is compliant. The data is
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance

A 1242roc or
limits of 36-153%. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachorobiphenyl, is 31% in the sample, which is outside the acceptance

limits of 35-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method ho'd time and the QC is compliant. The data is
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachorobiphenyi, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance

A I 1248roc or
limits of 36-153%. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the sample, which is outside the acceptance
limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance

A I 125roc or 4
limits of 36-153%. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the sample, which is outside the acceptance
limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is comp'iant. The data is
reported from the first trial. Similar resu'ts obtained in both trials.
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The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and s 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
im3ts of 36-153%. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the sample, which is outside the acceptance

26Aroc or 1 0
'imits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method ho'd time and the QC is compliant The data is
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both tria's.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, DecachlorobIpheny, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance
limits of 36-153%. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the sample, which is outside the acceptanceAroclor 1262
limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is comp'iant. The data is
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% in the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance

limits of 36-153%. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the sample, which is outside the acceptanceAroclor 1268
l%mits of 36-153%. Correct,ve action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method ho'd time and the QC is compliant. The data is
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The RPD between the sample and duplicate is 200. The maximum allowable is 20. This is from the resu(t for one or both determinationsMercury
was less than five times the LOQ..

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 32% in the LCS and is 25% In the LCSD, which are outside the acceptance

limits of 36-153%. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the sample, which s outside the acceptance
PCB5 Total

limits of 36-153%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:
Signature:

Name

Title: ratory Director
Date: 11/16/2015
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Philadelphia

WaterDepailment

December 24, 2015

The ARAMARK Tower
1101 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107-2994

HOWARD NEUKRUG
Commissioner

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for the Southwest
Water Pollution Control Plant for November 2015. We are pleased to report that the plant achieved
compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge Eliniination System
(NPDES) permit.

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 5692
Submission Status : Received
Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Permit Number : PA002667 1
Report Type: Monthly
Monitoring Report Period: 11/01/2015-11/30/2015
Monitoring Report Due Date: 12/28/2015

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for November 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - NOVEMBER 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 11/01/2015 142 128 4 97 4,737 101 2 98.02 2,369
M 11/02/2015 126 229 3 99 3,153 110 3 97.28 3,153
T 11/03/2015 131 170 2 99 2,185 137 2 98.54 2,185
W 11/04/2015 133 192 2 99 2,218 129 2 98.45 2,218
Th 11/05/2015 137 228 2 99 2,285 142 1 99.30 1,143
F 11/06/2015 135 230 2 99 2,252 103 1 99.03 1,126
5 11/07/2015 131 141 3 98 3,278 89 2 97.75 2,185
Su 11/08/2015 133 156 2 99 2,218 137 9 93.43 9,983
M 11/09/2015 140 214 6 97 7,006 105 4 96.18 4,670
T 11/10/2015 211 177 4 98 7,039 104 4 96.16 7,039
W 11/11/2015 140 125 3 98 3,503 123 3 97.55 3,503
Th 11/12/2015 159 149 4 97 5,304 105 2 98.10 2,652
F 11/13/2015 133 187 3 98 3,328 119 2 98.31 2,218
5 11/14/2015 133 152 3 98 3,328 142 6 95.76 6,655
Su 11/15/2015 133 158 3 98 3,328 135 3 97.78 3,328
M 11/16/2015 129 165 2 99 2,152 126 3 97.62 3,228
T 11/17/2015 132 189 2 99 2,202 143 3 97.90 3,303
W 11/18/2015 134 195 3 98 3,353 116 3 97.41 3,353
Th 11/19/2015 258 181 10 94 21,517 79 6 92.41 12,910
F 11/20/2015 149 125 3 98 3,728 93 4 95.71 4,971
5 11/21/2015 147 129 3 98 3,678 109 4 96.34 4,904
Su 11/22/2015 135 132 4 97 4,504 131 4 96.95 4,504
M 11/23/2015 136 151 3 98 3,403 112 2 98.21 2,268
T 11/24/2015 128 193 4 98 4,270 106 2 98.11 2,135
W 11/25/2015 135 163 3 98 3,378 110 3 97.28 3,378
Th 11/26/2015 132 183 5 97 5,504 119 4 96.64 4,404
F 11/27/2015 130 214 4 98 4,337 127 3 97.63 3,253
5 11/28/2015 130 227 3 99 3,253 145 3 97.93 3,253
Su 11/29/2015 141 190 3 98 3,528 114 4 96.49 4,704
M 11/30/2015 141 147 3 98 3,528 117 3 97.43 3,528

13

12

12

14

7

10

TOTAL 4,274 5,220 101 3,526 97
AVERAGE 142 174 3 98 4,250 118 3 97.19 3,951 12

Wkl 134 188 3 2,873 116 2 2,054
Wk2 150 166 4 4,532 119 4 5,246
Wk3 155 163 4 5,708 115 4 5,142
Wk4 132 180 4 4,093 121 3 3,313

MAX 2581
CBOD 20 LBS---- 13,0011

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

CBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - NOVEMBER 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 100mL)

Su 11/01/2015 142 7.0 6.2 0.06 5

M 11/02/2015 126 6.9 3.5 0.07 14

T 11/03/2015 131 7.1 4.1 0.09 8

W 11/04/2015 133 7.0 5.0 0.06 9

Th 11/05/2015 137 7.0 4.7 0.08 11

F 11/06/2015 135 7.0 5.2 0.11 6

5 11/07/2015 131 7.0 4.8 0.26 22
Su 11/08/2015 133 7.0 5.0 0.11 66
M 11/09/2015 140 7.0 4.9 0.30 21

T 11/10/2015 211 7.0 4.0 0.19 194
W 11/11/2015 140 7.1 4.9 0.27 52
Th 11/12/2015 159 7.0 4.7 0.25 12

F 11/13/2015 133 6.9 5.0 0.12 16

5 11/14/2015 133 7.0 5.2 0.13 16

Su 11/15/2015 133 7.0 5.2 0.13 13

M 11/16/2015 129 7.0 4.8 0.10 17

T 11/17/2015 132 7.0 4.1 0.16 17

W 11/18/2015 134 7.0 6.2 0.07 12

Th 11/19/2015 258 7.0 4.2 0.07 4

F 11/20/2015 149 7.0 4.6 0.17 8

5 11/21/2015 147 7.1 5.0 0.17 7

Su 11/22/2015 135 7.0 4.7 0.17 10

M 11/23/2015 136 7.0 5.6 0.17 37
T 11/24/2015 128 6.9 5.4 0.16 23
W 11/25/2015 135 7.0 5.4 0.16 18
Th 11/26/2015 132 7.0 5.8 0.09 7

F 11/27/2015 130 7.0 5.1 0.10 178
5 11/28/2015 130 7.0 4.5 0.13 96

Su 11/29/2015 141 7.0 4.3 0.13 74
M 11/30/2015 141 7.0 4.0 0.06 37

Total 4,274 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 142 6.9 7.1 6.2 4.9 0.14 0.30

Wkl 134
Wk2 150
Wk3 155
Wk4 132

I

MAX 2581
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

MEAN
19

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - NOVEMBER 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

11/01/2015 20 111 128 128 128 179 88 101

11/02/2015 17 99 184 236 229 156 103 110
11/03/2015 18 104 232 160 170 187 129 137
11/04/2015 18 103 192 192 192 171 122 129
11/05/2015 18 107 204 232 228 196 134 142
11/06/2015 19 105 196 236 230 138 97 103
11/07/2015 20 101 148 140 141 160 76 89
11/08/2015 21 103 220 144 156 195 126 137
11/09/2015 20 108 224 212 214 163 95 105
11/10/2015 26 172 240 168 177 170 95 104
11/11/2015 22 107 176 116 125 174 113 123
11/12/2015 23 124 204 140 149 183 92 105
11/13/2015 20 102 224 180 187 218 101 119
11/14/2015 21 102 196 144 152 182 134 142
11/15/2015 20 103 172 156 158 203 123 135
11/16/2015 18 101 172 164 165 140 124 126
11/17/2015 18 104 192 188 189 173 138 143
11/18/2015 20 103 236 188 195 184 104 116
11/19/2015 37 195 212 176 181 121 72 79
11/20/2015 24 113 128 124 125 136 85 93
11/21/2015 24 112 176 120 129 152 101 109
11/22/2015 22 102 176 124 132 179 122 131

11/23/2015 20 106 168 148 151 139 107 112
11/24/2015 18 100 196 192 193 167 96 106
11/25/2015 19 105 156 164 163 162 102 110
11/26/2015 19 102 224 176 183 173 110 119
11/27/2015 18 101 224 212 214 168 120 127
11/28/2015 18 102 172 236 227 153 144 145
11/29/2015 19 111 200 188 190 158 107 114
11/30/2015 18 112 192 140 147 168 109 117

AVG 21 111 192 171 174 168 109 118



PERMIT

SWWPCP - NOVEMBER 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

11/01/2015 240
11/02/2015 134 179 140 13 91%
11/03/2015 229
11/04/2015 137 191 144 12 92%
11/05/2015 233
11/06/2015 206
11/07/2015 195
11/08/2015 215
11/09/2015 146 222 157 21 87%
11/10/2015 191

11/11/2015 133 202 144 16 89%
11/12/2015 201

11/13/2015 233
11/14/2015 222
11/15/2015 225
11/16/2015 146 209 155 16 90%
11/17/2015 187
11/18/2015 136 210 147 17 88%
11/19/2015 150
11/20/2015 144
11/21/2015 179
11/22/2015 207
11/23/2015 128 185 136 13 90%
11/24/2015 255
11/25/2015 137 192 145 12 92%
11/26/2015 225
11/27/2015 198
11/28/2015 233
11/29/2015 225
11/30/2015 212

AVG 137 207 146 15 90%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

3WWPCP - NOVEMBER 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

11/01/2015 20 111 11 142 162
11/02/2015 17 99 10 126 166
11/03/2015 18 104 9 131 162
11/04/2015 18 103 12 133 162
11/05/2015 18 107 12 137 215 0.10
11/06/2015 19 105 11 135 167 0.02
11/07/2015 20 101 10 131 169 0.01
11/08/2015 21 103 9 133 180
11/09/2015 20 108 12 140 286
11/10/2015 26 172 13 211 345 0.65
11/11/2015 22 107 11 140 166 0.01
11/12/2015 23 124 12 159 279 0.13
11/13/2015 20 102 11 133 177
11/14/2015 21 102 10 133 167
11/15/2015 20 103 10 133 170
11/16/2015 18 101 10 129 161

11/17/2015 18 104 10 132 163
11/18/2015 20 103 11 134 160
11/19/2015 37 195 26 258 465 0.82
11/20/2015 24 113 12 149 190
11/21/2015 24 112 11 147 180
11/22/2015 22 102 11 135 177
11/23/2015 20 106 10 136 215
11/24/2015 18 100 10 128 157
11/25/2015 19 105 11 135 164
11/26/2015 19 102 11 132 179
11/27/2015 18 101 11 130 164
11/28/2015 18 102 10 130 167 0.01
11/29/2015 19 111 11 141 169 0.12
11/30/2015 18 112 11 141 212 0.02

TOTAL 615 3,320 339 4,274 1.89
AVG 21 111 11 142

MIN 126 157
MAX 258 465



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2015
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

11/04/2015 1.113 2.550 23.10 21.80 0.260

11/12/2015 1.120 2.042 18.00 19.80 0.295

11/18/2015 1.046 1.996 25.90 26.90 0.123

11/25/2015 1.118 1.465 21.10 23.50 0.311

AVG 1.099 2.013 22.03 23.00 0.247

MAX 1.120 2.550 25.90 26.90 0.311

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
11/04/2015 0.010
11/05/2015 0.010 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 11/04/2015

Copper 0.0060

Iron 0.1560

Iron Dissolved 0.0670

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

11/02/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050

Chloroform 0.0050

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0050

Trichloroethylene 0.0050



File Name: 201 511SL
Print Date: 12/24/2015

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

NOVEMBER
2015

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

11/01/2015 0.929 1.067 90 0.520 0.401 57.3
11/02/2015 0.932 0.904 84 0.606 0.679 73.4
11/03/2015 0.000 0.000 0 0.866 1.216 111.2
11/04/2015 0.925 0.628 69 1.193 1.253 98.3
11/05/2015 0.906 1.244 136 0.316 0.135 13.5
11/06/2015 0.922 0.863 84 1.672 1.083 113.3
11/07/2015 0.909 0.589 60 0.498 0.894 70.2
11/08/2015 0.902 0.807 69 0.971 0.957 77.8
11/09/2015 0.925 0.892 76 0.933 1.024 85.5
11/10/2015 0.938 1.080 91 0.962 0.661 55.7
11/11/2015 0.000 0.334 27 0.336 0.752 65.3
11/12/2015 0.000 0.000 0 1.256 1.414 125.1
11/13/2015 0.911 0.888 94 1.676 1.107 118.8
11/14/2015 0.890 0.634 69 0.000 0.000 0.0
11/15/2015 0.712 0.991 81 0.544 0.935 70.8
11/16/2015 0.921 0.866 93 1.514 1.091 80.4
11/17/2015 0.792 0.701 63 0.775 1.066 90.9
11/18/2015 0.921 1.002 86 1.059 1.046 75.5
11/19/2015 0.913 0.987 81 0.989 1.160 95.8
11/20/2015 0.910 0.746 91 1.923 1.532 126.4
11/21/2015 0.858 0.382 35 1.339 1.718 149.6
11/22/2015 0.877 1.238 113 0.963 0.768 68.0
11/23/2015 0.879 0.851 94 0.834 0.690 60.3
11/24/2015 0.933 1.120 94 0.420 0.512 41.2
11/25/2015 0.947 1.089 81 0.887 0.823 65.5
11/26/2015 0.000 0.000 0 1.731 2.220 206.7
11/27/2015 1.853 1.501 126 1.026 0.534 37.2
11/28/2015 0.953 0.980 73 0.106 0.354 27.2
11/29/2015 0.922 1.211 105 0.628 0.578 46.9
11/30/2015 0.932 0.078 5 2.344 2.189 227.5

TOTAL 24.411 23.673 2,171 28.884 28.791 2,536

AVERAGE 0.814 0.789 72 0.963 0.960 85



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

PLANT
Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 1110112015-1113012015 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 191 07-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement 6.2 4.9 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & Grab 1/day
Report Report
Inst Mm Avg Mo

pH Sample Measurement 6.9 7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 6.0 9.0 Grab 1/day
Inst Mm IMAX

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 4250 5708 lbs/day 3 4 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400 75060 30 45 24 -Hr Composite 1/day
Avg Mo Wkly Avg Avg Mo Wkly Avg

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement 22.03 25.90 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement 1.099 1.120 mg/L Grab 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement 2.013 2.550 mg/L Grab 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement 23.00 26.90 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .247 .311 mg/L Grab 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement .0050 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Chloroform Sample Measurement .0050 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement .040 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Copper, Total Sample Measurement .0060 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement .0670 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Lead, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement .0040 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement .0250 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Selenium, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Flow Sample Measurement 142 258 MGD Metered Continuous

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & Metered Continuous
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement .14 .30 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement .5 1.0 Grab 1/day
Avg Mo IMAX

Cyanide, Free Available Sample Measurement .010 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement .0050 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement .0050 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement 19 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 200 Grab 1/day
Geo Mean

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand Sample Measurement 3951 5246 lbs/day 3 4 mg/L Grab 1/day
(CBODS)

Permit Measurement 19800 29700 25 40 24 -Hr Composite 1/day
Avg Mo Wkly Avg Avg Mo Wkly Avg

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20 C Sample Measurement 13001 lbs/day 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 35830 24 -Hr Composite 2/week
Avg Mo

CBODS Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 97.19 % 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 89.25 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 98 % 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 85 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

SamplIng Point 101 'Stage Code Final Effkient No DIscharge Indicator

Parameter LlmitTyp Lia1 1 La1 2 Units Din I DDnc2 Donc3 Units SamplType Sample Frequency

pH Sample Measurement S.U.

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & Grab Daily when Discharging
Report Report
Inst Mm IMAX

Flow Sample Measurement MGD

PermFt Measurement Monitor & Estimate 1/discharge
Report
Avg Mo

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement CFU/1 00 ml

PerrnFt Measurement MonTtor & Grab L)aFly when Discharging
Report
IMAX

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement mnutes

Perniit Measurement Monitor & Estimate 1/discharge
Report
Avg Mo

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PCIMMUT DS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

SW Outfall Monthly Composite 1 (12-04-2015).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2015-12-22116:23:54-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 9A060051 C941 F38884EDS4AF4A7CF2CESCSC9S1 1 904492DBC21 1 8245091 2F1 85C1 8C3B677SCBBOSO8C99C77CB2466F3ASSBOBEFE6DBC1 7E901 862C3E821 C4965

SW Outfall Monthly Composite 2 (12-04-2015).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2015-12-22116:24:38-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 7AD62SA4CDFCFOO27O6B1 O8A766AF8FEE1 3A944F06B49CC35A320A6805566CBFC1 A43DC7A9BE40CFF330F7583C5A2BDD99F99DC5227C3A406C460DE42536997C

201511 SL.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production
and Disposal Form

201 5-1 2-2211 6:1 8:59-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 4775EA88949A6C5E2AFCE851 3F69A5FA5F98571 9F3ES2AC9B947DB6E7BAB4OFF1 91 4DA945FADD3B8D3F93834DE496E4507C20222A34577BAF25E3AEF87BD23FE

BLSSW2O1 511 xIs Nutrient Monitoring Form 201 5-1 2-2211 6:20:1 2-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 3F7568353F905ACAD64DDDB98683C841 AA3DD48A632A0029281 DBADE9F95641 63F9E238F4B93CA20750A8FFAC09DF9E96963F9EA8EABB01 D5D1 6B9EFEBDO6ADA

E-NPDES 5W201 511 xIs Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2015-12-22116:21:41-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 329D91 FB49SD7CB8A1 OCC7A473EAEF1 966A43C51 0852C89770B1 D9BA7CE8S4BB71 337C77D8FB9B423C075A22FE209396A0CCDDC63BF680C7F0082F3F08BC2A54

SWCSO 201511 xIs CSO Monthly Inspection Report Form 201 5-1 2-2211 6:20:48-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 9BC6B1 B5AFA2EFB8934C43E7BB334D7B6A75380A7B03BC5B27221 78ESSCAED1 3CFEE2C772A928O8BC7CEF4BDFCCSSEF61 3277ECFAOFD1 EE9896C1 84F3DFEDES7



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PMW(bIS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

25351 Final Effluent( 001) Nitrite an N Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent( 001) Nickel, Total Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent( 001) Phenolics, Total Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent) 001) Total Phosphorus Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent) 001) Copper, Total Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent) 001) Cyanide, Free Available Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent) 001) Zinc, Total Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent) 001) Iron, Dissolved Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent) 001) Lead, Total Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent) 001) Total Suspended Solids Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent) 001) Nitrate as N Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent) 001) Selenium, Total Sample type not in
accordance with permit

25351 Final Effluent) 001) Carbonaceous Biochemical Sample type not in
Oxygen Demand )CBODS) accordance with permit

Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Operator Contact Number
Number

All NPDES Permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258
plant activities. Please see attachments for data qualifiers.

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 15, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with theCommonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with asystem designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsiblefor gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subjectto substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 12/22/2015



Philadelphia

WaterDepailment

January 22, 2016

The ARAMARK Tower
1101 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107-2994

DEBRA MCCARTY
Commissioner

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for the
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for December 2015. We are pleased to report that the plant
achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge Eliniination
System (NPDES) permit.

Submitted By : Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 8358
Submission Status : Received
Facility Name : PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Permit Number : PA002667 1
Report Type : Monthly
Monitoring Report Period: 12/01/2015-12/31/2015
Monitoring Report Due Date : 01/28/2016

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for December 2015

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - DECEMBER 2015

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 11/29/2015 141 190 3 98 3,528 114 4 96.49 4,704
M 11/30/2015 141 147 3 98 3,528 117 3 97.43 3,528
T 12/01/2015 259 138 9 93 19,430 81 8 90.09 17,271
W 12/02/2015 171 116 3 97 4,280 90 5 94.42 7,134
Th 12/03/2015 139 168 9 95 10,446 124 6 95.16 6,964
F 12/04/2015 144 150 3 98 3,597 108 3 97.22 3,597
5 12/05/2015 145 136 3 98 3,630 122 3 97.54 3,630
Su 12/06/2015 148 222 4 98 4,937 121 3 97.52 3,703
M 12/07/2015 148 155 3 98 3,694 89 3 96.65 3,694
T 12/08/2015 145 204 5 98 6,047 112 3 97.33 3,628
W 12/09/2015 148 137 3 98 3,703 116 4 96.54 4,937
Th 12/10/2015 147 167 4 98 4,896 115 2 98.26 2,448
F 12/11/2015 151 176 4 98 5,039 107 3 97.20 3,779
5 12/12/2015 143 177 4 98 4,777 106 3 97.18 3,583
Su 12/13/2015 145 189 5 97 6,030 119 5 95.80 6,030
M 12/14/2015 172 238 5 98 7,152 182 6 96.70 8,582
T 12/15/2015 149 167 6 96 7,439 113 4 96.45 4,960
W 12/16/2015 146 164 5 97 6,090 113 3 97.33 3,654
Th 12/17/2015 250 141 9 94 18,794 94 7 92.55 14,617
F 12/18/2015 160 115 4 97 5,326 100 3 96.99 3,994
5 12/19/2015 150 131 4 97 5,001 110 3 97.28 3,750
Su 12/20/2015 141 160 3 98 3,532 116 3 97.41 3,532
M 12/21/2015 149 158 3 98 3,731 119 3 97.48 3,731
T 12/22/2015 164 170 3 98 4,114 102 2 98.04 2,743
W 12/23/2015 272 162 9 94 20,427 82 8 90.22 18,157
Th 12/24/2015 197 134 6 96 9,858 96 4 95.83 6,572
F 12/25/2015 200 140 5 96 8,356 79 3 96.18 5,014
5 12/26/2015 163 128 3 98 4,071 82 3 96.32 4,071
Su 12/27/2015 184 127 3 98 4,604 96 4 95.84 6,139
M 12/28/2015 199 122 5 96 8,305 80 4 94.98 6,644
T 12/29/2015 287 87 9 90 21,574 66 5 92.46 11,986
W 12/30/2015 209 122 5 96 8,715 90 4 95.53 6,972
Th 12/31/2015 176 127 3 98 4,404 85 3 96.46 4,404

19

13

9

10

19

12

12

16

TOTAL 5,401 4,725 149 3,212 123
AVERAGE 174 152 5 97 7,484 104 4 95.97 6,126 13

Wkl 163 149 5 6,920 108 5 6,690
Wk2 147 177 4 4,728 109 3 3,682
Wk3 167 163 5 7,976 119 4 6,513
Wk4 184 150 5 7,727 96 4 6,260

MAX 2871
CBOD 20 LBS---- 21,1701

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

CBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - DECEMBER 2015

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 100mL)

T 12/01/2015 259 7.0 6.3 0.19 65
W 12/02/2015 171 7.0 6.4 0.24 10

Th 12/03/2015 139 7.0 4.8 0.14 12

F 12/04/2015 144 7.0 5.5 0.16 8

5 12/05/2015 145 7.1 5.9 0.12 26
Su 12/06/2015 148 7.0 5.4 0.18 687
M 12/07/2015 148 7.0 5.4 0.14 11

T 12/08/2015 145 7.0 5.7 0.18 26
W 12/09/2015 148 7.1 5.4 0.24 5

Th 12/10/2015 147 7.1 7.1 0.24 88
F 12/11/2015 151 7.2 5.3 0.18 57
5 12/12/2015 143 7.0 5.7 0.17 34

Su 12/13/2015 145 7.2 5.0 0.17 28
M 12/14/2015 172 7.0 4.5 0.14 28
T 12/15/2015 149 7.1 3.9 0.12 82
W 12/16/2015 146 7.0 4.7 0.17 112
Th 12/17/2015 250 7.0 6.6 0.14 10

F 12/18/2015 160 7.0 7.5 0.23 20
5 12/19/2015 150 7.0 6.3 0.13 138

Su 12/20/2015 141 7.0 6.4 0.18 10

M 12/21/2015 149 7.0 5.5 0.15 16

T 12/22/2015 164 7.0 5.5 0.13 66
W 12/23/2015 272 7.0 5.2 0.21 36
Th 12/24/2015 197 7.0 5.5 0.29 18

F 12/25/2015 200 7.0 5.3 0.23 76
5 12/26/2015 163 7.0 5.5 0.22 16

Su 12/27/2015 184 7.0 5.7 0.16 58
M 12/28/2015 199 7.0 5.3 0.22 91

T 12/29/2015 287 7.0 7.7 0.38 411

W 12/30/2015 209 7.0 7.3 0.13 25
Th 12/31/2015 176 7.0 7.4 0.12 24

Total 5,401 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 174 7.0 7.2 3.9 5.8 0.18 0.38

Wkl 163
Wk2 147
Wk3 167
Wk4 184

I

MAX 2871
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

MEAN

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - DECEMBER 2015

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

12/01/2015 29 209 188 132 138 142 73 81

12/02/2015 23 134 144 112 116 132 83 90
12/03/2015 20 107 168 168 168 147 120 124
12/04/2015 19 114 164 148 150 154 101 108
12/05/2015 19 114 164 132 136 174 114 122
12/06/2015 19 117 180 228 222 215 107 121

12/07/2015 19 118 172 152 155 134 83 89
12/08/2015 18 116 172 208 204 156 106 112
12/09/2015 18 120 176 132 137 171 108 116
12/10/2015 19 117 212 160 167 176 106 115
12/11/2015 18 122 232 168 176 151 101 107
12/12/2015 18 115 212 172 177 164 98 106
12/13/2015 19 116 196 188 189 180 110 119
12/14/2015 20 140 220 240 238 221 177 182
12/15/2015 19 118 216 160 167 188 102 113
12/16/2015 18 117 224 156 164 180 103 113
12/17/2015 31 195 228 128 141 170 83 94
12/18/2015 21 125 132 112 115 138 94 100
12/19/2015 20 117 148 128 131 164 102 110
12/20/2015 19 110 208 152 160 179 106 116
12/21/2015 19 119 172 156 158 180 110 119
12/22/2015 19 132 212 164 170 168 93 102
12/23/2015 36 207 200 156 162 139 73 82
12/24/2015 28 153 144 132 134 114 93 96
12/25/2015 25 159 176 135 140 138 70 79
12/26/2015 23 127 176 120 128 147 71 82
12/27/2015 23 146 172 120 127 195 82 96
12/28/2015 24 157 168 116 122 150 70 80
12/29/2015 43 219 124 80 87 96 61 66
12/30/2015 26 168 136 120 122 150 81 90
12/31/2015 25 138 144 124 127 144 75 85

AVG 22 138 180 148 152 160 95 104



PERMIT

SWWPCP - DECEMBER 2015

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

12/01/2015 93 153 100 17 83%
12/02/2015 174
12/03/2015 130 158 134 19 86%
12/04/2015 188
12/05/2015 199
12/06/2015 243
12/07/2015 117 190 126 15 88%
12/08/2015 203
12/09/2015 131 194 139 22 84%
12/10/2015 206
12/11/2015 193
12/12/2015 182
12/13/2015 208
12/14/2015 195 236 200 22 89%
12/15/2015 206
12/16/2015 114 200 125 13 90%
12/17/2015 188
12/18/2015 192
12/19/2015 196
12/20/2015 194
12/21/2015 140 195 147 17 88%
12/22/2015 197
12/23/2015 77 158 88 35 60%
12/24/2015 123
12/25/2015 150
12/26/2015 162
12/27/2015 209
12/28/2015 82 162 92 5 95%
12/29/2015 111

12/30/2015 90 162 99 18 82%
12/31/2015 153

AVG 117 183 125 18 84%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

3WWPCP - DECEMBER 2015
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

12/01/2015 29 209 21 259 418 0.70
12/02/2015 23 134 14 171 264 0.16
12/03/2015 20 107 12 139 176
12/04/2015 19 114 11 144 176
12/05/2015 19 114 12 145 178
12/06/2015 19 117 12 148 182
12/07/2015 19 118 11 148 177
12/08/2015 18 116 11 145 174
12/09/2015 18 120 10 148 188
12/10/2015 19 117 11 147 183
12/11/2015 18 122 11 151 168
12/12/2015 18 115 10 143 179
12/13/2015 19 116 10 145 180
12/14/2015 20 140 12 172 263 0.09
12/15/2015 19 118 12 149 172 0.09
12/16/2015 18 117 11 146 171

12/17/2015 31 195 24 250 465 0.92
12/18/2015 21 125 14 160 189 1
12/19/2015 20 117 13 150 175
12/20/2015 19 110 12 141 177
12/21/2015 19 119 11 149 175
12/22/2015 19 132 13 164 260 0.15
12/23/2015 36 207 29 272 444 1.55
12/24/2015 28 153 16 197 306 0.06
12/25/2015 25 159 16 200 343 0.32
12/26/2015 23 127 13 163 199 1
12/27/2015 23 146 15 184 327 0.04
12/28/2015 24 157 18 199 446 0.05
12/29/2015 43 219 25 287 457 0.84
12/30/2015 26 168 15 209 332 0.17
12/31/2015 25 138 13 176 202 1

TOTAL 697 4,266 438 5,401 5.14
AVG 22 138 14 174

MIN 139 168
MAX 287 465



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

PLANT
Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 1210112015-1213112015 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 1001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement 3.9 5.8 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & Grab 1/day
Report Report
Inst Mm Avg Mo

pH Sample Measurement 7.0 7.2 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 6.0 9.0 Grab 1/day
Inst Mm IMAX

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 7484 7976 lbs/day 5 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400 75060 30 45 24 -Hr Composite 1/day
Avg Mo Wkly Avg Avg Mo Wkly Avg

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement 22.01 29.10 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement .768 .955 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement .730 .848 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement 22.06 27.90 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .254 .371 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement .0050 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Chloroform Sample Measurement .0050 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement .0040 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Copper, Total Sample Measurement .0317 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement .2000 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Lead, Total Sample Measurement .0020 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement .0037 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement .0300 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Selenium, Total Sample Measurement .0020 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Flow Sample Measurement 174 287 MGD Metered Continuous

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Monitor &
Report
Daily Max

Metered Continuous

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement .18 .38 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement .5
Avg Mo

1.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Available Sample Measurement .010 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement .0050 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement .0050 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement 35 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 200
Geo Mean

Grab 1/day

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand
(CBOD5)

Sample Measurement 6126 6690 lbs/day 4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 19800
Avg Mo

29700
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20 C Sample Measurement 21170 lbs/day 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 35830
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2/week

CBOD5 Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 95.97 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 89.25 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 97 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 85 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Sampling Poinl 101 Slage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator Y

Parameler Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Concl Conc2 Conc3 Unils Samplelype Sample Frequency

pH Sample Measurement S.U.

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Inst Mm

Monitor &
Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Flow Sample Measurement MGD

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
I MAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement minutes

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

BLSSW201 51 2.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2016-01 -26T1 5:33:09-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) BCFE531 BAABA55FA1 730058771 C29380553007467C9F2000300F2406241 6FA3CFDF1 0846AB92BA8798FFE48B982794D4E3FCAA51 22020F1 53C24EE5535E0D49A

SWCSO2O1512.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2016-01-26T15:34:21-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) 1 OB2AE1 0AE2E9459A56C73829FD5531 F8C1 9D641 BB7A7A8C52EAD2CB8CBFCFA1 Fl 640273A0F369B5640090B4D9F753F2DED5F01 OFD22FFDEB1 EC8F7C1 003B393

E-NPDES SW201512.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2016-01-26T15:32:42-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 7770F248D51 64D023C68A50E BEC2CA8035A56585768A7D07ECD66D0CF8205F1 52D080F632768681 9432B7989996490820E962BF37F46D9F981 6DA67D1 E79208A

201512SL.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production
and Disposal Form

2016-01-26T15:34:50-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 74A05D4431 85D1 7AF3BCCD2C1 OE8F1 90DF28F9E58E3747E5D200437B2C52050E79D4E3A1 0ADB48555BE44B26F21 3FC7F226F396D30000EE52EA0055EF253E D98

SW WET Testing Composite (01-21-201 6).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-01 -26T1 5:35:55-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 51 EC98FA802971 20C26F3E38FB3D771 C8OCB1 1 AFEF81 FB2DB84D4AA09730B40508D91 1 64CDA37AF98B740A7EEAF6977355EE2A49826720948061 1 687F2A1 0A24



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Operator Contact Number

Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258
plant activities. Please see attachments for data qualifiers.

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 1/26/2016



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2015
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Ouffall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

12/02/2015 0.678 0.712 16.00 18.20 0.371
12/07/2015 0.955 0.848 28.10 27.40 0.170
12/09/2015 0.936 0.777 29.10 27.90 0.170
12/11/2015 0.854 0.727 22.50 22.40 0.170
12/16/2015 0.602 0.676 27.50 26.30 0.289
12/23/2015 0.827 0.535 23.10 22.70 0.274
12/30/2015 0.527 0.832 7.80 9.50 0.335

AVG 0.768 0.730 22.01 22.06 0.254
MAX 0.955 0.848 29.10 27.90 0.371

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Ouffall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics

12/02/2015 0.010
12/07/2015 < 0.010 < 0.040
12/09/2015 < 0.010 < 0.040
12/11/2015 < 0.010 < 0.040

AVG < 0.010 < 0.040

Data

,est WPCP - Outfall

12/07/2015 12/09/2015 12/11/2015 AVG

per 0.0840 0.0060 0.0050 0.0317
0.2000 < 0.2000 < 0.2000 0.2000

Dissolved 0.2000 < 0.2000 < 0.2000 0.2000
0.0040 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 0.0020

el 0.0030 0.0040 0.0040 0.0037
nium 0.0020 < 0.0020 < 0.0020 0.0020

0.0260 0.0280 0.0360 0.0300

ics Data (mg/L)
Nest WPCP - Outfall

12/06/2015 12/07/2015 12/08/2015 12/09/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000100 < 0.00001 00
Benzidine < 0.0570 0.0570
beta-BHC < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100
Chlordane < 0.0004000 < 0.0004000
Chloroform < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <
Dieldrin < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
Heptachlor < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100
p,p-DDD < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
p,p-DDE < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
p,p-DDT < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
Trichloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

12/10/2015 12/11/2015 AVG

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100
< 0.0570 < 0.0570
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100
< 0.0004000 < 0.0004000

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050



PHILADELPHL WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMIBER 2015

oxicity (TUA/TUC)
outhwest WPCP - Outfall

Central Laboratory

12/11/2015
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 2

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 2



File Name: 20151 2SL
Print Date: 01/26/2016

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

DECEMBER
2015

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

12/01/2015 0.908 1.392 107 0.649 0.804 69.5
12/02/2015 0.904 1.041 89 1.543 1.252 106.3
12/03/2015 0.928 1.185 107 0.934 1.094 89.6
12/04/2015 0.903 0.824 64 1.537 1.369 112.3
12/05/2015 0.912 1.036 90 0.821 1.190 96.1
12/06/2015 0.000 0.792 80 1.817 1.537 118.8
12/07/2015 0.917 1.009 91 1.131 1.291 123.0
12/08/2015 0.000 0.000 0 1.037 1.425 132.5
12/09/2015 0.914 0.538 46 0.962 0.808 57.7
12/10/2015 0.895 0.968 85 0.907 0.691 56.3
12/11/2015 0.884 0.975 78 1.063 1.017 102.2
12/12/2015 0.892 1.061 93 0.949 0.962 74.5
12/13/2015 0.903 0.927 85 1.157 1.308 103.7
12/14/2015 0.881 0.363 28 1.205 1.167 100.2
12/15/2015 0.873 1.279 96 1.589 1.393 104.3
12/16/2015 0.911 1.017 75 1.267 1.649 119.5
12/17/2015 0.902 0.618 50 0.476 0.000 0.0
12/18/2015 0.920 0.313 20 2.062 2.385 179.8
12/19/2015 0.000 0.900 73 0.981 1.341 101.5
12/20/2015 0.912 0.862 75 0.994 0.703 51.5
12/21/2015 0.929 0.549 49 0.979 1.087 119.7
12/22/2015 0.926 1.364 129 0.998 0.644 51.4
12/23/2015 0.920 0.650 57 1.036 1.025 84.4
12/24/2015 0.920 1.223 134 1.266 1.485 125.1
12/25/2015 0.000 0.000 0 1.067 1.633 158.1
12/26/2015 1.754 1.709 168 1.109 0.568 50.1

12/27/2015 0.884 0.897 110 0.922 1.116 100.5
12/28/2015 0.938 0.874 68 1.208 1.030 85.0
12/29/2015 0.900 0.744 60 0.420 0.606 49.0
12/30/2015 0.904 1.119 98 1.574 1.351 113.7
12/31/2015 0.910 0.906 85 1.182 1.241 111.9

TOTAL 25.343 27.135 2,390 34.840 35.173 2,948

AVERAGE 0.818 0.875 77 1.124 1.135 95



Philadelphia

WaterDepailment

January 22, 2016

The ARAMARK Tower
1101 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107-2994

DEBRA MCCARTY
Commissioner

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Annual Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for the
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for December 2015. We are pleased to report that the plant
achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge Eliniination
System (NPDES) permit.

Submitted By : Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 8369
Submission Status : Received
Facility Name : PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Permit Number : PA002667 1
Report Type : Annually
Monitoring Report Period : 01/01/2015-12/31/2015
Monitoring Report Due Date : 01/28/2016

An Equal Opportunity Employer



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

PLANT
Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 0110112015-1213112015 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Poinl 001 Slage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator H

Parameler Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Cone 1 Cone 2 Cone 3 Unils Sample Type Sample Frequency

PCBs Wet Weather Analysis Sample Measurement 4354 5143 pg/L 24 -Hr Composite 2/year

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Mm

Monitor &
Report
Max

24 -Hr Composite 2/year

PCB5 Dry Weather Analysis Sample Measurement 3328 3806 pg/L 24 -Hr Composite 2/year

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Mm

Monitor &
Report
Max

24 -Hr Composite 2/year

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Sampling Point 1085 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) Sample Measurement <50 mg/L Grab 1/year

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/year
Report
Daily Max

pH Sample Measurement 7.44 S.U. Grab 1/year

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/year
Report
Daily Max

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 51.2 mg/L Grab 1/year

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/year
Report
Daily Max

Oil and Grease Sample Measurement <5 mg/L Grab 1/year

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/year
Report
Daily Max

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement <2.4 mg/L Grab 1/year

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/year
Report
Daily Max

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .433 mg/L Grab 1/year

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/year
Report
Daily Max

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement >2419.6 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/year

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/year
Report
Daily Max

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand Sample Measurement 8 mg/L Grab 1/year
(CBOD5) Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/year

Report
Daily Max

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

BLSSW2O1512.xls Annual Nutrient Summary Form 2016-01-26T16:OO:03-05:OO Annual FOB and storm water report are incuded in this attachment.

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 7EBEB98631 54F434002E4355E9A41 74E5335F0006E579E89886001 DB6A48CB33F20041 FD88F77364AD26042A4A1 1 D3F2574CAAE5C31 E74EF608F55476A1 AA1 A2

WW NPDES Monthly Composite (O1-21-2016).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-01-26T16:OO:37-05:OO

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) 21 7BF70F86B900C3656D81 BB1 3A3AF1 2F5ECE9FODF6D61 FDFD3BE6E8735B2C261 3F02B479F1 CC1 5730AFE2083F97A8DC80BCD0BC275670206CDAB251 DD3F3A7F



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification

Number
Operator Contact Number

Annual FOB and Stormwater DMR. Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 1/26/2016



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
South west Water Pollutioii Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2015
Central Laboratory

Stormwater Sampling (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

09/10/2015
COD 50
HEM (Oil & Grease) 5
Phosphorous Total 0.433
TKN 2.4
CBOD5 8
TSS 51.2

Stormwater Sampling (pH) 09/10/2015
pH 7.44

Stormwater Sampling (#/1 OOmls) 09/10/2015
Fecal Coliform > 2419.6



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU oF LABORATORY SERVICES
South west Water Pollittion Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR TIlE MONTI-1 OF DECEMBER 2015

Central Laboratory

PCB (pg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

PCB 04/27/2015 07/25/2015 08/12/2015 10/10/2015 AVG
Dry Test 3,328 3,806 3,567

Wet Test 5143 4354 4749



Philadelphia

WaterDepailment

January 22, 2016

The ARAMARK Tower
1101 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107-2994

DEBRA MCCARTY
Commissioner

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Quarterly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for the
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for December 2015. We are pleased to report that the plant
achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge Eliniination
System (NPDES) permit.

Submitted By : Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 8362
Submission Status : Received
Facility Name : PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Permit Number : PA002667 1
Report Type : Quarterly
Monitoring Report Period: 10/01/2015-12/31/2015
Monitoring Report Due Date : 01/28/2016

An Equal Opportunity Employer



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

PLANT
Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 1010112015-1213112015 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 1001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Toxicity, Acute - Ceriodaphnia Survival Sample Measurement <1 TUa 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Daily Max

Toxicity, Chronic - Ceriodaphnia Survival Sample Measurement 2 TUc 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Daily Max

Toxicity, Acute - Pimephales Survival Sample Measurement <1 TUa 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Daily Max

Chlordane Sample Measurement .0004000 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

alpha-Endosulfan Sample Measurement .0000100 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

Benzidine Sample Measurement .0570 mg/L Grab 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

4,4 -DDT Sample Measurement .0000200 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

4,4-DDD Sample Measurement .0000200 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

4,4-DDE Sample Measurement .0000200 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

beta-BHC Sample Measurement .0000100 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

gamma-BHC (Lindane) Sample Measurement .00001 00 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

Dieldrin Sample Measurement .0000200 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

Heptachlor Sample Measurement .0000100 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Toxicity, Chronic - Pimephales Survival Sample Measurement 2 TUc 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

SW WET Testing Composite (01-21-201 6).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-01 -26T1 5:48:11-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 51 EC98FA802971 20C26F3E38FB3D771 C8OCB1 1 AFEF81 FB2DB84D4AA09730B40508D91 1 64CDA37AF98B740A7EEAF6977355EE2A49826720948061 1 687F2A1 0A24

BLSSW2O1 51 2.xls WET Test Summary Report 2016-01 -26T1 5:49:27-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 7EBEB98631 54F434CD2E4355E9A41 74E5335F00C6E579E89886CD1 DB6A48CB33F20041 FD88F77364AD26042A4A1 1 D3F2574CAAE5C31 E74EF608F55476A1 AA1 A2



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification

Number
Operator Contact Number

Quarterly NPDES DMR data as required. Please see attachment for data qualifiers. Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 1/26/2016



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2015
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Ouffall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

12/02/2015 0.678 0.712 16.00 18.20 0.371
12/07/2015 0.955 0.848 28.10 27.40 0.170
12/09/2015 0.936 0.777 29.10 27.90 0.170
12/11/2015 0.854 0.727 22.50 22.40 0.170
12/16/2015 0.602 0.676 27.50 26.30 0.289
12/23/2015 0.827 0.535 23.10 22.70 0.274
12/30/2015 0.527 0.832 7.80 9.50 0.335

AVG 0.768 0.730 22.01 22.06 0.254
MAX 0.955 0.848 29.10 27.90 0.371

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Ouffall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics

12/02/2015 0.010
12/07/2015 < 0.010 < 0.040
12/09/2015 < 0.010 < 0.040
12/11/2015 < 0.010 < 0.040

AVG < 0.010 < 0.040

Data

,est WPCP - Outfall

12/07/2015 12/09/2015 12/11/2015 AVG

per 0.0840 0.0060 0.0050 0.0317
0.2000 < 0.2000 < 0.2000 0.2000

Dissolved 0.2000 < 0.2000 < 0.2000 0.2000
0.0040 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 0.0020

el 0.0030 0.0040 0.0040 0.0037
nium 0.0020 < 0.0020 < 0.0020 0.0020

0.0260 0.0280 0.0360 0.0300

ics Data (mg/L)
Nest WPCP - Outfall

12/06/2015 12/07/2015 12/08/2015 12/09/2015

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000100 < 0.00001 00
Benzidine < 0.0570 0.0570
beta-BHC < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100
Chlordane < 0.0004000 < 0.0004000
Chloroform < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <
Dieldrin < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
Heptachlor < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000100 < 0.0000100
p,p-DDD < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
p,p-DDE < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
p,p-DDT < 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
Trichloroethylene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

12/10/2015 12/11/2015 AVG

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100
< 0.0570 < 0.0570
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100
< 0.0004000 < 0.0004000

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100
< 0.00001 00 < 0.0000100
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200
< 0.0000200 < 0.0000200

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050



PHILADELPHL WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMIBER 2015

oxicity (TUA/TUC)
outhwest WPCP - Outfall

Central Laboratory

12/11/2015
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 2

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 2



Philadelphia

WaterDepailment

February 25, 2016

The ARAMARK Tower
1101 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107-2994

DEBRA MCCARTY
Commissioner

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for the
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for January 2016. We are pleased to report that the plant
achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge Eliniination
System (NPDES) permit.

Submitted By : Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 11916
Submission Status : Received
Facility Name : PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number : PA002667 1
Report Type : Monthly
Monitoring Report Period : 01/01/2016-01/31/2016
Monitoring Report Due Date : 02/28/2016

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for January 201E

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JANUARY 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

F 01/01/2016 163 155 4 97 5,438 97 3 96.91 4,078
5 01/02/2016 161 127 3 98 4,028 97 4 95.86 5,371
Su 01/03/2016 160 136 4 97 5,338 101 3 97.03 4,003
M 01/04/2016 158 201 6 97 7,906 94 4 95.73 5,271
T 01/05/2016 156 139 3 98 3,903 109 4 96.33 5,204
W 01/06/2016 143 149 5 97 5,963 94 3 96.81 3,578
Th 01/07/2016 142 167 5 97 5,921 111 4 96.38 4,737
F 01/08/2016 145 137 4 97 4,837 117 5 95.72 6,047
5 01/09/2016 164 136 6 96 8,207 120 6 94.99 8,207
Su 01/10/2016 232 113 7 94 13,544 87 6 93.14 11,609
M 01/11/2016 150 136 5 96 6,255 99 5 94.96 6,255
T 01/12/2016 146 138 5 96 6,088 113 3 97.34 3,653
W 01/13/2016 145 147 5 97 6,047 110 3 97.28 3,628
Th 01/14/2016 141 150 6 96 7,056 115 NR ND ND
F 01/15/2016 182 153 6 96 9,107 112 6 94.66 9,107
5 01/16/2016 150 127 4 97 5,004 101 4 96.05 5,004
Su 01/17/2016 147 132 3 98 3,678 106 3 97.18 3,678
M 01/18/2016 150 112 4 96 5,004 98 5 94.91 6,255
T 01/19/2016 144 128 6 95 7,206 97 4 95.90 4,804
W 01/20/2016 144 142 5 96 6,005 101 5 95.02 6,005
Th 01/21/2016 142 158 5 97 5,921 110 4 96.37 4,737
F 01/22/2016 144 163 5 97 6,005 104 4 96.14 4,804
5 01/23/2016 151 114 4 96 5,037 111 6 94.60 7,556
Su 01/24/2016 160 154 2 99 2,669 106 5 95.30 6,672
M 01/25/2016 162 147 7 95 9,458 103 4 96.13 5,404
T 01/26/2016 195 154 4 97 6,505 87 4 95.39 6,505
W 01/27/2016 186 154 6 96 9,307 86 4 95.36 6,205
Th 01/28/2016 160 155 5 97 6,672 89 5 94.40 6,672
F 01/29/2016 155 130 3 98 3,878 91 4 95.58 5,171
5 01/30/2016 154 160 5 97 6,422 84 5 94.05 6,422
Su 01/31/2016 166 135 6 96 8,307 111 7 93.67 9,691

13

12

14

14

14

20

14

12

TOTAL 4,898 4,449 148 3,162 132
AVERAGE 158 144 5 97 6,346 102 4 95.64 5,878 14

Wkl 153 152 5 6,011 106 4 5,292
Wk2 164 138 5 7,586 105 5 6,543
Wk3 146 136 5 5,551 104 4 5,406
Wk4 167 151 5 6,416 92 4 6,150

MAX 2321
CBOD 20 LBS---- 18,1191

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

CBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - JANUARY 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

F 01/01/2016 163 7.0 5.8 0.13
5 01/02/2016 161 7.0 6.1 0.13

Su 01/03/2016 160 7.0 6.1 0.16
M 01/04/2016 158 7.0 5.6 0.12
T 01/05/2016 156 7.0 6.3 0.21
W 01/06/2016 143 7.0 6.8 0.16
Th 01/07/2016 142 7.0 6.5 0.18
F 01/08/2016 145 7.0 6.2 0.16
5 01/09/2016 164 7.0 5.9 0.16

Su 01/10/2016 232 7.0 6.3 0.26
M 01/11/2016 150 7.0 6.1 0.14
T 01/12/2016 146 7.0 5.9 0.24
W 01/13/2016 145 7.1 6.4 0.47
Th 01/14/2016 141 7.0 5.4 0.20
F 01/15/2016 182 7.0 5.9 0.17
5 01/16/2016 150 7.0 7.0 0.16

Su 01/17/2016 147 7.0 5.6 0.19
M 01/18/2016 150 7.0 6.1 0.14
T 01/19/2016 144 7.0 6.1 0.05
W 01/20/2016 144 7.0 6.3 0.17
Th 01/21/2016 142 7.0 6.1 0.26
F 01/22/2016 144 7.1 6.6 0.26
5 01/23/2016 151 7.3 6.2 0.11

Su 01/24/2016 160 7.1 6.6 0.14
M 01/25/2016 162 6.9 7.9 0.15
T 01/26/2016 195 7.0 6.4 0.11

W 01/27/2016 186 7.0 6.8 0.29
Th 01/28/2016 160 7.0 7.7 0.16
F 01/29/2016 155 7.0 7.3 0.17
5 01/30/2016 154 7.0 6.7 0.16

Su 01/31/2016 166 7.0 6.4 0.11

Total 4,898 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 158 6.9 7.3 5.4 6.4 0.18 0.47

Wkl 153
Wk2 164
Wk3 146
Wk4 167

I

MAX 2321
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / lOOmL)

>

15
14

19

194
17

9

38
118

86
2,420

73
10

12

17

10

20
9

3

16

16
16

23
8

12

12

12

102
13

7

5

7

MEAN
20

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JANUARY 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

01/01/2016 22 129 148 156 155 150 89 97
01/02/2016 22 126 144 124 127 144 89 97
01/03/2016 22 126 164 132 136 183 88 101

01/04/2016 21 126 184 204 201 138 87 94
01/05/2016 20 124 184 132 139 144 104 109
01/06/2016 20 112 152 148 149 131 88 94
01/07/2016 21 110 184 164 167 171 100 111

01/08/2016 20 112 168 132 137 159 110 117
01/09/2016 21 127 164 132 136 179 111 120
01/10/2016 30 183 176 104 113 144 79 87
01/11/2016 21 116 160 132 136 150 91 99
01/12/2016 21 114 152 136 138 147 107 113
01/13/2016 21 112 168 144 147 152 103 110
01/14/2016 20 109 184 144 150 165 107 115
01/15/2016 22 146 188 148 153 158 106 112
01/16/2016 22 116 192 116 127 143 94 101

01/17/2016 21 114 180 124 132 168 96 106
01/18/2016 21 115 164 104 112 142 91 98
01/19/2016 20 112 200 116 128 150 89 97
01/20/2016 20 112 204 132 142 147 93 101

01/21/2016 20 110 220 148 158 161 102 110
01/22/2016 20 111 184 160 163 164 94 104
01/23/2016 20 118 176 104 114 165 103 111

01/24/2016 21 127 192 148 154 188 94 106
01/25/2016 22 127 220 136 147 150 96 103
01/26/2016 23 158 200 148 154 108 84 87
01/27/2016 25 147 168 152 154 120 81 86
01/28/2016 23 124 244 140 155 156 78 89
01/29/2016 21 121 192 120 130 126 85 91

01/30/2016 22 119 184 156 160 168 70 84
01/31/2016 24 129 176 128 135 156 103 111

AVG 22 124 181 138 144 152 94 102



PERMIT

SWWPCP - JANUARY 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

01/01/2016 167
01/02/2016 159
01/03/2016 194
01/04/2016 100 149 107 16 85%
01/05/2016 156
01/06/2016 96 150 104 18 83%
01/07/2016 197
01/08/2016 171

01/09/2016 203
01/10/2016 159
01/11/2016 106 160 114 18 84%
01/12/2016 153
01/13/2016 116 159 122 10 92%
01/14/2016 177
01/15/2016 170
01/16/2016 178
01/17/2016 168
01/18/2016 116 167 123 11 91%
01/19/2016 165
01/20/2016 111 164 118 16 86%
01/21/2016 194
01/22/2016 179
01/23/2016 185
01/24/2016 230
01/25/2016 126 171 132 11 92%
01/26/2016 174
01/27/2016 109 163 116 11 91%
01/28/2016 165
01/29/2016 138
01/30/2016 180
01/31/2016 197

AVG 110 172 117 14 88%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - JANUARY 2016
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

01/01/2016 22 129 12 163 186
01/02/2016 22 126 13 161 186
01/03/2016 22 126 12 160 186
01/04/2016 21 126 11 158 180
01/05/2016 20 124 12 156 190
01/06/2016 20 112 11 143 169
01/07/2016 21 110 11 142 165
01/08/2016 20 112 13 145 168
01/09/2016 21 127 16 164 403 1
01/10/2016 30 183 19 232 370 0.63
01/11/2016 21 116 13 150 180
01/12/2016 21 114 11 146 168 1
01/13/2016 21 112 12 145 161

01/14/2016 20 109 12 141 165
01/15/2016 22 146 14 182 305 0.16
01/16/2016 22 116 12 150 177 0.20
01/17/2016 21 114 12 147 178 0.04
01/18/2016 21 115 14 150 172
01/19/2016 20 112 12 144 168
01/20/2016 20 112 12 144 166
01/21/2016 20 110 12 142 170
01/22/2016 20 111 13 144 190 0.20
01/23/2016 20 118 13 151 264 1.40
01/24/2016 21 127 12 160 190
01/25/2016 22 127 13 162 196
01/26/2016 23 158 14 195 256
01/27/2016 25 147 14 186 235 1
01/28/2016 23 124 13 160 186
01/29/2016 21 121 13 155 177 1
01/30/2016 22 119 13 154 182
01/31/2016 24 129 13 166 207

TOTAL 669 3,832 397 4,898 2.63
AVG 22 124 13 158

MIN 141 161

MAX 232 403



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2016
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

01/06/2016 0.858 0.346 18.70 20.40 0.285

01/13/2016 0.643 0.358 28.80 26.50 0.278

01/20/2016 0.802 0.356 25.00 29.00 0.514

01/27/2016 0.616 0.358 24.20 27.10 0.663

AVG 0.730 0.355 24.18 25.75 0.435

MAX 0.858 0.358 28.80 29.00 0.663

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
01/06/2016 0.010
01/07/2016 0.010 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 01/06/2016

Copper 0.0070

Iron 0.2030

Iron Dissolved 0.0620

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0030

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0470

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

01/04/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0025

Chloroform 0.0025

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0025

Trichloroethylene 0.0025



File Name: 201 601 SL
Print Date: 02/24/2016

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

JANUARY
2016

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

01/01/2016 0.000 0.000 0 0.872 1.691 158.4
01/02/2016 1.764 1.790 159 0.665 0.425 34.8
01/03/2016 0.931 0.954 71 0.912 1.100 87.3
01/04/2016 0.935 0.862 67 1.068 0.639 81.6
01/05/2016 0.000 0.000 0 1.017 1.005 98.7
01/06/2016 0.917 0.304 21 1.078 0.706 69.4
01/07/2016 0.928 1.296 99 0.067 0.000 0.0
01/08/2016 0.885 0.778 58 0.609 1.082 101.6
01/09/2016 0.872 1.109 93 0.963 0.635 43.7
01/10/2016 0.874 0.746 60 1.633 1.450 106.6
01/11/2016 0.911 0.898 74 1.094 1.218 89.9
01/12/2016 0.914 1.009 77 0.300 0.694 50.5
01/13/2016 0.915 0.934 128 0.822 0.628 45.2
01/14/2016 0.894 0.748 94 1.008 1.025 91.4
01/15/2016 0.908 1.017 117 0.419 0.620 49.2
01/16/2016 0.894 0.556 46 1.390 0.934 77.8
01/17/2016 0.907 0.980 74 1.487 1.566 114.3
01/18/2016 0.904 1.014 81 1.092 1.553 139.3
01/19/2016 0.882 0.759 62 1.466 1.115 91.4
01/20/2016 0.913 1.136 89 0.829 0.584 38.4
01/21/2016 0.904 1.200 97 0.727 0.763 46.0
01/22/2016 0.877 0.000 0 2.633 2.812 192.3
01/23/2016 0.000 0.611 48 1.000 0.978 82.5
01/24/2016 0.881 1.114 106 0.945 0.748 77.4
01/25/2016 0.927 0.969 77 0.929 1.424 135.9
01/26/2016 0.915 0.918 73 1.142 1.182 107.4
01/27/2016 0.911 0.831 60 1.135 0.977 124.2
01/28/2016 0.973 0.713 62 1.155 1.067 76.8
01/29/2016 0.869 1.026 89 1.172 1.464 103.6
01/30/2016 0.920 1.115 98 1.265 1.370 99.3
01/31/2016 0.903 0.922 76 0.975 1.051 86.3

TOTAL 26.227 26.310 2,259 31.869 32.506 2,701

AVERAGE 0.846 0.849 73 1.028 1.049 87



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

PLANT
Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 01/01/2016-01/31/2016 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 1001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement 5.4 6.4 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & Grab 1/day
Report Report
Inst Mm Avg Mo

pH Sample Measurement 6.9 7.3 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 6.0 9.0 Grab 1/day
Inst Mm IMAX

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 6346 7586 lbs/day 5 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400 75060 30 45 24 -Hr Composite 1/day
Avg Mo Wkly Avg Avg Mo Wkly Avg

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement 24.18 28.80 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement .730 .858 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement .355 .358 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement 25.75 29.00 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .435 .663 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Chloroform Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement .040 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Copper, Total Sample Measurement .0070 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement .0620 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Lead, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement .0470 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Selenium, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Flow Sample Measurement 158 232 MGD Metered Continuous

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Monitor &
Report
Daily Max

Metered Continuous

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement .18 .47 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement .5
Avg Mo

1.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement .010 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement 20 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 200
Geo Mean

Grab 1/day

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand
(CBOD5)

Sample Measurement 5878 6150 lbs/day 4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 19800
Avg Mo

29700
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20 C Sample Measurement 18119 lbs/day 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 35830
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2/week

CBOD5 Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 95.64 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 89.25 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 97 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 85 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Sampling Poinl 101 Slage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator Y

Parameler Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Concl Conc2 Conc3 Unils Samplelype Sample Frequency

pH Sample Measurement S.U.

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Inst Mm

Monitor &
Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Flow Sample Measurement MGD

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
I MAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement minutes

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

WW NPDES Monthly Influent Composite (02-25-2016).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-02-25T1 1:07:29-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 22E8CA537AA5AOAF8FB455EBA4BCC293EB8AOE42C54BCA44BF961 801 4AEA61 F97E F399F28A1 0021971 6092CD3DA7BD80B54200A489C3B8E8DA4621 9BD9AE 1 Al 9

SW Outfall Monthly Composite 1 (02-25-201 6).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 6-02-25T1 1:06:51-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) DF3920F309AC46E21 A0705521 08997E62359B91 AE F643DA56A233C3C7B1 EAO31 6C1 D86BED775767F21 Bl 82EF9D7D9E BFA3E2A65CA73AA36221 A4C71 B31 B75707

E-NPDES 5W201 601 xIs Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2016-02-25T09:44:20-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) E098E57D84901 6F2F5D5E8B1 F91 A8CBB1 3265AF8B4E3BB4ECBFAD841 1 EFF23EBC528C1 4063F29056971 881 8DE25E700F7CFEA4A435CE1 CBF6FC78A4O91 3DFOCA

201 6015L.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production
and Disposal Form

2016-02-25T09:45:47-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) 591 400E1 8B5085C01 31771 E8A76045351 364DF6536A36C8C0FC46700F4DFF490C2FDEFC0E9468D3E6947DA499CEBB1 BEO7E92DAB4E8E76FACE6CE3EE9OAE458D

5WC50201601.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2016-02-25T09:45:19-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) CDB2474A2C971 CAC5363225D8235F908528BF9D8B7F578FA62C0C3C492300AB69DCF3E62801 El BD9C6B90EA9A0B7945331 8738A44B41 3ADO1 88EB5068D38F5F6

BLSSW2O16O1.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2016-02-25T09:44:51-05:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 8CAF3EA0838540A3BDC9D98A56787DC7DE6F4883EC339C04F500256A70952029E3F6FDD58C42F960CF231 398B9EC5C688FOEOFEAEF9C1 C6D3DECFDO49E3FB2BE



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification

Number
Operator Contact Number

Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 2/25/2016



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Outfall Monthly Composite 1

WW160106-027

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 02/04/2016

Composite 24h 01/06/2016 07:00

I Analytical
Sample

I

I

Sample I

Sample
I Sample I

Analysis
I

I

I

I

I Quantitation
I

I

Parameter I

I Method
I Preparation
I

I Preparation
I Analysis Date

Analysis
I Result

Units I

I Limit
I Units I

I

Date I Time
I

Time I I I

MercuryBO EPA 245.1 1/11/2016 11:04 1/12/2016 8:38 <0,00020E mg/L 0.00020 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

Mercury
f

The matrix spike recovery was 57%. The allowable range is 80-120,

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature: 9" (/
Name: John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 2/22/2016

Page 1 of 1



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

March 23, 2016

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for February 2016. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Submitted By : Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 15048
Submission Status : Received
Facility Name : PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Type : Monthly
Monitoring Report Period : 02/01/2016-02/29/2016
Monitoring Report Due Date : 03/28/20 16

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for February 201E

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

PLANT
Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 0210112016-0212912016 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 1001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement 6.1 7.4 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & Grab 1/day
Report Report
Inst Mm Avg Mo

pH Sample Measurement 6.9 7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 6.0 9.0 Grab 1/day
Inst Mm IMAX

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 8835 9929 lbs/day 6 6 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400 75060 30 45 24 -Hr Composite 1/day
Avg Mo Wkly Avg Avg Mo Wkly Avg

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement 20.10 26.50 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement .575 .647 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement .539 .648 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement 22.53 30.70 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .651 .732 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Chloroform Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement .040 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Copper, Total Sample Measurement .0090 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement .1470 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Lead, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement .0420 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Selenium, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Flow Sample Measurement 184 322 MGD Metered Continuous

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Monitor &
Report
Daily Max

Metered Continuous

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement .18 .35 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement .5
Avg Mo

1.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement .010 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement 17 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 200
Geo Mean

Grab 1/day

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand
(CBOD5)

Sample Measurement 7391 8477 lbs/day 5 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 19800
Avg Mo

29700
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20 C Sample Measurement 26086 lbs/day 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 35830
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2/week

CBOD5 Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 94.90 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 89.25 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 96 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 85 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Sampling Poinl 101 Slage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator Y

Parameler Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Concl Conc2 Conc3 Unils Samplelype Sample Frequency

pH Sample Measurement S.U.

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Inst Mm

Monitor &
Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Flow Sample Measurement MGD

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
I MAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement minutes

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

E-NPDES SW201602.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2016-03-24T10:14:44-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) A3B3BE6BE8BDD0B69A4A53237947FBEBC4097EC5C2534F1 OFBA9DBBCO1 3009E6B7FF9D1 9FC9C5ABDB971 9BE623F263CB909497FA286443E98E5DB281 4B62BF83

BLSSW2O1 602.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 201 6-03-24T1 0:15:14-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 938757A7EFF6E9654DA6C27F1 61 El B643BDD42F2B883B55832D4A207AF9A0632FA45DBD0F32E D636441 32F9EA841 B4EC22A7287D1 7BE6FDE357A9E6FC8400A62

201 602SL.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production
and Disposal Form

2016-03-24T10:15:41-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) F221 D25D1 7688681 FD6O1 4D3249242CE2C2C94EFA4DC92DF26AB428F1 7DFAF96DBD96DAFC31 11 AD32F255B562CE360F1 247ECAC3FE1 EBF5764A8369BC1 9A5695

SWCSO 201 602.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2016-03-24T10:16:08-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 3C2BA41 3F1 CCE9F5BD52C7ADFCDO7C51 2D25929ED9DD1 07BA9A3D85A0090009E23D4E28538C1 1 B24F0B23E859841 BCCE5BDA27O3A3224ODDDOB2B2D1 D3A6E3OA



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Operator Contact Number

Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258
plant activities.

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 3/24/2016



PERMIT
SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 01/31/2016 166 135 6 96 8,307 111 7 93.67 9,691
M 02/01/2016 195 121 6 95 9,758 85 3 96.49 4,879
T 02/02/2016 165 131 6 95 8,257 84 5 94.04 6,881
W 02/03/2016 239 169 8 95 15,946 94 6 93.60 11,960
Th 02/04/2016 201 109 6 95 10,081 79 4 94.91 6,720
F 02/05/2016 230 95 4 96 7,673 81 5 93.81 9,591
5 02/06/2016 165 116 5 96 6,881 103 5 95.13 6,881
Su 02/07/2016 166 118 4 97 5,538 105 5 95.26 6,922
M 02/08/2016 169 143 6 96 8,478 85 5 94.11 7,065
T 02/09/2016 169 152 6 96 8,457 89 4 95.51 5,638
W 02/10/2016 161 126 5 96 6,714 89 4 95.51 5,371
Th 02/11/2016 154 158 5 97 6,422 105 5 95.24 6,422
F 02/12/2016 156 127 4 97 5,204 97 4 95.89 5,204
5 02/13/2016 152 124 5 96 6,338 94 4 95.76 5,071
Su 02/14/2016 152 128 5 96 6,338 111 6 94.60 7,606
M 02/15/2016 188 198 6 97 9,408 126 7 94.46 10,975
T 02/16/2016 278 182 9 95 20,867 83 5 93.99 11,593
W 02/17/2016 170 120 5 96 7,089 100 4 96.01 5,671
Th 02/18/2016 165 136 7 95 9,633 87 4 95.41 5,504
F 02/19/2016 164 137 5 96 6,839 80 4 95.00 5,471
5 02/20/2016 153 134 7 95 8,932 96 6 93.77 7,656
Su 02/21/2016 162 114 4 96 5,404 109 5 95.39 6,755
M 02/22/2016 153 123 5 96 6,380 105 8 92.41 10,208
T 02/23/2016 202 125 6 95 10,108 91 5 94.49 8,423
W 02/24/2016 322 175 11 94 29,540 84 8 90.46 19,800
Th 02/25/2016 238 114 4 96 7,940 84 2 97.61 3,970
F 02/26/2016 177 114 3 97 4,429 81 4 95.09 5,905
5 02/27/2016 171 132 4 97 5,705 88 3 96.59 4,278
Su 02/28/2016 169 104 4 96 5,638 85 3 96.48 4,228
M 02/29/2016 162 122 5 96 6,755 106 4 96.22 5,404

11

17

11

13

17

13

26

21,484 17

TOTAL 5,515 3,982 166 2,818 144
AVERAGE 184 133 6 96 8,835 94 5 94.90 7,391 16

Wkl 194 125 6 9,557 91 5 8,086
Wk2 161 135 5 6,736 95 4 5,956
Wk3 181 148 6 9,872 98 5 7,782
Wk4 204 128 5 9,929 92 5 8,477

MAX 3221
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 26,0861

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 100mL)

M 02/01/2016 195 7.0 6.4 0.11 3

T 02/02/2016 165 7.0 6.1 0.14 14

W 02/03/2016 239 7.0 7.7 0.17 6

Th 02/04/2016 201 7.0 6.4 0.27 5

F 02/05/2016 230 7.0 7.3 0.27 16

5 02/06/2016 165 7.0 7.8 0.26 15

Su 02/07/2016 166 7.0 7.6 0.22 16

M 02/08/2016 169 7.0 6.6 0.16 6

T 02/09/2016 169 7.0 6.3 0.11 47
W 02/10/2016 161 7.0 6.3 0.11 4

Th 02/11/2016 154 7.0 6.2 0.12 24
F 02/12/2016 156 7.0 6.5 0.20 61

5 02/13/2016 152 7.0 8.1 0.08 31

Su 02/14/2016 152 6.9 7.9 0.15 20
M 02/15/2016 188 7.1 7.3 0.13 4

T 02/16/2016 278 7.0 8.5 0.17 411

W 02/17/2016 170 7.0 7.9 0.35 15

Th 02/18/2016 165 7.0 8.4 0.27 4

F 02/19/2016 164 7.0 8.5 0.19 8

5 02/20/2016 153 7.0 7.6 0.15 32
Su 02/21/2016 162 7.1 7.0 0.14 121

M 02/22/2016 153 7.0 6.9 0.23 51

T 02/23/2016 202 7.0 7.6 0.11 50
W 02/24/2016 322 7.0 7.4 0.16 28
Th 02/25/2016 238 7.0 8.0 0.34 17

F 02/26/2016 177 7.0 7.6 0.17 36
5 02/27/2016 171 7.0 7.8 0.13 11

Su 02/28/2016 169 7.1 8.3 0.14 6

M 02/29/2016 162 7.0 7.6 0.09 11

Total 5,349 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 184 6.9 7.1 6.1 7.4 0.18 0.35

Wkl 194
Wk2 161

Wk3 181

Wk4 204

I

MAX 3221
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

MEAN

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

02/01/2016 28 153 148 116 121 142 76 85
02/02/2016 25 127 192 120 131 156 71 84
02/03/2016 35 184 176 168 169 110 91 94
02/04/2016 30 155 116 108 109 105 74 79
02/05/2016 32 182 112 92 95 98 78 81

02/06/2016 26 126 160 108 116 138 96 103
02/07/2016 25 127 152 112 118 147 98 105
02/08/2016 24 131 164 140 143 127 78 85
02/09/2016 23 132 180 148 152 121 84 89
02/10/2016 23 125 160 120 126 107 86 89
02/11/2016 22 119 168 156 158 141 99 105
02/12/2016 22 120 168 120 127 105 96 97
02/13/2016 22 116 172 116 124 102 93 94
02/14/2016 22 118 176 120 128 159 103 111

02/15/2016 23 151 212 196 198 164 121 126
02/16/2016 39 213 220 176 182 115 78 83
02/17/2016 26 131 120 120 120 141 93 100
02/18/2016 25 127 180 128 136 116 82 87
02/19/2016 24 126 164 132 137 133 71 80
02/20/2016 23 118 168 128 134 115 93 96
02/21/2016 24 126 148 108 114 152 101 109
02/22/2016 22 119 164 116 123 144 99 105
02/23/2016 25 163 160 120 125 124 86 91

02/24/2016 50 238 172 176 175 94 82 84
02/25/2016 39 178 84 120 114 149 71 84
02/26/2016 28 135 144 108 114 89 80 81

02/27/2016 27 130 152 128 132 125 81 88
02/28/2016 27 127 128 100 104 144 74 85
02/29/2016 25 124 136 120 122 122 103 106

AVG 27 142 158 128 133 127 88 93



PERMIT

SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

02/01/2016 98 152 106 15 86%
02/02/2016 174
02/03/2016 117 139 120 18 85%
02/04/2016 134
02/05/2016 134
02/06/2016 155
02/07/2016 167
02/08/2016 96 138 102 9 91%
02/09/2016 132
02/10/2016 104 149 110 10 91%
02/11/2016 154
02/12/2016 138
02/13/2016 144
02/14/2016 174
02/15/2016 133 211 143 15 89%
02/16/2016 162
02/17/2016 108 153 115 10 91%
02/18/2016 165
02/19/2016 147
02/20/2016 171

02/21/2016 162
02/22/2016 115 164 122 11 91%
02/23/2016 168
02/24/2016 124 133 125 16 87%
02/25/2016 162
02/26/2016 130
02/27/2016 145
02/28/2016 153
02/29/2016 144

AVG 112 154 118 13 89%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2016
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

02/01/2016 28 153 14 195 275 0.10
02/02/2016 25 127 13 165 185
02/03/2016 35 184 20 239 416 0.46
02/04/2016 30 155 16 201 350 0.01

02/05/2016 32 182 16 230 325 0.40
02/06/2016 26 126 13 165 204
02/07/2016 25 127 14 166 202
02/08/2016 24 131 14 169 200 0.01
02/09/2016 23 132 14 169 200 0.05
02/10/2016 23 125 13 161 185 0.04
02/11/2016 22 119 13 154 180
02/12/2016 22 120 14 156 177 0.01

02/13/2016 22 116 14 152 182 1
02/14/2016 22 118 12 152 175
02/15/2016 23 151 14 188 311 0.40
02/16/2016 39 213 26 278 473 0.56
02/17/2016 26 131 13 170 196
02/18/2016 25 127 13 165 194
02/19/2016 24 126 14 164 190
02/20/2016 23 118 12 153 189
02/21/2016 24 126 12 162 212 0.03
02/22/2016 22 119 12 153 171

02/23/2016 25 163 14 202 304 0.28
02/24/2016 50 238 34 322 501 1.91

02/25/2016 39 178 21 238 301 0.09
02/26/2016 28 135 14 177 196
02/27/2016 27 130 14 171 199
02/28/2016 27 127 15 169 192
02/29/2016 25 124 13 162 184 0.01

TOTAL 786 4,122 441 5,349 4.36
AVG 27 142 15 184

MIN 152 171

MAX 322 501



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2016
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

02/03/2016 0.631 0.608 21.00 20.80 0.618

02/11/2016 0.647 0.445 26.50 30.70 0.533

02/17/2016 0.398 0.648 11.00 14.80 0.732

02/24/2016 0.623 0.454 21.90 23.80 0.722

AVG 0.575 0.539 20.10 22.53 0.651

MAX 0.647 0.648 26.50 30.70 0.732

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
02/03/2016 0.037

02/04/2016 0.010 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 02/03/2016

Copper 0.0090

Iron 0.2270

Iron Dissolved 0.1470

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0030

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0420

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

02/01/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0025

Chloroform 0.0025

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0025

Trichloroethylene 0.0025



File Name: 201 602SL
Print Date: 03/21/2016

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

FEBRUARY
2016

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

02/01/2016 0.937 0.799 62 1.296 1.502 134.2
02/02/2016 0.914 0.984 77 1.117 0.858 98.9
02/03/2016 0.914 0.740 57 1.039 0.917 76.8
02/04/2016 0.898 1.094 87 0.300 0.764 51.9
02/05/2016 0.900 0.329 26 0.812 0.757 55.1
02/06/2016 0.903 1.250 104 1.385 0.912 65.8
02/07/2016 0.941 1.192 97 0.914 1.423 99.0
02/08/2016 0.925 0.418 33 2.367 2.355 168.2
02/09/2016 0.901 1.331 129 0.757 0.947 66.0
02/10/2016 0.911 0.847 69 0.906 0.886 61.4
02/11/2016 0.903 1.013 91 1.117 0.860 66.0
02/12/2016 0.916 0.682 54 2.119 2.028 156.9
02/13/2016 0.919 1.111 92 1.674 2.002 189.8
02/14/2016 0.907 0.863 65 1.010 0.928 61.9
02/15/2016 0.914 0.498 38 1.126 0.993 69.4
02/16/2016 0.910 0.686 51 1.446 1.596 133.4
02/17/2016 0.912 1.607 127 0.626 0.031 1.0
02/18/2016 0.912 0.971 82 0.851 1.462 242.9
02/19/2016 0.908 0.921 94 1.820 1.769 118.2
02/20/2016 0.912 0.743 67 1.106 0.788 56.1

02/21/2016 0.898 0.469 39 1.146 1.369 108.4
02/22/2016 0.917 1.273 108 1.175 1.134 94.0
02/23/2016 0.916 0.790 72 0.045 0.113 9.5
02/24/2016 0.908 0.700 57 1.126 0.900 116.8
02/25/2016 0.879 1.470 140 0.671 0.756 62.4
02/26/2016 0.913 0.040 3 1.266 1.528 124.2
02/27/2016 0.923 1.480 145 1.398 1.381 200.6
02/28/2016 0.922 1.188 143 1.722 1.698 154.1
02/29/2016 0.912 0.533 47 1.788 1.440 106.0

TOTAL 26.445 26.020 2,255 34.125 34.095 2,949

AVERAGE 0.912 0.897 78 1.177 1.176 102



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

April 28, 2016

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for March 2016. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 17944

Submission Status: Received
Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Type: Monthly
Monitoring Report Period: 03/01/2016 - 03/31/2016
Monitoring Report Due Date: 04/28/2016

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for March 2016

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 03/01/2016-03/31/2016 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 1001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement 5.1 6.5 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & Grab 1/day
Report Report
Inst Mm Avg Mo

pH Sample Measurement 7.0 7.2 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 6.0 9.0 Grab 1/day
Inst Mm IMAX

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 6751 8303 lbs/day 5 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400 75060 30 45 24 -Hr Composite 1/day
Avg Mo Wkly Avg Avg Mo Wkly Avg

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement 21.84 27.60 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement .590 .647 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement .358 .541 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement 25.99 32.00 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .387 .539 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Chloroform Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement .040 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Copper, Total Sample Measurement .0097 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement .0730 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Lead, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement .0380 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Selenium, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Flow Sample Measurement 158 265 MGD Metered Continuous

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Monitor &
Report
Daily Max

Metered Continuous

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement .12 .27 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement .5
Avg Mo

1.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement .010 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement 23 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 200
Geo Mean

Grab 1/day

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand
(CBOD5)

Sample Measurement 6903 7357 lbs/day 5 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 19800
Avg Mo

29700
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20 C Sample Measurement 18943 lbs/day 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 35830
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2/week

CBOD5 Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 95.00 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 89.25 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 97 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 85 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Sampling Poinl 101 Slage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator Y

Parameler Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Concl Conc2 Conc3 Unils Samplelype Sample Frequency

pH Sample Measurement S.U.

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Inst Mm

Monitor &
Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Flow Sample Measurement MGD

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
I MAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement minutes

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

201 603SL.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production
and Disposal Form

2016-04-27T16:19:05-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) DDB53007D5B77C59ECBFE243000A8AB228DFAF65C21 FD3O1 6BFEC1 91521 687DB1 6DD1 BD51 49861 456332A55F408B08E2FAE3F3E6CB3852FCF1 BB29888D98A67E

E-NPDES 5W201603.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2016-04-28T08:36:17-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 1 F502A1 AEE3DDC5DE FBAB751 E94006309FA41 75D1 1 EE Fl 20E29F0301 9DA2OF1 1 BEC9078A347CA1 F39262463F72CD652ECF583E3D1 61 CCD5A60880034494848F1

SW WET Testing Composite (04-26-201 6).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 6-04-27T1 6:16:23-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 776775C3BF4040A76BD5359B4B59940051 3E1 FBC9CBB5C4871 63D36E98A3841 EF1 22750DA7E7483F9591 1 FA51 76521 E8D8AEBD64AF09939EF83551 5B8A21 BC21

5WC50201603.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2016-04-27T16:18:40-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 4961 DB490B5791 FA657A73B8E004AC92C278CC5D3028D9825722ADC3ED94284C1 5F9A1 665E2E0FF059850E8E0AF99CD56E48426FB3A8E1 29E8F3AF8D1 BF1 6FA2

BL55W201603.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2016-04-27T16:17:37-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 9407766E7EF6F384A2382AAA0633F0C01 38231 64B4C1 7B6F53307FE2ABB99B67C5707BC557BE55790FADB3638C41 EEAD530D4596EA5A73B54E4FE03E 1 9553A86



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Operator Contact Number

Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258
plant activities. Please see attachments for data qualifiers.

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 4/28/2016



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MARCH 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 02/28/2016 169 104 4 96 5,638 85 3 96.48 4,228
M 02/29/2016 162 122 5 96 6,755 106 4 96.22 5,404
T 03/01/2016 174 139 3 98 4,353 113 6 94.69 8,707
W 03/02/2016 177 131 6 95 8,857 104 4 96.15 5,905
Th 03/03/2016 159 114 4 96 5,304 109 5 95.40 6,630
F 03/04/2016 166 159 3 98 4,153 100 6 93.97 8,307
5 03/05/2016 154 127 5 96 6,422 99 5 94.97 6,422
Su 03/06/2016 159 139 5 96 6,630 97 4 95.87 5,304
M 03/07/2016 151 184 5 97 6,297 90 6 93.32 7,556
T 03/08/2016 155 168 6 96 7,756 98 6 93.88 7,756
W 03/09/2016 150 178 5 97 6,255 101 6 94.05 7,506
Th 03/10/2016 150 143 4 97 5,004 106 5 95.28 6,255
F 03/11/2016 154 155 5 97 6,422 90 5 94.46 6,422
5 03/12/2016 139 182 5 97 5,796 108 5 95.37 5,796
Su 03/13/2016 165 132 6 95 8,257 130 6 95.37 8,257
M 03/14/2016 265 125 9 93 19,891 86 6 93.00 13,261
T 03/15/2016 167 119 4 97 5,571 84 5 94.06 6,964
W 03/16/2016 158 127 6 95 7,906 87 3 96.54 3,953
Th 03/17/2016 153 154 4 97 5,104 98 4 95.92 5,104
F 03/18/2016 154 157 4 97 5,137 100 6 94.00 7,706
5 03/19/2016 150 174 5 97 6,255 85 5 94.10 6,255
Su 03/20/2016 157 137 5 96 6,547 97 5 94.82 6,547
M 03/21/2016 151 154 5 97 6,297 101 6 94.03 7,556
T 03/22/2016 149 131 4 97 4,971 97 5 94.86 6,213
W 03/23/2016 143 215 7 97 8,348 96 6 93.76 7,156
Th 03/24/2016 145 170 5 97 6,047 108 4 96.28 4,837
F 03/25/2016 144 177 5 97 6,005 128 5 96.10 6,005
5 03/26/2016 142 214 4 98 4,737 150 5 96.66 5,921
Su 03/27/2016 145 365 6 98 7,256 152 5 96.71 6,047
M 03/28/2016 190 327 6 98 9,508 144 8 94.43 12,677
T 03/29/2016 147 113 3 97 3,678 95 3 96.84 3,678
W 03/30/2016 146 128 6 95 7,306 101 5 95.04 6,088
Th 03/31/2016 144 180 6 97 7,206 124 6 95.14 7,206

15

14

15

10

14

12

17

9

TOTAL 4,903 5,117 156 3,274 161

AVERAGE 158 165 5 97 6,751 106 5 95.00 6,903 13

Wkl 166 128 4 5,926 102 5 6,515
Wk2 151 164 5 6,309 99 5 6,657
Wk3 173 141 5 8,303 96 5 7,357
Wk4 147 171 5 6,136 111 5 6,319

MAX 2651
ICB0D 20 LBS---- 18,943

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICB0D 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - MARCH 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th

03/0 1/20 16
03/02/2016
03/03/2016
03/04/2016
03/05/2016
03/06/2016
03/07/2016
03/08/2016
03/09/2016
03/10/2016
03/11/2016
03/12/2016
03/13/2016
03/14/2016
03/15/2016
03/16/2016
03/17/2016
03/18/2016
03/19/2016
03/20/2016
03/21/2016
03/22/2016
03/23/2016
03/24/2016
03/25/2016
03/26/2016
03/27/2016
03/28/2016
03/29/2016
03/30/2016
03/31/2016

174
177
159
166
154
159
151

155
150
150
154
139
165
265
167
158
153
154
150
157
151

149
143
145
144
142
145
190
147
146
144

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.2
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0

7.7
8.0
7.0
7.0
7.5
7.0
6.5
6.5
6.8
6.4
6.3
6.0
7.5
7.7
7.8
6.4
6.4
6.4
6.5
6.2
5.9
5.8
5.9
6.2
5.2
5.5
6.9
6.6
5.1

6.0
5.5

0.06
0.14
0.13
0.08
0.18
0.13
0.19
0.09
0.11
0.10
0.10
0.09
0.09
0.27
0.11
0.14
0.17
0.16
0.09
0.13
0.21

0.03
0.13
0.14
0.10
0.11

0.09
0.24
0.07
0.13
0.05

Total 4,903 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 158 7.0 7.2 5.1 6.5 0.12 0.27

Wkl 166
Wk2 151

Wk3 173
Wk4 147

I

MAX 2651
EFFLU ENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLIFORM

(MPN / lOOmL)

12
28
10
18

8

4

62
60
36
37
31

24
27

299
16

3
4

6

980
461

30
15

68
17
17
27
20
15
13

3
10

MEAN
23

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MARCH 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

03/01/2016 25 135 156 136 139 137 109 113
03/02/2016 25 138 176 124 131 115 102 104
03/03/2016 24 122 172 104 114 158 100 109
03/04/2016 24 129 200 152 159 156 90 100
03/05/2016 24 118 164 120 127 150 90 99
03/06/2016 24 123 180 132 139 135 90 97
03/07/2016 23 116 184 184 184 122 84 90
03/08/2016 23 119 236 156 168 144 90 98
03/09/2016 22 117 212 172 178 164 90 101

03/10/2016 23 116 160 140 143 138 100 106
03/11/2016 23 119 216 144 155 126 84 90
03/12/2016 21 107 192 180 182 176 96 108
03/13/2016 23 129 180 124 132 177 122 130
03/14/2016 35 203 208 112 125 150 76 86
03/15/2016 25 129 136 116 119 85 84 84
03/16/2016 24 123 164 120 127 130 79 87
03/17/2016 23 118 188 148 154 144 90 98
03/18/2016 23 118 188 152 157 117 97 100
03/19/2016 22 114 208 168 174 141 75 85
03/20/2016 23 121 164 132 137 129 91 97
03/21/2016 22 116 168 152 154 133 95 101

03/22/2016 22 113 148 128 131 145 89 97
03/23/2016 21 111 208 216 215 126 91 96
03/24/2016 21 112 228 160 170 158 99 108
03/25/2016 21 111 204 172 177 158 123 128
03/26/2016 21 108 180 220 214 159 148 150
03/27/2016 21 112 232 388 365 164 150 152
03/28/2016 24 150 212 344 327 162 141 144
03/29/2016 21 114 216 96 113 161 84 95
03/30/2016 21 114 176 120 128 135 95 101

03/31/2016 21 111 224 172 180 162 117 124

AVG 23 122 190 161 165 144 99 106



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MARCH 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

03/01/2016 138 168 142 15 89%
03/02/2016 138
03/03/2016 113 172 122 19 84%
03/04/2016 171

03/05/2016 199
03/06/2016 155
03/07/2016 110 159 117 13 89%
03/08/2016 162
03/09/2016 100 174 111 20 82%
03/10/2016 168
03/11/2016 173
03/12/2016 194
03/13/2016 194
03/14/2016 96 160 104 12 89%
03/15/2016 126
03/16/2016 91 150 100 13 87%
03/17/2016 168
03/18/2016 165
03/19/2016 163
03/20/2016 174
03/21/2016 105 150 112 14 87%
03/22/2016 159
03/23/2016 112 144 117 10 91%
03/24/2016 187
03/25/2016 193
03/26/2016 185
03/27/2016 186
03/28/2016 165 188 168 17 90%
03/29/2016 173
03/30/2016 109 166 117 14 88%
03/31/2016 185

AVG 114 169 121 15 88%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - MARCH 2016
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

03/01/2016 25 135 14 174 306 T
03/02/2016 25 138 14 177 274 0.26
03/03/2016 24 122 13 159 183 0.02
03/04/2016 24 129 13 166 219 0.06
03/05/2016 24 118 12 154 194
03/06/2016 24 123 12 159 188
03/07/2016 23 116 12 151 177
03/08/2016 23 119 13 155 169
03/09/2016 22 117 11 150 184
03/10/2016 23 116 11 150 174
03/11/2016 23 119 12 154 168 T
03/12/2016 21 107 11 139 183
03/13/2016 23 129 13 165 406 0.07
03/14/2016 35 203 27 265 440 1.02
03/15/2016 25 129 13 167 192 0.01

03/16/2016 24 123 11 158 186 0.01
03/17/2016 23 118 12 153 186 0.02
03/18/2016 23 118 13 154 181

03/19/2016 22 114 14 150 186 0.01
03/20/2016 23 121 13 157 184 0.07
03/21/2016 22 116 13 151 182 T
03/22/2016 22 113 14 149 167
03/23/2016 21 111 11 143 163
03/24/2016 21 112 12 145 169
03/25/2016 21 111 12 144 169 T
03/26/2016 21 108 13 142 168
03/27/2016 21 112 12 145 185 0.02
03/28/2016 24 150 16 190 338 0.44
03/29/2016 21 114 12 147 237
03/30/2016 21 114 11 146 173
03/31/2016 21 111 12 144 175 T

TOTAL 715 3,786 402 4,903 2.01
AVG 23 122 13 158

MIN 139 163
MAX 265 440



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2016

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

03/02/2016 0.575 0.403 7.90 24.60 0.539
03/07/2016 0.630 0.325 23.60 25.00 0.416
03/09/2016 0.639 < 0.250 26.00 28.10 0.266
03/11/2016 0.647 < 0.250 22.40 24.70 0.457
03/16/2016 0.529 0.541 20.90 22.50 0.325
03/23/2016 0.534 0.316 27.60 32.00 0.391
03/30/2016 0.575 0.421 24.50 25.00 0.315

AVG 0.590 0.358 21.84 25.99 0.387
MAX 0.647 0.541 27.60 32.00 0.539

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics
03/07/2016 0.010
03/09/2016 0.010 < 0.040
03/11/2016 0.010 < 0.040
03/13/2016 0.010 < 0.040

AVG 0.010 < 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 03/07/2016 03/09/16 03/11/16 AVG

Copper 0.0100 0.0090 0.0100 0.0097
Iron Total 0.2520 0.2640 0.1720 0.2293
Iron Dissolved 0.0850 0.0740 0.0600 0.0730
Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Nickel 0.0030 0.0030 0.0030 0.0030
Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Zinc 0.0390 0.0370 0.0380 < 0.0380

anics Data (mg/L)
thwest WPCP - Outfall

Jk.1I.ZIL. cJiIIZIL

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.00001 00
Benzidine 0.0570
beta-BHC < 0.0000081
Chlordane < 0.0004000
Chloroform < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

Dieldrin < 0.0000160
Heptachlor < 0.0000081
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000081
p,p-DDD < 0.00001 60
pp-DDE < 0.00001 60
p,p-DDT < 0.00001 60
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

:JIZIL. cJ]1IL. cJjI1jJL.

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 0.0025 < 0.0025
< 0.0000300 0.0000100 < 0.0000167

0.0570 < 0.0570 < 0.0570
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000080 < 0.0000081
< 0.0004000 < 0.0004000 < 0.0004000

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000080 < 0.0000081
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000080 < 0.0000081
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025
0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025



PHILADELPHIA WATER I)EPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPI)ES SUMMARY H)R THE MONTH OF MARCH 2916
Central Laboratory

WPCP - Outfall

3/11/2016
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 2

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 1



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

April 28, 2016

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Quarterly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for March 2016. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 17783

Submission Status: Received
Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Type: Quarterly
Monitoring Report Period: 01/01/2016 - 03/31/2016
Monitoring Report Due Date: 04/28/20 16

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 01/01/2016-03/31/2016 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 1001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Toxicity, Acute - Ceriodaphnia Survival Sample Measurement <1 TUa 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Daily Max

Toxicity, Chronic - Ceriodaphnia Survival Sample Measurement 2 TUc 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Daily Max

Toxicity, Acute - Pimephales Survival Sample Measurement <1 TUa 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Daily Max

Chlordane Sample Measurement .0004000 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

alpha-Endosulfan Sample Measurement <.0000167 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

Benzidine Sample Measurement .0570 mg/L Grab 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

4,4 -DDT Sample Measurement .0000160 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

4,4-DDD Sample Measurement .0000160 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

4,4-DDE Sample Measurement .0000160 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

beta-BHC Sample Measurement <.0000081 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

gamma-BHC (Lindane) Sample Measurement <.0000081 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

Dieldrin Sample Measurement .0000160 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

Heptachlor Sample Measurement <.0000081 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Toxicity, Chronic - Pimephales Survival Sample Measurement 1 TUc 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

WW NPDES Monthly I nfluent Composite (04-26-201 6).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 6-04-27T1 5:54:35-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) 1 BA53684CD3D1 0181 3EAA461 4B75B2D40F2CC936E0662AB09D1 73E828E8770B2D56C8338FBF0E0F1 Al 7161 Fl BB75F1 1 25B7B1 0296021 B7DF87A07CD278524F4E

BLSSW2O16O3.xls WET Test Summary Report 20l6-04-27Tl5:56:26-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) Al 0ED605C84EF3055E481 AA39D25BE051 O69BAD2938AFBCDOB4E284CC32D8F3BE3DAC8A235O1 FBF3A0242E08C21 76683A1 370051 C9D678007CD41 2F3269BD81 7

SW WET Testing Composite (04-26-201 6).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 6-04-27T1 5:57:24-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 776775C3BF4040A76BD5359B4B59940051 3E1 FBC9CBB5C4871 63D36E98A3841 EF1 227500A7E7483F9591 1 FA51 76521 E8D8AEBD64AF09939EF83551 5B8A21 BC21



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification

Number
Operator Contact Number

Quarterly NPDES data as required. Please see attachments for data qualifiers. Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 4/27/2016



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2016

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

03/02/2016 0.575 0.403 7.90 24.60 0.539
03/07/2016 0.630 0.325 23.60 25.00 0.416
03/09/2016 0.639 < 0.250 26.00 28.10 0.266
03/11/2016 0.647 < 0.250 22.40 24.70 0.457
03/16/2016 0.529 0.541 20.90 22.50 0.325
03/23/2016 0.534 0.316 27.60 32.00 0.391
03/30/2016 0.575 0.421 24.50 25.00 0.315

AVG 0.590 0.358 21.84 25.99 0.387
MAX 0.647 0.541 27.60 32.00 0.539

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics
03/07/2016 0.010
03/09/2016 0.010 < 0.040
03/11/2016 0.010 < 0.040
03/13/2016 0.010 < 0.040

AVG 0.010 < 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 09/14/2015 09/16/15 09/18/15 AVG

Copper 0.0100 0.0090 0.0100 0.0097
Iron Total 0.2520 0.2640 0.1720 0.2293
Iron Dissolved 0.0850 0.0740 0.0600 0.0730
Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Nickel 0.0030 0.0030 0.0030 0.0030
Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Zinc 0.0390 0.0370 0.0380 0.0380

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

3/6/2016 3/7/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000100
Benzidine 0.0570
beta-BHC < 0.000008 1
Chlordane < 0.0004000
Chloroform < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

Dieldrin < 0.0000160
Heptachlor < 0.0000081
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000081
p,p-DDD < 0.0000160
pp-DDE < 0.0000160
p,p-DDT < 0.0000160
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

3/8/2016 3/9/2016 3/10/2016 3/11/2016 AVG

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 0.0025 < 0.0025
< 0.0000300 0.0000100 < 0.0000167

0.0570 < 0.0570 < 0.0570
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000080 < 0.0000081
< 0.0004000 < 0.0004000 < 0.0004000

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000080 < 0.0000081
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000080 < 0.0000081
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025
0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025



PHILADELPHIA WATER I)EPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPI)ES SUMMARY H)R THE MONTH OF MARCH 2916
Central Laboratory

WPCP - Outfall

3/11/2016
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 2

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 1



Phdadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philad&phia, PA 19124

SW WET Testing Composite

WW160307-028

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 04/06/2016

Composite 24h 03/07/2016 00:59

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Preparation Preparation Ana'ysis Units Units
Method Analysis Date Result Umit

Date Time Time

CBOD5 SM 5210 B 3/7/2016 13:40 3/12/2016 8:20 2.96 mg/I 2 mg/I

Mercury8 EPA 245.1 3/9/2016 1:30 3/9/2016 18:45 <000020E mg/I 0.00020 mg/I

Data Qualifiers:

CBOD5 The GGA check is 158 mg/I. Acceptance limits are 168 to 229 mg/I.

Mercury RPD between the background concentration and the Dup is 200. The allowable max is 20.

WW160311-024 Composite 24h 03/11/2016 06:15

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

limit
Units

Date Time Time

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 <5E rig/I 5 igJI

2,4-Dimethylphenol EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 <5E rig/I 5

2,4-DinitrophenoI EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 <38E pg/I 38

2,4-Dinitrotoluene EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 <5E rig/I 5 pJI

2,6DinitrotolueneBD EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 - 16:13 rig/I 5 igJI

3,3-Dichlorobenzidine EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 rig/I 5 pg/I

4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 <14E rig/I 14 pg/I

4-NitrophenoI EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 <14E rig/I 14

bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 rig/I 5 pg/I

bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 rig/I 5

CBOD SM 5210 B 3/11/2016 13:35 3/16/2016 9:50 2.22 mg/I 2 mg/I

Fluoranthene EPA 608 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 rig/I 5 tgJI
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HexachIorocyclopentadieneB EPA 608 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 <14E
pRJL 14

IsophoroneBO EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 5

NitrobenzeneB EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 5

PentachlorophenolBO EPA 625 3/14/2016 22:00 3/15/2016 16:13 <14E
pRJL 14 pRJL

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of the matrix spike is 78% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 78% whkh are both outside the acceptance
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

limits of 83-120%.

The recovery of the matrix spike is 4815% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 4966% which are both outside the
2,4-Dimethylphenol

acceptance limits of 72-110%.

The recovery of the matrix spike is 18% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 0% which are both outside the acceptance
2,4-Dinitrophenol

limits of 50-128%. The RPD is 200 but the RPD max should be 30.

The recovery of the matrix spike is 65% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 64% which are both outside the acceptance
2,4-Dinitrotoluene

limits of 85-117%.

2,6-Dinitrotoluene The recovery of the matrix spike is 75% which is outside the acceptance limits of 80-115%.

The recovery of the matrix spike is 2% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 2% whkh are both outside the acceptance
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine

limits of 10-103%.

The recovery of the matrix spike is 28% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 12% which are both outside the acceptance
4,6-Dntro-o-cresol

limits of 74-120%. The RPD is 78 but the RPD max should be 30.

The recovery of the matrix spike is 0% which is outside the acceptance limits of 10-83%. The RPD is 200 but the RPD max should
4-Nitrophenol

be 30.

The recovery of the matrix spike is 140% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 132% which are both outside the
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane

acceptance limits of 67-122%.

The recovery of the matrix spike s 144% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 134% which are both outside the
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether

acceptance limits of 74-116%.

CBOD5 The GGA check is 167 mg/L Acceptance limits are 168 to 229 mg/L

The recovery of the matrix spike is 70% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 73% which are both outside the acceptance
Fluoranthene

limits of 77-111%.

The recovery of the matrix spike dup is 13% which is outside the acceptance limits of 24-128%. The RPD is 75 but the RPD max
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

should be 30.

The recovery of the matrix spike is 7% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 8% which are both outside the acceptance
Isophorone

limits of 78-120%.

The recovery of the matrix spike is 313% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 392% whkh are both outside the
Nitrobenzene

acceptance limits of 73-113%.

Pentachlorophenol The LCS and LCSD were within the acceptance limits but the RPD was 33. The RPD max should be 30.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
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B -Testsperformed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E -AnayticaI results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

Tit'e: Laboratory Manager

Date: 4/25/2016
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Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Monthly Influent Composite

WW160302-030

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 04/06/2016

Composite 24h 03/02/2016 06:25

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample AnaIyss Quantitation

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit

Date Time Time

Mercury EPA 245.1 3/9/2016 1:30 3/9/2016 18:31 <000020E mg/L 0.00020 mg/L

Data Quahfiers:

Mercury RPD between the background concentration and the Dup is 200. The allowable max is 20.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

Nam/ John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 4/25/2016

Page 1 of 1



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for April 2016

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - APRIL 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

F 04/01/2016 163 212 7 97 9,516 139 6 95.68 8,157
5 04/02/2016 169 239 5 98 7,047 94 5 94.67 7,047
Su 04/03/2016 145 119 5 96 6,047 139 6 95.70 7,256
M 04/04/2016 163 100 6 94 8,157 107 5 95.33 6,797
T 04/05/2016 146 166 5 97 6,088 111 5 95.49 6,088
W 04/06/2016 148 140 6 96 7,406 104 5 95.18 6,172
Th 04/07/2016 163 191 6 97 8,157 118 4 96.61 5,438
F 04/08/2016 147 169 5 97 6,130 82 4 95.14 4,904
5 04/09/2016 203 114 5 96 8,465 87 5 94.26 8,465
Su 04/10/2016 147 109 4 96 4,904 95 3 96.84 3,678
M 04/11/2016 149 142 4 97 4,971 101 5 95.07 6,213
T 04/12/2016 191 150 4 97 6,372 101 4 96.06 6,372
W 04/13/2016 146 142 4 97 4,871 102 5 95.11 6,088
Th 04/14/2016 145 156 6 96 7,256 88 4 95.46 4,837
F 04/15/2016 149 150 6 96 7,456 101 6 94.06 7,456
5 04/16/2016 144 160 6 96 7,206 115 6 94.77 7,206
Su 04/17/2016 145 125 7 94 8,465 111 6 94.59 7,256
M 04/18/2016 144 198 7 96 8,407 105 6 94.26 7,206
T 04/19/2016 145 148 5 97 6,047 114 4 96.49 4,837
W 04/20/2016 142 587 5 99 5,921 209 5 97.60 5,921
Th 04/21/2016 139 217 6 97 6,956 124 5 95.97 5,796
F 04/22/2016 141 177 4 98 4,704 117 4 96.58 4,704
5 04/23/2016 170 203 5 98 7,089 125 4 96.80 5,671
Su 04/24/2016 150 108 3 97 3,753 99 3 96.97 3,753
M 04/25/2016 144 314 4 99 4,804 137 3 97.80 3,603
T 04/26/2016 152 311 4 99 5,071 127 5 96.06 6,338
W 04/27/2016 137 170 5 97 5,713 112 4 96.43 4,570
Th 04/28/2016 149 223 4 98 4,971 84 3 96.42 3,728
F 04/29/2016 138 143 4 97 4,604 118 5 95.77 5,755
5 04/30/2016 134 166 3 98 3,353 96 3 96.87 3,353

14

13

16

14

15

12

12

12

TOTAL 4,548 5,551 150 3,362 138
AVERAGE 152 185 5 97 6,330 112 5 95.80 5,822 14

Wkl 159 143 5 96 7,207 107 5 95.39 6,446
Wk2 153 144 5 97 6,148 101 5 95.34 5,979
Wk3 147 237 6 97 6,798 129 5 96.04 5,913
Wk4 143 205 4 98 4,610 110 4 96.62 4,443

MAX 2031
ICB0D 20 LBS---- 16,5441

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICB0D 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - APRIL 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE FECAL
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL COLIFORM

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I) (MPN / lOOmL)

F 04/01/2016 163 7.1 5.4 0.08 10

5 04/02/2016 169 7.0 6.5 0.11 44
Su 04/03/2016 145 7.0 5.6 0.13 345
M 04/04/2016 163 7.0 5.9 0.13 225
1 04/05/2016 146 7.0 5.9 0.10 148
W 04/06/2016 148 7.0 6.2 0.15 162
Th 04/07/2016 163 7.1 6.3 0.12 126
F 04/08/2016 147 7.0 5.6 0.11 57
5 04/09/2016 203 7.0 6.6 0.13 34

Su 04/10/2016 147 7.0 7.8 0.23 11

M 04/11/2016 149 7.1 7.3 0.13 30
1 04/12/2016 191 7.1 6.7 0.09 15
W 04/13/2016 146 7.0 5.2 0.17 4
Th 04/14/2016 145 7.0 5.5 0.11 5

F 04/15/2016 149 7.1 5.5 0.15 9

5 04/16/2016 144 7.0 6.0 0.16 7

Su 04/17/2016 145 7.0 5.9 0.15 6

M 04/18/2016 144 7.1 5.4 0.12 187
1 04/19/2016 145 7.0 6.0 0.14 1

W 04/20/2016 142 7.1 5.4 0.12 1

Th 04/21/2016 139 7.0 5.4 0.15 9

F 04/22/2016 141 7.1 5.2 0.11 38
5 04/23/2016 170 7.0 4.8 0.09 214

Su 04/24/2016 150 7.0 4.9 0.14 35
M 04/25/2016 144 7.0 5.7 0.09 15
1 04/26/2016 152 7.0 6.5 0.09 15
W 04/27/2016 137 7.0 6.8 0.10 291
Th 04/28/2016 149 7.0 6.7 0.06 4
F 04/29/2016 138 6.9 6.2 0.06 1

5 04/30/2016 134 7.0 5.8 0.12 3

Total 4,548 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 152 6.9 7.1 4.8 6.0 0.12 0.23

Wkl 159
Wk2 153
Wk3 147
Wk4 143

2031
I

MAX
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

MEAN
21

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - APRIL 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

04/01/2016 22 126 188 216 212 184 132 139
04/02/2016 22 133 208 244 239 126 89 94
04/03/2016 22 111 160 112 119 153 137 139
04/04/2016 22 127 148 92 100 165 98 107
04/05/2016 21 113 180 164 166 139 106 111

04/06/2016 21 116 212 128 140 150 96 104
04/07/2016 22 128 208 188 191 150 113 118
04/08/2016 21 113 176 168 169 150 71 82
04/09/2016 26 159 180 104 114 136 80 87
04/10/2016 23 111 200 92 109 144 86 95
04/11/2016 22 114 180 136 142 138 95 101

04/12/2016 25 149 188 144 150 124 98 101

04/13/2016 22 113 176 136 142 137 96 102
04/14/2016 22 112 176 152 156 117 83 88
04/15/2016 21 117 184 144 150 180 88 101

04/16/2016 21 112 204 152 160 171 105 115
04/17/2016 22 112 156 120 125 138 106 111

04/18/2016 21 112 188 200 198 137 99 105
04/19/2016 21 111 172 144 148 144 109 114
04/20/2016 21 110 192 656 587 155 218 209
04/21/2016 21 107 224 216 217 170 116 124
04/22/2016 20 109 184 176 177 164 109 117
04/23/2016 22 135 200 204 203 144 122 125
04/24/2016 21 118 180 96 108 180 86 99
04/25/2016 20 112 176 336 314 165 132 137
04/26/2016 21 118 204 328 311 138 125 127
04/27/2016 20 105 208 164 170 171 102 112
04/28/2016 20 117 192 228 223 147 74 84
04/29/2016 20 106 184 136 143 167 110 118
04/30/2016 20 103 180 164 166 147 87 96

AVG 22 118 187 185 185 151 106 112



PERMIT
SWWPCP - APRIL 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

04/01/2016 227
04/02/2016 167
04/03/2016 165
04/04/2016 111 179 120 13 89%
04/05/2016 165
04/06/2016 110 178 120 13 89%
04/07/2016 181

04/08/2016 175
04/09/2016 169
04/10/2016 156
04/11/2016 106 153 113 10 91%
04/12/2016 167
04/13/2016 106 165 115 10 91%
04/14/2016 154
04/15/2016 191

04/16/2016 178
04/17/2016 159
04/18/2016 141 155 143 13 91%
04/19/2016 156
04/20/2016 225 186 219 14 94%
04/21/2016 192
04/22/2016 177
04/23/2016 159
04/24/2016 191

04/25/2016 153 175 156 NM ND
04/26/2016 180
04/27/2016 122 192 132 12 91%
04/28/2016 160
04/29/2016 180
04/30/2016 162

AVG 134 173 140 12 91%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - APRIL 2016
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

04/01/2016 22 126 15 163 284 0.05
04/02/2016 22 133 14 169 273 0.14
04/03/2016 22 111 12 145 171 T
04/04/2016 22 127 14 163 305 0.28
04/05/2016 21 113 12 146 171 T
04/06/2016 21 116 11 148 175
04/07/2016 22 128 13 163 275 0.19
04/08/2016 21 113 13 147 168 T
04/09/2016 26 159 18 203 335 0.39
04/10/2016 23 111 13 147 175
04/11/2016 22 114 13 149 169 T
04/12/2016 25 149 17 191 177 0.31
04/13/2016 22 113 11 146 173
04/14/2016 22 112 11 145 173
04/15/2016 21 117 11 149 180
04/16/2016 21 112 11 144 185
04/17/2016 22 112 11 145 180
04/18/2016 21 112 11 144 174
04/19/2016 21 111 13 145 170
04/20/2016 21 110 11 142 162
04/21/2016 21 107 11 139 163
04/22/2016 20 109 12 141 162 T
04/23/2016 22 135 13 170 281 0.11
04/24/2016 21 118 11 150 180
04/25/2016 20 112 12 144 170 T
04/26/2016 21 118 13 152 233 0.19
04/27/2016 20 105 12 137 156
04/28/2016 20 117 12 149 206 0.09
04/29/2016 20 106 12 138 167 T
04/30/2016 20 103 11 134 161 T

TOTAL 645 3,529 374 4,548 1.75
AVG 22 118 12 152

MIN 134 156
MAX 203 335



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 2016
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

04/06/2016 0.499 < 0.250 24.70 27.10 0.480

04/13/2016 0.402 < 0.250 23.20 23.90 0.478

04/20/2016 0.462 < 0.250 27.20 27.30 0.307

04/27/2016 0.343 0.324 25.80 27.70 0.376

AVG 0.427 < 0.269 25.23 26.50 0.410

MAX 0.499 0.324 27.20 27.70 0.480

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide
04/06/2016 0.010
04/07/2016 0.010

Phenolics

0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 04/06/2016

Copper 0.0090

Iron 0.2290

Iron Dissolved 0.1370

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0320

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

04/04/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0010
Chloroform 0.0030

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0010
Trichloroethylene 0.0010



File Name: 201 604SL
Print Date: 05/23/2016

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

APRIL
2016

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

04/01/2016 0.913 1.091 92 1.069 1.174 109.4
04/02/2016 0.909 0.993 81 1.321 1.230 160.7
04/03/2016 0.001 0.193 15 1.325 1.325 167.2
04/04/2016 0.907 0.367 31 1.367 1.400 147.2
04/05/2016 0.916 1.095 120 1.159 1.157 99.9
04/06/2016 0.893 0.764 59 0.881 0.677 54.5
04/07/2016 0.917 0.708 92 0.000 0.283 27.0
04/08/2016 0.902 1.697 157 0.084 0.000 0.0
04/09/2016 0.908 0.925 90 1.311 1.445 129.7
04/10/2016 0.924 0.523 42 2.249 2.157 174.6
04/11/2016 0.913 1.173 102 1.065 1.295 112.3
04/12/2016 0.902 0.751 63 1.759 1.737 148.4
04/13/2016 0.915 0.942 81 1.062 0.848 67.5
04/14/2016 0.914 0.947 76 0.568 0.628 54.4
04/15/2016 0.913 0.950 77 0.922 0.984 75.3
04/16/2016 0.940 1.127 97 0.964 1.033 98.8
04/17/2016 0.892 0.740 57 1.861 1.651 149.9
04/18/2016 0.903 1.027 80 1.107 1.056 98.6
04/19/2016 0.904 0.936 69 1.185 1.507 117.1
04/20/2016 0.891 0.882 73 1.182 1.136 102.9
04/21/2016 0.000 0.000 0 1.143 1.523 119.4
04/22/2016 0.899 0.895 72 1.229 1.038 76.0
04/23/2016 0.913 0.931 78 1.181 1.321 109.7
04/24/2016 0.946 0.927 77 1.044 0.916 100.6
04/25/2016 0.926 0.926 75 1.437 1.518 140.6
04/26/2016 0.926 0.936 89 1.120 0.785 70.9
04/27/2016 0.913 0.707 57 1.399 1.586 119.9
04/28/2016 0.923 0.934 81 1.563 0.985 110.2
04/29/2016 0.869 0.132 12 0.701 0.938 183.3
04/30/2016 0.000 0.758 84 0.788 0.537 63.6

TOTAL 24.592 24.975 2,181 34.046 33.871 3,189

AVERAGE 0.820 0.833 73 1.135 1.129 106



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

June 27, 2016

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for May 2016. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 22225
Submission Status: Received
Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Type: Monthly
Monitoring Report Period: 05/01/2016-05/31/2016
Monitoring Report Due Date: 06/28/2016

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for May 201

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 05/01/2016-05/31/2016 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 1001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement 4.9 6.1 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & Grab 1/day
Report Report
Inst Mm Avg Mo

pH Sample Measurement 6.9 7.2 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 6.0 9.0 Grab 1/day
Inst Mm IMAX

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 6457 8183 lbs/day 4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400 75060 30 45 24 -Hr Composite 1/day
Avg Mo Wkly Avg Avg Mo Wkly Avg

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement 24.78 31.70 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement .439 .532 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement <.315 .401 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement 25.38 32.80 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .336 .526 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Chloroform Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement .040 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Copper, Total Sample Measurement .0060 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement .0720 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Lead, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement .0270 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Selenium, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Flow Sample Measurement 165 314 MGD Metered Continuous

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Monitor &
Report
Daily Max

Metered Continuous

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement .15 .31 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement .5
Avg Mo

1.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement .010 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement 18 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 200
Geo Mean

Grab 1/day

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand
(CBOD5)

Sample Measurement 5758 5952 lbs/day 4 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 19800
Avg Mo

29700
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20 C Sample Measurement 14854 lbs/day 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 35830
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2/week

CBOD5 Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 95.83 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 89.25 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 97 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 85 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Sampling Poinl 101 Slage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator Y

Parameler Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Concl Conc2 Conc3 Unils Samplelype Sample Frequency

pH Sample Measurement S.U.

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Inst Mm

Monitor &
Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Flow Sample Measurement MGD

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
I MAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement minutes

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

E-NPDES SW201605.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2016-06-27T12:45:53-04:00 Corrected report as of 6/27/16. Influent SS and Influent CBOD5 columns and % removal.

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) FC1 71731571 7C24B51 B761 D3F1 3CD3CF701 8503954FD20DAD2CEC2E58EC6F70D731 7B9A4B3CE7371 568F1 CFCCDE4B7ED9FE91 57F9A348F1 56F82279E3D561 858

WW NPDES Monthly Influent Composite (06-22-201 6).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 6-06-24T1 3:59:31-04:00 Report added to revised submittal.

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) A61 CD881 Bi A3AC5D4A304077F4367461 6E58FBB5669AD061 7D51 9801 CFE5DOFAAD276B9D429EFA4O7DDOEOC1 A5988DF8B99CC5E41 A69CD1 AE8683FB61 Dl 38BC2

SW WW NPDES Weekly (06-22-2016).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-06-24T13:50:15-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) DA3C1 1651 99955DAEFD0DCO2864C8EBFEF04FBC7FA6DE4ED5D8BC43FAB50475784F3E7C3045E466998EF67D36B09B9A61 86D7A3D9747AF92807301 E976872000

201 6055L.xls Sewage Sludge / Biosolids Production
and Disposal Form

2016-06-24T13:49:16-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) 8F9EBB8C1 F479C9F605253AE4A6BA461 AEC88C29D581 EA782FD71 1 D91 C51 3FDBAF21 CDB8A2DBO91 1 9D8CC883E9A61 C557EF8E8AA3F5646757C1 61 DC38D93488D

BL55W201605.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2016-06-24T13:48:22-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 34DE31 F9893F70084DE6F92C61 0CCF9094C991 DFB71 2A04EC8F3F0850838ADFACDC43D6523255A62801 DCBA27ODBE5E1 1 BD1 C664877C21 FC1 460E8ACA8A90262

SWCSO 201 605.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2016-06-24T13:48:47-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 90818392371 05B73279E0828501 CODE5E5F8EB8678EAA6DD824C41 F64524769A5E399BC5AA831 46D801 A7BD855A95D0368ABBA4BD1 E76BE81 C8C4BA5A48851 54

SW Outfall Monthly Composite (06-22-2016).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-06-24T13:49:48-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) OCDC86DA461 1 36E268C4DAA31 651 DF0F433200340BB50E1 5C77666E620D7E7E0CF265A1 27CA70276C59BE4BF943EE37F5A27A02662486BE1 11 9ACECE4378A500



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification

Number
Operator Contact Number

Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 6/27/2016



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MAY 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 05/01/2016 203 157 5 97 8,465 92 4 95.67 6,772
M 05/02/2016 177 222 5 98 7,381 90 3 96.67 4,429
T 05/03/2016 178 148 4 97 5,938 82 3 96.35 4,454
W 05/04/2016 146 194 5 97 6,088 98 3 96.95 3,653
Th 05/05/2016 147 175 4 98 4,904 105 4 96.21 4,904
F 05/06/2016 314 217 7 97 18,331 76 3 96.06 7,856
5 05/07/2016 185 510 4 99 6,172 69 2 97.09 3,086
Su 05/08/2016 148 116 3 97 3,703 97 3 96.92 3,703
M 05/09/2016 155 140 3 98 3,878 95 5 94.71 6,464
T 05/10/2016 142 155 5 97 5,921 98 4 95.91 4,737
W 05/11/2016 144 189 5 97 6,005 117 4 96.58 4,804
Th 05/12/2016 145 175 4 98 4,837 109 4 96.34 4,837
F 05/13/2016 160 170 5 97 6,672 105 6 94.27 8,006
5 05/14/2016 151 175 4 98 5,037 101 4 96.03 5,037
Su 05/15/2016 144 147 6 96 7,206 118 4 96.61 4,804
M 05/16/2016 142 346 3 99 3,553 135 5 96.29 5,921
T 05/17/2016 151 158 4 97 5,037 112 5 95.55 6,297
W 05/18/2016 140 134 4 97 4,670 101 3 97.02 3,503
Th 05/19/2016 139 136 3 98 3,478 107 3 97.19 3,478
F 05/20/2016 139 159 4 97 4,637 117 3 97.44 3,478
5 05/21/2016 243 174 8 95 16,213 98 7 92.87 14,186
Su 05/22/2016 175 114 5 96 7,298 81 3 96.30 4,379
M 05/23/2016 163 183 4 98 5,438 103 3 97.09 4,078
T 05/24/2016 145 161 5 97 6,047 114 3 97.37 3,628
W 05/25/2016 138 113 3 97 3,453 115 3 97.38 3,453
Th 05/26/2016 142 119 3 97 3,553 116 4 96.56 4,737
F 05/27/2016 139 178 4 98 4,637 114 5 95.61 5,796
5 05/28/2016 135 135 4 97 4,504 105 5 95.23 5,630
Su 05/29/2016 209 211 5 98 8,715 90 8 91.15 13,944
M 05/30/2016 227 129 7 95 13,252 72 5 93.06 9,466
T 05/31/2016 154 131 4 97 5,137 90 7 92.23 8,991

12

14

9

11

TOTAL 5,120 5,473 139 3,123 128
AVERAGE 165 177 4 97 6,457 101 4 95.83 5,758 12

Wkl 193 232 5 98 8,183 88 3 96.43 5,022
Wk2 149 160 4 97 5,151 103 4 95.83 5,370
Wk3 157 179 5 97 6,399 113 4 96.14 5,952
Wk4 148 143 4 97 4,990 107 4 96.51 4,529

MAX 3141
ICB0D 20 LBS---- 14,9361

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICB0D 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - MAY 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

Su 05/01/2016 203 7.0 5.9 0.16
M 05/02/2016 177 7.0 5.7 0.19
1 05/03/2016 178 7.0 4.9 0.31
W 05/04/2016 146 7.0 5.7 0.20
Th 05/05/2016 147 7.0 7.0 0.17
F 05/06/2016 314 7.0 5.9 0.19
5 05/07/2016 185 7.0 6.4 0.29

Su 05/08/2016 148 7.0 7.2 0.20
M 05/09/2016 155 7.0 7.1 0.13
1 05/10/2016 142 7.0 7.0 0.12
W 05/11/2016 144 7.0 7.1 0.08
Th 05/12/2016 145 7.0 6.8 0.08
F 05/13/2016 160 7.0 5.2 0.07
5 05/14/2016 151 7.2 5.7 0.09

Su 05/15/2016 144 7.0 6.0 0.15
M 05/16/2016 142 7.0 6.1 0.14
1 05/17/2016 151 7.0 6.5 0.16
W 05/18/2016 140 7.0 6.1 0.17
Th 05/19/2016 139 7.1 6.3 0.20
F 05/20/2016 139 7.1 5.8 0.14
5 05/21/2016 243 7.0 5.6 0.11

Su 05/22/2016 175 7.2 5.4 0.28
M 05/23/2016 163 7.0 5.2 0.14
1 05/24/2016 145 7.0 5.2 0.20
W 05/25/2016 138 7.0 6.9 0.07
Th 05/26/2016 142 7.0 6.9 0.13
F 05/27/2016 139 7.0 6.4 0.09
5 05/28/2016 135 7.1 5.0 0.10

Su 05/29/2016 209 7.0 5.8 0.11
M 05/30/2016 227 6.9 5.9 0.06
1 05/31/2016 154 7.1 5.7 0.26

Total 5,120 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 165 6.9 7.2 4.9 6.1 0.15 0.31

Wkl 193
Wk2 149
Wk3 157
Wk4 148

3141
I

MAX
EFFLUENT

NPDES/ MIN MAX
LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLIFORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

>

5

5

20
22
10
23
13

6

4
12

8

4

6

10

28
111

133
57
86
93
20
12
15

4

9

5

78
12

2,420
210

MEAN

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MAY 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

05/01/2016 25 163 168 156 157 137 86 92
05/02/2016 22 139 240 220 222 125 85 90
05/03/2016 25 137 200 140 148 150 71 82
05/04/2016 22 113 252 184 194 128 93 98
05/05/2016 21 111 196 172 175 150 98 105
05/06/2016 39 245 168 224 217 112 71 76
05/07/2016 29 142 132 580 510 94 64 69
05/08/2016 23 115 136 112 116 127 92 97
05/09/2016 23 120 164 136 140 121 90 95
05/10/2016 21 108 172 152 155 132 92 98
05/11/2016 21 112 172 192 189 164 109 117
05/12/2016 21 113 196 172 175 135 105 109
05/13/2016 21 126 208 164 170 136 100 105
05/14/2016 22 117 192 172 175 135 95 101

05/15/2016 21 110 212 136 147 158 111 118
05/16/2016 20 110 188 372 346 163 130 135
05/17/2016 21 117 172 156 158 164 104 112
05/18/2016 20 109 192 124 134 135 95 101

05/19/2016 20 107 184 128 136 147 100 107
05/20/2016 20 107 180 156 159 161 110 117
05/21/2016 32 185 184 172 174 145 91 98
05/22/2016 27 132 124 112 114 114 75 81

05/23/2016 23 128 200 180 183 135 98 103
05/24/2016 22 112 168 160 161 127 112 114
05/25/2016 21 106 184 100 113 162 106 115
05/26/2016 21 109 160 112 119 164 108 116
05/27/2016 20 108 164 180 178 132 111 114
05/28/2016 20 103 132 136 135 139 99 105
05/29/2016 28 159 204 212 211 132 84 90
05/30/2016 37 169 156 124 129 98 67 72
05/31/2016 24 119 148 128 131 123 84 90

AVG 24 127 179 176 177 137 95 101



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MAY 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

05/01/2016 174
05/02/2016 88 137 93 5 95%
05/03/2016 168
05/04/2016 118 173 125 11 91%
05/05/2016 167
05/06/2016 123
05/07/2016 112
05/08/2016 165
05/09/2016 105 200 120 15 87%
05/10/2016 154
05/11/2016 120 183 129 20 85%
05/12/2016 166
05/13/2016 176
05/14/2016 174
05/15/2016 171

05/16/2016 140 173 145 12 92%
05/17/2016 187
05/18/2016 111 153 117 13 89%
05/19/2016 161

05/20/2016 183
05/21/2016 162
05/22/2016 137
05/23/2016 112 147 117 7 94%
05/24/2016 167
05/25/2016 123 177 131 10 92%
05/26/2016 183
05/27/2016 174
05/28/2016 153
05/29/2016 144
05/30/2016 110
05/31/2016 135

AVG 115 161 122 12 91%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - MAY 2016
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

05/01/2016 25 163 15 203 345 0.61

05/02/2016 22 139 16 177 355 0.27
05/03/2016 25 137 16 178 339 0.34
05/04/2016 22 113 11 146 170 0.02
05/05/2016 21 111 15 147 317 T
05/06/2016 39 245 30 314 438 1.15
05/07/2016 29 142 14 185 227 0.08
05/08/2016 23 115 10 148 181 0.05
05/09/2016 23 120 12 155 172
05/10/2016 21 108 13 142 168 0.02
05/11/2016 21 112 11 144 167 T
05/12/2016 21 113 11 145 172
05/13/2016 21 126 13 160 256 0.20
05/14/2016 22 117 12 151 207 0.10
05/15/2016 21 110 13 144 170
05/16/2016 20 110 12 142 173
05/17/2016 21 117 13 151 206 0.12
05/18/2016 20 109 11 140 159 T
05/19/2016 20 107 12 139 164 T
05/20/2016 20 107 12 139 230
05/21/2016 32 185 26 243 457 1.96
05/22/2016 27 132 16 175 246 0.11
05/23/2016 23 128 12 163 249 0.08
05/24/2016 22 112 11 145 169 0.03
05/25/2016 21 106 11 138 163
05/26/2016 21 109 12 142 165
05/27/2016 20 108 11 139 159
05/28/2016 20 103 12 135 164
05/29/2016 28 159 22 209 500 0.59
05/30/2016 37 169 21 227 407 0.92
05/31/2016 24 119 11 154 194

TOTAL 732 3,951 437 5,120 6.65
AVG 24 127 14 165

MIN 135 159
MAX 314 500



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2016
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

05/04/2016 0.427 0.357 17.70 18.50 0.247

05/11/2016 0.532 0.401 31.70 32.80 0.526

05/18/2016 0.476 < 0.250 27.10 28.50 0.328

05/25/2016 0.319 < 0.250 22.60 21.70 0.243

AVG 0.439 < 0.315 24.78 25.38 0.336

MAX 0.532 0.401 31.70 32.80 0.526

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
05/04/2016 0.010
05/05/2016 0.010 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 05/04/2016

Copper 0.0060

Iron 0.1990

Iron Dissolved 0.0720

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0030

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0270

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

05/02/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0025

Chloroform 0.0025

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0025

Trichloroethylene 0.0025



File Name: 201 605SL
Print Date: 06/23/2016

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

MAY
2016

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

05/01/2016 0.891 1.052 131 0.601 0.829 118.2
05/02/2016 0.918 0.923 93 1.236 1.322 118.5
05/03/2016 0.927 0.710 66 1.666 1.678 148.6
05/04/2016 0.919 0.499 43 1.260 0.862 73.4
05/05/2016 0.908 1.106 98 1.448 1.556 135.4
05/06/2016 0.902 1.345 106 1.072 1.523 158.5
05/07/2016 0.873 0.101 10 2.038 1.796 197.2
05/08/2016 0.000 0.535 57 0.955 0.755 89.3
05/09/2016 0.925 1.126 102 0.950 1.468 196.0
05/10/2016 0.918 0.512 52 2.285 1.961 170.7
05/11/2016 0.000 0.380 34 1.418 1.254 138.1
05/12/2016 0.891 0.900 79 0.298 0.649 72.0
05/13/2016 0.917 0.772 72 1.673 1.475 139.4
05/14/2016 0.920 0.715 62 1.211 1.371 105.9
05/15/2016 0.944 1.341 115 1.186 1.240 105.8
05/16/2016 0.877 0.882 76 1.205 1.469 217.8
05/17/2016 0.892 0.901 84 1.081 0.945 154.1
05/18/2016 0.875 0.847 69 1.381 0.944 91.2
05/19/2016 0.877 0.612 51 1.182 1.290 112.4
05/20/2016 0.885 0.922 75 1.276 1.293 98.5
05/21/2016 0.891 1.057 87 1.103 1.196 116.1
05/22/2016 0.878 0.781 61 1.481 1.772 146.6
05/23/2016 0.874 0.966 74 0.639 0.072 9.2
05/24/2016 0.882 0.821 66 0.795 0.981 99.4
05/25/2016 0.880 0.903 73 0.683 0.719 58.2
05/26/2016 0.878 0.906 71 1.187 1.178 101.5
05/27/2016 0.000 0.096 6 1.144 1.408 117.3
05/28/2016 0.920 0.595 57 1.947 1.711 167.7
05/29/2016 0.938 1.259 115 1.207 1.549 137.6
05/30/2016 0.924 0.910 83 1.304 0.853 75.0
05/31/2016 0.911 0.074 6 1.173 1.460 129.6

TOTAL 25.238 24.548 2,175 38.083 38.583 3,799

AVERAGE 0.814 0.792 70 1.228 1.245 123



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Outfall Monthly Composite

WW160505-025

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 06/20/2016

Composite 05/05/2016 07:00

I

I

I Sample I Sample I Sample I
I I I

I Analytical
I I

Sample I Analysis I Quantitation I
I

I Parameter I Preparation Preparation Analysis
I

I

Units u I Units I

I I Method I I I Analysis Date Result I Limit I I

I I Date I Time I

I

Time I I

I

Phenols EPA 420.4 5/24/2016 8:45 5/25/2016 11:58 <0040E ig/L 0.040 ig/L

Data Qualitiers:

Phenols Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 111%. Acceptance limits are 9Oto 110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 6/20/2016

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW WW NPDES Weekly

WW160525-027

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 06/20/2016

Composite 24h 05/25/2016 06:15

I

I

Sample
I

I Sample I Sample I
I I I I

I Analytical
I

Sample Analysis
I

I Quantitation I I

I Parameter
I

I

I Method
I Preparation Preparation

I I Analysis Date
Analysis

I
Result

Units I

Umit I
Units I

I

Date I Time I Time I

I mg/Las I mg/L I

I Ammonia SM 4500-NH3 D 6/8/2016 17:25 22.6 0.5 I I

I

N asN

Data Qualifiers:

Ammonia Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 123.6%. Acceptance limits are 85 to 115%.

Legend
A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Nan Consolv

F

Signature:

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 6/20/2016

Page 1 of 1



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

July 28, 2016

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for June 2016. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 24886
Submission Status : Received
Facility Name : PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Type : Monthly
Monitoring Report Period : 06/01/2016-06/30/2016
Monitoring Report Due Date : 07/28/20 16

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for June 2016

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 06/01/2016-06/30/2016 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 1001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement 2.5 4.9 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & Grab 1/day
Report Report
Inst Mm Avg Mo

pH Sample Measurement 7.0 7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 6.0 9.0 Grab 1/day
Inst Mm IMAX

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 5422 5818 lbs/day 4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400 75060 30 45 24 -Hr Composite 1/day
Avg Mo Wkly Avg Avg Mo Wkly Avg

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement 21.99 29.20 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement .462 .512 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement <.258 .307 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement 23.11 31.60 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .226 .357 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

1 ,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Chloroform Sample Measurement <.0026 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement .040 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Copper, Total Sample Measurement .0047 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement .0530 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Lead, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement .0037 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement .0250 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Selenium, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Flow Sample Measurement 146 196 MGD Metered Continuous

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Monitor &
Report
Daily Max

Metered Continuous

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement .15 .25 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement .5
Avg Mo

1.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement .010 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement 61 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 200
Geo Mean

Grab 1/day

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand
(CBOD5)

Sample Measurement 5461 6528 lbs/day 4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 19800
Avg Mo

29700
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20 C Sample Measurement 15408 lbs/day 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 35830
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2/week

CBOD5 Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 95.81 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 89.25 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 97 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 85 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Sampling Poinl 101 Slage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator Y

Parameler Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Concl Conc2 Conc3 Unils Samplelype Sample Frequency

pH Sample Measurement S.U.

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Inst Mm

Monitor &
Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Flow Sample Measurement MGD

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
I MAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement minutes

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

BLSSW201 606.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 201 6-07-28T1 1:41:21-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 11 0689B527991 6C36E5348367E91 5DBF3C9A74FA9299896820488D2AE8831 9596E563A48752629E3CB53B41 8BDE323E1 8EDA70E3671 4700768F64F81 22FC3ECB

SWCSO 201 606.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 201 6-07-28T1 1:41:45-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 778DC79A2EDC403B0E EA31 77766AC80D1 CAD54953881 BEE4FDEFO1 DA9D1 9880147280201 3D0FA90003371 02E61 8DE97E4D2A582D0A305E7BCDC9384894CBF392

SW WET Testing Composite (07-21 -201 6).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 6-07-28T1 1:42:51-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) 7781 7D81 5BB32A47A7D9B63830ABF61 EF581 EDOF65E4AAOD4D1 DFE457C38EBC93FEF1 AD9B5DFA81 Fl 4AE830BF80746CFA0778D64D949E3645D57422E481 60EB4

E-NPDES 5W201606.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2016-07-28T11:40:51-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 9F1 OEB1 EFED353D BC792090BCBC6B669061 60821 9EA970A86FCD6CB4B06CB839329C46D1 DFAAC3D6B3508B73A0390E331 095CED746D49EC558831 5A9D83EC96C

201 6065L.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production
and Disposal Form

2016-07-28T1 1:42:11-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 8AAF9FD4BD93AC68B1 2F20FDE640240B52CBE0BFC7426E BB56EC600BO1 56DC5E0000A831 BB27F405F238ABE6B57CAD51 24EAA67ED391 C0BAD4324C50AD44C901

SW WW NPDES Weekly (07-21-2016) .pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 6-07-28T1 1:43:19-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) A2546A07846C39BF7621 C7995E FBD93DE EC1 91 EOD1 34051 AF5766BF654CF346EF0632775D89E8006F50F1 6F06880D49D78B8B7DC88404CAE436A0F975FFD54F6



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Operator Contact Number

Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258
plant activities. Please see attachments for data qualifiers.

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 7/28/2016



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JUNE 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

W 06/01/2016 151 141 7 95 8,815 94 6 93.62 7,556
Th 06/02/2016 147 147 3 98 3,678 104 4 96.17 4,904
F 06/03/2016 167 175 6 97 8,357 89 7 92.14 9,749
5 06/04/2016 145 182 5 97 6,047 99 4 95.95 4,837
Su 06/05/2016 177 185 6 97 8,857 96 5 94.79 7,381
M 06/06/2016 147 131 5 96 6,130 92 4 95.64 4,904
T 06/07/2016 144 135 3 98 3,603 116 4 96.54 4,804
W 06/08/2016 156 199 4 98 5,204 104 2 98.07 2,602
Th 06/09/2016 142 145 3 98 3,553 94 2 97.87 2,369
F 06/10/2016 137 238 4 98 4,570 120 4 96.68 4,570
5 06/11/2016 144 207 4 98 4,804 113 4 96.46 4,804
Su 06/12/2016 137 166 5 97 5,713 114 5 95.61 5,713
M 06/13/2016 138 165 4 98 4,604 99 2 97.98 2,302
T 06/14/2016 139 159 4 97 4,637 135 3 97.79 3,478
W 06/15/2016 138 163 3 98 3,453 107 4 96.27 4,604
Th 06/16/2016 173 175 2 99 2,886 127 6 95.27 8,657
F 06/17/2016 134 167 3 98 3,353 106 3 97.17 3,353
5 06/18/2016 132 122 4 97 4,404 105 7 93.31 7,706
Su 06/19/2016 137 119 4 97 4,570 114 3 97.37 3,428
M 06/20/2016 136 244 6 98 6,805 131 5 96.19 5,671
T 06/21/2016 137 166 5 97 5,713 104 4 96.17 4,570
W 06/22/2016 137 142 4 97 4,570 116 5 95.69 5,713
Th 06/23/2016 154 206 7 97 8,991 108 5 95.38 6,422
F 06/24/2016 136 147 5 97 5,671 102 5 95.09 5,671
5 06/25/2016 132 146 4 97 4,404 99 3 96.98 3,303
Su 06/26/2016 131 142 2 99 2,185 106 3 97.16 3,278
M 06/27/2016 196 228 10 96 16,346 109 9 91.71 14,712
T 06/28/2016 152 124 2 98 2,535 98 6 93.85 7,606
W 06/29/2016 140 135 3 98 3,503 91 4 95.58 4,670
Th 06/30/2016 141 118 4 97 4,704 93 4 95.69 4,704
F 07/01/2016 151 158 3 98 3,777 88 5 94.32 6,295
5 07/02/2016 133 107 2 98 2,216 85 4 95.29 4,432

13

17

10

8

7

II

12

13

17

12

TOTAL 4,377 4,918 131 3,185 132
AVERAGE 146 164 4 97 5,422 106 4 95.81 5,461 12

Wkl 150 177 4 5,246 105 4 4,490
Wk2 142 159 4 4,150 113 4 5,116
Wk3 138 167 5 5,818 111 4 4,968
Wk4 149 144 4 5,038 95 5 6,528

MAX 1961
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 15,4081

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - JUNE 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
Su
M

T
W

06/0 1/20 16
06/02/2016
06/03/2016
06/04/2016
06/05/2016
06/06/2016
06/07/2016
06/08/2016
06/09/2016
06/10/2016
06/11/2016
06/12/2016
06/13/2016
06/14/2016
06/15/2016
06/16/2016
06/17/2016
06/18/2016
06/19/2016
06/20/2016
06/21/2016
06/22/2016
06/23/2016
06/24/2016
06/25/2016
06/26/2016
06/27/2016
06/28/2016
06/29/2016
06/30/2016

151

147
167
145
177
147
144
156
142
137
144
137
138
139
138
173
134
132
137
136
137
137
154
136
132
131

196
152
140
141

7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0

5.8
5.8
5.3
5.5
4.7
4.4
5.5
6.2
4.8
5.7
3.8
4.5
6.0
5.2
5.2
5.0
4.9
4.8
4.6
4.3
3.8
2.7
5.3
5.6
5.9
5.8
3.9
2.5
4.6
4.6

0.23
0.18
0.17
0.19
0.15
0.12
0.12
0.06
0.14
0.09
0.11
0.13
0.13
0.14
0.15
0.17
0.13
0.13
0.16
0.17
0.11
0.17
0.13
0.07
0.10
0.14
0.18
0.17
0.25
0.23

Total 4,377 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 146 7.0 7.1 2.5 4.9 0.15 0.25

Wkl 150
Wk2 142
Wk3 138
Wk4 149

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

16

308
72
35
73

118
58

1 72

19
19
38
84
63
55

119
228
365
1 79

79
101

219
69
20

1 79

19
11

7

248
15
24

MEAN
61

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JUNE 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

06/01/2016 23 116 172 136 141 122 89 94
06/02/2016 22 114 184 140 147 164 94 104
06/03/2016 23 130 196 172 175 108 86 89
06/04/2016 22 110 216 176 182 159 88 99
06/05/2016 24 137 216 180 185 153 87 96
06/06/2016 22 113 172 124 131 130 85 92
06/07/2016 21 111 200 124 135 167 107 116
06/08/2016 21 122 196 200 199 153 96 104
06/09/2016 20 106 176 140 145 153 84 94
06/10/2016 20 105 204 244 238 187 109 120
06/11/2016 26 106 168 216 207 186 97 113
06/12/2016 20 105 152 168 166 172 104 114
06/13/2016 20 107 192 160 165 164 88 99
06/14/2016 20 108 176 156 159 180 128 135
06/15/2016 20 106 204 156 163 132 103 107
06/16/2016 21 138 196 172 175 170 121 127
06/17/2016 19 104 232 156 167 161 97 106
06/18/2016 19 100 180 112 122 144 98 105
06/19/2016 19 104 188 108 119 171 105 114
06/20/2016 19 105 192 252 244 183 123 131

06/21/2016 19 105 180 164 166 126 101 104
06/22/2016 19 105 156 140 142 159 109 116
06/23/2016 20 120 244 200 206 190 96 108
06/24/2016 19 105 192 140 147 132 97 102
06/25/2016 19 103 180 140 146 150 91 99
06/26/2016 18 100 204 132 142 161 97 106
06/27/2016 23 153 224 228 228 158 102 109
06/28/2016 20 118 148 120 124 154 89 98
06/29/2016 19 110 176 128 135 132 84 91

06/30/2016 19 111 160 112 118 150 84 93

AVG 21 113 189 160 164 156 98 106



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JUNE 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

06/01/2016 103 136 108 16 85%
06/02/2016 177
06/03/2016 128 162 133 11 92%
06/04/2016 169
06/05/2016 173
06/06/2016 99 144 106 18 83%
06/07/2016 180
06/08/2016 105 167 113 11 90%
06/09/2016 165
06/10/2016 199
06/11/2016 205
06/12/2016 187
06/13/2016 103 177 114 9 92%
06/14/2016 200
06/15/2016 126 183 134 11 92%
06/16/2016 181

06/17/2016 188
06/18/2016 170
06/19/2016 203
06/20/2016 134 204 144 17 88%
06/21/2016 173
06/22/2016 116 167 123 13 89%
06/23/2016 202
06/24/2016 155
06/25/2016 156
06/26/2016 182
06/27/2016 113 197 123 9 93%
06/28/2016 167
06/29/2016 114 186 124 12 90%
06/30/2016 167

AVG 114 177 122 13 89%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - JUNE 2016
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

06/01/2016 23 116 12 151 180
06/02/2016 22 114 11 147 175
06/03/2016 23 130 14 167 278 0.12
06/04/2016 22 110 13 145 170
06/05/2016 24 137 16 177 322 0.44
06/06/2016 22 113 12 147 169
06/07/2016 21 111 12 144 174 T
06/08/2016 21 122 13 156 248 0.13
06/09/2016 20 106 16 142 161

06/10/2016 20 105 12 137 158
06/11/2016 26 106 12 144 161

06/12/2016 20 105 12 137 163
06/13/2016 20 107 11 138 163
06/14/2016 20 108 11 139 167
06/15/2016 20 106 12 138 159 0.01
06/16/2016 21 138 14 173 299 0.38
06/17/2016 19 104 11 134 162
06/18/2016 19 100 13 132 161

06/19/2016 19 104 14 137 157
06/20/2016 19 105 12 136 158
06/21/2016 19 105 13 137 163 T
06/22/2016 19 105 13 137 167
06/23/2016 20 120 14 154 287 0.16
06/24/2016 19 105 12 136 162
06/25/2016 19 103 10 132 156
06/26/2016 18 100 13 131 157
06/27/2016 23 153 20 196 418 0.56
06/28/2016 20 118 14 152 178 0.07
06/29/2016 19 110 11 140 169
06/30/2016 19 111 11 141 168

TOTAL 616 3,377 384 4,377 1.87
AVG 21 113 13 146

MIN 131 156
MAX 196 418



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SU1\'Il\'LARY FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2016

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

06/01/2016 0.491 < 0.250 18.20 19.70 0.199
06/06/2016 0.481 < 0.250 23.90 24.00 0.260
06/08/2016 0.400 < 0.250 22.60 23.60 0.071
06/10/2016 0.439 < 0.250 19.90 20.30 0.146
06/15/2016 0.491 < 0.250 21.00 23.20 0.271
06/22/2016 0.512 0.307 29.20 31.60 0.357
06/29/2016 0.420 < 0.250 19.10 19.40 0.281

AVG 0.462 < 0.258 21.99 23.11 0.226
MAX 0.512 0.307 29.20 31.60 0.357

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics
06/01/2016 0.010
06/08/2016 0.010 < 0.040
06/10/2016 0.010 < 0.040
06/12/2016 0.010 < 0.040

AVG 0.010 < 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 06/06/2016 06/08/16 06/10/16 AVG

Copper 0.0060 < 0.0030 0.0050 0.0047
Iron Total 0.0720 0.0720 0.1280 0.0907
Iron Dissolved 0.0510 0.0510 0.0570 0.0530
Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Nickel 0.0040 < 0.0030 0.0040 0.0037
Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Zinc 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

6/5/2016 6/6/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000100
Benzidine 0.0580
beta-BHC < 0.0000083
Chlordane < 0.00041 00
Chloroform 0.0027 < 0.0025
Dieldrin < 0.0000170
Heptachlor < 0.0000083
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000083
p,p-DDD < 0.0000170
pp-DDE < 0.0000170
p,p-DDT < 0.0000170
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

6/7/2016 6/8/2016 6/9/2016 6/10/2016 AVG

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 0.0025 < 0.0025
< 0.0000100 0.0000130 < 0.0000110

0.0570 < 0.0570 < 0.0573
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083
< 0.0004100 < 0.0004200 < 0.0004133

0.0030 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0026
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025
0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

INPDES SUMMARY tOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2016
Central Laboratory

WPCP - Outfall

6/10/2016
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 8

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 2



File Name: 201 606SL
Print Date: 07/28/2016

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

JUNE
2016

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

06/01/2016 0.000 0.851 79 0.985 1.275 129.3
06/02/2016 0.938 0.777 117 1.057 0.807 66.6
06/03/2016 0.925 0.765 70 1.088 1.156 111.2
06/04/2016 0.867 1.188 110 0.966 1.212 99.4
06/05/2016 0.000 0.009 0 1.139 1.425 147.7
06/06/2016 0.948 0.934 87 1.307 1.047 96.1

06/07/2016 0.929 0.782 82 1.169 0.636 61.6
06/08/2016 0.939 0.386 34 1.106 1.065 99.1

06/09/2016 0.865 1.048 97 0.000 0.511 46.7
06/10/2016 1.602 2.110 260 1.179 0.915 107.0
06/11/2016 0.000 0.000 0 1.569 1.676 153.2
06/12/2016 0.185 0.000 0 0.681 0.855 79.2
06/13/2016 0.895 1.087 109 0.332 0.317 30.1
06/14/2016 0.874 0.645 68 1.086 0.790 81.1

06/15/2016 0.902 0.847 75 0.411 0.763 69.6
06/16/2016 0.000 0.006 0 1.172 1.194 108.5
06/17/2016 0.920 0.737 61 1.295 0.816 68.4
06/18/2016 0.893 1.053 112 1.118 1.403 119.7
06/19/2016 0.916 0.833 83 1.096 1.234 111.5
06/20/2016 0.893 1.162 90 0.946 0.952 72.7
06/21/2016 0.909 0.836 74 1.935 1.752 152.0
06/22/2016 0.000 0.320 29 1.963 1.954 162.4
06/23/2016 0.928 0.943 91 0.965 1.115 97.7
06/24/2016 0.932 0.616 51 1.131 1.023 87.5
06/25/2016 0.877 0.398 33 0.509 0.663 48.8
06/26/2016 0.000 0.818 67 1.037 0.868 79.1

06/27/2016 0.909 0.269 26 1.984 1.828 163.7
06/28/2016 0.914 1.429 147 1.333 1.416 134.6
06/29/2016 0.925 0.614 52 0.148 0.000 0.0
06/30/2016 0.921 0.399 37 0.300 0.898 130.7

TOTAL 21.807 21.863 2,141 31.003 31.566 2,915

AVERAGE 0.727 0.729 71 1.033 1.052 97



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

July 28, 2016

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Quarterly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for June 2016. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 17783

Submission Status: Received
Submission Id: 24858
Submission Status : Received
Facility Name : PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permnit Numnber : PA002667 1
Report Type : Quarterly
Monitoring Report Period : 04/01/2016-06/30/2016
Monitoring Report Due Date : 07/28/20 16

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 04/01/2016-06/30/2016 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 1001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Toxicity, Acute - Ceriodaphnia Survival Sample Measurement <1 TUa 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Daily Max

Toxicity, Chronic - Ceriodaphnia Survival Sample Measurement 8 TUc Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Daily Max

Toxicity, Acute - Pimephales Survival Sample Measurement <1 TUa 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Daily Max

Chlordane Sample Measurement <.0004133 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

alpha-Endosulfan Sample Measurement .0000110 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

Benzidine Sample Measurement <.0573 mg/L Grab 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

4,4 -DDT Sample Measurement <.0000167 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

4,4-DDD Sample Measurement <.0000167 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

4,4-DDE Sample Measurement <.0000167 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

beta-BHC Sample Measurement <.0000083 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

gamma-BHC (Lindane) Sample Measurement <.0000083 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

Dieldrin Sample Measurement <.0000167 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo

Heptachlor Sample Measurement <.0000083 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Toxicity, Chronic - Pimephales Survival Sample Measurement 2 TUc 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

BLSSW201606.xls WET Test Summary Report 2016-07-28T10:37:26-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) 01 8D4BC76CF1 C38AEA6D39392C91 71 2EE0003A9B967259BA8A7E093991 328EEAFB71 99E88A251 6F981 F3E1 61 FADAC2B9E9D3555B1 9BD26FC03E1 BA9E94268876

SW WET Testing Composite (07-21 -201 6).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 6-07-27T09:31 :46-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) 77817081 5BB32A47A7D9B63830ABF61 EF581 ED0F65E4AA0D4D1 DFE457C38EBC93FEF1 AD9B5DFA81 Fl 4AE830BF80746CFA0778D64D949E3645D57422E481 60EB4

SW WW NPDES Weekly (07-21-2016) .pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 6-07-27T09:32 :21-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) A2546A07846C39BF7621 C7995E FBD93DE EC1 91 E0D1 34C51 AF5766BF654CF346EF0632775089E8C06F50F1 6F06880049078B8B70C88404CAE436A0F975FF054F6



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

32782 Final Effluent( 001) Toxicity, Chronic - Sample type not in
Ceriodaphnia Survival accordance with permit

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification

Number
Operator Contact Number

Quarterly NPDES DMR data as required. Please see attachments for data qualifiers. Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 7/28/2016



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SU1\'Il\'LARY FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2016

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

06/01/2016 0.491 < 0.250 18.20 19.70 0.199
06/06/2016 0.481 < 0.250 23.90 24.00 0.260
06/08/2016 0.400 < 0.250 22.60 23.60 0.071
06/10/2016 0.439 < 0.250 19.90 20.30 0.146
06/15/2016 0.491 < 0.250 21.00 23.20 0.271
06/22/2016 0.512 0.307 29.20 31.60 0.357
06/29/2016 0.420 < 0.250 19.10 19.40 0.281

AVG 0.462 < 0.258 21.99 23.11 0.226
MAX 0.512 0.307 29.20 31.60 0.357

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics
06/01/2016 0.010
06/08/2016 0.010 < 0.040
06/10/2016 0.010 < 0.040
06/12/2016 0.010 < 0.040

AVG 0.010 < 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 06/06/2016 06/08/16 06/10/16 AVG

Copper 0.0060 < 0.0030 0.0050 0.0047
Iron Total 0.0720 0.0720 0.1280 0.0907
Iron Dissolved 0.0510 0.0510 0.0570 0.0530
Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Nickel 0.0040 < 0.0030 0.0040 0.0037
Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Zinc 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

6/5/2016 6/6/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000100
Benzidine 0.0580
beta-BHC < 0.0000083
Chlordane < 0.00041 00
Chloroform 0.0027 < 0.0025
Dieldrin < 0.0000170
Heptachlor < 0.0000083
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000083
p,p-DDD < 0.0000170
pp-DDE < 0.0000170
p,p-DDT < 0.0000170
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

6/7/2016 6/8/2016 6/9/2016 6/10/2016 AVG

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 0.0025 < 0.0025
< 0.0000100 0.0000130 < 0.0000110

0.0570 < 0.0570 < 0.0573
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083
< 0.0004100 < 0.0004200 < 0.0004133

0.0030 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0026
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025
0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

INPDES SUMMARY tOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2016
Central Laboratory

WPCP - Outfall

6/10/2016
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 8

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 2



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW WW NPDES Weekly

WW160601-027

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 07/21/2016

Composite 24h 06/01/2016 06:15

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample -

Analysis
_______ ____________

QuantitationParameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

Units
Date Time Time

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 6/3/2016 14:20 6/7/2016 15:34 19.7
mg/Las

1
mg/I

N ____________ asN

Data Qualifiers:

TKN Lab0rat0 Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 110.5%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BIS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

by:

Na John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 7/21/2016

Page lof 1



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW WET Testing Composite

WW160606-028

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 07/21/2016

ComDosite 24h 06/06/2016 00:59

Parameter
Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Date

Sample

Preparation

Time

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Time

Analysis

Result
Units

Quantitation

Limit
Units

4,4-DDD EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <0017E pg/L 0.017 pgJL

4,4'-DDE EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <0017E pgJL 0.017 pgJL

4,4DDTS.D EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <0017E
&g/L 0.017

Aldrin EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <00083E pgJL 0.0083 pgJL

aIpha-BHC EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <00083E pg/L 0.0083 pgJL

Aroclor 1016 EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/14/2016 20:18 <0.4f pg/L 0.41 pgJL

Arodor 1260 EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <041E
pRJL 0.41 pgJL

beta-BHC EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/14/2016 20:18 <00083E
pRJL 0.0083 pgJL

CBOD5 SM 5210 B 6/6/2016 13:25 6/11/2016 8:25 2.12 mg/L 2 mg/L

Chlordane EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <0.4f p.RJL 0.41 pgJL

deIta-BHC EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <00083E pgJL 0.0083 pgJL

DieldrinB) EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <0.01! pgJL 0.017 pgJL

Endosulfan i EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 0.0f p.RJL 0.0083 pgJL

Endosulfan
11B,1) EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <0.01! pRJL 0.017

Endosulfan sulfate EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <0.01! *gJL 0.017 pg/L

End rin EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <0017E pg/L 0.017 pgJL

Endrin aldehyde EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <0083E pg/L 0.083 pg/L

gamma-BHC EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <00083E pg/L 0.0083 pgJL

Heptachlor EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <00083E pgJL 0.0083 wJL

Heptachlor epoxideB) EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <00083E pgJL 0.0083 pg/L

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 6/10/2016 14:15 6/13/2016 13:41 24 mg/L 1 mg/L

Toxaphene EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 3:19 <083E pgJL 0.83 pg/L

Data Qualifiers:
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The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyt, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits

4,4-DDD of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits

4,4-DDE of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
4,4 -DDT of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Aldrin of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
alpha-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the LCS is 57%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-117%. The RPD is 44, which is outside the
Aroclor 1016 acceptance limit of= 30. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant.

The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both tria's.

The LCS and LCSD were within the acceptance limits but the RPD was not. The RPD is 47, which is outside the acceptance limit
Aroclor 1260 of = 30. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
beta-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method ho'd time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Simfiar results obtained in both trials.

CBODS Laboratory Fortified ifiank (LFB) recovery is 163 mg/L Acceptance limits are 168 to 229 mg./L

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Chlordane of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobipheny, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
delta-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The samp'e was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Simi'ar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method b'ank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Dieldrin of 32-149%. Corrective action: The samp'e was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobipheny, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Endosulfan I of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Endosulfan ii of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Endosulfan sulfate of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.
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The LCS and LCSD were within the acceptance limits but the RPD was not. The RPD is 31, which is outside the acceptance limit

of = 30. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the
Endrin

acceptance limits of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is

compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits

Endrin aldehyde of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
gamma-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Heptachlor of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Heptachior epoxide of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

TKN Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 125%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Toxaphene of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

WW160608-032 r.-mnnit 7&h flg/nhnirV).cQ

Parameter
Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Date

Sample

Preparation

Time

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Time

Analysis

Result
Units

Quantitatuon
Limit

Units

2,4-Dimethylphenol EPA 625 6/9/2016 17:00 6/14/2016 7:31 pgJL 5 igJL

2,4-Dinitrotoluene EPA 625 6/9/2016 17:00 6/14/2016 7:31 pg/L 5 g/L

4,4-DDD EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.016 pg/L 0.016 pg/I

4,4-DDE EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.016 pg/L 0.016 pg/I

4,4'-DDT8" EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/20 16 4:55 <0.016 pg/I 0.016 g/L

Aldrin EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.0O81 pg/I 0.0081 g/L

alpha-BHC EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.0O81 g/L 0.0081 igJL

Aroclor 1016B,D EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/14/2016 20:30 <0.41 g/L 0.41

Aroclor 1260° EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/14/2016 20:30 <0.41 JL 0.41 pg/I

beta-BHC EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.008f JL 0.0081 gig/I

CBODS SM 5210 B 6/8/2016 13:30 6/13/2016 10:15 <2.00 mg/( 2 mg/L

Chlordane EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.41 g/L 0.41 g/L

delta-BHC EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.008f pg/I 0.0081 pg/I

Dieldrin EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.016 g/L 0.016 pg/I
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Endosulfan i EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 001E pJL 0.0081 pJL

Endosulfan ii EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 455 <0016E g/L 0.016 pJL

Endosulfan sulfate EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.016 ig/L 0.016

End rin EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.016 g/L 0.016

Endrin aldehyde EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.081 g/L 0.081 g/L

gamma-BH&° EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.008f g/L 0.0081 g/L

Heptachlor EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <00081E g/L 0.0081 g/L

Heptachior epoxide EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <00081E g/L 0.0081 g/L

p-Chloro-m-cresol° EPA 625 6/9/2016 17:00 6/14/2016 7:31 &JL 5

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 6/10/2016 14:15 6/13/2016 13:47 23.6 mg/L 1 mg/I

Toxaphene8° EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 4:55 <0.81 g/L 0.81 pg/I

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of the matrix spike is 41% and the recovery of the matrix spike dup is 53% which are both outside the acceptance
2,4-Dimethylphenol

limits of 72-110%.

2,4-Dinitrotoluene The recovery of the matrix spike dup is 83% which is outside the acceptance limits of 85-117%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
4,4'-DDD of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
4,4-DDE of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
4,4 -DDT of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Aldrin of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
alpha-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the ICS is 57%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-117%. The RPD is 44, which is outside the
Aroclor 1016 acceptance limit of = 30. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.

The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The ICS and LCSD were within the acceptance limits but the RPD was not. The RPD is 47, which is outside the acceptance limit
Aroclor 1260 of = 30. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
beta-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Page 4 of 8



CBOD5 Laboratory Fortified Blank (LFB) recovery is 149%. Acceptance limits are 168 to 229%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits

Chlordane of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
delta-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Dieldrin of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Endosulfan I of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Endosulfan II of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Endosulfan sulfate of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The LCS and LCSD were within the acceptance limits but the RPD was not. The RPD is 31, which is outside the acceptance limit

End(n of = 30. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the

acceptance limits of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is
compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Endrin aldehyde of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
gamma-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachiorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Heptachlor of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Heptachlor epoxide of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

p-Chloro--m-cresol The recovery of the matrix spike is 67% which is outside the acceptance limits of 72-116%.

TKN Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 125%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 29% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Toxaphene of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

WW1GO61O-024 Composite 24h 06/10/2016 06:15
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Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Date

Sample

Preparation

Time

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Time

Analysis

Result
Units

Quantitation
Limit

Units

4,4-DDD EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <0017E
pg/I 0.017 pg/I

EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <0017E g/L 0.017 pg/I

4,4DDf.D EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <0017E g/L 0.017 pg/I

Aldrin EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <00084E pg/I 0.0084 g/L

alpha-BHC EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <00084E g/L 0.0084 g/L

Aroclor 1016 EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/14/2016 21:39 <0.42 g/L 0.42 pg/I

Aroclor 1260 EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/14/2016 21:39 <042E g/L 0.42 pg/I

beta-BHC EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <00084E
pg/I 0.0084 pg/I

CBOD5 SM 5210 B 6/10/2016 13:55 6/15/2016 10:00 <2.00 mg/I 2 mg/I

Chlordane EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:20 <042E pg/I 0.42 gJI

delta-BHC EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:20 <00084E pg/I 0.0084 pgJI

DieIdrin EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <0017E pg/I 0.017 pg/I

Endosulfan 1BD
EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 003E gJI 0.0084 pg/I

Endosulfan 11B,D
EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <0017E gJI 0.017 pg/I

Endosulfan sulfate EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <0017E pg/I 0.017 gJI

End rin EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <0017E pg/I 0.017 pg/I

Endrin aldehyde EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <0084E pg/I 0.084 1.gJI

gamma-BHC EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <00084E pg/I 0.0084 pg/I

Heptachlor EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <00084E pg/I 0.0084 ig/I

Heptachlor epoxide EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <00084E
pg/I 0.0084 igJI

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene EPA 625 6/13/2016 22:45 6/14/2016 19:58 <14E gJI 14 pg/I

Toxaphene EPA 608 6/13/2016 17:00 6/16/2016 5:50 <084E pg/I 0.84 pg/I

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
4,4-DDD of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
4,4-DDE of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.
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The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits

4,4 -DDT of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits

Aidrin of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
alpha-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials

The recovery of the LCS is 57%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-117%. The RPD is 44, which is outside the
Aroclor 1016 acceptance limit of 30. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant.

The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The LCS and LCSD were within the acceptance limits but the RPD was not. The RPD is 47, which is outside the acceptance limit
Aroclor 1260 of = 30. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
beta-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

CBODS Laboratory Fortified Blank (LFB) recovery is 149.5%. Acceptance limits are 168 to 229%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Chlordane of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
delta-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Dieldrin of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Endosulfan I of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Endosulfan II of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Endosulfan sulfate of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The LCS and LCSD were within the acceptance limits but the RPD was not. The RPD is 31, which is outside the acceptance limit

E dn rin of = 30. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the

acceptance limits of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is
compliant. The data is reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Endrin aldehyde of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Page 7 of 8



The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, 1531% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance 'imits

gamma-BHC of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits

Heptachlor of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits

Heptachlor epoxide of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is
reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
The recovery of the ICS is 12% and the LCSD is 14%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 24-128%, but within the marginal

exceedance allowance of +/-4 standard deviations as defined in the NELAC/D0D standards.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Decachlorobiphenyl, is 31% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits
Toxaphene of 32-149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The data is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 7/21/2016
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SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for July 201E

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 07/01/2016-07/31/2016 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 1001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement 2.9 4.3 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & Grab 1/day
Report Report
Inst Mm Avg Mo

pH Sample Measurement 6.9 7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 6.0 9.0 Grab 1/day
Inst Mm IMAX

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 5744 6444 lbs/day 5 6 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400 75060 30 45 24 -Hr Composite 1/day
Avg Mo Wkly Avg Avg Mo Wkly Avg

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement 18.88 21.50 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement 1.293 1.720 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement .640 .902 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement 21.18 24.60 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .246 .376 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Chloroform Sample Measurement .0033 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement .030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Copper, Total Sample Measurement .0060 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement .2090 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Lead, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement .0040 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement .0250 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Selenium, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Flow Sample Measurement 151 249 MGD Metered Continuous

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Monitor &
Report
Daily Max

Metered Continuous

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement .13 .28 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement .5
Avg Mo

1.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement .010 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement 64 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 200
Geo Mean

Grab 1/day

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand
(CBOD5)

Sample Measurement 5764 6186 lbs/day 5 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 19800
Avg Mo

29700
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20 C Sample Measurement 17405 lbs/day 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 35830
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2/week

CBOD5 Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 94.83 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 89.25 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 97 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 85 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Sampling Poinl 101 Slage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator Y

Parameler Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Concl Conc2 Conc3 Unils Samplelype Sample Frequency

pH Sample Measurement S.U.

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Inst Mm

Monitor &
Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Flow Sample Measurement MGD

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
I MAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement minutes

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

E-NPDES SW201607.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2016-08-25T10:49:16-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 8283B8534B8F491 8B3DC5A23A39690A40D65700E2F56FE239581 1 36334BFA2C76A61 1 74E58A09E890B3B1 92E6C8BFFE782383641 E642F1 D6059C1 936EC83EB4D

SW Outfall Monthly Composite 1 & 2 (08-22-2016).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-08-25T10:48:36-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) A3D98F944C1 907C6E7AC944AB7A724905D94EDB98D1 181 7706068C88EFF82E08533D2A21 8DEFE53631 A7821 B80D9FE889BFF74B45B321 D798EB6C23E71 4CCE63

BL55W201607.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2016-08-25T10:49:50-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) C80E6BBF60068A7B3D22D69BD25FF881 36A6BEFBD42731 7C81 3C6E681 4E21 22DF226B031 79740AD752476E21 F3DC82BDDFE5BA57251 7C1 C70E966756DFD2331 0

201 6075L.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production
and Disposal Form

2016-08-25T10:50:52-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) AE976OCC1 5F738A62C0C5041 1885013761 DDE4953092622C29CF8EE6350EF934F6939B83F65FF855DE FO55BFBC1 E00568056B1 80FE0E0FC9B97662E8F8DF4D98

SWCSO 201 607.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2016-08-25T10:50:20-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) 77FE86951 C0E959EA2E537C69C4C0D1 9CD231 25E9E87792B34849DA1 9DBCEAODFFBF4AB25E691 BB1 772603654D8A0BA9DA32CF5FE5C55CD1 Bi 1 542068750975B



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Operator Contact Number

Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258
plant activities. Please see attachments for data qualifiers.

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 8/25/2016



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JULY 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

F 07/01/2016 151 158 3 98 3,778 88 5 94.29 6,297
5 07/02/2016 133 106 2 98 2,218 80 4 95.00 4,437
Su 07/03/2016 129 164 4 98 4,303 77 4 94.81 4,303
M 07/04/2016 177 169 8 95 11,809 91 5 94.48 7,381
T 07/05/2016 147 145 7 95 8,582 79 4 94.95 4,904
W 07/06/2016 131 148 6 96 6,555 82 5 93.93 5,463
Th 07/07/2016 137 140 4 97 4,570 109 5 95.39 5,713
F 07/08/2016 136 123 6 95 6,805 104 5 95.21 5,671
5 07/09/2016 135 162 4 98 4,504 102 6 94.12 6,755
Su 07/10/2016 130 182 8 96 8,674 104 5 95.20 5,421
M 07/11/2016 130 169 5 97 5,421 105 6 94.27 6,505
T 07/12/2016 139 153 3 98 3,478 97 4 95.89 4,637
W 07/13/2016 168 186 5 97 7,006 102 6 94.14 8,407
Th 07/14/2016 163 178 3 98 4,078 84 3 96.41 4,078
F 07/15/2016 161 104 4 96 5,371 78 3 96.15 4,028
5 07/16/2016 156 195 3 98 3,903 90 5 94.45 6,505
Su 07/17/2016 134 229 4 98 4,470 94 3 96.82 3,353
M 07/18/2016 166 192 4 98 5,538 92 5 94.58 6,922
T 07/19/2016 133 120 3 98 3,328 82 5 93.89 5,546
W 07/20/2016 129 136 4 97 4,303 88 3 96.60 3,228
Th 07/21/2016 134 194 5 97 5,588 105 3 97.13 3,353
F 07/22/2016 134 134 3 98 3,353 100 6 94.00 6,705
5 07/23/2016 158 240 4 98 5,271 81 5 93.84 6,589
Su 07/24/2016 130 179 7 96 7,589 82 5 93.92 5,421
M 07/25/2016 249 143 6 96 12,460 87 6 93.08 12,460
T 07/26/2016 163 129 2 98 2,719 63 2 96.84 2,719
W 07/27/2016 146 145 4 97 4,871 93 6 93.56 7,306
Th 07/28/2016 167 120 6 95 8,357 82 6 92.68 8,357
F 07/29/2016 178 179 5 97 7,423 73 5 93.15 7,423
5 07/30/2016 180 248 4 98 6,005 102 4 96.07 6,005
Su 07/31/2016 168 104 2 98 2,802 82 2 97.57 2,802

14

12

12

13

12

16

TOTAL 4,524 4,871 136 2,696 139
AVERAGE 151 162 5 97 5,744 90 5 94.83 5,764 13

Wkl 135 153 6 6,444 98 5 5,776
Wk2 155 177 4 4,835 91 4 5,419
Wk3 152 164 5 5,985 89 5 6,186
Wk4 167 154 4 5,363 83 4 5,769

MAX 2491
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 17,4051

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - JULY 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
Su
M

T
W
W

07/0 1/20 16
07/02/2016
07/03/2016
07/04/2016
07/05/2016
07/06/2016
07/07/2016
07/08/2016
07/09/2016
07/10/2016
07/11/2016
07/12/2016
07/13/2016
07/14/2016
07/15/2016
07/16/2016
07/17/2016
07/18/2016
07/19/2016
07/20/2016
07/21/2016
07/22/2016
07/23/2016
07/24/2016
07/25/2016
07/26/2016
07/27/2016
07/28/2016
07/29/2016
07/30/2016
07/31/2016

151

133
129
177
147
131

137
136
135
130
130
139
168
163
161

156
134
166
133
129
134
134
158
130
249
163
146
167
178
180
168

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
6.9
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0

4.6
4.5
4.5
4.3
3.6
3.2
4.0
4.9
5.0
5.0
3.5
3.8
4.5
4.2
4.2
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.2
4.2
3.7
3.1

2.9
5.4
5.6
5.2
4.5
4.0
4.2
4.0
4.6

0.23
0.28
0.27
0.19
0.20
0.09
0.12
0.09
0.06
0.06
0.06
0.07
0.10
0.14
0.21
0.22
0.12
0.17
0.16
0.06
0.07
0.08

< 0.05
< 0.05

0.13
0.06
0.14
0.13
0.16
0.16
0.19

Total 4,692 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 151 6.9 7.1 2.9 4.3 0.13 0.28

Wkl 135
Wk2 155
Wk3 152
Wk4 167

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

47
62
27
24

1 73

29
19

139
61

46
27
26
28
18
35
28

129
73

249
461
387
261
236
126
387
28
64
36
40
40
35

MEAN
6

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JULY 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

07/01/2016 19 119 148 160 158 147 79 88
07/02/2016 18 102 148 100 106 138 71 80
07/03/2016 17 99 216 156 164 150 66 77
07/04/2016 20 141 212 164 169 150 83 91

07/05/2016 20 114 204 136 145 138 70 79
07/06/2016 18 102 200 140 148 141 73 82
07/07/2016 19 106 236 124 140 149 102 109
07/08/2016 18 105 140 120 123 126 101 104
07/09/2016 18 104 204 156 162 135 97 102
07/10/2016 18 99 216 176 182 186 91 104
07/11/2016 18 101 224 160 169 165 95 105
07/12/2016 18 110 216 144 153 146 90 97
07/13/2016 20 135 200 184 186 150 96 102
07/14/2016 19 132 224 172 178 179 71 84
07/15/2016 18 131 228 88 104 173 66 78
07/16/2016 19 122 220 192 195 155 81 90
07/17/2016 18 106 160 240 229 147 86 94
07/18/2016 20 131 192 192 192 167 82 92
07/19/2016 18 104 172 112 120 132 74 82
07/20/2016 17 101 164 132 136 150 79 88
07/21/2016 18 104 204 192 194 154 97 105
07/22/2016 17 104 176 128 134 155 92 100
07/23/2016 18 127 176 248 240 153 72 81

07/24/2016 17 102 224 172 179 164 70 82
07/25/2016 28 194 228 132 143 147 79 87
07/26/2016 20 130 164 124 129 108 57 63
07/27/2016 18 117 156 144 145 151 85 93
07/28/2016 20 133 176 112 120 163 71 82
07/29/2016 20 141 204 176 179 136 65 73
07/30/2016 20 144 180 256 248 132 98 102
07/31/2016 22 133 184 92 104 164 70 82

AVG 19 119 193 156 160 150 81 90



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JULY 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

07/01/2016 161

07/02/2016 157
07/03/2016 175
07/04/2016 95 179 104 16 85%
07/05/2016 147
07/06/2016 92 173 103 11 89%
07/07/2016 159
07/08/2016 161

07/09/2016 176
07/10/2016 218
07/11/2016 110 183 120 12 90%
07/12/2016 194
07/13/2016 120 185 128 12 91%
07/14/2016 198
07/15/2016 198
07/16/2016 188
07/17/2016 180
07/18/2016 92 179 102 12 88%
07/19/2016 141

07/20/2016 90 169 100 8 92%
07/21/2016 182
07/22/2016 193
07/23/2016 168
07/24/2016 182
07/25/2016 93 164 101 15 85%
07/26/2016 138
07/27/2016 124 183 131 13 90%
07/28/2016 195
07/29/2016 177
07/30/2016 174
07/31/2016 179

AVG 102 176 111 12 89%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - JULY 2016
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

07/01/2016 19 119 13 151 247 T
07/02/2016 18 102 13 133 162
07/03/2016 17 99 13 129 160
07/04/2016 20 141 16 177 336 0.29
07/05/2016 20 114 13 147 225 0.08
07/06/2016 18 102 11 131 153
07/07/2016 19 106 12 137 157
07/08/2016 18 105 13 136 156 T
07/09/2016 18 104 13 135 159 0.01
07/10/2016 18 99 13 130 152
07/11/2016 18 101 11 130 154
07/12/2016 18 110 11 139 153
07/13/2016 20 135 13 168 315 0.12
07/14/2016 19 132 12 163 200 0.03
07/15/2016 18 131 12 161 244
07/16/2016 19 122 15 156 270 0.10
07/17/2016 18 106 10 134 170
07/18/2016 20 131 15 166 328 0.58
07/19/2016 18 104 11 133 154
07/20/2016 17 101 11 129 157
07/21/2016 18 104 12 134 153
07/22/2016 17 104 13 134 167
07/23/2016 18 127 13 158 269 T
07/24/2016 17 102 11 130 383
07/25/2016 28 194 27 249 427 1.68
07/26/2016 20 130 13 163 208
07/27/2016 18 117 11 146 178
07/28/2016 20 133 14 167 285 0.33
07/29/2016 20 141 17 178 328 0.39
07/30/2016 20 144 16 180 289 0.27
07/31/2016 22 133 13 168 242 T

TOTAL 588 3,693 411 4,692 3.88
AVG 19 119 13 151

MIN 129 152
MAX 249 427



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2016
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

07/06/2016 0.581 0.256 21.50 24.60 0.223

07/13/2016 1.190 0.536 20.10 23.60 0.376

07/20/2016 1.720 0.865 19.70 21.80 0.178

07/27/2016 1.680 0.902 14.20 14.70 0.206

AVG 1.293 0.640 18.88 21.18 0.246

MAX 1.720 0.902 21.50 24.60 0.376

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
07/06/2016 0.010
07/07/2016 0.010 0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 07/06/2016

Copper 0.0060

Iron 0.2650

Iron Dissolved 0.2090

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

07/04/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0025

Chloroform 0.0033

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0025

Trichloroethylene 0.0025



File Name: 201 607SL
Print Date: 08/25/2016

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

JULY
2016

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

07/01/2016 0.901 1.688 146 0.766 0.506 75.4
07/02/2016 0.913 0.940 93 0.927 1.195 149.4
07/03/2016 0.827 0.595 55 1.377 1.551 186.4
07/04/2016 0.914 1.060 100 1.292 1.300 130.2
07/05/2016 0.000 0.202 17 2.245 2.021 206.2
07/06/2016 0.916 0.393 69 1.158 0.976 114.1
07/07/2016 0.904 1.096 110 0.120 0.519 59.4
07/08/2016 0.891 1.175 118 1.292 0.892 84.4
07/09/2016 0.000 0.000 0 0.861 1.286 127.1

07/10/2016 0.911 0.788 77 0.904 0.795 82.7
07/11/2016 0.927 0.529 49 1.014 0.937 90.6
07/12/2016 0.897 1.284 137 0.190 0.000 0.0
07/13/2016 0.893 1.095 120 0.432 0.667 94.9
07/14/2016 0.000 0.000 0 1.072 1.080 120.9
07/15/2016 0.936 0.685 73 0.985 0.977 90.2
07/16/2016 0.902 0.930 88 0.957 0.961 97.8
07/17/2016 0.911 0.541 62 0.890 0.685 78.4
07/18/2016 0.000 0.603 58 1.485 1.563 176.1
07/19/2016 0.931 0.803 80 0.880 0.798 71.1

07/20/2016 0.919 1.020 113 0.724 0.948 87.7
07/21/2016 0.918 0.470 45 1.962 1.776 221.2
07/22/2016 0.887 1.001 103 0.856 1.051 116.9
07/23/2016 0.000 0.339 33 1.094 1.564 176.5
07/24/2016 0.900 0.757 74 0.955 0.281 26.1
07/25/2016 0.899 0.940 87 0.914 0.913 89.7
07/26/2016 0.000 0.129 12 1.009 1.379 179.6
07/27/2016 0.926 0.541 54 0.860 0.618 81.3
07/28/2016 0.000 0.388 49 0.576 0.817 84.5
07/29/2016 0.914 0.664 82 1.086 0.946 108.8
07/30/2016 0.930 0.925 115 1.154 1.090 125.4
07/31/2016 0.892 0.581 68 0.945 1.163 138.8

TOTAL 21 .759 22.163 2,285 30.981 31 .254 3,472.0

AVERAGE 0.702 0.715 74 0.999 1.008 112



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Outfall Monthly Composite 1 & 2

WW160706-027

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 08/22/2016

Composite 24h 07/06/201607:00

I Sample
I

Sample Sample I
I I I I

I Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation I
IParameter

Method
I Preparation
I

Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis I

Result
Units .

Limit
Units I

I IDate Time Time I I I

TKN SM 4500-Norg DI 7/8/2016 14:40 7/12/2016 17:43 24.6
mg/Las

1
I mg/L I

I I

N
I

asN
I

Data Qualifiers:

I TKN iLaboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 111.8%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.
I

WW160707-025 Composite 24h 07/07/2016 06:15

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
-

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

Units
Date Time Time

Cyanide Free
SM 4500-CN E -

7/12/2016 15:11 <0.010 mg/L 0.010 mg/L1999

Phenols EPA 420.4 7/14/2016 2:46 <0030E 1igJL 0.030 igJL

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Free Laboratory Fortified Matrix tLFM) recovery is 61%. Acceptance 'imits are 90 to 110%.

Phenols Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 113%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW160728-025 Composite 24h 07/28/2016 06:30

I
Analytical

Sample
I

Sample
Sample

Sample I

Analysis
I

I Quantitation
I

I I
Parameter

Method
I Preparation
I

Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
I Result

Units
Limit

I Units I

Date Time Time I I

Phenols EPA 420.4 8/10/2016 6:03 <0.030 mg/L 0.030 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

Page 1 of 2



1

Phenols aboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 164%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

- Test performed by a contract laboratory.

- Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

urlingameName:U Ga

Title: bboratory Director

Date: 8/22/2016

Page 2 of 2



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

September 28, 2016

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for July 2016. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Submitted By : Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id : 29454
Submission Status : Received
Facility Name : PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number : PA0026671
Report Type : Monthly
Monitoring Report Period : 08/01/2016 - 08/31/2016
Monitoring Report Due Date : 09/28/2016

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for August 201E

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION
Facility ID: 479110 Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT Location Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

Permit Number: PA0026671 Monitoring Period: 08/01/2016-08/31/2016 Mailing Address: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19107-2994

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES
Sampling Point 1001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator N

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Sample Type Sample Frequency

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement 3.4 4.1 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & Grab 1/day
Report Report
Inst Mm Avg Mo

pH Sample Measurement 6.9 7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 6.0 9.0 Grab 1/day
Inst Mm IMAX

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 5275 5988 lbs/day 4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400 75060 30 45 24 -Hr Composite 1/day
Avg Mo Wkly Avg Avg Mo Wkly Avg

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement 20.16 24.70 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement 1.106 1.410 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement 1.903 2.490 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement 21.92 28.30 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .245 .396 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/week
Report Report
Avg Mo Daily Max

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Chloroform Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Grab 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement .040 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Copper, Total Sample Measurement .0060 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement .0720 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo

Lead, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
Report
Avg Mo



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement .0270 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Selenium, Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Flow Sample Measurement 142 187 MGD Metered Continuous

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Monitor &
Report
Daily Max

Metered Continuous

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement .13 .29 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement .5
Avg Mo

1.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement .010 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement <.0025 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement 48 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement 200
Geo Mean

Grab 1/day

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand
(CBOD5)

Sample Measurement 5337 5988 lbs/day 4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 19800
Avg Mo

29700
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20 C Sample Measurement 16027 lbs/day 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 35830
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2/week

CBOD5 Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 95.41 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 89.25 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 97 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 85 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Sampling Poinl 101 Slage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator Y

Parameler Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Concl Conc2 Conc3 Unils Samplelype Sample Frequency

pH Sample Measurement S.U.

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Inst Mm

Monitor &
Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Flow Sample Measurement MGD

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
I MAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement minutes

Permit Measurement Monitor &
Report
Avg Mo

Estimate 1/discharge

Facility Comments



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

ATTACHMENT DETAILS
File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

E-NPDES SW201608.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2016-09-27T14:45:42-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 8F41 972401 C42AE5E E3543925BF1 BDBCB2F71 B0E65FE24648446C94D1 4A7A4244FB5B0940231 79ED9EC5FEE62B772A1 9F31 CBFC09D29D07EB0C5ACEBA31 2382B

SW Daily Composite (09-22-2016).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-09-27T14:47:49-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) FE EFED EF341 BD293295338989F2971 C701 F7A0E440E324E8325CD81 31 6A7734865F94825F753A223C3CC5D1 26A6DDB3C996805275998D7CDB75AFC1 7FFF85B9B

BL55W201608.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2016-09-27T14:46:09-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-512) 1 3A0D90DAEEBDF5AD70762424D30938E1 ED27AE1 C6F9B840F585D720FE1 1 A28CEBAF51 01 4DC60FB5A1 31 AB74B6931 B96684EB7CD382771 1 FF6E46A5FC24E909F

201 6085L.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production
and Disposal Form

2016-09-27T14:47:15-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) 645A21 EBDA8E83DA3B3F33F9547ABF353D BBB531 B6D605D63B1 86A3F7858B92273AE241 01 2D25E3056F09E5CA0B3AA7AE8684E52673BA356FD649C84AB83B1 1 A

SWCSO 201 608.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2016-09-27T14:46:44-04:00

Cryptographic Hash Value of File (SHA-51 2) B49B344970B294B1 2CE797CB1 643841 5C4A41 303ED20899695221 F926F0E26BD2BB601 E38D09D0B4D3382848E0D65EDF0E6AB50E5D646F5D3C9F1 B49B2AF6045



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Event Begin Event End Parameter Limit Type Reported Permitted Load Units Sampling Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
Compliance Date Date Value Value Point ID
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Event Begin Event End Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Impact On Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
Compliance Date Date Discharged Waters Water Discharge
ID

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments
Compliance
ID

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Operator Contact Number

Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSOs caused by Mary Ellen Senss Si 2300 215-685-6258
plant activities. Please see attachments for data qualifiers.

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

*Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 1 5, 2002, you are about to engage in an electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting
official information. You certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.s.
section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Submitted By GreenPort User SENSSM Submitted By Full Name Mary Ellen Senss

Email Address maryellen.senss@phila.gov Document Generated 9/27/2016



PERMIT
SWWPCP - AUGUST 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

su 07/31/2016 168 104 2 98 2,802 82 2 97.57 2,802
M 08/01/2016 149 163 3 98 3,728 92 3 96.75 3,728
T 08/02/2016 138 122 2 98 2,302 107 2 98.13 2,302
W 08/03/2016 138 175 3 98 3,453 83 3 96.40 3,453
Th 08/04/2016 137 166 5 97 5,713 100 5 95.01 5,713
F 08/05/2016 138 165 3 98 3,453 105 3 97.14 3,453
5 08/06/2016 133 207 5 98 5,546 117 5 95.73 5,546
Su 08/07/2016 133 150 3 98 3,328 103 3 97.10 3,328
M 08/08/2016 137 175 4 98 4,570 102 4 96.08 4,570
T 08/09/2016 141 132 3 98 3,528 107 3 97.19 3,528
W 08/10/2016 140 184 3 98 3,503 102 3 97.07 3,503
Th 08/11/2016 156 191 4 98 5,204 101 4 96.03 5,204
F 08/12/2016 142 203 4 98 4,737 86 4 95.36 4,737
5 08/13/2016 139 131 4 97 4,637 83 4 95.19 4,637
Su 08/14/2016 138 146 7 95 8,056 107 7 93.45 8,056
M 08/15/2016 137 135 3 98 3,428 104 3 97.11 3,428
T 08/16/2016 152 235 4 98 5,071 85 4 95.29 5,071
W 08/17/2016 167 159 4 97 5,571 91 4 95.60 5,571
Th 08/18/2016 158 153 5 97 6,589 93 5 94.63 6,589
F 08/19/2016 143 182 4 98 4,770 88 4 95.43 4,770
5 08/20/2016 135 178 4 98 4,504 90 4 95.55 4,504
Su 08/21/2016 187 216 5 98 7,798 87 5 94.23 7,798
M 08/22/2016 137 129 4 97 4,570 75 4 94.64 4,570
T 08/23/2016 138 164 4 98 4,604 93 4 95.68 4,604
W 08/24/2016 135 158 3 98 3,378 90 3 96.68 3,378
Th 08/25/2016 143 196 6 97 7,156 101 6 94.06 7,156
F 08/26/2016 131 162 8 95 8,740 114 8 92.98 8,740
5 08/27/2016 136 164 5 97 5,671 108 5 95.37 5,671
Su 08/28/2016 129 169 7 96 7,531 92 7 92.39 7,531
M 08/29/2016 140 182 9 95 10,508 110 9 91.85 10,508
T 08/30/2016 132 169 6 96 6,605 102 6 94.10 6,605
W 08/31/2016 144 219 6 97 7,206 118 6 94.93 7,206

13

19

12

14

12

14

17

13

TOTAL 4,259 5,061 134 2,918 134
AVERAGE 142 169 4 97 5,275 97 4 95.41 5,337 14

Wkl 143 158 3 3,857 98 3 3,857
Wk2 141 167 4 4,215 98 4 4,215
Wk3 147 169 4 5,427 94 4 5,427
Wk4 144 170 5 5,988 95 5 5,988

MAX 1871
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 16,0271

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - AUGUST 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

Su
M

T
W
W

08/0 1/20 16
08/02/2016
08/03/2016
08/04/2016
08/05/2016
08/06/2016
08/07/2016
08/08/2016
08/09/2016
08/10/2016
08/11/2016
08/12/2016
08/13/2016
08/14/2016
08/15/2016
08/16/2016
08/17/2016
08/18/2016
08/19/2016
08/20/2016
08/21/2016
08/22/2016
08/23/2016
08/24/2016
08/25/2016
08/26/2016
08/27/2016
08/28/2016
08/29/2016
08/30/2016
08/31/2016

149
138
138
137
138
133
133
137
141

140
156
142
139
138
137
152
167
158
143
135
187
137
138
135
143
131

136
129
140
132
144

7.1

6.9
7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.0
6.9
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0

4.3
3.9
3.7
3.4
4.1

4.9
5.3
5.2
3.4
3.7
4.0
4.3
4.0
4.1

4.0
3.8
3.5
3.8
3.4
3.7
4.7
4.9
5.4
3.6
3.9
4.4
4.4
4.3
4.3
4.1

3.8

0.24
0.13
0.16
0.11
0.11

0.06
0.07
0.08
0.09
0.07
0.11
0.13
0.12
0.20
0.23
0.12
0.11

0.29
0.06
0.06
0.05
0.13
0.07
0.15
0.07
0.09
0.20
0.18
0.20
0.20
0.13

Total 4,403 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 142 6.9 7.1 3.4 4.1 0.13 0.29

Wkl 143
Wk2 141

Wk3 147
Wk4 144

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

43
60

219
45
46
20
11

9

36
79
15

5

16
11

63
244
276

86
57
66
32
50
21

85
8

44
49

1 62

240
579
142

MEAN
48

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - AUGUST 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

08/01/2016 19 117 184 160 163 150 84 92
08/02/2016 17 108 168 116 122 162 99 107
08/03/2016 18 110 196 172 175 126 77 83
08/04/2016 18 109 204 160 166 135 95 100
08/05/2016 18 108 172 164 165 152 98 105
08/06/2016 17 105 228 204 207 173 109 117
08/07/2016 17 105 160 148 150 147 97 103
08/08/2016 17 108 200 172 175 144 96 102
08/09/2016 18 110 160 128 132 146 101 107
08/10/2016 17 110 180 184 184 135 98 102
08/11/2016 19 124 212 188 191 156 93 101

08/12/2016 18 111 224 200 203 156 76 86
08/13/2016 17 109 184 124 131 156 73 83
08/14/2016 17 109 128 148 146 184 96 107
08/15/2016 17 108 184 128 135 153 97 104
08/16/2016 18 119 136 248 235 114 81 85
08/17/2016 19 135 180 156 159 161 82 91

08/18/2016 18 127 220 144 153 180 82 93
08/19/2016 18 112 224 176 182 161 77 88
08/20/2016 17 106 216 172 178 165 79 90
08/21/2016 21 148 216 216 216 147 79 87
08/22/2016 18 109 188 120 129 132 66 75
08/23/2016 18 107 192 160 164 144 85 93
08/24/2016 19 105 220 148 158 147 81 90
08/25/2016 20 110 220 192 196 162 91 101

08/26/2016 19 102 176 160 162 190 101 114
08/27/2016 19 105 188 160 164 158 100 108
08/28/2016 19 99 200 164 169 167 79 92
08/29/2016 20 109 220 176 182 155 103 110
08/30/2016 19 102 176 168 169 147 94 102
08/31/2016 19 113 160 228 219 167 111 118

AVG 18 112 191 167 170 154 90 98



PERMIT
SWWPCP - AUGUST 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

08/01/2016 89 164 99 12 88%
08/02/2016 192
08/03/2016 110 183 120 12 90%
08/04/2016 179
08/05/2016 184
08/06/2016 183
08/07/2016 157
08/08/2016 107 179 116 12 90%
08/09/2016 167
08/10/2016 127 168 132 14 89%
08/11/2016 168
08/12/2016 170
08/13/2016 168
08/14/2016 200
08/15/2016 107 167 114 13 89%
08/16/2016 141

08/17/2016 94 192 105 13 88%
08/18/2016 194
08/19/2016 176
08/20/2016 183
08/21/2016 162
08/22/2016 82 151 91 6 93%
08/23/2016 174
08/24/2016 125 188 134 12 91%
08/25/2016 173
08/26/2016 202
08/27/2016 170
08/28/2016 179
08/29/2016 113 175 122 13 89%
08/30/2016 194
08/31/2016 NM 179 NM NM ND

AVG 106 176 115 12 90%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - AUGUST 2016
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

08/01/2016 19 117 13 149 176
08/02/2016 17 108 13 138 166 T
08/03/2016 18 110 10 138 163
08/04/2016 18 109 10 137 163
08/05/2016 18 108 12 138 157
08/06/2016 17 105 11 133 166
08/07/2016 17 105 11 133 162
08/08/2016 17 108 12 137 156
08/09/2016 18 110 13 141 164
08/10/2016 17 110 13 140 171

08/11/2016 19 124 13 156 319 0.31
08/12/2016 18 111 13 142 169
08/13/2016 17 109 13 139 164
08/14/2016 17 109 12 138 162 0.03
08/15/2016 17 108 12 137 165 T
08/16/2016 18 119 15 152 293
08/17/2016 19 135 13 167 257 0.57
08/18/2016 18 127 13 158 276 0.19
08/19/2016 18 112 13 143 171 T
08/20/2016 17 106 12 135 161

08/21/2016 21 148 18 187 407 0.60
08/22/2016 18 109 10 137 158
08/23/2016 18 107 13 138 153
08/24/2016 19 105 11 135 163
08/25/2016 20 110 13 143 166 T
08/26/2016 19 102 10 131 159
08/27/2016 19 105 12 136 160
08/28/2016 19 99 11 129 162
08/29/2016 20 109 11 140 158
08/30/2016 19 102 11 132 163
08/31/2016 19 113 12 144 188 T

TOTAL 565 3,459 379 4,403 1.70
AVG 18 112 12 142

MIN 129 153
MAX 187 407



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2016
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

08/03/2016 1.140 2.150 20.40 20.70 0.202
08/10/2016 1.410 2.000 19.40 20.30 0.232
08/17/2016 1.290 2.150 19.40 22.50 0.183
08/24/2016 1.380 2.490 16.90 17.80 0.210
08/31/2016 0.310 0.725 24.70 28.30 0.396

AVG 1.106 < 1.903 20.16 21.92 0.245
MAX 1.410 2.490 24.70 28.30 0.396

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
08/03/2016 0.010
08104/2016 0.010 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date

Copper
Iron
Iron Dissolved
Lead
Nickel
Selenium

08/03/2016

0.0070
0.0100
0.0100
0.0030
0.0030
0.0030
0.0250

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

08/01/2016

1 2-Dichloroethane 0.0025
Chloroform 0.0025
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0025
Trichloroethylene 0.0025



File Name: 201 608SL
Print Date: 09/23/2016

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

AUGUST
2016

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

08/01/2016 0.923 1.071 127 0.839 0.728 137.5
08/02/2016 0.000 0.355 34 1.333 1.331 156.2
08/03/2016 0.928 0.287 29 0.903 0.921 104.6
08/04/2016 0.903 0.857 92 0.056 0.175 18.1

08/05/2016 0.000 0.741 75 0.765 0.652 75.9
08/06/2016 0.928 0.561 51 0.727 0.812 73.8
08/07/2016 0.000 0.289 29 0.952 1.150 134.3
08/08/2016 0.908 0.433 44 1.012 0.799 105.7
08/09/2016 0.942 0.630 61 1.388 1.414 178.4
08/10/2016 0.919 1.326 141 0.567 0.631 88.0
08/11/2016 0.909 0.735 75 0.209 0.291 35.2
08/12/2016 0.897 0.737 70 1.375 1.219 146.5
08/13/2016 0.657 0.859 81 1.194 1.103 99.0
08/14/2016 0.000 0.590 59 1.325 1.567 171.7
08/15/2016 0.924 0.125 13 2.057 1.974 233.0
08/16/2016 0.887 1.430 162 0.245 0.423 42.3
08/17/2016 0.870 1.105 115 0.857 0.557 57.9
08/18/2016 0.000 0.000 0 1.345 1.314 150.3
08/19/2016 0.920 0.513 55 1.083 1.255 129.5
08/20/2016 0.908 0.442 62 0.899 1.057 112.6
08/21/2016 0.000 0.863 102 0.730 0.653 73.3
08/22/2016 0.895 0.393 41 1.056 0.783 85.8
08/23/2016 0.913 1.022 120 0.442 0.747 92.4
08/24/2016 0.911 0.664 69 0.904 0.711 88.7
08/25/2016 0.902 1.149 114 0.974 0.883 98.9
08/26/2016 0.000 0.136 15 1.092 1.123 122.9
08/27/2016 0.908 0.881 96 0.788 0.670 103.6
08/28/2016 0.000 0.294 41 1.576 1.593 188.3
08/29/2016 0.909 0.497 60 0.618 0.868 75.9
08/30/2016 0.922 0.900 146 1.134 1.103 122.1
08/31/2016 0.919 0.611 69 1.290 1.007 102.3

TOTAL 20.704 20.497 2,248 29.732 29.516 3,405

AVERAGE 0.668 0.661 73 0.959 0.952 110



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Daily Composite

WW160831-018

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 09/21/2016

Composite 08/31/2016 06:00

I Sample Sample Sample I I I I I
I Analytical

I

Sample Analysis Quantitation I I
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
I Units I
I I

Date Time Time I I

BOD5 5M5210B NM mg/I mg/I

Data Qualifiers:

BOD5 LAB ERROR

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

o - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 9/21/2016

Page 1 of 1



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

October 28, 2016

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for September 2016. We are pleased to report that
the plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Submitted By : Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 32171
Submission Status : Received
Facility Name : PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Type : Monthly
Monitoring Report Period : 09/01/2016-09/30/2016
Monitoring Report Due Date: 10/28/2016

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for September 2016

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - SEPTEMBER 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Th 09/01/2016 157 170 5 97 6,547 120 6 94.99 7,856
F 09/02/2016 139 204 5 98 5,796 111 5 95.51 5,796
5 09/03/2016 131 209 4 98 4,370 87 3 96.55 3,278
Su 09/04/2016 131 166 3 98 3,278 93 4 95.69 4,370
M 09/05/2016 141 142 4 97 4,704 93 5 94.64 5,880
T 09/06/2016 135 189 5 97 5,630 118 6 94.90 6,755
W 09/07/2016 132 226 5 98 5,504 123 8 93.47 8,807
Th 09/08/2016 138 196 4 98 4,604 118 8 93.25 9,207
F 09/09/2016 137 135 7 95 7,998 90 6 93.33 6,855
5 09/10/2016 138 145 5 97 5,755 120 6 95.00 6,906
Su 09/11/2016 136 149 6 96 6,805 98 6 93.87 6,805
M 09/12/2016 133 219 6 97 6,655 101 8 92.07 8,874
T 09/13/2016 131 281 6 98 6,555 118 6 94.91 6,555
W 09/14/2016 132 174 4 98 4,404 108 5 95.38 5,504
Th 09/15/2016 132 174 5 97 5,504 95 4 95.80 4,404
F 09/16/2016 130 192 7 96 7,589 107 4 96.27 4,337
5 09/17/2016 129 190 4 98 4,303 108 3 97.22 3,228
Su 09/18/2016 129 128 5 96 5,379 113 5 95.58 5,379
M 09/19/2016 215 172 9 95 16,138 84 8 90.49 14,345
T 09/20/2016 140 198 7 96 8,173 92 4 95.64 4,670
W 09/21/2016 139 205 4 98 4,637 93 5 94.62 5,796
Th 09/22/2016 137 111 4 96 4,570 87 4 95.40 4,570
F 09/23/2016 136 187 4 98 4,537 106 5 95.30 5,671
5 09/24/2016 132 118 4 97 4,404 100 6 94.01 6,605
Su 09/25/2016 130 169 4 98 4,337 117 5 95.72 5,421
M 09/26/2016 136 170 1 99 1,134 131 4 96.94 4,537
T 09/27/2016 141 256 4 98 4,704 114 4 96.50 4,704
M 09/28/2016 145 172 3 98 3,628 95 3 96.83 3,628
Th 09/29/2016 264 242 8 97 17,614 104 4 96.15 8,807
F 09/30/2016 231 153 5 97 9,633 80 4 95.00 7,706
5 10/01/2016 145 130 3 98 3,615 89 3 96.63 3,615

9

8

17

12

13

9

TOTAL 4,377 5,443 147 3,123 154
AVERAGE 146 181 5 97 6,163 104 5 95.03 6,157 12

Wkl 136 171 5 5,353 108 6 6,969
Wk2 132 197 5 5,974 105 5 5,672
Wk3 147 160 5 6,834 96 5 6,720
Wk4 170 185 4 6,381 104 4 5,488

MAX 2641
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 14,8341

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - SEPTEMBER 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
M

Th
F

09/0 1/20 16
09/02/2016
09/03/2016
09/04/2016
09/05/2016
09/06/2016
09/07/2016
09/08/2016
09/09/2016
09/10/2016
09/11/2016
09/12/2016
09/13/2016
09/14/2016
09/15/2016
09/16/2016
09/17/2016
09/18/2016
09/19/2016
09/20/2016
09/21/2016
09/22/2016
09/23/2016
09/24/2016
09/25/2016
09/26/2016
09/27/2016
09/28/2016
09/29/2016
09/30/2016

157
139
131

131

141

135
132
138
137
138
136
133
131

132
132
130
129
129
215
140
139
137
136
132
130
136
141

145
264
231

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
6.9
7.0

3.7
3.7
3.2
5.0
4.8
4.8
5.3
3.3
3.6
4.2
4.1

4.3
4.3
4.3
4.4
3.9
4.5
4.1

4.1

5.2
5.6
5.2
3.7
3.9
3.9
4.0
3.6
4.2
2.8
5.8

0.13
0.08
0.07
0.10
0.13
0.10
0.05
0.06
0.10
0.12
0.14
0.10
0.17
0.18
0.13
0.15
0.17
0.15
0.12
0.13
0.11
0.12
0.14
0.15
0.13
0.20
0.21
0.18
0.18
0.36

Total 4,377 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 146 6.9 7.1 2.8 4.3 0.14 0.36

Wkl 136
Wk2 132
Wk3 147
Wk4 170

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

54
219
39
31

15
62
55

144
461

29
15

21

6

17
28
74
17
29
63
23
27
11

10

9

19
10
34
24

130
32

MEAN
32

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - SEPTEMBER 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

09/01/2016 20 122 180 168 170 172 112 120
09/02/2016 19 108 228 200 204 195 98 111

09/03/2016 18 102 216 208 209 137 79 87
09/04/2016 18 101 204 160 166 117 89 93
09/05/2016 20 108 228 128 142 155 83 93
09/06/2016 18 105 220 184 189 180 108 118
09/07/2016 17 103 212 228 226 187 113 123
09/08/2016 18 108 224 192 196 188 108 118
09/09/2016 17 108 188 128 135 132 84 90
09/10/2016 18 109 176 140 145 147 116 120
09/11/2016 18 106 208 140 149 163 88 98
09/12/2016 17 107 212 220 219 161 92 101

09/13/2016 17 104 208 292 281 171 110 118
09/14/2016 17 104 184 172 174 171 99 108
09/15/2016 17 104 216 168 174 138 89 95
09/16/2016 17 102 164 196 192 141 102 107
09/17/2016 17 101 180 192 190 135 104 108
09/18/2016 18 101 228 112 128 175 103 113
09/19/2016 26 170 204 168 172 136 77 84
09/20/2016 18 112 212 196 198 144 84 92
09/21/2016 17 111 216 204 205 135 87 93
09/22/2016 18 108 184 100 111 120 82 87
09/23/2016 19 105 204 184 187 170 96 106
09/24/2016 18 102 208 104 118 164 90 100
09/25/2016 19 100 196 164 169 209 101 117
09/26/2016 18 106 184 168 170 187 122 131

09/27/2016 19 112 208 264 256 155 108 114
09/28/2016 19 114 224 164 172 132 89 95
09/29/2016 29 212 260 240 242 144 99 104
09/30/2016 31 183 184 148 153 138 71 80

AVG 19 115 205 178 181 157 96 104



PERMIT
SWWPCP - SEPTEMBER 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

09/01/2016 186
09/02/2016 209
09/03/2016 163
09/04/2016 161

09/05/2016 101 181 112 11 90%
09/06/2016 194
09/07/2016 120 203 131 17 87%
09/08/2016 200
09/09/2016 147
09/10/2016 165
09/11/2016 194
09/12/2016 120 203 131 16 88%
09/13/2016 181

09/14/2016 132 203 141 16 89%
09/15/2016 174
09/16/2016 192
09/17/2016 153
09/18/2016 192
09/19/2016 84 144 91 21 77%
09/20/2016 167
09/21/2016 114 168 121 14 88%
09/22/2016 168
09/23/2016 200
09/24/2016 195
09/25/2016 222
09/26/2016 135 200 144 13 91%
09/27/2016 207
09/28/2016 100 195 112 5 96%
09/29/2016 153
09/30/2016 149

AVG 113 182 123 14 88%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

WWPCP - SEPTEMBER 201C
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

09/01/2016 20 122 15 157 247 0.47
09/02/2016 19 108 12 139 159
09/03/2016 18 102 11 131 170
09/04/2016 18 101 12 131 159
09/05/2016 20 108 13 141 167
09/06/2016 18 105 12 135 161

09/07/2016 17 103 12 132 160
09/08/2016 18 108 12 138 164
09/09/2016 17 108 12 137 162 T
09/10/2016 18 109 11 138 175
09/11/2016 18 106 12 136 172
09/12/2016 17 107 9 133 164
09/13/2016 17 104 10 131 171

09/14/2016 17 104 11 132 155
09/15/2016 17 104 11 132 157
09/16/2016 17 102 11 130 151

09/17/2016 17 101 11 129 159
09/18/2016 18 101 10 129 164
09/19/2016 26 170 19 215 409 1.29
09/20/2016 18 112 10 140 165
09/21/2016 17 111 11 139 164
09/22/2016 18 108 11 137 167
09/23/2016 19 105 12 136 165
09/24/2016 18 102 12 132 161

09/25/2016 19 100 11 130 166
09/26/2016 18 106 12 136 190 T
09/27/2016 19 112 10 141 167 0.12
09/28/2016 19 114 12 145 278 0.09
09/29/2016 29 212 23 264 426 0.78
09/30/2016 31 183 17 231 418 0.77

TOTAL 572 3,438 367 4,377 3.52
AVG 19 115 12 146

MIN 129 151

MAX 264 426



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT ION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION

Facility: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT Permit Number: PA0026671 Region: EP SE Rgnl Off Nomstown

Permitte: PHILA WATER DEPT County: Philadelphia Monitoring Period: 10/01/2016 - 10/31/2016

Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA, PA - 19153

PARAMETER DETAILS

Sampling Point 001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Frequency Of
Analysis

Sample Type

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/day Grab

pH Sample Measurement S.U.

Permit Measurement 6.0
Inst Mm

9.0
IMi(

1/day Grab

Total Suspended
Solids

Sample Measurement lbs/day *** mg/L

Permit Measurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

1/day 24 -Hr Composite

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor& Report
Avg Mo

Monitor& Report
Daily Max

1/week 24 -Hr Composite

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor& Report
Avg Mo

Monitor& Report
Daily Max

1/week 24 -Hr Composite

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor& Report
Avg Mo

Monitor& Report
Daily Max

1/week 24 -Hr Composite

Total Kjeldahl
Nitrogen

Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor& Report
Avg Mo

Monitor& Report
Daily Max

1/week 24 -Hr Composite

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor& Report
Avg Mo

Monitor& Report
Daily Max

1/week 24 -Hr Composite



1,2-Dichioroethane Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month Grab

Chloroform Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month Grab

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month 24 -Hr Composite

Copper, Total Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month 24 -Hr Composite

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month 24 -Hr Composite

Lead, Total Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month 24 -Hr Composite

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month 24 -Hr Composite

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month 24 -Hr Composite

Selenium, Total Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month 24 -Hr Composite

Flow Sample Measurement MGD ***

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

Continuous Metered

Total Residual
Chlorine (TRC)

Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement .5
Avg Mo

1.0
IMiX

1/day Grab

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month 24 -Hr Composite

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month Grab

Tnchloroethylene Sample Measurement mg/L



Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/month Grab

Fecal ColiIorm Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Permit Measurement 200
Geo Mean

*** 1/day Grab

Carbonaceous
Biochemical Oxygen
Demand (CBOD5)

Sample Measurement lbs/day *** mg/L

Permit Measurement 19800
Avg Mo

29700
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

1/day 24 -Hr Composite

BOD, carbonaceous,
20 day, 20 C

Sample Measurement *** lbs/day *** ***

Permit Measurement 35830
Avg Mo

*** 2/week 24 -Hr Composite

Facility Comments

Sampling Point 001 Stage Code Percent Removal No Discharge Indicator

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Frequency Of
Analysis

Sample Type

CBOD5 Minimum %
Removal

Sample Measurement *** *** %

Permit Measurement 89.25 *** 1/day 24 -Hr Composite

Total Suspended
Solids Minimum %
Removal

Sample Measurement *** *** ***

Permit Measurement 85 *** 1/day 24 -Hr Composite

Facility Comments

Sampling Point 101 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Frequency Of
Analysis

Sample Type

pH Sample Measurement S.U.

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
IMi(

Daily when
Discharging

Grab

Flow Sample Measurement MGD ***

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/discharge Estimate

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
IMi(

Daily when
Discharging

Grab

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement minutes ***

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/discharge Estimate

Facility Comments



File Name: 201 609SL
Print Date: 10/25/2016

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

SEPTEMBER
2016

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

09/01/2016 0.910 1.433 139 0.627 0.440 45.7
09/02/2016 0.904 1.054 116 0.866 1.087 124.3
09/03/2016 0.921 0.972 119 1.394 1.061 114.1
09/04/2016 0.000 0.000 0 1.520 1.515 157.4
09/05/2016 0.910 0.406 44 1.322 1.454 122.1
09/06/2016 0.918 1.376 149 0.394 0.553 56.8
09/07/2016 0.915 0.566 61 0.609 0.577 58.2
09/08/2016 0.000 0.357 35 1.857 1.875 185.3
09/09/2016 0.910 0.942 96 0.901 0.842 83.3
09/10/2016 0.885 0.669 66 0.743 0.774 79.1

09/11/2016 0.000 0.270 29 1.445 1.901 358.8
09/12/2016 0.917 0.483 48 0.812 0.599 60.7
09/13/2016 0.862 0.784 75 0.853 0.452 44.3
09/14/2016 1.729 1.853 168 0.002 0.544 58.1

09/15/2016 0.000 0.145 15 1.376 1.231 135.7
09/16/2016 0.890 0.749 75 0.823 0.539 57.2
09/17/2016 0.000 0.280 29 0.912 1.267 140.2
09/18/2016 0.915 0.169 15 1.014 0.882 101.4
09/19/2016 0.898 1.561 153 0.819 0.482 60.7
09/20/2016 0.000 0.000 0 1.634 1.929 201.8
09/21/2016 0.911 0.920 149 0.810 0.642 73.8
09/22/2016 0.901 0.417 39 0.979 1.185 122.1
09/23/2016 0.000 0.516 65 1.302 1.238 130.4
09/24/2016 0.897 0.518 56 1.273 1.215 121.5
09/25/2016 0.922 1.168 142 0.531 0.309 36.4
09/26/2016 0.924 1.052 120 0.599 0.929 112.5
09/27/2016 0.000 0.000 0 1.386 1.231 132.5
09/28/2016 0.910 0.321 31 1.390 1.332 138.7
09/29/2016 0.841 1.403 147 0.714 0.634 71.5
09/30/2016 0.909 0.623 67 1.171 1.456 177.3

TOTAL 20.697 21.009 2,249 30.076 30.174 3,362

AVERAGE 0.690 0.700 75 1.003 1.006 112



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

NPDES Cyanide Monthly Grab

WW160907-032

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 10/24/2016

Grab 09/07/2016 06:45

Sample Sample Sample I
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation I

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units I Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit I

Date Time Time I

Cyanide Total8 EPA 335.4 9/17/2016 21:25 9/19/2016 14:50 <0010E mg/L 0.010 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Total Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 3%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW160907-033 Grab 09/07/2016 06:45

Sample
I

Sample Sample I I I I
Analytical

I

Sample Analysis Quantitation I I
Parameter

Method
I Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
I Units I
I I

Date Time Time I I

Cyanide TotalSD EPA 335.4 9/17/2016 21:25 9/19/2016 14:51 <0010E mL 0.010 mL

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Total Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 3%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW160907-034 Grab 09/07/20 16 06:45

Analytical
Sample

I

Sample
Sample

Sample I

I

Analysis
I

Quantitation
Parameter

Method
I Preparation
I

Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis I

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date Time I Time
I

Cyanide Total8 EPA 335.4 9/17/2016 21:25 9/19/2016 14:44 <0010E mL 0.010 mL

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Total LabOratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 3%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Page 1 of 4



WW160907-035 Grab 09/07/2016 06:45

Sample Sample Sample

Parameter
Analytical

Preparation Preparation
Sample

Analysis
Analysis

Units
Quantitation

UnitsMethod Analysis Date Result Limit
Date Time Time

Cyanide Total EPA 335.4 9/17/2016 21:25 9/19/2016 14:46 mg/L 0.010 mg/I

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Total Laborato Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 3%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW160907-036 Grab 09/07/2016 06:45

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
I I
I I

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit I Units I

. I
Date Time Time I

Cyanide Total EPA 335.4 9/17/2016 21:25 9/19/2016 14:45 mg/L 0.010 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Total Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 3%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW160907-037 Grab 09/07/20 16 06:45

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample I

Analysis
I I

Quantitation
I I
I I

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

I Units I
I I

Date Time Time I I

Cyanide TotalBD EPA 335.4 9/17/2016 21:25 9/19/2016 14:52 mg/L 0.010 mgIL

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Total Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 3%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW160907-038 Grab 09/07/2016 06:45

Analytical
I

Sample
I

Sample
Sample

Sample I

Analysis
I

I I
Quantitation

I I
I I

Parameter
Method

Preparation
I

Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

I

Units
Limit

I Units I
I I

Date Time Time I I

Cyanide Total8'° EPA 335.4 9/17/2016 21:25 9/19/2016 14:53 mL 0.010 mL
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Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Total Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 3%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW160907-039 Grab 09/07/2016 06:45

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit

Date Time Time

Cyanide TotaI EPA 335.4 9/17/2016 21:25 9/19/2016 14:37 <0010E mg/L 0.010 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Total ILaboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 89%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW160907-040 Grab 09/07/2016 06:45

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit

Date Time Time

Cyanide Total EPA 335.4 9/17/2016 21:25 9/19/2016 14:43 <0010E mg/L 0.010 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Total ILaboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 3%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW160907-041 Grab 09/07/2 016 06:45

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date Time Time

Cyanide Total EPA 335.4 9/17/2016 21:25 9/19/2016 14:40 <0010E mg/L 0.010 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Total ILaboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 3%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW160907-042 Grab 09/07/2016 06:45
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Sample
I

Sample Sample ' I '

Analytical Sample Ana'ysis Quantitation
I

Parameter
Method

I Preparation
I

Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Resutt

Units
Limit

Units

Date Time Time

Cyanide Total EPA 335.4 9/17/2016 21:25 9/19/2016 14:41 <0010E mL 0.010 mL

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Total Labo1ato Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 3%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.
I

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BIS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by: /
Signature:

John ConsolvoNa

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 10/24/2016
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Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Weekly - SW

WW160928-027

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 10/24/2016

Composite 24h 09/28/2016 06:15

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit

Date Time Time
mg/L as mg/L

Ammonia SM 4500-NH3 D 10/12/2016 17:59 18.9 0.050
N asN

Data Qualifiers:

A
The refrigerator holding this sample was 6.5°C on 10/9/2016. The maximum allowable refrigerator temperature is 6°C. The

mmonia samp'e was relocated to a refrigerator with acceptable temperature on 10/10/2016.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

by:

Nam1 John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 10/24/2016
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PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

July 28, 2016

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Quarterly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for September 2016. We are pleased to report that
the plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Submitted By : Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 32173
Submission Status : Received
Facility Name : PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number : PA002667 1
Report Type : Quarterly
Monitoring Report Period : 07/01/2016-09/30/2016
Monitoring Report Due Date: 10/28/2016

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2016

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

09/07/2016 0.607 < 0.750 22.20 25.00 0.527
09/12/2016 1.560 < 0.250 22.30 22.80 0.292
09/14/2016 1.840 < 0.250 19.10 20.60 0.212
09/16/2016 1.980 < 0.250 23.80 25.30 0.364
09/21/2016 1.530 0.441 20.50 23.60 0.251
09/28/2016 1.360 0.387 18.90 21.00 0.301

AVG 1.480 < 0.388 21.13 23.05 0.325
MAX 1.980 < 0.750 23.80 25.30 0.527

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics
09/07/2016 0.010
09/12/2016 0.010 < 0.040
09/14/2016 0.010 < 0.040
09/16/2016 0.010 < 0.040

AVG 0.010 < 0.010 < 0.040

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 09/12/2016 09/14/16 09/16/16 AVG

Copper 0.0060 < 0.0050 0.0060 0.0057
Iron Total 0.4340 0.3440 0.2910 0.3563
Iron Dissolved 0.1250 0.1070 0.0940 0.1087
Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Nickel 0.0040 0.0060 0.0050 0.0050
Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Zinc 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

9/11/2016 9/12/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0010 < 0.0010 <

alpha-Endosulfan 0.0000100
Benzidine 0.0560
beta-BHC 0.0000150
Chlordane < 0.00041 00
Chloroform < 0.0025
Dieldrin < 0.0000160
Heptachlor < 0.0000081
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000081
p,p-DDD < 0.0000160
pp-DDE < 0.0000160
p,p-DDT < 0.0000160
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0025
Trichloroethylene < 0.0025

9/13/2016 9/14/2016 9/15/2016 9/16/2016 AVG

0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 0.0010 < 0.0010
0.0001000 0.0000200 0.0000433

0.0580 < 0.0560 < 0.0567
< 0.0000110 < 0.0000083 < 0.0000114
< 0.0004000 < 0.0004200 < 0.00041 00

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000163
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000083 < 0.0000082
< 0.0000081 < 0.0000083 < 0.0000082
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000163
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000163
< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000163

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025
0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SLT1,IMARY FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2016
Central Laborafory

WPCP - Outfall

9/16/2016
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 2

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 2



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT ION
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

HEADER INFORMATION

Facility: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT Permit Number: PA0026671 Region: EP SE Rgnl Off Nomstown

Permitte: PHILA WATER DEPT County: Philadelphia Monitoring Period: 10/01/2016 - 12/31/2016

Address: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA, PA - 19153

PARAMETER DETAILS

Sampling Point 001 Stage Code Final Effluent No Discharge Indicator

Parameter Limit Type Load 1 Load 2 Units Conc 1 Conc 2 Conc 3 Units Frequency Of
Analysis

Sample Type

Toxicity, Acute -
Cenodaphnia Survival

Sample Measurement TUa

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Daily Max

1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

Toxicity, Chronic -
Cenodaphnia Survival

Sample Measurement TUc

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Daily Max

1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

Toxicity, Acute -
Pimephales Survival

Sample Measurement TUa

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Daily Max

1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

Chlordane Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

alpha-Endosulfan Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

Benzidine Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/quarter Grab

4,4 -DDT Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

4,4-DDD Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite



4,4-DDE Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

beta-BHC Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

gamma-BHC
(Lindane)

Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

Dieldnn Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

Heptachlor Sample Measurement mg/L

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

Toxicity, Chronic -
Pimephales Survival

Sample Measurement TUc

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Daily Max

1/quarter 24 -Hr Composite

Facility Comments

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW WET Testing Composite

WW160912-025

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 10/24/2016

Composite 24h 09/12/2016 00:59

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quanttation
-

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

Units

Date Time Time

2,4-Dimethylphenol EPA 625 9/15/2016 9:00 9/17/2016 2:27 <5E 5

2-Nitrophenot EPA 625 9/15/2016 9:00 9/17/2016 2:27 <5E 5

4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol EPA 625 9/15/2016 9:00 9/17/2016 2:27 14

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether EPA 625 9/15/2016 9:00 9/17/2016 2:27 <5E .tg/L 5

Aroclor 1016 EPA 608 9/15/2016 22:00 9/19/2016 5:23 <041E .tg./L 0.41

Aroclor 1221 EPA 608 9/15/2016 22:00 9/19/2016 5:23 <041E i.tg./L 0.41

Aroclor 1232 EPA 608 9/15/2016 22:00 9/19/2016 5:23 <041E .tg/L 0.41

Aroclor 1242 EPA 608 9/15/2016 22:00 9/19/2016 5:23 <041E .tg/L 0.41 pg/L

Aroclor 1248 EPA 608 9/15/2016 22:00 9/19/2016 5:23 <0.4f tg./L 0.41

Aroclor 1254 EPA 608 9/15/2016 22:00 9/19/2016 5:23 <041E .tg/L 0.41

Aroclor 1260 EPA 608 9/15/2016 22:00 9/19/2016 5:23 <041E .tg./L 0.41

Aroclor 1262 NA 1/1/2000 0:00 NME .tg/L NA tgJL

Aroclor 1268 NA 1/1/2000 0:00 NME .tg/L NA

CBODS SM 5210 B 9/12/2016 13:25 9/17/2016 9:20 <2.00 mg/L 2 mg/L

Endrin EPA 608 9/15/2016 22:00 9/24/2016 8:15 <0016E .tg/L 0.016

Fluorene EPA 625 9/15/2016 9:00 9/17/2016 2:27 <5E .tg/L 5

lsophoroneBD EPA 625 9/15/2016 9:00 9/17/2016 2:27 <5E .tg/L 5

Mercury EPA 245.1 9/21/2016 7:41 9/22/2016 7:41 <000020E mg/I 0.00020 mg/L

mg/Las mg/Las
Nitrite EPA300.Orev2.1 9/14/2016 0:03 1.56 0.050

Nitrobenzene EPA 625 9/15/2016 9:00 9/17/2016 2:27 <5E .tg/L 5

PCBs TotaI EPA 608 9/15/2016 22:00 9/19/2016 5:23 <041E .tg/L 0.41

Data Qualifiers:
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The recovery of the LCS is 71%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 72-110%, but within the marginal exceedance

2,4-Dimethyiphenol attowance of +1-4 standard deviations as defined in the NELAC/DoD standards. Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is

58% and the duplicate is 70%. Acceptance limits are 72-110%

2-Nitrophenol Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 76%. Acceptance limits are 83-109%.

The recovery of the LCS is 72%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 74-120%, but within the marginal exceedance
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol allowance of +/-4 standard deviations as defined in the NELAC/D0D standards.

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 71%. Acceptance limits are 76-115%

The recovery of the LCSD is 16%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-117%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD)

between the sample and sample duplicate is 142%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 96 and 16

Aroclor 1016 ug/L. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 14% in the LCSD, which is outside the acceptance limits of

33-127%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 14% in the LCSD, which is outside the acceptance limits of 33-

Aroclor 1221 127%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 14% in the LCSD, which is outside the acceptance limits of 33-

Aroclor 1232 127%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 14% in the LCSD, which is outside the acceptance limits of 33-

Aroclor 1242 127%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 14% in the LCSD, which is outside the acceptance limits of 33-

Aroclor 1248 127%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The resuk is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 14% in the LCSD, which is outside the acceptance limits of 33-

Aroclor 1254 127%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the LCSD is 25%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 57-134%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD)
between the sample and sample duplicate is 118%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 98 and 25

Aroclor 1260 ug/L. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 14% in the LCSD, which is outside the acceptance limits of

33-127%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Aroclor 1262 This analyte was not requested for analysis.

Aroclor 1268 This analyte was not requested for analysis.

CBOD5 The GGA check is 135.5 mg/L. Acceptance limits are 168 to 229 mg/L.

The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 31%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.
n rinE d The measured results were 63 and 86 u&/L.

Fluorene Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 73%. Acceptance limits are 80-116%.

Isophorone Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 74%. Acceptance limits are 78-120%.

The RPD between the background concentration and duplicate concentration is 200. This is from the result for one or both
Mercury determinations was less than five times the 100. The allowable max is 20.
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Nitrite Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 88%. Acceptance limits are 90-110%.

Nitrobenzene Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 72%. Acceptance limits are 73-113%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 14% in the LCSD, which is outside the acceptance limits of 33-

PCB5 Total 127%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

WW160914-027 Composite 24h 09/14/2016 06:30

Parameter
Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Date

Sample

Preparation
Time

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Time

Analysis

Result
Units

Qua ntitation

Limit

-
Units

2,4-Dimethylphenol EPA 625 9/20/2016 17:00 9/21/2016 20:02 .tg/L 5

-
2-Chloronaphthalene EPA 625 9/20/2016 17:00 9/21/2016 20:02 <( .tg/L 5 jgJL

B,D
Aroclor 1262 NA 1/1/2000 0:00 NM i.tg/L NA

Aroclor 1268 NA 1/1/2000 0:00 NM igJL NA

CBOD5 SM 5210 B 9/14/2016 13:25 9/19/2016 11:05 <2 mg/L 2 mg/I

Endrin EPA 608 9/15/2016 22:00 9/24/2016 8:56 <O.016 $Ig/L 0.016

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene8'° EPA 625 9/20/2016 17:00 9/21/2016 20:02 <i g/L 15

Phenols EPA 420.4 9/20/2016 12:15 <0.030 mg/L 0.030 mg/L

Data Quahfiers:

The recovery of the LCS is 71%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 72-110%, but within the marginal exceedance
2,4-Dimethyiphenol allowance of +/. 4 standard deviatons as defined in the NELAC/D0D standards.

The recovery of the LCS is 133%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-118%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD)

2-Chloronaphthalene between the samp'e and sample duplicate is 49%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.

Aroclor 1262 This analyte was not requested for analysis.

Aroclor 1268 This analyte was not requested for analysis.

CBOD5 The GGA check is 149 mg/L Acceptance limits are 168 to 229 mg/L

E dn rin
The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 31%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.

The measured results were 63 and 86 ug/L.

The recovery of the LCS is 18% and the LCSD is 21%, which are outside the acceptance limits of 24-128%, but within the
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene marginal exceedance allowance of +/- 4 standard deviations as defined ,n the NELAC/D0D standards.

Phenols Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 127%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW160916-024
Composite 24h 09/16/2016 06:15
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Parameter
Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Sample

Preparation

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Analysis

Result
Units

Quantitation
Limit

Units

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <5E .Lg/L 5

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <5E Lg/L 5 ig/L

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 tg/L 5

2,4-Dichlorophenol EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 .tg/L 5

2,4-Dimethyphenol8'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 tg/L 5 ig/L

2,4-Dinitrophenol EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <38E igJL 38

2,4-Dinitrotoluene° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 .tg/L 5

2,6-Dnitrotoluene6° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 g/L 5 .Lg/L

2-Chloronaphthalene° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 tg/L 5

2-Chlorophenol6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 .tg/L 5 pg/L

2-Nitrophenol8'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 .ig/L 5

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 .ig/L 5 pg/L

4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <14E gJL 14

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 i.iJL 5

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 gJL 5

4-Ntrophenol6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <14E ig/L 14

Acenaphthene6° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 .tgIL 5

Acenaphthylene6° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 gJL 5 pg/L

Anthracene6" EPA 625 9/23/2016 1300 9/27/2016 22:07 pg/L 5

Benzidine8'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <56E .tg/L 56

Benzo(a)anthracene8'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 .tg/L 5

Benzo(a)pyrene6° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 .tg/L 5

Benzo(b)fluoranthene6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 ig/L 5

Benzo(ghi)peryIene EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 ig/L 5 pg/L

Benzo(k)fluoranthene6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 tg/L 5

bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 tg/L 5

bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 tg/L 5

bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 tg/L 5 .tgIL

bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate6'° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 tg/L 5

Page 4 of 11



Butyl benzyl phthalate8' EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <E tg/I S tg/I

CBODS SM 5210 B 9/16/2016 13:15 9/21/2016 9:05 <2.00 mg/I 2 mg/I

Chrysene8 EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <E tg/I S tg/I

Cyanide Free
'

SM 4500-CN E -

1999
9/26/2016 11:37 mg/I 0.010 mg/I

Di -n -butyl phthalate EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <E tg/I S tg/I

Di-n-octyl phthalate EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <E tg/I S tg/L

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <s tg/I S tg/L

Diethyl phthalate8 EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 .tg/I S tg/I

Dimethyl phthalate EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <E tg/I S

Fluoranthene EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <E .tg/I S tg/I

FluoreneBD EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <E tg/I 5

Hexachlorobenzene EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <E tg/I S

Hexachlorobutadiene EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 tg/I S tg/I

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <14E tg/I 14 tg/I

HexachloroethaneBD EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <E tg/I S

lndeno(1,2,3cd)pyreneB) EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <E jg/I S tg/I

Isophorone EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 tg/I S

N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 tgJI S tg/I

N-Nitrosodimethylamine EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <5E tg/L 5 tg./L

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine8° EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <5E ijWL 5

Nitrobenzene EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <E 5 .tg/L

p-Chloro-m-cresol EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <5E g/L 5

Pentachlorophenol EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <l4 14

Phenanthrene8 EPA 625 9/23/2015 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 ig/I 5 tg/I

Phenol EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 <5E tg/I S tg/I

PyreneBo EPA 625 9/23/2016 13:00 9/27/2016 22:07 rig/I 5 tgJL

Data Qualifiers:

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%.Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outsidethe acceptance limits of SS -124%.
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The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

1,2-Diphenyihydrazine acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 72%. Acceptance limits are 73-119.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 32% and the duplicate is 63%. Acceptance limits are 83-120%. The Relative Percent

Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 58%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

2,4-Dichiorophenol acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outsidethe acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 27% and the duplicate is 59%. Acceptance limits are 79-114%. The Relative Percent

Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 70%. The maximum acceptab'e RPD is 30%.

The recovery of the LCS is 67%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 72-110%, but within the marginal exceedance

allowance of +/-4 standard deviations as defined in the NELAC/D0D standards. The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the

2 4D th I h Iime Y P eno
sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS and 59% in the MSD which is outside the

acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outsidethe acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyt-

d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 46% and

the duplicate is 61%. Acceptance limits are 72-110%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

- initrop eno2 4 D h I

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 0% and the duplicate is 0%. Acceptance limits are 50-128%.

The recovery of the LCS is 81%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 85-117%, but within the marginal exceedance

allowance of +1- 4 standard deviations as defined in the NELAC/D0D standards. The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the

2,4-Dinitrotoluene
sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS and 59% in the MSD which is outside the

acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the acceptance lim,ts of 62-116%. Terphenyl-

d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 45% and

the duplicate is 53%. Acceptance limits are 85-117%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

2,6-Dinitrototuene acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 46% and the duplicate is 58%. Acceptance limits are 80-115%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

2-Choronaphthalene
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 56%. Acceptance limits are 60-118%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

2-Chlorophenol acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 36% and the duplicate is 59%. Acceptance limits are 68-117%. The Relative Percent

Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 43%. The maximum acceptab'e RPD is 30%.
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The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

2-Nitrophenol acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 28% and the duplicate is 57%. Acceptance limits are 83-109%. The Relative Percent

Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 62%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

3,3-Dichlorobenzidine
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

.

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 0% and the duplicate is 0%. Acceptance limits are 10-103%.

he recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

4,6-Dnitro-o-cresol
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

.

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 0% and the duplicate is 0%. Acceptance limits are 74-120%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

.

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance hm,ts of 55-124%. Laboratory
Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 51% and the duplicate is 65%. Acceptance limits are 75-118%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 50% and the duplicate is 65%. Acceptance limits are 76-115%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the
4-Nitrophenol acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 101% and the duplicate is 0%. Acceptance limits are 10-83%. The Relative Percent Difference

(RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 200%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

A h hcenap t ene
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory
Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 41% and the duplicate is 44%. Acceptance limits are 71-118%.

he recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

A hth Icenap v ene
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terpheny-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory
Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 48% and the duplicate is 61%. Acceptance limits are 70-121%.

he recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

A thn racene
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory
Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 46% and the duplicate is 66%. Acceptance limits are 80-114%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

enzi meB d
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 0% and the duplicate is 0%. Acceptance limits are 21-107%.
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The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the
Benzo(a)anthracene

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 51% and the duplicate is 68%. Acceptance limits are 76-117%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

Benzo(a)pyrene
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

. . . . .

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance lim,ts of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 48% and the duplicate is 68%. Acceptance limits are 76-112%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 48% and the duplicate is 54%. Acceptance limits are 80-120%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the
Benzo(ghi)perylene acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 47% and the duplicate is 68%. Acceptance limits are 76-120%. The Relative Percent

Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 31%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

Benzo(k)fluoranthene
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 49% and the duplicate is 66%. Acceptance limits are 75-121%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

b,s(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

.

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% n the MS wh,ch is outside the acceptance hmits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 51% and the duplicate is 63%. Acceptance limits are 67-122%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

bs(2-Chloroethyl) ether
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

.

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance lim,ts of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 52% and the duplicate is 62%. Acceptance limits are 74-111%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the
acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory
Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 68% and the duplicate is 76%. Acceptance limits are 77-118%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

Butyl benzyl phthalate
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the
acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboraory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 45% and the duplicate is 30%. Acceptance limits are 80-125%.

CBOD5 The GGA Check is 151.00 mg/L.Acceptance limits are 168 to 229 mg/L.
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rhe recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenvl is 51% in the MS which is outside the
Chrysene

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 52% and the duplicate is 69%. Acceptance limits are 81-118%.

Cyanide Free Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 115%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the
Di -n -butyl phthalate

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which s outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 48% and the duplicate is 64%. Acceptance limits are 77-116%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

Di-n-octyl phthalate
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory
Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 53% and the duplicate is 60%. Acceptance Umits are 79-125%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (IFM) recovery is 43% and the duplicate is 70%. Acceptance limits are 77-119%. The Relative Percent

Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 42%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.

rhe recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS
Diethyl phthalate and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS
Dimethyl phthalate and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

Fluoranthene
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory
Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 48% and the duplicate is 62%. Acceptance limits are 77-111%.

The recovenes of some of the surrogates n the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the
F uorene

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 51% and the duplicate is 62%. Acceptance limits are 80-116%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

Hexachlorobenzene
acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 49% and the duplicate is 62%. Acceptance limits are 75-116%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS
Hexachlorobutadiene and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%.
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The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene . . . . .

acceptance hmits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 0% and the duplicate is 0%. Acceptance limits are 24-128%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

Hexachloroethane and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outsidethe

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%.

he recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance Jimits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 49% and the duplicate is 66%. Acceptance limits are 76-115%.

he recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-dS is 47% in the MS

hsop orone
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance Hmits of 62416%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 51% and the duplicate is 60%. Acceptance limits are 78-120%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

N-N,trosodi-n-propylamine
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 52% and the duplicate is 69%. Acceptance limits are 78-110%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

N-Nitrosodimethylamine
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60- 119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

. . .

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 0% and the duplicate is 0%. Acceptance limits are 29-81%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

N-Nitrosod,phenylamine
and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

. . .

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 54% and the duplicate is 67%. Acceptance limits are 77-116%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

Nitrobenzene and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

p-Chloro-m-cresol acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 120% and the duplicate is 8%. Acceptance limits are 72-116%. The Relative Percent

Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 41%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.

rhe recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MSwhich is outside the
Pentachlorophenol . . . . . .

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 0% and the duplicate is 0%. Acceptance limits are 57-116%.
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Phenanthrene

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MS which is outside the

acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 49% and the duplicate is 64%. Acceptance limits are 78-112%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sample were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene-d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MSwhich is outside the

Phenol acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 is 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 0%. Acceptance limits are 14-69%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the

sample and sample duplicate is 200%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.

The recoveries of some of the surrogates in the sampte were outside the acceptance limits. Nitrobenzene -d5 is 47% in the MS

and 59% in the MSD which is outside the acceptance limits of 60-119%. 2-Fluorobiphenyl is 51% in the MSwhich is outside the

Pyrene acceptance limits of 62-116%. Terphenyl-d14 s 36% in the MS which is outside the acceptance limits of 55-124%. Laboratory

Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 43%. Acceptance limits are 52-115%. The Relative Percent Difference(RPD) between the

sample and sample duplicate is 44%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by: 7 ),,
Signature:

%._

Nan' John Consotvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 10/24/2016

Page 11 of 11



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

November 28, 2016

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for October 2016. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA0026671
Report Frequency: Monthly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 10/01/2016-10/31/2016
Report Due Date: 11/28/2016

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 34839
Submnission Status: Received
Submnission Type: Original

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for October 2016

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARTP1FNT CF EIVTRONMFNTAL PROTECIION

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2016 10 01 TO 2016 10 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

10/01/2016

10/31/2016

08/31/2012

11/28/2016

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement *** *** 2.3 4.2 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/day

pH Sample Measurement *** *** 6.9 *** 7.0 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** 6.0
Inst Mm

*** 9.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 5129 5496 lbs/day ***
4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

*** 30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 24.43 30.90 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement *** 1.448 1.860 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement *** .592 .650 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total K]eldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 23.33 27.30 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement *** .250 .276 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement *** .0010 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Chloroform Sample Measurement *** .0030 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement *** .030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Copper, Total Sample Measurement *** .0070 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement *** .0900 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Lead, Total Sample Measurement *** .0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0040 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0250 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved
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pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF. ECIION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Selenium. Total Sample Measurement *** .0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite rncknfh

Flow Sample Measurement 142 234 MGD Metered Continuous

Perrilit Measurement Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

Mete red Continuou

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement *** .12 20 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement ***
.5

Avg Mo
1.0

IMAX
Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement *** 010 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1Imnth

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement *** .0010 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measuremrtl Monftor&Report
Avg Mo

Grab l..mOflth

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement *** .0010 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measure in ent Monor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Crab 1rnonth

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** 23 *** CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Prrnjt Meurernent 200
Gev1ean

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD5) Sample Measurement 4429 4980 lbs/day ***
4 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measilrernent 18OO
Avg Mo

27OO
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr CompositE 1..day

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20C Sample Measurement 11353 *** lbs/day *** 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 58O
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2week

CBOD5 Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 96.26 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeaBurement 8g.2 24 -Hr ompo5ite id
Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 97 *** 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Pemit Maiirement 85 24 -Hr Cbmpos it Iidy
Facility Comments

Privacy Policy
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 101

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2016 10 01 TO 2016 10 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

10/01/2016

10/31/2016

08/31/2012

11/28/2016

Yes

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH Sample Measurement *** S.0

Fe nfl it Mesureinent Moior . Repert
Inst Mm

Moiitcr S Repert
IMAX

Grab Daily whei Dichrging

Flow Sample Measurement *** MGD

Permit MeaUremnent Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimnte I..dichrge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** CFU/100 ml

Permit Measilrernent Monitor & Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement *** mInutes

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimate lid isch arge

Facility Comments

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
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pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF.1ECflON

A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

BLSSW201 61 0.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2016-11 -25T09:33:1 2-05:00

E-NPDES SW201610.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2016-1 1-25T09:32:33-05:00

SWCSO 201610.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2016-1 1-25T09:33:46-05:00

20161 OSL.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production and
Disposal Form

2016-11 -25T09:34:1 5-05:00

SW Outfall Monthly Composite land 2 (11-23-2016).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-11-25T09:31:16-05:00

PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permitted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Comments

ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSO's caused by plant activities. Please see
attachments for data qualifier reports.

Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

*pursuantto the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 15, 2002, you are about to engage in an
electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under

penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

AREA CODE NUMBER 2016 11 25

the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY
SENSSM information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY
falsification to authorities).

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



PERMIT
SWWPCP - OCTOBER 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

5 10/01/2016 145 129 3 98 3,628 88 3 96.59 3,628
Su 10/02/2016 140 99 2 98 2,335 98 5 94.88 5,838
M 10/03/2016 140 134 5 96 5,838 101 4 96.02 4,670
T 10/04/2016 139 239 3 99 3,478 96 4 95.84 4,637
W 10/05/2016 137 149 3 98 3,428 99 4 95.95 4,570
Th 10/06/2016 136 129 2 98 2,268 118 4 96.61 4,537
F 10/07/2016 133 165 4 98 4,437 108 4 96.31 4,437
5 10/08/2016 148 158 6 96 7,406 84 5 94.03 6,172
Su 10/09/2016 234 102 6 94 11,709 80 3 96.26 5,855
M 10/10/2016 140 162 5 97 5,838 98 3 96.95 3,503
T 10/11/2016 133 129 4 97 4,437 94 3 96.80 3,328
W 10/12/2016 138 263 3 99 3,453 108 3 97.22 3,453
Th 10/13/2016 137 123 3 98 3,428 101 4 96.04 4,570
F 10/14/2016 133 146 3 98 3,328 95 4 95.78 4,437
5 10/15/2016 134 177 4 98 4,470 81 3 96.28 3,353
Su 10/16/2016 135 208 5 98 5,630 85 2 97.66 2,252
M 10/17/2016 132 140 5 96 5,504 108 3 97.21 3,303
T 10/18/2016 132 161 5 97 5,504 90 5 94.43 5,504
W 10/19/2016 132 121 4 97 4,404 96 3 96.86 3,303
Th 10/20/2016 134 148 4 97 4,470 98 4 95.90 4,470
F 10/21/2016 134 164 5 97 5,588 97 3 96.91 3,353
5 10/22/2016 221 174 4 98 7,373 115 3 97.38 5,529
Su 10/23/2016 130 157 5 97 5,421 104 2 98.07 2,168
M 10/24/2016 130 143 3 98 3,253 118 6 94.92 6,505
T 10/25/2016 128 142 3 98 3,203 102 3 97.06 3,203
M 10/26/2016 127 159 5 97 5,296 113 2 98.23 2,118
Th 10/27/2016 171 206 4 98 5,705 108 5 95.37 7,131
F 10/28/2016 127 131 5 96 5,296 107 6 94.37 6,355
5 10/29/2016 129 154 3 98 3,228 109 4 96.32 4,303
Su 10/30/2016 155 189 11 94 14,220 104 5 95.17 6,464
M 10/31/2016 130 173 5 97 5,421 114 4 96.48 4,337

I

9

9

9

10

13

9

TOTAL 4,414 4,873 132 3,113 116
AVERAGE 142 157 4 97 5,129 100 4 96.26 4,429 10

Wkl 139 153 4 4,170 100 4 4,980
Wk2 150 157 4 5,238 94 3 4,071
Wk3 146 159 5 5,496 98 3 3,959
Wk4 135 156 4 4,486 109 4 4,541

MAX 2341
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 11,3531

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - OCTOBER 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
M

Th
F

S

Su
M

10/01/2016
1 0/02/2016
10/03/2016
10/04/2016
10/05/2016
10/06/2016
10/07/2016
10/08/2016
1 0/09/2016
10/10/20 16
10/11/2016
10/12/20 16
10/13/20 16
10/14/2016
10/15/20 16
10/16/20 16
10/17/20 16
10/18/20 16
10/19/20 16
10/20/2016
10/2 1/20 16
10/22/2016
10/23/2016
10/24/2016
10/25/2016
10/26/2016
10/27/2016
10/28/2016
10/29/2016
10/30/2016
10/3 1/20 16

145
140
140
139
137
136
133
148
234
140
133
138
137
133
134
135
132
132
132
134
134
221

130
130
128
127
171

127
129
155
130

7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
6.9
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0

2.4
2.3
2.4
2.3
5.0
5.3
2.5
3.6
2.9
4.9
4.6
4.6
4.2
4.5
4.3
4.0
3.6
3.8
5.3
5.1

5.5
4.8
5.0
5.1

4.8
5.1

5.0
5.0
4.9
4.0
4.5

0.13
0.11
0.12
0.07
0.06
0.08
0.12
0.09
0.16
0.20
0.08
0.14
0.16
0.13
0.13
0.14
0.12
0.11
0.11

0.09
0.06
0.07
0.11

0.17
0.12
0.18
0.16
0.09
0.09
0.09
0.14

Total 4,414 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 142 6.9 7.0 2.3 4.2 0.12 0.20

Wkl 139
Wk2 150
Wk3 146
Wk4 135

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

11

19
43

9

13
21

21

50
15

12
21

16
31

75
24
36
71

36
16

128
123

12
20
16

9

112
73
71

81

127
0

MEAN
23

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - OCTOBER 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

10/01/2016 21 112 228 112 129 165 75 88
10/02/2016 20 108 168 88 99 174 85 98
10/03/2016 20 109 216 120 134 188 86 101

10/04/2016 19 110 232 240 239 160 86 96
10/05/2016 19 108 180 144 149 165 88 99
10/06/2016 19 106 184 120 129 179 108 118
10/07/2016 19 103 220 156 165 153 101 108
10/08/2016 20 116 200 152 158 165 71 84
10/09/2016 29 181 176 92 102 138 72 80
10/10/2016 20 109 248 148 162 173 86 98
10/11/2016 19 104 204 116 129 164 82 94
10/12/2016 19 108 232 268 263 158 100 108
10/13/2016 19 107 240 104 123 132 96 101

10/14/2016 18 104 208 136 146 138 88 95
10/15/2016 19 104 184 176 177 139 71 81

10/16/2016 20 103 164 216 208 162 72 85
10/17/2016 17 104 164 136 140 180 97 108
10/18/2016 17 104 192 156 161 135 83 90
10/19/2016 19 102 244 100 121 171 83 96
10/20/2016 18 105 224 136 148 147 90 98
10/21/2016 19 104 212 156 164 146 89 97
10/22/2016 20 176 236 168 174 201 106 115
10/23/2016 20 99 184 152 157 135 98 104
10/24/2016 19 100 228 128 143 183 107 118
10/25/2016 18 99 228 128 142 144 95 102
10/26/2016 18 99 224 148 159 138 109 113
10/27/2016 21 137 224 204 206 144 103 108
10/28/2016 19 98 172 124 131 167 96 107
10/29/2016 19 98 236 140 154 153 101 109
10/30/2016 21 121 244 180 189 165 94 104
10/31/2016 19 100 200 168 173 170 104 114

AVG 19 111 210 149 157 159 91 100



PERMIT
SWWPCP - OCTOBER 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

10/01/2016 170
10/02/2016 213
10/03/2016 98 199 112 8 93%
10/04/2016 189
10/05/2016 98 188 110 11 90%
10/06/2016 206
10/07/2016 167
10/08/2016 177
10/09/2016 144
10/10/2016 96 187 109 11 90%
10/11/2016 179
10/12/2016 108 169 116 13 89%
10/13/2016 169
10/14/2016 175
10/15/2016 150
10/16/2016 179
10/17/2016 108 191 119 8 93%
10/18/2016 162
10/19/2016 99 192 112 7 94%
10/20/2016 183
10/21/2016 182
10/22/2016 203
10/23/2016 177
10/24/2016 115 207 128 9 93%
10/25/2016 179
10/26/2016 129 179 136 6 96%
10/27/2016 189
10/28/2016 181

10/29/2016 188
10/30/2016 198
10/31/2016 191

AVG 106 183 118 9 92%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - OCTOBER 2016
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

10/01/2016 21 112 12 145 180 T
10/02/2016 20 108 12 140 187 0.02
10/03/2016 20 109 11 140 160 T
10/04/2016 19 110 10 139 157 T

10/05/2016 19 108 10 137 160
10/06/2016 19 106 11 136 162
10/07/2016 19 103 11 133 157
10/08/2016 20 116 12 148 288 0.26
10/09/2016 29 181 24 234 433 0.89
10/10/2016 20 109 11 140 181

10/11/2016 19 104 10 133 169
10/12/2016 19 108 11 138 172
10/13/2016 19 107 11 137 160 T
10/14/2016 18 104 11 133 156
10/15/2016 19 104 11 134 165
10/16/2016 20 103 12 135 167
10/17/2016 17 104 11 132 142
10/18/2016 17 104 11 132 156
10/19/2016 19 102 11 132 154
10/20/2016 18 105 11 134 156
10/21/2016 19 104 11 134 193 T
10/22/2016 20 176 25 221 198 0.19
10/23/2016 20 99 11 130 162
10/24/2016 19 100 11 130 161

10/25/2016 18 99 11 128 158
10/26/2016 18 99 10 127 154
10/27/2016 21 137 13 171 304 0.48
10/28/2016 19 98 10 127 154
10/29/2016 19 98 12 129 160
10/30/2016 21 121 13 155 310 0.22
10/31/2016 19 100 11 130 150

TOTAL 604 3,438 372 4,414 2.06
AVG 19 111 12 142

MIN 127 142
MAX 234 433



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2016
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

10/05/2016 1.860 0.456 21.90 20.60 0.240

10/12/2016 1.650 0.643 22.30 21.80 0.276

10/19/2016 1.130 0.650 22.60 23.60 0.225

10/26/2016 1.150 0.620 30.90 27.30 0.260

AVG 1.448 0.592 24.43 23.33 0.250

MAX 1.860 0.650 30.90 27.30 0.276

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
10/05/2016 0.010
10/06/2016 0.010 0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 10/05/2016

Copper 0.0070

Iron 0.2260

Iron Dissolved 0.0900

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

10/03/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0010
Chloroform 0.0030

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0010
Trichloroethylene 0.0010



File Name: 201 61 0SL
Print Date: 11/21/2016

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

OCTOBER
2016

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

10/01/2016 0.409 42 1.898 1.767 205.4
10/02/2016 0.901 0.192 19 1.455 1.546 141.4
10/03/2016 0.908 1.031 123 0.370 0.598 60.3
10/04/2016 0.901 0.868 93 0.557 0.173 18.0
10/05/2016 0.904 1.121 111 0.592 0.698 72.7
10/06/2016 0.901 0.433 46 1.169 1.461 153.5
10/07/2016 0.634 63 1.307 0.970 103.2
10/08/2016 0.845 0.580 58 1.115 1.138 247.0
10/09/2016 0.914 0.677 83 1.119 0.941 118.3
10/10/2016 0.907 0.890 91 0.854 1.259 146.0
10/11/2016 0.898 0.888 103 0.829 0.838 88.6
10/12/2016 0.794 85 0.460 0.656 62.5
10/13/2016 0.934 0.742 66 0.404 0.504 51.7
10/14/2016 0.903 0.879 88 0.941 0.469 49.7
10/15/2016 0.207 21 1.092 1.412 134.8
10/16/2016 0.898 0.702 70 1.048 0.735 58.7
10/17/2016 0.916 0.861 93 0.842 0.960 79.2
10/18/2016 0.914 0.703 74 1.145 0.944 73.9
10/19/2016 0.916 0.706 70 1.008 1.022 109.3
10/20/2016 0.903 1.009 102 0.650 0.417 42.8
10/21/2016 0.836 1.361 136 0.389 0.667 66.8
10/22/2016 0.011 1 2.193 2.221 256.8
10/23/2016 0.883 0.813 79 0.627 0.782 90.6
10/24/2016 0.917 0.885 86 1.272 1.019 119.3
10/25/2016 0.078 7 1.901 1.868 180.4
10/26/2016 0.907 0.140 13 0.962 0.981 96.8
10/27/2016 0.911 1.226 124 0.093
10/28/2016 0.907 1.190 129 0.267 0.490 47.2
10/29/2016 0.119 11 2.288 2.087 167.3
10/30/2016 0.921 0.286 27 1.458 1.702 172.6
10/31/2016 0.916 1.163 113 0.509 0.514 53.1

TOTAL 21.659 21.597 2,224 30.812 30.838 3,268

AVERAGE 0.902 0.697 72 0.994 1.028 109



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services
1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Outfall Monthly Composite 1 and 2

WW161005-029

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 11/22/2016

Composite 24h 10/05/2016 06:30

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date Time Time

Ammonia SM 4500-NH3 D 10/18/2016 12:00 21.9 mg/L as N 0.050
as N

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 10/14/2016 14:25 10/18/2016 17:18 20.6 mg/L as N 1

Data Qualifiers:

The refrigerator holding this sample was 6.5CC on 10/9/2016. The maximum allowable refrigerator temperature is 6°C. The
A mmonia

sample was relocated to a refrigerator with acceptable temperature on 10/10/2016.

The refrigerator holding this sample was 6.5°C on 10/9/2016. The maximum allowable refrigerator temperature is 6°C. The
TKN

sample was relocated to a refrigerator with acceptable temperature on 10/10/2016.

WW161006-025 Composite 24h 10/06/2016 06:15

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample I

Analysis
I
I

I
Quantitation

I
I

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

I Units
I

Date Time Time I

Cyanide Free
SM 4500-CN E -

10/12/2016 13:05 <0010E mg/L 0.010 mg/L
1999

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Free ILaboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 60%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

Ne. John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 11/22/2016

Page 1 of 1



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
D EPARTH ENT

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

December 28, 2016

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for November 2016. We are pleased to report that
the plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Monthly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 11/01/2016-11/30/2016
Report Due Date: 12/28/2016

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 37761
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Original

PhiladeLphia Water Department
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiladeLphia, PA 19107-2994

An Equa' Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for November 201

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARTP1FNT CF EIVTRONMFNTAL PROTECIION

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2016 11 01 TO 2016 11 30

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

11/01/2016

11/30/2016

08/31/2012

12/28/2016

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement *** *** 2.8 4.7 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/day

pH Sample Measurement *** *** 6.9 ***
7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** 6.0
Inst Mm

*** 9.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 4056 4638 lbs/day ***
3 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

*** 30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 28.58 33.50 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement *** 1.090 1.380 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement *** .615 .669 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total K]eldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 26.68 31.00 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement *** .584 .814 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement *** .0010 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Chloroform Sample Measurement *** .0030 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement *** .030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Copper, Total Sample Measurement *** .0110 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement *** .1320 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Lead, Total Sample Measurement *** .0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0050 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0280 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF. ECIION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Selenium. Total Sample Measurement *** .0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite rncknfh

Flow Sample Measurement 138 262 MGD Metered Continuous

Perrilit Measurement Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

Mete red Continuou

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement *** .12 24 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement ***
.5

Avg Mo
1.0

IMAX
Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement *** 010 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1Imnth

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement *** .0010 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measuremrtl Monftor&Report
Avg Mo

Grab l..mOflth

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement *** .0010 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measure in ent Monor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Crab 1rnonth

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** *** *** 35 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Prrnit Meurernent 200
Geov1ean

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD5) Sample Measurement 4312 4224 lbs/day ***
4 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measilrernent 18O0
Avg Mo

27OO
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr CompositE 1..day

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20C Sample Measurement 13743 *** lbs/day *** 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 58O
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2week

CBODS Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 96.73 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeaBurement 8g.2 24 -Hr ompo5ite id
Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 98 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Pemit Maiirement 85 24 -Hr Cbmpos it Iidy
Facility Comments

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved
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pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF ECIION

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 101

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2016 11 01 TO 2016 11 30

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

11/01/2016

11/30/2016

08/31/2012

12/28/2016

Yes

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH Sample Measurement *** S.0

Fe nfl it Mesureinent Moior . Repert
Inst Mm

Moiitcr S Repert
IMAX

Grab Daily whei Dichrging

Flow Sample Measurement *** MGD

Permit MeaUremnent Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimnte I..dichrge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** CFU/100 ml

Permit Measilrernent Monitor & Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement *** mInutes

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimate lid isch arge

Facility Comments

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF.1ECflON

A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

E-NPDES SW201 611 xIs Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2016-1 2-27T1 5:1 5:02-05:00

WW NPDES Weekly - SW (12-20-2016).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-12-27T15:18:22-05:00

SW Outfall Monthly Composite (12-20-2016).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-12-27T15:17:34-05:00

SW Fecal Coliform Daily (12-21-2016).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2016-12-27T15:17:05-05:00

BLSSW2O1 611 xIs Nutrient Monitoring Form 2016-1 2-27T1 5:1 5:29-05:00

201611 SL.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production and
Disposal Form

2016-1 2-27T1 5:1 6:27-05:00

SWCSO 201611 xIs CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2016-1 2-27T1 5:15:58-05:00

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permitted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments

ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS

Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSO's caused by plant activities. Please see
attachments for data qualifier reports.

Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

*pursuantto the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 15, 2002, you are about to engage in an
electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under

penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

AREA CODE NUMBER 2016 12 27

the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY
SENSSM information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY
falsification to authorities).

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



PERMIT
SWWPCP - NOVEMBER 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

5 10/30/2016 155 189 11 94 14,220 104 5 95.17 6,464
M 10/31/2016 130 173 5 97 5,421 114 4 96.48 4,337
T 11/01/2016 127 157 2 99 2,118 108 3 97.23 3,178
W 11/02/2016 128 167 2 99 2,135 127 3 97.63 3,203
Th 11/03/2016 126 161 2 99 2,102 131 3 97.70 3,153
F 11/04/2016 128 193 4 98 4,270 122 3 97.53 3,203
5 11/05/2016 132 125 2 98 2,202 124 3 97.59 3,303
Su 11/06/2016 128 143 4 97 4,270 118 4 96.61 4,270
M 11/07/2016 128 166 3 98 3,203 115 3 97.40 3,203
T 11/08/2016 126 128 2 98 2,102 125 4 96.79 4,203
W 11/09/2016 182 120 4 97 6,072 110 5 95.46 7,589
Th 11/10/2016 130 128 4 97 4,337 93 2 97.85 2,168
F 11/11/2016 126 153 3 98 3,153 112 2 98.22 2,102
5 11/12/2016 125 156 2 99 2,085 120 2 98.34 2,085
Su 11/13/2016 128 171 4 98 4,270 139 5 96.39 5,338
M 11/14/2016 128 187 3 98 3,203 92 3 96.74 3,203
T 11/15/2016 127 146 3 98 3,178 143 2 98.60 2,118
W 11/16/2016 129 259 4 98 4,303 134 3 97.77 3,228
Th 11/17/2016 131 139 3 98 3,278 108 3 97.23 3,278
F 11/18/2016 125 230 4 98 4,170 135 3 97.78 3,128
5 11/19/2016 133 297 4 99 4,437 124 4 96.77 4,437
Su 11/20/2016 129 116 2 98 2,152 100 2 98.00 2,152
M 11/21/2016 129 162 3 98 3,228 110 3 97.26 3,228
T 11/22/2016 125 159 3 98 3,128 145 3 97.93 3,128
M 11/23/2016 130 181 3 98 3,253 129 4 96.90 4,337
Th 11/24/2016 124 171 4 98 4,137 124 8 93.57 8,273
F 11/25/2016 127 119 3 97 3,178 132 5 96.22 5,296
5 11/26/2016 126 155 2 99 2,102 111 3 97.31 3,153
Su 11/27/2016 129 196 3 98 3,228 132 5 96.22 5,379
M 11/28/2016 133 150 4 97 4,437 126 4 96.83 4,437
T 11/29/2016 262 151 8 95 17,481 79 6 92.36 13,110
W 11/30/2016 251 169 5 97 10,467 48 5 89.68 10,467

10

8

9

13

9

9

I

13

15

TOTAL 4,152 4,952 99 3,518 108
AVERAGE 138 165 3 98 4,056 117 4 96.73 4,312 11

Wkl 132 166 4 4,638 118 3 3,834
Wk2 135 142 3 3,603 113 3 3,660
Wk3 129 204 4 3,834 125 3 3,533
Wk4 127 152 3 3,025 122 4 4,224

MAX 2621
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 13,743

I

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - NOVEMBER 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
M

Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W

11/0 1/20 16
11/02/2016
11/03/2016
11/04/2016
11/05/2016
11/06/2016
11/07/2016
11/08/2016
11/09/2016
11/10/2016
11/11/2016
11/12/2016
11/13/2016
11/14/2016
11/15/2016
11/16/2016
11/17/2016
11/18/2016
11/19/2016
11/20/2016
11/2 1/20 16
11/22/2016
11/23/2016
11/24/2016
11/25/2016
11/26/2016
11/27/2016
11/28/2016
11/29/2016
11/30/2016

127
128
126
128
132
128
128
126
182
130
126
125
128
128
127
129
131

125
133
129
129
125
130
124
127
126
129
133
262
251

7.0
7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0

4.4
4.1

3.1

3.8
4.0
3.6
3.9
4.2
4.5
5.0
4.8
4.9
5.1

4.2
4.6
4.2
4.2
2.8
5.8
4.2
6.1

4.9
5.6
5.3
5.4
5.6
5.4
5.2
5.6
5.6

0.20
0.13
0.06
0.06
0.06
0.05
0.05
0.07
0.05
0.15
0.11
0.15
0.18
0.14
0.01

0.09
0.08
0.07
0.05
0.10
0.12
0.17
0.14
0.17
0.17
0.16
0.15
0.14
0.13
0.24

Total 4,152 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 138 6.9 7.1 2.8 4.7 0.12 0.24

Wkl 132
Wk2 135
Wk3 129
Wk4 127

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

26
47
19
25
31

38
55
24
48
14

5

26
30

118
236
219
46
53

870
40

7

16
10

5

17
26
36

115
63
33

MEAN
35

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - NOVEMBER 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

11/01/2016 18 98 188 152 157 184 96 108
11/02/2016 18 99 212 160 167 203 114 127
11/03/2016 18 97 216 152 161 195 120 131

11/04/2016 18 98 224 188 193 186 111 122
11/05/2016 19 100 200 112 125 162 118 124
11/06/2016 20 96 200 132 143 177 107 118
11/07/2016 18 99 200 160 166 185 104 115
11/08/2016 18 97 200 116 128 183 115 125
11/09/2016 21 148 208 108 120 173 102 110
11/10/2016 19 100 220 112 128 147 84 93
11/11/2016 18 98 204 144 153 162 104 112
11/12/2016 19 96 200 148 156 188 108 120
11/13/2016 19 98 188 168 171 188 130 139
11/14/2016 18 99 232 180 187 153 82 92
11/15/2016 18 98 208 136 146 174 138 143
11/16/2016 18 100 228 264 259 162 130 134
11/17/2016 18 102 184 132 139 174 98 108
11/18/2016 18 97 244 228 230 161 131 135
11/19/2016 19 104 228 308 297 158 118 124
11/20/2016 20 98 180 104 116 186 84 100
11/21/2016 19 99 240 148 162 183 97 110
11/22/2016 18 97 180 156 159 211 134 145
11/23/2016 19 100 232 172 181 206 116 129
11/24/2016 19 94 164 172 171 210 109 124
11/25/2016 18 97 208 104 119 200 121 132
11/26/2016 19 95 216 144 155 187 98 111

11/27/2016 19 98 216 192 196 210 119 132
11/28/2016 19 102 212 140 150 205 113 126
11/29/2016 32 204 228 140 151 111 74 79
11/30/2016 33 195 228 160 169 91 42 48

AVG 20 107 210 158 165 177 107 117



PERMIT
SWWPCP - NOVEMBER 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

11/01/2016 111 214 126 11 91%
11/02/2016 234
11/03/2016 126 196 136 10 93%
11/04/2016 195
11/05/2016 195
11/06/2016 201

11/07/2016 132 207 143 11 92%
11/08/2016 199
11/09/2016 114 181 122 15 88%
11/10/2016 179
11/11/2016 171

11/12/2016 202
11/13/2016 200
11/14/2016 103 167 112 8 93%
11/15/2016 207
11/16/2016 141 200 149 13 91%
11/17/2016 200
11/18/2016 188
11/19/2016 188
11/20/2016 202
11/21/2016 109 198 122 8 93%
11/22/2016 234
11/23/2016 124 285 148 6 96%
11/24/2016 224
11/25/2016 215
11/26/2016 225
11/27/2016 222
11/28/2016 136 263 154 14 91%
11/29/2016 117
11/30/2016 66 120 73 20 73%

AVG 116 201 128 12 90%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - NOVEMBER 2016
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

11/01/2016 18 98 11 127 154
11/02/2016 18 99 11 128 157
11/03/2016 18 97 11 126 149
11/04/2016 18 98 12 128 152 0.01
11/05/2016 19 100 13 132 155
11/06/2016 20 96 12 128 156
11/07/2016 18 99 11 128 152
11/08/2016 18 97 11 126 151

11/09/2016 21 148 13 182 320 0.38
11/10/2016 19 100 11 130 168
11/11/2016 18 98 10 126 162
11/12/2016 19 96 10 125 157
11/13/2016 19 98 11 128 160
11/14/2016 18 99 11 128 157 T
11/15/2016 18 98 11 127 154 T
11/16/2016 18 100 11 129 154 T
11/17/2016 18 102 11 131 158
11/18/2016 18 97 10 125 151

11/19/2016 19 104 10 133 174 0.03
11/20/2016 20 98 11 129 161 T
11/21/2016 19 99 11 129 153
11/22/2016 18 97 10 125 151

11/23/2016 19 100 11 130 155
11/24/2016 19 94 11 124 172
11/25/2016 18 97 12 127 153 T
11/26/2016 19 95 12 126 157
11/27/2016 19 98 12 129 158
11/28/2016 19 102 12 133 160
11/29/2016 32 204 26 262 442 1.02
11/30/2016 33 195 23 251 420 0.73

TOTAL 587 3,203 362 4,152 2.17
AVG 20 107 12 138

MIN 124 149
MAX 262 442



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2016
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

11/02/2016 1.380 0.669 25.40 28.30 0.382

11/09/2016 1.220 0.629 28.30 29.60 0.814

11/16/2016 1.240 0.638 28.30 27.00 0.544

11/23/2016 0.991 0.570 33.50 31.00 0.404

11/30/2016 0.620 0.571 27.40 17.50 0.778

AVG 1.090 0.615 28.58 26.68 0.584

MAX 1.380 0.669 33.50 31.00 0.814

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
11/02/2016 0.010
11/03/2016 0.010 0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 11/02/2016

Copper 0.0110
Iron 0.1600

Iron Dissolved 0.1320

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0050

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0280

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

11/07/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0010
Chloroform 0.0030

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0010
Trichloroethylene 0.0010



File Name: 201 611SL
Print Date: 12/23/2016

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

NOVEMBER
2016

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

11/01/2016 0.910 1.031 108 1.130 1.029 106.5
11/02/2016 0.920 0.885 78 0.973 0.978 90.5
11/03/2016 0.914 0.944 93 0.510 0.722 64.3
11/04/2016 0.923 0.599 57 1.597 1.656 174.3
11/05/2016 0.000 0.695 69 1.702 1.430 173.4
11/06/2016 0.921 0.761 78 0.900 0.920 111.5
11/07/2016 0.000 0.142 13 1.320 1.402 152.2
11/08/2016 0.895 0.836 81 0.996 1.091 111.9
11/09/2016 0.912 0.048 5 0.480 0.307 35.7
11/10/2016 0.924 1.710 168 0.158 0.289 29.6
11/11/2016 0.923 0.600 61 1.038 0.840 84.1

11/12/2016 0.934 0.696 69 0.787 1.055 102.3
11/13/2016 0.920 0.847 81 0.943 0.792 50.8
11/14/2016 0.936 1.124 119 0.365 0.603 43.7
11/15/2016 0.000 0.548 58 0.982 0.954 78.3
11/16/2016 0.931 0.054 5 1.671 1.290 154.4
11/17/2016 0.000 0.069 6 0.414 0.718 71.8
11/18/2016 0.926 1.031 107 1.399 1.254 117.8
11/19/2016 0.925 0.916 86 0.377 0.572 48.8
11/20/2016 0.944 1.172 136 0.950 0.873 74.6
11/21/2016 0.922 0.816 74 1.286 1.260 128.9
11/22/2016 0.934 0.643 54 0.490 0.657 61.4
11/23/2016 0.000 0.644 54 0.840 0.844 70.2
11/24/2016 0.000 0.274 23 1.926 1.758 168.6
11/25/2016 1.840 1.342 109 0.997 0.988 86.7
11/26/2016 0.927 0.886 77 1.014 1.041 94.7
11/27/2016 0.921 1.365 113 0.991 0.904 82.0
11/28/2016 0.937 0.186 16 1.672 1.570 137.5
11/29/2016 0.000 0.430 38 0.951 1.046 102.9
11/30/2016 0.928 0.760 69 1.252 1.266 122.9

TOTAL 22.166 22.051 2,106 30.108 30.113 2,932

AVERAGE 0.739 0.735 70 1.004 1.004 98



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Weekly - SW

WW161130-027

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 12/20/2016

Composite 24h 11/30/2016 06:15

I Analytical Sample Sample Sample Sample Analysis Quantitation I I

Parameter Units I Units I
Method Preparation Preparation Analysis Date Analysis Result Limit I I

mg/Las I mg/I I

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 12/15/2016 15:00 12/15/2016 17:49 17.5 1 I I

N lasNi

Data Qualifiers:

TKN Labo1ato Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 111.8%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accred,tation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

LV(,f1fr2%W'Authorized by: / '
Signature:

Narr John Consovo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 12/20/20 16

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Outfall Monthly Composite

WW161103-025

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 12/20/2016

Composite 11/03/2016 06:45

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

Units

Date Time Time _______ _____________________________________

Cyanide Free

______________
SM 4500-CN E -

11/8/2016 11:55 <0010E mg/L 0.01 mg/L
1999 _______ _______________________________________

B,D
Phenols EPA 420.4

_____________ ____________

11/13/2016

________

18:33 <0030E .g/L 0.03

Data Qualifiers:

Cyanide Free Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 54%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Phenols Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 129%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

Na John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 12/20/2016

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department Report prepared for:

Bureau of Laboratory Services PADEP

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue 2 East Main Street

Philadelphia, PA 19124 Norristown, PA 19401

SW Fecal Coliform Daily Report Date: 12/20/2016

WW161108-023 Grab 11/08/2016 06:45

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date Time Time

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- COlilert MPN/100 MPN/100
11/8/2016 8:10 24.1 <1

18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitr mL mL

Data Qualifiers:

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Precision Criteria Value exceeded due to very low values in samples. The measured results were 2.0 MPN/lOOmL and 10.9

18/Quanti-Tray) MPN/lOOmL.

WW161109-024
Grab 11/09/2016 06:40

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Qua ntitation

Parameter Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date Time Time

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Colilert 18 11/10/2016 8:10 48
MPN/100

<1
MPN/100

18/Quanti-Tray) /Quantit mL mL

Data Qualifiers:

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Precision Criteria Value exceeded due to very low values in samples. The measured results were 1.0 MPN/lOOmL and 4.1

18/Qua nti-Tray) M PN/lOOmL

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

John ConsolvoNape:

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 12/20/2016

Page 1 of 1



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
D EPARTH ENT

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

January 26, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for December 2016. We are pleased to report that
the plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Monthly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 12/01/2016-12/31/2016
Report Due Date: 01/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 41410
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Original

PhiladeLphia Water Department
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiladeLphia, PA 19107-2994

An Equa' Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for December 2016

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - DECEMBER 2016

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Th 12/01/2016 160 178 3 98 4,003 89 2 97.76 2,669
F 12/02/2016 135 115 1 99 1,126 95 2 97.89 2,252
5 12/03/2016 130 96 3 97 3,253 101 3 97.03 3,253
Su 12/04/2016 139 150 3 98 3,478 120 3 97.49 3,478
M 12/05/2016 146 171 5 97 6,088 134 4 97.03 4,871
T 12/06/2016 241 104 8 92 16,080 102 6 94.13 12,060
W 12/07/2016 153 156 7 95 8,932 96 4 95.83 5,104
Th 12/08/2016 138 201 1 100 1,151 87 3 96.57 3,453
F 12/09/2016 132 106 3 97 3,303 90 2 97.79 2,202
5 12/10/2016 134 129 3 98 3,353 129 2 98.44 2,235
Su 12/11/2016 151 237 3 99 3,778 115 3 97.38 3,778
M 12/12/2016 194 161 5 97 8,090 99 3 96.96 4,854
T 12/13/2016 140 125 3 98 3,503 104 5 95.18 5,838
W 12/14/2016 138 147 2 99 2,302 100 3 97.01 3,453
Th 12/15/2016 135 194 2 99 2,252 118 3 97.45 3,378
F 12/16/2016 136 173 2 99 2,268 115 3 97.39 3,403
5 12/17/2016 232 137 5 96 9,674 97 7 92.77 13,544
Su 12/18/2016 158 72 3 96 3,953 107 3 97.20 3,953
M 12/19/2016 146 165 2 99 2,435 103 3 97.08 3,653
T 12/20/2016 139 199 5 97 5,796 92 3 96.74 3,478
M 12/21/2016 141 221 4 98 4,704 121 3 97.51 3,528
Th 12/22/2016 140 181 5 97 5,838 110 3 97.27 3,503
F 12/23/2016 139 86 4 95 4,637 112 4 96.42 4,637
5 12/24/2016 201 151 4 97 6,705 104 5 95.21 8,382
Su 12/25/2016 136 123 3 98 3,403 99 4 95.94 4,537
M 12/26/2016 136 109 4 96 4,551 95 4 95.79 4,551
T 12/27/2016 141 175 6 97 7,056 107 3 97.20 3,528
W 12/28/2016 136 117 2 98 2,268 98 3 96.93 3,403
Th 12/29/2016 173 136 5 96 7,214 93 3 96.79 4,328
F 12/30/2016 137 125 5 96 5,713 120 2 98.33 2,285
5 12/31/2016 139 178 3 98 3,478 105 4 96.20 4,637

10

19

9

10

12

13

12

10

TOTAL 4,696 4,614 114 3,256 105
AVERAGE 151 149 4 97 4,851 105 3 96.73 4,459 12

Wkl 155 145 4 6,055 108 3 4,772
Wk2 161 168 3 4,552 107 4 5,464
Wk3 152 154 4 4,867 107 3 4,448
Wk4 143 137 4 4,812 102 3 3,896

MAX 2411
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 14,5991

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - DECEMBER 2016

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
M

Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

12/0 1/20 16
12/02/2016
12/03/2016
12/04/2016
12/05/2016
12/06/2016
12/07/2016
12/08/2016
12/09/2016
12/10/20 16
12/11/2016
12/12/2016
12/13/2016
12/14/2016
12/15/20 16
12/16/20 16
12/17/2016
12/18/20 16
12/19/20 16
12/20/2016
12/21/2016
12/22/2016
12/23/2016
12/24/2016
12/25/2016
12/26/2016
12/27/2016
12/28/2016
12/29/2016
12/30/2016
12/31/2016

160
135
130
139
146
241

153
138
132
134
151

194
140
138
135
136
232
158
146
139
141

140
139
201

136
136
141

136
173
137
139

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0

6.6
5.9
5.8
5.8
6.9
5.6
7.4
5.9
6.8
6.0
5.7
4.7
6.4
6.7
6.7
6.4
6.3
5.6
5.7
6.2
6.4
6.3
6.4
6.3
6.5
7.1

6.0
6.2
6.3
5.9
6.2

0.37
0.14
0.14
0.10
0.08
0.11
0.37
0.13
0.12
0.15
0.15
0.30
0.17
0.13
0.16
0.14
0.10
0.31
0.11

0.10
0.11
0.11
0.14
0.08
0.11
0.17
0.13
0.20
0.16
0.16
0.16

Total 4,696 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 151 7.0 7.1 4.7 6.2 0.16 0.37

Wkl 155
Wk2 161

Wk3 152
Wk4 143

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

9

7

7

16
21

17
6

3
4

6

11

21

14
9

13

60
26

2

6

2

3

4
4

6

5

58
93
22
25
13
26

MEAN
10

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - DECEMBER 2016

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

12/01/2016 24 125 232 168 178 92 89 89
12/02/2016 20 106 224 96 115 104 93 95
12/03/2016 20 101 204 76 96 150 92 101

12/04/2016 20 109 208 140 150 183 109 120
12/05/2016 20 115 240 160 171 213 122 134
12/06/2016 30 188 216 88 104 167 93 102
12/07/2016 24 116 196 148 156 138 88 96
12/08/2016 21 107 204 200 201 129 80 87
12/09/2016 20 101 228 84 106 171 76 90
12/10/2016 20 102 200 116 129 177 120 129
12/11/2016 21 117 240 236 237 162 107 115
12/12/2016 26 153 220 152 161 141 92 99
12/13/2016 21 108 128 124 125 147 96 104
12/14/2016 20 108 164 144 147 132 95 100
12/15/2016 20 104 228 188 194 161 110 118
12/16/2016 20 105 200 168 173 166 106 115
12/17/2016 32 181 144 136 137 146 89 97
12/18/2016 26 119 172 52 72 138 101 107
12/19/2016 22 111 216 156 165 147 95 103
12/20/2016 21 107 216 196 199 132 85 92
12/21/2016 21 109 184 228 221 187 109 121

12/22/2016 20 108 236 172 181 164 101 110
12/23/2016 21 106 212 64 86 200 96 112
12/24/2016 27 158 224 140 151 165 95 104
12/25/2016 21 103 180 112 123 162 87 99
12/26/2016 21 104 204 92 109 156 84 95
12/27/2016 21 109 192 172 175 189 93 107
12/28/2016 20 104 168 108 117 183 83 98
12/29/2016 23 137 188 128 136 155 84 93
12/30/2016 21 105 216 108 125 207 104 120
12/31/2016 21 106 212 172 178 168 94 105

AVG 22 117 203 139 149 159 96 105



PERMIT
SWWPCP - DECEMBER 2016

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

12/01/2016 104
12/02/2016 116
12/03/2016 174
12/04/2016 203
12/05/2016 139 240 153 12 92%
12/06/2016 182
12/07/2016 94 152 103 17 84%
12/08/2016 166
12/09/2016 174
12/10/2016 194
12/11/2016 178
12/12/2016 101 193 113 15 87%
12/13/2016 176
12/14/2016 110 150 116 8 93%
12/15/2016 193
12/16/2016 202
12/17/2016 159
12/18/2016 156
12/19/2016 107 167 116 10 91%
12/20/2016 153
12/21/2016 119 203 132 21 84%
12/22/2016 191

12/23/2016 206
12/24/2016 189
12/25/2016 196
12/26/2016 119 180 128 14 89%
12/27/2016 202
12/28/2016 100 211 116 6 95%
12/29/2016 165
12/30/2016 219
12/31/2016 200

AVG 111 180 122 13 89%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - DECEMBER 2016
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

12/01/2016 24 125 11 160 ND 0.03

12/02/2016 20 106 9 135 ND
12/03/2016 20 101 9 130 ND
12/04/2016 20 109 10 139 ND
12/05/2016 20 115 11 146 ND 0.13

12/06/2016 30 188 23 241 434 0.74

12/07/2016 24 116 13 153 192 0.04

12/08/2016 21 107 10 138 235

12/09/2016 20 101 11 132 156

12/10/2016 20 102 12 134 168 T

12/11/2016 21 117 13 151 341 T

12/12/2016 26 153 15 194 349 0.42

12/13/2016 21 108 11 140 165

12/14/2016 20 108 10 138 160 T

12/15/2016 20 104 11 135 160 0.01

12/16/2016 20 105 11 136 161

12/17/2016 32 181 19 232 394 0.72

12/18/2016 26 119 13 158 185 0.02

12/19/2016 22 111 13 146 164

12/20/2016 21 107 11 139 163

12/21/2016 21 109 11 141 160

12/22/2016 20 108 12 140 162

12/23/2016 21 106 12 139 162

12/24/2016 27 158 16 201 372 0.39

12/25/2016 21 103 12 136 165

12/26/2016 21 104 11 136 171

12/27/2016 21 109 11 141 176 0.03

12/28/2016 20 104 12 136 162

12/29/2016 23 137 13 173 288 0.19

12/30/2016 21 105 11 137 163 T

12/31/2016 21 106 12 139 170

TOTAL 685 3,632 379 4,696 2.72

AVG 22 117 12 151

MIN 130 156

MAX 241 434



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2016
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Ouffall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

12/05/2016 0.830 0.365 27.90 27.20 0.499

12/07/2016 0.608 0.271 25.30 23.30 0.995

12/09/2016 0.852 0.458 38.40 23.70 0.193

12/14/2016 0.775 0.591 45.50 24.50 0.255

12/21/2016 0.769 0.513 25.90 27.60 0.642

12/28/2016 0.752 0.484 21.20 23.50 0.611

AVG 0.764 0.447 30.70 24.97 0.533

MAX 0.852 0.591 45.50 27.60 0.995

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Ouffall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics

12/05/2017 < 0.010 < 0.030

12/07/2017 0.001 < 0.010 < 0.030

12/09/2017 < 0.010 < 0.030

AVG 0.001 < 0.010 < 0.030

Data

,est WPCP - Outfall

Copper
Iron
Iron Dissolved
Lead
Nickel
Selenium

ics Data (mg/L)
Nest WPCP - Outfall

12/05/2016 12/07/2016 12/09/2016

0.0080 0.0100 0.0060

0.1440 < 0.3930 < 0.1120

0.0720 < 0.1000 < 0.0620

0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

0.0040 0.0040 0.0040

0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

0.0360 0.0330 0.0350

12/04/2016 12/05/2016 12/06/2016 12/07/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0050 < 0.0010 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000081 < 0.0000080

Benzidine < 0.0570 0.0570

beta-BHC < 0.0000081 < 0.0000080

Chlordane < 0.0004000 < 0.0004000

Chloroform < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Dieldrin < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160

Heptachlor < 0.0000081 < 0.0000080

Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000081 < 0.0000080

p,p-DDD < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160

p,p-DDE < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160

p,p-DDT < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160

etrachloroethylene < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0050 < 0.0010 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0050 < 0.0010 <

AVG

0.0080

0.2163

0.0347

12/08/2016 12/09/2016 AVG

0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0017

< 0.0000094 < 0.0000085

< 0.0560 < 0.0567

< 0.0000094 < 0.0000085

< 0.0004700 < 0.0004233

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

< 0.0000190 < 0.0000170

< 0.0000094 < 0.0000085

< 0.0000094 < 0.0000085

< 0.0000190 < 0.0000170

< 0.0000190 < 0.0000170

< 0.0000190 < 0.0000170

0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0017

0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0017
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2016 12 01 TO 2016 12 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

12/01/2016

12/31/2016

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement *** 4.7 6.2 *** mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/day

pH Sample Measurement *** *** 7.0 ***
7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** 6.0
Inst Mm

*** 9.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 4851 6055 lbs/day ***
4 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

*** 30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 30.70 45.50 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement *** .764 .852 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement *** .447 .591 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total K]eldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 24.97 27.60 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement *** .533 .995 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement *** <.0017 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Chloroform Sample Measurement *** <.0050 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement *** <.030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Copper, Total Sample Measurement *** .0080 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement *** <.0780 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Lead, Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0040 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0347 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Selenium. Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite rncknfh

Flow Sample Measurement 151 241 MGD Metered Continuous

Perrilit Measurement Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

Mete red Continuou

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement *** .16 .37 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement ***
.5

Avg Mo
1.0

IMAX
Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement *** <010 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1Imnth

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement *** <.0017 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measuremrtl Mon or & Report
Avg Mo

Grab l.mOflth

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement *** <.0017 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measure in ent Monor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Crab 1rnonth

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement ***
10

*** CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Prrnit Meurernent 200
Geov1ean

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) Sample Measurement 4459 5464 lbs/day ***
3 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeasiJrernnt 18OO
Avg Mo

27OO
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr CompositE 1.iday

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20C Sample Measurement 14599 *** lbs/day *** 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 58O
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2week

CBOD5 Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 96.73 *** 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeaBurement 8g.2 24 -Hr ompo5ite id
Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 97 *** 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Pemit Maiirement 85 24 -Hr Cbmpos it Iidy
Facility Comments
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 101

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2016 12 01 TO 2016 12 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

12/01/2016

12/31/2016

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

Yes

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH Sample Measurement *** S.0

Fe nfl it Mesureinent Moior . Repert
Inst Mm

Moiitcr S Repert
IMAX

Grab Daily whei Dichrging

Flow Sample Measurement *** MGD

Permit MeaUremnent Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimnte I..dichrge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** CFU/100 ml

Permit Measilrernent Monitor & Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement *** mInutes

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimate lid isch arge

Facility Comments
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A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

WW NPDES Weekly - SW (01-19-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-01-26T1 1:33:52-05:00

SW WET Testing Composite (01-19-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-01-26T1 1:33:19-05:00

SW Fecal Coliform Daily (01-19-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-01-26T1 1:32:36-05:00

Sludge Dewatering Summary Report - December 201 6.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production and
Disposal Form

2017-01 -26T1 1:31:58-05:00

E-NPDES SW-201612.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2017-01-26T1 1:29:53-05:00

BLSSW2O1 61 2.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2017-01 -26T1 1:31:00-05:00

SWCSO 201612.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2017-01-26T1 1:31:32-05:00

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permitted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments

ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS

Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSO's caused by plant activities. Please see
attachments for data qualifier reports.

Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

*pursuantto the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 15, 2002, you are about to engage in an
electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under

penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

AREA CODE NUMBER 2017 1 26

the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY
SENSSM information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY
falsification to authorities).

Privacy Policy
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Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
D EPARTH ENT

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

January 26, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Annually Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for 2016. We are pleased to report that the plant
achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Annually
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 01/01/2016-12/31/2016
Report Due Date: 01/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 41417
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Original

PhiladeLphia Water Department
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiladeLphia, PA 19107-2994

An Equa' Opportunity Employer



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
South west Water Pollutioii Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2016
Central Laboratory

Stormwater Sampling (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

08/11/2016
COD 109
HEM (Oil& Grease) 5.0
Phosphorous Total 3.02
TKN 4.69
CBOD5 29
TSS 91

Stormwater Sampling (pH) 08/11/2016
pH 7.2

Stormwater Sampling (#/1 OOmls) 08/11/2016
Fecal Coliform > 2419.6



PHIL..DELP1TR W..TER DEPARTMENT - RHREAU OF LABORATORY SERV1CF
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDE.S SUMMARY FOR THE. MONTH OF DECEMBER 2016
Central Laboratory

PCB (pg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

PCB 03/10/2016 05/14/2016 08/04/2016 09/28/2016 10/23/2016 AVG
Dry Test 4.422 3.538 1.938 3,299
Wet Test 4.416 1 708 3,062
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2016 01 01 TO 2016 12 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

Annually

01/01/2016

12/31/2016

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

PCBs Wet Weather Analysis Sample Measurement *** *** 1708 *** 4416 pg/L 24 -Hr Composite 2/year

Fe nfl it Mesureinent Moior . Report.
Mm

Moiitcr S Report
MaC

24 -Hr Composite

PCBs Dry Weather Analysis Sample Measurement *** *** 1938 *** 4422 pg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/year

Permit MeaBurernent Monftor & Report
Mm

*** Monitor & Repori
Max

24 -Hr Composite

Facility Comments

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 085

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2016 01 01 TO 2016 12 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

Annually

01/01/2016

12/31/2016

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) Sample Measurement *** <109 mg/L Grab 1/year

Permit Mesureinent MomitcrS Repert
Daily M

Grab

pH Sample Measurement *** 7.2 S.U. Grab 1/year

Fe nfl it MeaUremnent Momitcr & Repert
Daily M

Grab

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement ***
91 mg/L Grab 1/year

Permit MesUremnnt Momitcr & Repert
Daily M

Grb 1.yer

Oil and Grease Sample Measurement *** <5.0 mg/L Grab 1/year

Permit Measuremnnt vlonitDr& IRpDrt
Daily Max

Grab I..yar

Total K]eldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 4.69 mg/L Grab 1/year

Permit Measurement *** Nlanitor&RepDrt
Daily Max

(arab .I.mer

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement *** 3.02 mg/L Grab 1/year

PermIt Mesurernent MonitDr & RepDrt
Daily Max

.Grb 1yer

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** >2419.6 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/year

PermIt Measurernnt Monitr & RepDrt
Daily Mx

Grab 1/year

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD5) Sample Measurement *** 29 mg/L Grab 1/year

PermIt Mesurenient Monitr & RpDrt
DaIly Mx

Grab 1/ye.r

Facility Comments
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Security Policy
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A1TACHMENT DETAILS

PERMIT VIOLATIONS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

BLSSW201612.xls Annual Nutrient Summary Form 2017-01-26T1 1:51:49-05:00

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permitted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

Annual PCB and Stormwater DMR Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

*pursuantto the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 15, 2002, you are about to engage in an
electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under

penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

AREA CODE NUMBER 2017 1 26
the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY
SENSSM information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME
AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY

falsification to authorities).

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
D EPARTH ENT

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

January 26, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Quarterly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for the period from October to December 2016. We
are pleased to report that the plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) penhlit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Quarterly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 10/01/2016-12/31/2016
Report Due Date: 01/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 41414
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Original

PhiladeLphia Water Department
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiladeLphia, PA 19107-2994

An Equa' Opportunity Employer



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2016
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Ouffall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

12/05/2016 0.830 0.365 27.90 27.20 0.499

12/07/2016 0.608 0.271 25.30 23.30 0.995

12/09/2016 0.852 0.458 38.40 23.70 0.193

12/14/2016 0.775 0.591 45.50 24.50 0.255

12/21/2016 0.769 0.513 25.90 27.60 0.642

12/28/2016 0.752 0.484 21.20 23.50 0.611

AVG 0.764 0.447 30.70 24.97 0.533

MAX 0.852 0.591 45.50 27.60 0.995

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Ouffall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics

12/05/2017 < 0.010 < 0.030

12/07/2017 0.001 < 0.010 < 0.030

12/09/2017 < 0.010 < 0.030

AVG 0.001 < 0.010 < 0.030

Data

,est WPCP - Outfall

Copper
Iron
Iron Dissolved
Lead
Nickel
Selenium

ics Data (mg/L)
Nest WPCP - Outfall

12/05/2016 12/07/2016 12/09/2016

0.0080 0.0100 0.0060

0.1440 < 0.3930 < 0.1120

0.0720 < 0.1000 < 0.0620

0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

0.0040 0.0040 0.0040

0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

0.0360 0.0330 0.0350

12/04/2016 12/05/2016 12/06/2016 12/07/2016

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0050 < 0.0010 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000081 < 0.0000080

Benzidine < 0.0570 0.0570

beta-BHC < 0.0000081 < 0.0000080

Chlordane < 0.0004000 < 0.0004000

Chloroform < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <

Dieldrin < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160

Heptachlor < 0.0000081 < 0.0000080

Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000081 < 0.0000080

p,p-DDD < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160

p,p-DDE < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160

p,p-DDT < 0.0000160 < 0.0000160

etrachloroethylene < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0050 < 0.0010 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0050 < 0.0010 <

AVG

0.0080

0.2163

0.0347

12/08/2016 12/09/2016 AVG

0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0017

< 0.0000094 < 0.0000085

< 0.0560 < 0.0567

< 0.0000094 < 0.0000085

< 0.0004700 < 0.0004233

0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050

< 0.0000190 < 0.0000170

< 0.0000094 < 0.0000085

< 0.0000094 < 0.0000085

< 0.0000190 < 0.0000170

< 0.0000190 < 0.0000170

< 0.0000190 < 0.0000170

0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0017

0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0017



PHILADELPHL WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMIBER 2016

oxicity (TUA/TUC)
outhwest WPCP - Outfall

Central Laboratory

12/09/2016
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 2

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 2
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2016 10 01 TO 2016 12 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

Quarterly

10/01/2016

12/31/2016

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Toxicity, Acute - Ceriodaphnia Survival Sample Measurement ***
<1 TUa 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement *** Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Toxicity, Chronic - Ceriodaphnia Survival Sample Measurement ***
2 TUc 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement *** Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Toxicity, Acute - Pimephales Survival Sample Measurement ***
<1 TUa 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement *** Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Chlordane Sample Measurement *** <.0004233 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

alpha-Endosulfan Sample Measurement *** <.0000085 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Benzidine Sample Measurement *** <.0567 *** mg/L Grab 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/quarter

4,4 -DDT Sample Measurement *** <.0000170 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

4,4-DDD Sample Measurement *** <.0000170 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

4,4-DDE Sample Measurement *** <.0000170 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

beta-BHC Sample Measurement *** <.0000085 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

gamma-BHC (Lindane) Sample Measurement *** <.0000085 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Dieldrin Sample Measurement *** <.0000170 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Heptachlor Sample Measurement *** <.0000085 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Toxicity, Chronic - Pimephales Survival Sample Measurement ***
2 TUc 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter
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A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

BLSSW201612.xls WET Test Summary Report 2017-01-26T1 1:44:03-05:00

SW WET Testing Composite (01-19-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-01-26T1 1:44:36-05:00

PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permitted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Comments

ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

Quarterly NPDES DMR data as required. Please see attachment for data qualifier reports. Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258
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AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY
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Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW WET Testing Composite

WW161205-028

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 14O1

Report Date: 01/19/2017

Composite 24h 12/05/2016 06:30

Parameter Analytical Method

Sample

Preparation

Date

Sample

Preparation

Time

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Time

Analysts

Result
Units

Quantitatson
Limit

-
Units

1,2DiphenyIhydrazineB) EPA 625 12/11/2016 8:00 12/12/2016 16:25 <5E
itgJL 5

2,4DimethylphenolB) EPA 625 12/11/2016 8:00 12/12/2016 16:25 <5E g/L 5 gJL

4,4-DDD EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <0016E tg/L 0.016 tgJL

4,4-DDE EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <0,016E g/L 0.016

4,4 -DDT' EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <0016E gJL 0.016

4,6.Dinitro_o_cresoIBO EPA 625 12/11/2016 8:00 12/12/2016 16:25 <14E gJL 14 gJL

4NitrophenolBO EPA 625 12/11/2016 8:00 12/12/2016 16:25 <14E g/L 14

Aldrin° EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <o.008f Mg/I- 0.0081 g/L

aphaBHCB) EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <00081E pg/L 0.0081 jg/L

Aroclor 1262' NA 1/1/2000 0:00 NME ig/L NA

Aroclor 1268B,D NA 1/1/2000 0:00 NME i.tgJL NA 1.tgJL

betaBHCB) EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <00081E gJL 0.0081 tg/L

Chlordane" EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <040E pg/L 0.40

Cyanide Free
SM 4500-CN E-

12/12/2016 13:11 <0.010 mg/L 0.010 mg/L

delta-BHC" EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <00081E gJL 0.0081 jg/L

Dieldrin" EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <0016E jgJL 0.016 g/L

Endosulfan
B4O EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <00081E ijg/L 0.0081 ig/L

Endosulfan I81 EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <0016E ijg/L 0.016

Endosuffan sulfate° EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <0.O16 .igJL 0.016 .tgJL

Endrin8" EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <0016E tgJL 0.016

Endrin aldehyde' EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <0081E tg/L 0.081

gamma-BHC EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <00081E .tg/L 0.0081 .tg/L

Heptachlor8o EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <00081E tg/L 0.0081 tg/L
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Heptachlor epoxide EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <00081E ig/L 0.0081 igJL

HexachlorocycIopentadiene EPA 625 12/11/2016 8:00 12/12/2016 16:25 <14E tgJL 14 igJL

PentachlorophenoI EPA 625 12/11/2016 8:00 12/12/2016 16:25 <14E tgJL 14 igJL

PhenoIs EPA 420.4 12/8/2016 6:25 <0030E mg/L 0.030 mg/L

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 12/15/2016 15:00 12/15/2016 17:50 27.2 mg/L 1 mg/L

ToxapheneB EPA 608 12/9/2016 2:00 12/10/2016 3:28 <081E pg/L 0.81 pgJL

Data Qualifiers:

The recovery of the LCS is 120%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 73-119%. Corrective action: The sample was re-

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is reported from the first trial. Similar results

obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the LCS is 71% and the LCSD is 68%, which are outside the acceptance limits of 72-110%. Corrective action: The

2,4-Dimethylphenol sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is reported from the first trial. Similar

results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

-
44 DDD

28%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 53-131%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample

duplicate is 110%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 28 and 97 ug/L. %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant. The result is reported from the first

triaL Similar resWts obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

28%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 51-129%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample

-DDE duplicate is 109%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 28 and 96 ug/L. %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant. The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

28%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 42-136%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample
44 -DDT . .duphcate is 110%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 28 and 96 ug/L. %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant. The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the LCSD is 72%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 74-120%. Corrective action: The sample was re-

4,6-Dinitro-o-creso extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is reported from the first trial. Similar results

obtained in both trials.

The Re'ative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and samp'e dupHcate is 43%. The maximum acceptab'e RPD is 30%.

4-Nitrophenol Ihe measured results were 41 and 27 ug/L. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and

the QC is compHant. The result is reported from the first triaL Similar results obtained in both tri&s.
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The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

25%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 28-119%. The Relative PercentDifference (RPD) between the sample and sample

Aid rin duplicate is 106%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 25 and 83 ug/L. %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant.The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

29%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 47-132%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample

I h -BHCa p a duplicate is 110%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 29 and 99 ug/L. %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant. The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

Aroclor 1262 This analyte was not requested for analysis.

Aroclor 1268 This analyte was not requested for analysis.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

29%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 56-125%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample
bet -BHCa duplicate is 111%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 29 and 101 ug/L %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant.The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the
Chl rd neo a recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%.

Cyanide Free Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 84%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

29%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 57-131%. The Relative PercentDifference (RPD) between the sample and sample
e ad BHC duplicate is 109%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 29 and 100 ug/L %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant. The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

28%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 54-126%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample
e rinD Id duplicate is 109%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 28 and 94 ug/L. %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant. The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

he recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

27%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 51-118%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample
E d Ifn osu an duplicate is 106%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 27 and 90 ug/L %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant. The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

30%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 54-124%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample

E d If IIn osu an duplicate is 98%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 30 and 88 ug/L. %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant. The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.
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The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

22%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 41-133%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample

Endosulfan sulfate . .duplicate is 121%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 22 and 88 ug/L %. Corrective acton: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant.The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

20%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 35-143%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample
End rin duplicate s 131%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 20 and 94 ug/L %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant.The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachiorobiphenyl is 27% in the ICS, which is outside the acceptance 'imits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

20%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 40-135%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample
d Id h dEn rin a e V e duplicate is 124%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 20 and 84 ug/L %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant. Theresult is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptancelimits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

29%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 51-132%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample
gamma BHC duplicate is 110%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 29 and 99 ug/L %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant. The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both tria's.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% n the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

11%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 38-111%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample
H hIeptac or duplicate is 157%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 11 and 92 ug/L %. Corrective action: The

samp'e was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant.The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobipheny) is 27% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the

recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the LCS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 29-129%. The recovery of the LCS is

29%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 56-132%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and samp'e
Heptachlor epoxide .

dupl,cate is 107%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were 29 and 95ug/L %. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is method compliant. The result is reported from the first

trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the LCS is 23%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 24-128%. Corrective action: The sample was re-

Hexachiorocyclopentadiene extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is reported from the first trial. Similar results

obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the LCS is 55% and the LCSD is 39%, which are outside the acceptance limits of 57-116%. The Relative Percent

Pentachiorophenol
Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 33%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. Corrective action: The

sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is reported from the first trial. Similar

results obtained in both trials.

Phenols Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 54%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

TKN Laboratory Fortified Matrix ([FM) recovery is 111.8%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 27% in the ICS, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-149%, and the
Toxaphene recovery of Tetrachloro-m-xylene is 19% in the ICS, which isoutside the acceptance limits of 29-129%.
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WW161207-032
Composite 24h 12/07/2016 06:30

Sample Sample
Sample

Sample
Ana iysis Qua ntitation

-
Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date T,me Time

Aroclor
1262B,D NA 1/1/2000 0:00 NME ig/L NA

Aroclor
1268B,D NA 1/1/2000 0:00 NM MRJL NA

CBOD5 SM 5210 B 12/7/2016 13:35 12/12/2016 9:30 6.67 mg/I 2 mg/I

Cyanide Free
SM 4500-CN E - 12/12/2016 13:09 <0.010 mg/I 0.010 mg/I

1999

TKN SM 4500-Norg 0 12/15/2016 15:00 12/15/2016 17:44 23.3 mg/I 1 mg/I

Data Qualifiers:

Aroclor 1262 This analyte was not requested for analysis.

Aroclor 1268 This analyte was not requested for analysis.

CBOD5 Laboratory Fortified Blank (LFB) recovery is 149.5%.Acceptance limits are 167.5 to 228.5%.

Cyanide Free Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 84%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

TKN Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 111.8%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW161209-024
Composite 24h 12/09/2016 06:15

Sample Sample
Sample

Sample
Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

Units

Date Time Time

Aroclor 1262 NA 1/1/2000 0:00 NME pJL NA

Aroclor 1268 NA 1/1/2000 0:00 NME ig/L NA

Nitrite EPA 300.0 rev 2.1 12/9/2016 16:06 0.852
mg/L as

0.05
mgJLas

N N

Pentachlorophenol EPA 625 12/14/2016 17:00 12/15/2016 14:28
<14E iig/L 14

Phenols EPA 420.4 12/12/2016 14:07 <0030E mg/L 0.030 mg/L

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 12/15/2016 15:00 12/15/2016 17:55 23.7 mg/L 1 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

Aroclor 1262 This analyte was not requested for analysis.

Aroclor 1268 This analyte was not requested for analysis.

Nitrite Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 73.9%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Pentachlorophenol The recovery of the LCS is 134% and the LCSD is 142%, which are outside the acceptance limits of 57-116%.

Phenols Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 84%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

TKN Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 111.8%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.
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Legend
A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

Na John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 1/19/2017
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Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Fecal Coliform Daily

WW161204-023

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 01/19/2017

Grab 12/04/2016 07:00

Sample Sample Sample I
I I I

Analytical Sample Analysis
I

Quantitation I

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units I Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit I

Date Time Time I

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Colilert MPN/10 I MPN/1
12/5/2016 8:25 15.8 <1 I

18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitr 0 mL I
00 mL

Data Qualifiers:

Tcoliforms Fecal (Cotilert-

18/Quanti-Tray)
Frecision Criteria Value exceeded. PCV 0.6128. The measured results were 4.1 MPN/lOOmL and 1.0 MpN/lOOmL

Legend
A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature: 1
Nan John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 1/19/2017
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Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Weekly - SW

WW161214-027

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 01/19/2017

Composite 24h 12/14/2016 06:15

I Sample
I

Sample Sample I

I Analytical Sample Analysis
Units

Quantitation
IParameter

Method
I Preparation
I

Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result Limit

Units

Date Time Time
mgit a1 mg/L

TKN SM 4500-Norg D1 12/15/2016 15:00 12/15/2016 18:00 24.5
[

1
N as N

Data Qualifiers:

TKN ILaboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 111.8%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Legend

A - Resufts reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical resutts from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:

John ConsolvoNary:

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 1/19/2017
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PHILADELPHIA

WATER
D EPARTH ENT

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

February 27, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for January 2017. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Monthly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 01/01/2017-01/31/2017
Report Due Date: 02/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 45975
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Original

PhiladeLphia Water Department
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiladeLphia, PA 19107-2994

An Equa' Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for January 20U

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JANUARY 2017

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 01/01/2017 128 163 4 98 4,270 104 5 95.21 5,338
M 01/02/2017 193 154 7 95 11,267 96 5 94.80 8,048
T 01/03/2017 207 103 4 96 6,906 83 8 90.38 13,811
W 01/04/2017 141 135 1 99 1,176 114 3 97.36 3,528
Th 01/05/2017 137 128 2 98 2,285 96 3 96.88 3,428
F 01/06/2017 139 128 3 98 3,478 103 3 97.09 3,478
5 01/07/2017 134 144 2 99 2,235 107 4 96.26 4,470
Su 01/08/2017 138 80 3 96 3,453 118 3 97.45 3,453
M 01/09/2017 138 152 4 97 4,604 111 3 97.30 3,453
T 01/10/2017 158 122 4 97 5,271 114 3 97.36 3,953
W 01/11/2017 191 188 6 97 9,558 99 6 93.96 9,558
Th 01/12/2017 147 157 3 98 3,678 108 4 96.29 4,904
F 01/13/2017 141 143 5 97 5,880 88 5 94.32 5,880
5 01/14/2017 142 130 4 97 4,737 110 3 97.28 3,553
Su 01/15/2017 140 105 3 97 3,503 101 5 95.05 5,838
M 01/16/2017 138 198 4 98 4,604 146 6 95.88 6,906
T 01/17/2017 196 NS 8 ND 13,077 101 3 97.02 4,904
M 01/18/2017 161 153 4 97 5,371 105 3 97.15 4,028
Th 01/19/2017 160 161 3 98 4,003 114 3 97.38 4,003
F 01/20/2017 178 174 3 98 4,454 99 5 94.93 7,423
5 01/21/2017 152 156 5 97 6,338 91 2 97.79 2,535
Su 01/22/2017 170 145 4 97 5,671 92 3 96.75 4,253
M 01/23/2017 264 171 4 98 8,807 76 7 90.76 15,412
T 01/24/2017 197 137 8 94 13,144 84 4 95.24 6,572
W 01/25/2017 162 174 5 97 6,755 99 5 94.94 6,755
Th 01/26/2017 160 225 5 98 6,672 104 3 97.13 4,003
F 01/27/2017 150 135 2 99 2,502 96 3 96.88 3,753
5 01/28/2017 150 166 3 98 3,753 115 3 97.38 3,753
Su 01/29/2017 152 146 3 98 3,803 132 3 97.72 3,803
M 01/30/2017 154 172 4 98 5,137 97 3 96.90 3,853
T 01/31/2017 149 144 4 97 4,971 100 3 97.00 3,728

13

15

20

12

TOTAL 4,967 4,490 124 3,202 122
AVERAGE 160 150 4 97 5,528 103 4 96.06 5,431 14

Wkl 154 137 3 98 4,517 101 4 95.43 6,014
Wk2 151 139 4 97 5,311 107 4 96.28 4,965
Wk3 161 158 4 98 5,907 108 4 96.46 5,091
Wk4 179 165 4 97 6,758 95 4 95.58 6,357

MAX 2641
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 20,3691

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - JANUARY 2017

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

Su 01/01/2017 128 7.1 6.0 0.09
M 01/02/2017 193 7.0 6.5 0.09
T 01/03/2017 207 7.0 5.2 0.15
W 01/04/2017 141 7.0 7.6 0.20
Th 01/05/2017 137 7.0 6.0 0.07
F 01/06/2017 139 7.0 5.9 0.09
5 01/07/2017 134 7.1 6.8 0.16

Su 01/08/2017 138 7.0 6.4 0.17
M 01/09/2017 138 7.0 5.8 0.14
T 01/10/2017 158 7.0 6.8 0.19
W 01/11/2017 191 6.9 4.4 0.12
Th 01/12/2017 147 7.0 5.5 0.39
F 01/13/2017 141 7.0 6.5 0.17
5 01/14/2017 142 7.0 6.3 0.12

Su 01/15/2017 140 7.0 5.2 0.10
M 01/16/2017 138 7.0 5.2 0.07
T 01/17/2017 196 7.0 4.8 0.08
M 01/18/2017 161 7.0 7.5 0.27
Th 01/19/2017 160 6.9 7.6 0.24
F 01/20/2017 178 7.0 6.7 0.20
5 01/21/2017 152 7.0 6.6 0.20

Su 01/22/2017 170 7.0 6.7 0.23
M 01/23/2017 264 7.1 6.2 0.26
T 01/24/2017 197 7.0 6.1 0.16
W 01/25/2017 162 7.0 6.4 0.26
Th 01/26/2017 160 6.9 6.5 0.28
F 01/27/2017 150 7.0 6.6 0.18
5 01/28/2017 150 7.0 6.8 0.17

Su 01/29/2017 152 7.0 6.7 0.22
M 01/30/2017 154 7.0 5.9 0.17
T 01/31/2017 149 7.0 6.5 0.17

Total 4,967 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 160 6.9 7.1 4.4 6.2 0.17 0.39

Wkl 154
Wk2 151

Wk3 161

Wk4 179

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

15

43
6

2

3

8

1

15
57

1,733
3

27
27
32
41

11

1 52

3

5

3

3

10
6

6

15
15

1

10
4

MEAN
9

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JANUARY2017

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

01/01/2017 18 99 228 152 163 168 94 104
01/02/2017 26 153 196 148 154 162 86 96
01/03/2017 25 166 216 88 103 150 74 83
01/04/2017 20 110 156 132 135 233 94 114
01/05/2017 19 106 180 120 128 159 86 96
01/06/2017 18 109 212 116 128 157 95 103
01/07/2017 18 105 168 140 144 158 99 107
01/08/2017 19 107 208 60 80 173 109 118
01/09/2017 18 110 176 148 152 153 105 111

01/10/2017 19 126 196 112 122 177 105 114
01/11/2017 21 156 192 188 188 150 93 99
01/12/2017 20 115 160 156 157 132 104 108
01/13/2017 19 110 216 132 143 165 76 88
01/14/2017 19 111 168 124 130 164 102 110
01/15/2017 19 109 160 96 105 146 94 101

01/16/2017 19 109 212 196 198 174 141 146
01/17/2017 22 158 NS 280 NS 114 99 101

01/18/2017 21 129 212 144 153 161 97 105
01/19/2017 20 129 196 156 161 180 105 114
01/20/2017 20 146 188 172 174 158 91 99
01/21/2017 19 123 208 148 156 150 82 91

01/22/2017 20 139 156 144 145 162 83 92
01/23/2017 28 215 228 164 171 141 68 76
01/24/2017 25 158 172 132 137 126 78 84
01/25/2017 21 129 188 172 174 125 95 99
01/26/2017 20 128 200 228 225 191 92 104
01/27/2017 19 120 156 132 135 126 92 96
01/28/2017 19 120 180 164 166 180 105 115
01/29/2017 20 121 184 140 146 188 123 132
01/30/2017 19 125 232 164 172 165 87 97
01/31/2017 18 122 228 132 144 174 90 100

AVG 20 128 192 148 150 160 95 103



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JANUARY 2017

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

01/01/2017 197
01/02/2017 117 192 127 13 90%
01/03/2017 159
01/04/2017 104 240 123 12 90%
01/05/2017 180
01/06/2017 183
01/07/2017 189
01/08/2017 183
01/09/2017 113 162 119 12 90%
01/10/2017 187
01/11/2017 98 164 105 12 89%
01/12/2017 173
01/13/2017 197
01/14/2017 180
01/15/2017 164
01/16/2017 152 187 157 15 90%
01/17/2017 195
01/18/2017 112 189 122 13 89%
01/19/2017 195
01/20/2017 180
01/21/2017 162
01/22/2017 183
01/23/2017 70 170 81 15 81%
01/24/2017 163
01/25/2017 125 150 128 12 91%
01/26/2017 203
01/27/2017 178
01/28/2017 193
01/29/2017 202
01/30/2017 173
01/31/2017 184

AVG 111 182 120 13 89%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - JANUARY 2017
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

01/01/2017 18 99 11 128 210
01/02/2017 26 153 14 193 309 0.40
01/03/2017 25 166 16 207 370 0.32
01/04/2017 20 110 11 141 164 0.01

01/05/2017 19 106 12 137 157 0.02
01/06/2017 18 109 12 139 167 0.06
01/07/2017 18 105 11 134 157 0.14
01/08/2017 19 107 12 138 164
01/09/2017 18 110 10 138 161

01/10/2017 19 126 13 158 326
01/11/2017 21 156 14 191 308 0.37
01/12/2017 20 115 12 147 171 0.05
01/13/2017 19 110 12 141 165 T
01/14/2017 19 111 12 142 169 0.01
01/15/2017 19 109 12 140 166
01/16/2017 19 109 10 138 164
01/17/2017 22 158 16 196 343 0.15
01/18/2017 21 129 11 161 223 0.22
01/19/2017 20 129 11 160 180
01/20/2017 20 146 12 178 290 0.16
01/21/2017 19 123 10 152 177 T
01/22/2017 20 139 11 170 250 0.17
01/23/2017 28 215 21 264 437 0.60
01/24/2017 25 158 14 197 253 0.17
01/25/2017 21 129 12 162 190
01/26/2017 20 128 12 160 197 0.04
01/27/2017 19 120 11 150 176
01/28/2017 19 120 11 150 182 T
01/29/2017 20 121 11 152 183
01/30/2017 19 125 10 154 180 0.02
01/31/2017 18 122 9 149 174

TOTAL 628 3,963 376 4,967 2.91
AVG 20 128 12 160

MIN 128 157
MAX 264 437
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19 107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AVE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 01 01 TO 2017 01 31

Reorting Frequency: Monthly

DMR Effective From: 01/01/2017

DMR Effective To: 01/31/2017

Permit Expires: 08/31/2012

Permit Application Due 03/04/2012

No Discharge? No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Dissolved O,gen Sample Meurement 4.4 6.2 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Meurement Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/day

pH Sample Meurement 6.9 7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Meurement 6.0
Inst Mm

9.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Sample Meurement 5528 6758 lbs/day 4 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Meurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Ammor-trogen Sample Meurement 18.55 22.40 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

rite an N Sample Measurement .610 .750 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Pernit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

rateas N Sample Measurement .609 1.050 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Kjeldahl itrogen Sample Measurement 21.85 24.80 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .644 .903 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

12-Dehloroethane Sample Measurement <.0010 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Chloroform Sample Measurement <.0030 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Phenolies. Total Sample Measurement <.030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Copper. Total Sample Measurement .0090 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Iron. Dissolved Sample Measurement .1480 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Perm Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Lead. Total Sample Measurement <.0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

ekel. Total Sample Measurement .0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc. Total Sample Measurement .0380 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Selenium. Total Sample Meurement <0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

PernhLtMea.LIrPn1enE MflnItcfllthpett 24 -Hr Cc:tiipnslte 1)hnTh

Flow Sample Meurement 160 264 MGD Metered Contno

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report Monitor & Report Metered Continuous
Avg Mo Daiiy Max

Totai Residuai Chiorine (TRC) Sampie Measurement .17 .39 mg/L Grab 1/day

.F.F1urret . 1.0 1fd
lti'<

Cyanide. Free Sample Measurement ._ <.010 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

rP:rnhlt MP.aLirP.n1P.nt MflnIhr iP.pctt 24'Hr tcsipIte
M

Tetrachioroethylene Sample Measurement ._ <.0010 mg/L Grab 1/month

PP.rnhitMP.atirAn1en[ flnthflithpctt Grab 9.iunfli

Trithioroethyiene Sample Measurement <.0010 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monftor & Report Grab 1/month
Avg Mo

Fecal Coilform Sample Measurement 9 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

srnhi MsJFs,er 200 rb
Meer

Carbonaceous Biochemical O,gen Demand (CBOD5) Sample Measurement 5431 6357 lbs/day 4 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

riC Mrt laoD 27Qa 2&. 24 -Hr ft
yMb VY1ly MM

BOD. carbonaceous. 20 day. 20 C Sample Measurement 20369 lbs/day 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

ao 24,HrCrrlts .ZWSUt.FsFnitMFsn,sr
AV M

CBODS MTnlmum % Removal Sample Measurement 96.06 % 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 8925 24 -Hr Compose 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 97 % 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 85 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Facility

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19 107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AVE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 101

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 01 01 TO 2017 01 31

Reorting Frequency: Monthly

DMR Effective From: 01/01/2017

DMR Effective To: 01/31/2017

Permit Expires: 08/31/2012

Permit Application Due 03/04/2012

No Discharge? Yes

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION
PARAMETER SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH Sample Meurement S.U.

Ferma Measurement Monitor & Report Monitor & Report Grab Dafly when Discharging
Inst Mm IMAX

Flow Sample Measurement MGD

Mcritor& Rpri1t Errte 1!di1rrge
Avg Mo

Fecal Colrlorm Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Prjrit 1rr .lcrftr &ort Grab Oly mhri Dithrgirg
iMi'<

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement minutes

PPJnhiE Mea.Liren1P.r]r lctiiEflr 4 iepflrt EP.flniate 1!disctiflrP..
/iig
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A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Type Uploaded Time Comment

E-NPDES SW -201701 xis Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2017-02-27T13:41:21-05:00

WW NPDES Weekly - SW (02-24-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-02-27T13:46:24-05:00

SW Fecal Coliforrv Daily (02-24-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Forrv 2017-02-27T13:45:04-05:00

SW Outfall Monthly Corvposite I & 2 (02-24-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Forrv 2017-02-27T13:45:37-05:00

BLSSW20I70I xIs Nutrient Monitoring Forrv 2017-02-27T13:42:05-05:00

201701SL.xls Sewage Sludge / Biosolids Production and
Disposal Forrv

2017-02-27T13:43:57-05:00

SWCSO 201701 xIs CSO Detailed Outfall Report Forrv 2017-02-27T13:43:18-05:00

PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permifted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Crretive Action Comments
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS

Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

All NPDES perrvit requirerventswere vet during the month. There were no CSO's caused by plant activities. Please note. Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258
there is no influent sarvple data for the 17th of the month due to the DELCORA sampler failure. The problem was corrected

and there is no indication that the results ofthe analysiswould have any impact on permit compliance. Please see
aachments for data qualifer reports.

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

I *Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions ACt - ACt 69, effective January 15,2002, you are about to engage in an
I electronic transaction With the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under
I penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supeMsion in accordance with a
I system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

______________________________________________________________________________

AREA CODE NUMBER
I

2017 2

I

27

II the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY I I I

SENSSM
I information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME
AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY

falsification to authorities).

Privacy Policy I Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2017
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

01/04/2017 0.513 0.510 18.10 20.10 0.903

01/11/2017 0.750 0.464 22.40 24.80 0.872

01/18/2017 0.615 0.410 22.40 21.90 0.517

01/25/2017 0.561 1.050 11.30 20.60 0.285

AVG 0.610 0.609 18.55 21.85 0.644

MAX 0.750 1.050 22.40 24.80 0.903

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
01/05/2017 0.010 0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 01/04/2017

Copper 0.0090

Iron 0.2120

Iron Dissolved 0.1480

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0030

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0380

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

01/02/2017

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0010
Chloroform 0.0030

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0010
Trichloroethylene 0.0010



File Name: 201 61 2SL
Print Date: 02/27/2017

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

JANUARY
2017

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

01/01/2017 0.949 1.169 109 0.967 0.942 79.3
01/02/2017 0.942 1.139 112 1.268 1.096 72.4
01/03/2017 0.952 0.792 73 0.917 1.086 75.1

01/04/2017 0.945 1.038 107 0.347 0.424 30.9
01/05/2017 0.000 0.214 18 2.556 2.208 162.8
01/06/2017 0.884 0.903 74 1.408 1.707 154.3
01/07/2017 0.953 0.755 79 0.888 0.807 76.6
01/08/2017 0.000 0.185 17 1.231 1.103 98.7
01/09/2017 0.923 0.296 27 0.385 0.753 67.3
01/10/2017 0.957 0.856 87 0.675 0.675 55.5
01/11/2017 0.943 1.079 106 1.281 0.969 74.5
01/12/2017 0.000 0.475 52 1.353 1.536 125.8
01/13/2017 0.951 0.596 48 1.899 1.928 147.9
01/14/2017 0.927 1.456 199 1.024 1.010 80.7
01/15/2017 0.948 0.939 101 1.577 1.745 146.4
01/16/2017 0.947 0.577 51 1.015 0.910 91.4
01/17/2017 0.901 0.390 29 0.479 0.611 47.0
01/18/2017 0.000 0.735 56 0.463 0.083 5.5
01/19/2017 0.920 0.746 52 0.998 1.026 72.8
01/20/2017 0.908 0.726 74 1.038 1.206 97.8
01/21/2017 0.000 0.416 36 1.578 1.339 105.0
01/22/2017 0.938 0.714 69 0.975 0.998 93.1
01/23/2017 0.885 0.497 48 0.547 0.978 81.8
01/24/2017 0.869 1.247 130 2.080 1.802 152.9
01/25/2017 0.932 0.641 50 1.579 1.521 110.4
01/26/2017 0.908 1.072 98 0.263 0.602 44.4
01/27/2017 0.000 0.416 39 1.866 1.467 112.0
01/28/2017 0.000 0.000 0 1.763 1.953 151.4
01/29/2017 1.807 0.980 93 1.002 1.075 139.4
01/30/2017 0.908 1.292 123 1.045 0.956 100.8
01/31/2017 0.971 0.797 104 1.056 0.925 87.1

TOTAL 23.171 23.139 2,262 35.522 35.440 2,941

AVERAGE 0.747 0.746 73 1.146 1.143 95



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Weekly - SW

WW170118-027

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 02/21/2017

Composite 24h 01/18/2017 06:15

Sample Sample Sample I I
I

I

Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation
Sample

Analysis
Analysis

Units
Quantitation I I

I Units I
Analysis Date Result Limit I I

Date Time Time I I

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 2/1/2017 14:45 2/3/2017 15:13 21.9 mg/L as N 1
I

mg/L as N

Data Qualifiers

TKN ILaboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 120%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW170125-027 Composite 24h 01/25/2017 06:15

Sample Sample Sample I
I ISample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation Anatysis I Units I Units I
Analysis Date . Result Limit I

Date Time Time I

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 2/1/2017 14:45 2/3/2017 15:18 20.6 mg/L as N 1 mg/L as N

Data Qualifiers:

TKN boratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 120%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:
Signature:

John Consolvo

T1tIU Laboratory Manager

Date: 2/21/2017

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Outfall Monthly Composite 1 & 2

WW170104-027

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 02/21/2017

Composite 24h 01/04/2017 06:30

Sample Sample Sample I I I I I

Parameter
Analytical

Preparation Preparation
Sample

Analysis
Analysis I

Units
Quantitation I I

I Units IMethod Analysis Date Result Limit I I

_________________________

Date Time Time

Aroclor 1016o EPA 608 1/9/2017 18:00 1/10/2017 19:27 <040E g/L 0.40 I

I

g/L

Data Qualifiers:

I

The recovery of the LCSD is 59%, which is outside the QC acceptance limits of 60-117%. Since the recovery is within theAroclor 1016
method limits of 50-114, the data is reported.

WW17O1OS-025 Composite 24h 01/05/2017 06:15

I
I Analytical

Sample Sample
Sample

Sample I
Analysis

I I
Quantitation

I I

I IParameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

I Units I
I IDate Time Time I I

Phenols PA 420.4 1/11/2017 1:52 <0030E mg/L 0.030 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

Phenols Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 120%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D -Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:
Signature:

Name: II John Consolvo
Title: 1>' Laboratory Manager
Date: 2/21/2017

Page 1 of 1





Philadelphia Water Department Report prepared for:

Bureau of Laboratory Services PADEP

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue 2 East Main Street

Philadelphia, PA 19124 Norristown, PA 19401

SW Fecal Coliform Daily Report Date: 02/21/2O1

WW170121-023 Grab 01/21/2017 06:30

Analytical
Sample

I
Sample

Sample
Sample I

Analysis
I I

Quantitation I
I I

IParameter
Method

I Preparation
I

Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

I Units I

IDate Time Time I I

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Colilert I MPN/100 I MPN/100 I

18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitr 1/22/2017 7:55 1
mL

<1 I I

mL

Data Qualifiers:

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert-
I Precision Criteria value 0.523 exceeded. The measured PCV 0.613 results were 1.0 MP/mL and 4.1 MPN/mL.

I

18/Quanti-Tray)

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

/Authorized by:
Signature:

Name/I John Consolvo
Title: Laboratory Manager
Date: 2/21/2017

Page 1 of 1



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
D EPARTH ENT

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

March 28, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for February 2017. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Monthly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 02/01/2017-02/28/2017
Report Due Date: 03/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 49349
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Original

PhiladeLphia Water Department
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiladeLphia, PA 19107-2994

An Equa' Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for February 20U

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
ruw;o'Q PQT11OA

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19 107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AVE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 02 01 TO 2017 02 28

Reorting Frequency: Monthly

DMR Effective From: 02/01/2017

DMR Effective To: 02/28/2017

Permit Expires: 08/31/2012

Permit Application Due 03/04/2012

No Discharge? No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Dissolved O,gen Sample Meurement 5.2 6.7 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Meurement Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/day

pH Sample Meurement 6.9 7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Meurement 6.0
Inst Mm

9.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Sample Meurement 5477 6002 lbs/day 4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Meurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Ammor-trogen Sample Meurement 25.55 32.00 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

rite an N Sample Measurement .666 .749 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Pernit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

rateas N Sample Measurement .606 .701 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Kjeldahl itrogen Sample Measurement 28.13 30.80 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement .402 .424 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

12-Dehloroethane Sample Measurement <.0010 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Chloroform Sample Measurement <.0030 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Grab 1/month

Phenolies. Total Sample Measurement <.030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Copper. Total Sample Measurement .0090 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Iron. Dissolved Sample Measurement .0750 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Perm Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Lead. Total Sample Measurement <.0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

ekel. Total Sample Measurement .0040 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc. Total Sample Measurement .0470 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Selenium. Total Sample Meurement <0030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

PernhLtMea.LIrPn1enE MflnItcfllthpett 24 -Hr Cc:tiipnslte 1)hnTh

Flow Sample Meurement 148 214 MGD Metered Contno

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report Monitor & Report Metered Continuous
Avg Mo Daiiy Max

Totai Residuai Chiorine (TRC) Sampie Measurement .17 .35 mg/L Grab 1/day

.F.F1urret . 1.0 1fd
lti'<

Cyanide. Free Sample Measurement ._ <.010 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

rP:rnhlt MP.aLirP.n1P.nt MflnIhr iP.pctt 24'Hr tcsipIte
M

Tetrachioroethylene Sample Measurement ._ <.0010 mg/L Grab 1/month

PP.rnhitMP.atirAn1en[ flnthflithpctt Grab 9.iunfli

Trithioroethyiene Sample Measurement <.0010 mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement Monftor & Report Grab 1/month
Avg Mo

Fecal Coilform Sample Measurement 9 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

srnhi MsJFs,er 200 rb
Meer

Carbonaceous Biochemical O,gen Demand (CBOD5) Sample Measurement 5100 5807 lbs/day 4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

riC Mrt laoD 27Qa 2&. 24 -Hr ft
yMb VY1ly MM

BOD. carbonaceous. 20 day. 20 C Sample Measurement 16569 lbs/day 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

ao 24,HrCrrlts .ZWSUt.FsFnitMFsn,sr

CBOD5 MTnlmum % Removal Sample Measurement 95.96 % 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 8925 24 -Hr Compose 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement 97 % 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 85 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Facility

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19 107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AVE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 101

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 02 01 TO 2017 02 28

Reorting Frequency: Monthly

DMR Effective From: 02/01/2017

DMR Effective To: 02/28/2017

Permit Expires: 08/31/2012

Permit Application Due 03/04/2012

No Discharge? Yes

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION
PARAMETER SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY

VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH Sample Meurement S.U.

Ferma Measurement Monitor & Report Monitor & Report Grab Dafly when Discharging
Inst Mm IMAX

Flow Sample Measurement MGD

Mcritor& Rpri1t Errte 1!di1rrge
Avg Mo

Fecal Colrlorm Sample Measurement CFU/100 ml

Prjrit 1rr .lcrftr &ort Grab Oly mhri Dithrgirg
iMi'<

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement minutes

PPJnhiE Mea.Liren1P.r]r lctiiEflr 4 iepflrt EP.flniate 1!disctiflrP..
/iig

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved
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A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Type Uploaded Time Comment

SW Outfall Monthly Composite (03-21-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-03-24T15:03:58-04:OO

WW NPDES Weekly - SW (03-21-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-03-24T15:04:28-04:OO

2017025L.xls Feb 1 7.xls Sewage Sludge / Biosolids Production and
Disposal Forrv

2017-03-27T15:27:38-04:OO

BL55W201702.xls Nutrient Monitoring Forrv 2017-03-24T15:02:05-04:OO

SWCSO 201702.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Forrv 2017-03-24T15:02:31-04:OO

E-NPDES SW-201702.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Forrv 2017-03-24T15:O1:24-04:OO

SW Daily Corvposite (03-21-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Forrv 2017-03-24T15:03:02-04:OO

SW Fecal Coliforrv Daily (03-21-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Forrv 2017-03-24T15:03:29-04:OO

PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permifted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Crretive Action Comments
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Commen
ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS

Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

All NPDES perrvit requirervents were vet during the month. There were no CSO's caused by plant activities. Please note that Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258
there is no influent sarrrpler data for the East High level on 2/27/17 due to sarrrpler failure. The problem was corrected and

there is no indication that the results ofthis analysiswould have any impact on permit compliance. Please see aftachments for
data qualifer reports.

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

I *Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions ACt - ACt 69, effective January 15,2002, you are about to engage in an
I electronic transaction With the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under
I penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supeMsion in accordance with a
I system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

______________________________________________________________________________

AREA CODE NUMBER
I

2017 3

I

27

II the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY I I I

SENSSM
I information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME
AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY

falsification to authorities).

Privacy Policy I Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



PERMIT
SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2017

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 01/29/2017 152 146 3 98 3,803 132 3 97.72 3,803
M 01/30/2017 154 172 4 98 5,137 97 3 96.90 3,853
T 01/31/2017 149 144 4 97 4,971 100 3 97.00 3,728
W 02/01/2017 139 166 3 98 3,478 103 3 97.10 3,478
Th 02/02/2017 139 221 4 98 4,637 106 4 96.21 4,637
F 02/03/2017 137 119 2 98 2,285 115 3 97.39 3,428
5 02/04/2017 138 196 4 98 4,604 118 3 97.47 3,453
Su 02/05/2017 142 156 4 97 4,737 122 4 96.71 4,737
M 02/06/2017 138 137 2 99 2,302 104 5 95.17 5,755
T 02/07/2017 153 238 8 97 10,230 100 4 95.98 5,115
W 02/08/2017 144 157 4 97 4,804 107 5 95.33 6,005
Th 02/09/2017 214 119 6 95 10,709 82 5 93.90 8,924
F 02/10/2017 147 129 3 98 3,678 85 4 95.27 4,904
5 02/11/2017 147 120 2 98 2,452 98 3 96.95 3,678
Su 02/12/2017 188 160 5 97 7,840 97 4 95.88 6,272
M 02/13/2017 143 119 6 95 7,156 115 4 96.51 4,770
T 02/14/2017 143 229 4 98 4,770 104 5 95.18 5,963
W 02/15/2017 143 146 3 98 3,578 136 5 96.31 5,963
Th 02/16/2017 147 125 4 97 4,904 107 4 96.28 4,904
F 02/17/2017 137 162 6 96 6,855 105 5 95.26 5,713
5 02/18/2017 141 136 4 97 4,704 92 5 94.54 5,880
Su 02/19/2017 142 144 5 97 5,921 98 4 95.92 4,737
M 02/20/2017 143 176 2 99 2,386 95 3 96.83 3,579
T 02/21/2017 143 171 7 96 8,348 97 5 94.86 5,963
M 02/22/2017 139 209 4 98 4,637 94 6 93.62 6,956
Th 02/23/2017 139 182 4 98 4,637 112 4 96.43 4,637
F 02/24/2017 137 137 5 96 5,713 112 2 98.21 2,285
5 02/25/2017 176 157 5 97 7,328 122 7 94.24 10,260
Su 02/26/2017 143 133 6 95 7,156 84 4 95.23 4,770
M 02/27/2017 140 NS 6 ND 6,987 NS 3 ND 3,493
T 02/28/2017 155 223 7 97 9,030 91 5 94.48 6,450

14

14

16

14

14

16

10

15

TOTAL 4,591 4,829 136 3,127 127
AVERAGE 148 161 4 97 5,477 104 4 95.96 5,100 14

Wkl 143 168 4 4,264 109 3 3,902
Wk2 162 151 4 6,002 96 4 5,807
Wk3 142 152 5 5,413 108 5 5,419
Wk4 146 166 5 5,744 102 4 5,493

MAX 2141
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 16,5691

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2017

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

W 02/01/2017 139 7.0 6.9 0.12
Th 02/02/2017 139 7.0 6.3 0.10
F 02/03/2017 137 6.9 6.6 0.11

5 02/04/2017 138 7.0 7.1 0.17
Su 02/05/2017 142 7.0 6.7 0.19
M 02/06/2017 138 7.0 5.2 0.10
1 02/07/2017 153 7.1 5.4 0.16
W 02/08/2017 144 7.0 6.2 0.15
Th 02/09/2017 214 6.9 6.2 0.35
F 02/10/2017 147 6.9 7.3 0.26
5 02/11/2017 147 7.0 7.1 0.09

Su 02/12/2017 188 7.0 6.8 0.17
M 02/13/2017 143 6.9 5.9 0.18
1 02/14/2017 143 7.0 7.0 0.27
W 02/15/2017 143 7.0 8.5 0.12
Th 02/16/2017 147 7.0 7.4 0.14
F 02/17/2017 137 7.0 6.9 0.11

5 02/18/2017 141 7.0 6.7 0.11

Su 02/19/2017 142 7.0 6.2 0.18
M 02/20/2017 143 7.1 6.5 0.21

1 02/21/2017 143 7.1 6.6 0.17
M 02/22/2017 139 7.0 7.3 0.13

Th 02/23/2017 139 7.0 6.6 0.15
F 02/24/2017 137 6.9 6.8 0.21

5 02/25/2017 176 7.0 6.4 0.17
Su 02/26/2017 143 7.0 6.3 0.23
M 02/27/2017 140 7.1 6.7 0.18
1 02/28/2017 155 7.0 6.9 0.22

Total 4,591 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 148 6.9 7.1 5.2 6.7 0.17 0.35

Wkl 143
Wk2 162
Wk3 142
Wk4 146

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

>

2

3
2

4
7

3

28
36
10

2,420
24
12

3

6

6

4
4
4
4
2

27
158
133

72
47

MEAN

EFFLUENT GEOMETRIC
NPDES/ MIN MAX MEAN

LIMIT 6.0 9.0 <200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2017

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

02/01/2017 18 112 208 160 166 160 95 103
02/02/2017 18 111 228 220 221 170 96 106
02/03/2017 18 109 192 108 119 187 104 115
02/04/2017 19 109 220 192 196 190 107 118
02/05/2017 19 111 236 144 156 203 109 122
02/06/2017 18 109 168 132 137 161 95 104
02/07/2017 18 121 136 252 238 156 92 100
02/08/2017 18 116 192 152 157 164 99 107
02/09/2017 23 175 212 108 119 165 72 82
02/10/2017 18 118 192 120 129 132 78 85
02/11/2017 19 118 172 112 120 141 92 98
02/12/2017 22 152 164 160 160 159 89 97
02/13/2017 19 114 168 112 119 126 113 115
02/14/2017 19 115 232 228 229 180 92 104
02/15/2017 19 115 184 140 146 192 127 136
02/16/2017 19 118 216 112 125 144 102 107
02/17/2017 18 109 200 156 162 141 100 105
02/18/2017 18 111 220 124 136 164 81 92
02/19/2017 18 114 200 136 144 153 90 98
02/20/2017 18 114 200 172 176 154 86 95
02/21/2017 18 114 220 164 171 162 88 97
02/22/2017 18 111 188 212 209 141 87 94
02/23/2017 18 112 196 180 182 153 106 112
02/24/2017 17 111 228 124 137 182 102 112
02/25/2017 20 142 164 156 157 188 113 122
02/26/2017 19 113 188 124 133 148 74 84
02/27/2017 18 109 188 NS NS 133 NS NS
02/28/2017 18 123 308 212 223 148 83 91

AVG 19 118 201 156 162 161 95 104



PERMIT
SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2017

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

02/01/2017 110 170 118 19 84%
02/02/2017 182
02/03/2017 111 199 123 11 91%
02/04/2017 202
02/05/2017 218
02/06/2017 125 185 133 19 86%
02/07/2017 189
02/08/2017 109 183 118
02/09/2017 182
02/10/2017 161

02/11/2017 153
02/12/2017 190
02/13/2017 124 166 130 11 92%
02/14/2017 204
02/15/2017 136 207 145 23 84%
02/16/2017 157
02/17/2017 153
02/18/2017 188
02/19/2017 176
02/20/2017 116 173 123 14 89%
02/21/2017 184
02/22/2017 122 178 129 17 87%
02/23/2017 181

02/24/2017 195
02/25/2017 190
02/26/2017 160
02/27/2017 170
02/28/2017 158

AVG 119 181 127 16 87%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - FEBRUARY 2017
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

02/01/2017 18 112 9 139 160
02/02/2017 18 111 10 139 162
02/03/2017 18 109 10 137 159
02/04/2017 19 109 10 138 164
02/05/2017 19 111 12 142 173
02/06/2017 18 109 11 138 163
02/07/2017 18 121 14 153 238 0.04
02/08/2017 18 116 10 144 335 T
02/09/2017 23 175 16 214 322 0.54
02/10/2017 18 118 11 147 181

02/11/2017 19 118 10 147 193
02/12/2017 22 152 14 188 327 0.21

02/13/2017 19 114 10 143 154
02/14/2017 19 115 9 143 168
02/15/2017 19 115 9 143 169
02/16/2017 19 118 10 147 164
02/17/2017 18 109 10 137 166
02/18/2017 18 111 12 141 173
02/19/2017 18 114 10 142 165
02/20/2017 18 114 11 143 172
02/21/2017 18 114 11 143 168
02/22/2017 18 111 10 139 166 T
02/23/2017 18 112 9 139 163
02/24/2017 17 111 9 137 164
02/25/2017 20 142 14 176 326 0.33
02/26/2017 19 113 11 143 176
02/27/2017 18 109 13 140 170
02/28/2017 18 123 14 155 278 0.18

TOTAL 522 3,305 309 4,136 1.30
AVG 19 118 11 148

MIN 137 154
MAX 214 335



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2017
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

02/01/2017 0.668 0.556 32.00 26.00 0.345

02/09/2017 0.616] 0.564 27.20 30.70 0.423

02/15/2017 0.6j 0.601 24.00 25.00 0.424

02/22/2017 0.74 0.701 19.00 30.80 0.415

AVG 0.666 0.606 25.55 28.13 0.402
MAX 0.749 0.701 32.00 30.80 0.424

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
02/01/2017 0.010
02/02/2017 0.010 0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 02/08/2017

Copper 0.0090
Iron 0.1710
Iron Dissolved 0.0750
Lead 0.0030
Nickel 0.0040
Selenium 0.0030
Zinc 0.0470

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

02/06/2017

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0010
Chloroform 0.0030
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0010
Trichloroethylene 0.0010



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services
1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Weekly -SW

WW170201-027

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 03/21/2017

Composite 24h 02/01/2017 06:15

Sample Sample Sample
Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

Units

Date Time Time

mg/Las mg/L
TKN SM 4500-Norg D 2/15/2017 11:25 2/22/2017 12:53 26 1_________________N

Data Qualifiers:

TKN Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 112.5%. Acceptance limits are 90-110%.

WW170215-002 Composite 24h 02/15/2017 06:00

I

I
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample I

Analysis
I

I
Quantitation

I I

I I

Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

I Units I

I
I

Date Time Time i I

mg/Las mg/L I

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 2/15/2017 11:25 2/22/2017 12:48 25 1 I
N asN

I

Data Qualifiers:

TKN Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 136.5%. Acceptance limits are 90-110%.

WW170222-031 Composite 24h 02/22/2017 06:15

I Sample Sample Sample I I I I I
I Sample Analysis Quantitation I I

Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

I Units I
I I

Date Time Time
I I

mg/Las I mg/L
I

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 3/3/2017 11:40 3/10/2017 10:53 30.8 1
N asNj

Data Qualifiers:

TKN Laborato Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 113%. Acceptance limits are 90-110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

by:

Npe: John Consolvo

T e: Laboratory Manager
Date: 3/21/2017

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Outfall Monthly Composite

WW170208-027

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 03/21/2017

Composite 02/08/2017 06:30

Sample Sample Sample I I I I
Sample Analysis Quantitation I a

Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation Analysis Units Units I
Analysis Date Result Limit I I

Date Time Time I I

mg/Las I mg/L
I

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 2/15/2017 11:25 2/22/2017 12:32 30.7 1 I
N I asN I

Data Qualifiers:

TKN Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 112.5%. Acceptance limits are 90-110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B -Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:
Signature:

Namd' John Consolvo

TitV Laboratory Manager
Date: 3/21/2017



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services
1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Fecal Coliform Daily

WW170211-023

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 03/21/2017

Grab 02/11/2017 06:30

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

Units

Date Time Time

MPN/ MPN/
Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Colilert

2/12/2017 7:40 >2419.6 100 <1 100
18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitr

L mL

Data Qualifiers:

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert-

IChbormnator
pump down.

18/Qua nti-Tray)

WW170217-023 Grab 02/17/2017 06:30

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

Units

Date Time Time

MPN/ MPN/
Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Colilert

2/18/2017 7:49 6.2 100 <1 100
18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitr

Data Qualifiers:

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Precision Criteria Value 0.523 exceeded. Measured Precision Criteria Value 0.903, results were 12.2 MPN/lOOmL and <1

18/Quanti-Tray) M PN/lOOmL.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D -Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:
Signature:

Name/) John Consolvo

Title.' Laboratory Manager
Date: 3/21/2017

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Daily Composite

WW170227-016

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 03/21/2017

Composite 24h 02/27/2017 06:00

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

Units

Date Time Time

CBOD5 NA 1/1/2000 0:00 NS mg/L mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

CBOD5 IAutosamPle malfunction

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:
Signature:

Namdi John Consolvo

Title' Laboratory Manager
Date: 3/21/2017

Page lof 1



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

April 28, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for March 2017. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Monthly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 03/01/2017-03/31/2017
Report Due Date: 04/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 52551
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Revision

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for March 2017

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MARCH 2017

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

W 03/01/2017 136 126 5 96 5,671 114 5 95.62 5,671
Th 03/02/2017 133 ND 12 ND 13,311 ND 5 ND 5,546
F 03/03/2017 130 275 6 98 6,505 101 4 96.03 4,337
5 03/04/2017 130 163 4 98 4,337 157 4 97.46 4,337
Su 03/05/2017 133 146 2 99 2,218 122 3 97.55 3,328
M 03/06/2017 133 174 4 98 4,437 135 6 95.56 6,655
T 03/07/2017 134 222 4 98 4,470 129 2 98.45 2,235
W 03/08/2017 132 281 4 99 4,404 110 2 98.18 2,202
Th 03/09/2017 124 196 4 98 4,128 125 2 98.40 2,064
F 03/10/2017 183 252 5 98 7,631 107 3 97.21 4,579
5 03/11/2017 124 205 3 99 3,102 86 3 96.50 3,102
Su 03/12/2017 136 218 5 98 5,671 105 3 97.14 3,403
M 03/13/2017 136 225 9 96 10,208 132 4 96.97 4,537
T 03/14/2017 201 114 3 97 5,029 105 2 98.10 3,353
W 03/15/2017 144 125 3 98 3,603 113 2 98.23 2,402
Th 03/16/2017 164 189 5 97 6,839 100 4 95.98 5,471
F 03/17/2017 195 180 3 98 4,885 88 3 96.60 4,885
5 03/18/2017 221 152 4 97 7,373 73 3 95.91 5,529
Su 03/19/2017 206 128 4 97 6,872 89 2 97.76 3,436
M 03/20/2017 170 142 3 98 4,253 89 3 96.62 4,253
T 03/21/2017 167 127 3 98 4,178 95 4 95.81 5,571
M 03/22/2017 156 144 3 98 3,903 118 2 98.30 2,602
Th 03/23/2017 152 178 3 98 3,803 91 4 95.62 5,071
F 03/24/2017 153 165 2 99 2,552 100 2 98.00 2,552
5 03/25/2017 157 171 4 98 5,238 77 4 94.80 5,238
Su 03/26/2017 150 179 3 98 3,753 115 3 97.39 3,753
M 03/27/2017 168 228 3 99 4,203 130 6 95.38 8,407
T 03/28/2017 216 116 4 97 7,206 90 4 95.54 7,206
W 03/29/2017 147 181 4 98 4,904 119 3 97.48 3,678
Th 03/30/2017 174 178 4 98 5,805 105 2 98.09 2,902
F 03/31/2017 342 121 7 94 19,966 103 5 95.12 14,261
5 04/01/2017 186 140 5 96 7,748 88 2 97.73 3,099

13

11

16

9

11

9

10

8

15

10

TOTAL 5,047 5,302 132 3,223 104
AVERAGE 163 177 4 98 5,821 107 3 96.86 4,599 11

Wkl 138 211 4 4,342 116 3 4,091
Wk2 171 172 5 6,230 102 3 3,348
Wk3 166 151 3 4,400 94 3 4,536
Wk4 198 163 4 7,655 107 4 5,129

MAX 3421
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 14,1611

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - MARCH 2017

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
M

Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

03/01/2017
03/02/2017
03/03/2017
03/04/2017
03/05/2017
03/06/2017
03/07/2017
03/08/2017
03/09/2017
03/10/2017
03/11/2017
03/12/2017
03/13/2017
03/14/2017
03/15/2017
03/16/2017
03/17/2017
03/18/2017
03/19/2017
03/20/2017
03/21/2017
03/22/2017
03/23/2017
03/24/2017
03/25/2017
03/26/2017
03/27/2017
03/28/2017
03/29/2017
03/30/2017
03/31/2017

136
133
130
130
133
133
134
132
124
183
124
136
136
201

144
164
195
221
206
170
167
156
152
153
157
150
168
216
147
174
342

7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.1

6.2
5.7
8.3
9.2
6.9
7.0
8.0
6.8
6.2
5.3
6.0
5.6
5.6
4.8
6.8
7.1

7.7
6.4
7.3
5.6
6.3
6.7
6.5
6.5
5.7
4.9
4.8
4.7
6.2
7.3
7.6

0.09
0.09
0.15
0.20
0.23
0.18
0.20
0.23
0.23
0.23
0.28
0.21
0.20
0.16
0.28
0.21
0.41

0.24
0.30
0.29
0.22
0.28
0.31

0.25
0.26
0.19
0.19
0.17
0.29
0.21
0.26

Total 5,047 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 163 6.9 7.1 4.7 6.4 0.23 0.41

Wkl 138
Wk2 171

Wk3 166
Wk4 198

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

248
74
12

4
4
3
4

3

8

20
10

8

9

15
16
15

3

4
2

3
4

3
7

28
11

15
3

5

44

MEAN
7l

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MARCH2017

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

03/01/2017 18 107 216 112 126 148 109 114
03/02/2017 18 104 232 ND ND 159 ND ND
03/03/2017 17 103 272 276 275 159 92 101

03/04/2017 18 102 204 156 163 196 151 157
03/05/2017 18 105 236 132 146 183 113 122
03/06/2017 18 105 160 176 174 200 125 135
03/07/2017 18 107 212 224 222 169 123 129
03/08/2017 17 105 236 288 281 150 104 110
03/09/2017 13 101 228 192 196 183 118 125
03/10/2017 20 150 248 252 252 152 102 107
03/11/2017 17 97 264 196 205 147 76 86
03/12/2017 19 107 232 216 218 171 94 105
03/13/2017 18 109 208 228 225 191 123 132
03/14/2017 26 158 180 104 114 133 101 105
03/15/2017 20 112 228 108 125 145 108 113
03/16/2017 20 131 224 184 189 168 90 100
03/17/2017 22 158 176 180 180 138 82 88
03/18/2017 25 181 184 148 152 146 64 73
03/19/2017 27 165 180 120 128 123 84 89
03/20/2017 24 134 152 140 142 124 83 89
03/21/2017 23 133 172 120 127 129 90 95
03/22/2017 21 123 196 136 144 150 113 118
03/23/2017 20 122 168 180 178 127 86 91

03/24/2017 20 123 200 160 165 140 94 100
03/25/2017 20 126 192 168 171 138 68 77
03/26/2017 20 118 224 172 179 152 109 115
03/27/2017 20 134 232 228 228 165 125 130
03/28/2017 27 171 168 108 116 143 82 90
03/29/2017 21 115 164 184 181 161 112 119
03/30/2017 22 136 164 180 178 178 94 105
03/31/2017 53 253 172 112 121 89 105 103
04/0 1/20 17

AVG 21 129 204 173 177 153 101 107



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MARCH 2017

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

03/01/2017 126 149 129 13 90%
03/02/2017 198
03/03/2017 125 195 134 14 90%
03/04/2017 249
03/05/2017 200
03/06/2017 147 231 158 10 94%
03/07/2017 194
03/08/2017 156 162 157 18 89%
03/09/2017 193
03/10/2017 178
03/11/2017 167
03/12/2017 181

03/13/2017 140 203 148 12 92%
03/14/2017 183
03/15/2017 119 183 128 10 92%
03/16/2017 199
03/17/2017 186
03/18/2017 155
03/19/2017 142
03/20/2017 98 141 104 11 89%
03/21/2017 159
03/22/2017 117 162 123 18 85%
03/23/2017 152
03/24/2017 152
03/25/2017 163
03/26/2017 201

03/27/2017 142 183 147 15 90%
03/28/2017 169
03/29/2017 117 164 124 17 86%
03/30/2017 187
03/31/2017 113

AVG 129 177 135 14 90%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - MARCH 2017
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

03/01/2017 18 107 11 136 155 0.03
03/02/2017 18 104 11 133 155 T
03/03/2017 17 103 10 130 153 T
03/04/2017 18 102 10 130 158
03/05/2017 18 105 10 133 161

03/06/2017 18 105 10 133 155
03/07/2017 18 107 9 134 179 0.02
03/08/2017 17 105 10 132 155 0.01

03/09/2017 13 101 10 124 152
03/10/2017 20 150 13 183 288 0.30
03/11/2017 17 97 10 124 167
03/12/2017 19 107 10 136 163
03/13/2017 18 109 9 136 150 0.13
03/14/2017 26 158 17 201 285 1.54
03/15/2017 20 112 12 144 166 T
03/16/2017 20 131 13 164 230
03/17/2017 22 158 15 195 317
03/18/2017 25 181 15 221 292 0.01

03/19/2017 27 165 14 206 300
03/20/2017 24 134 12 170 195
03/21/2017 23 133 11 167 187 0.02
03/22/2017 21 123 12 156 180
03/23/2017 20 122 10 152 179
03/24/2017 20 123 10 153 186
03/25/2017 20 126 11 157 186 0.02
03/26/2017 20 118 12 150 182
03/27/2017 20 134 14 168 303 0.09
03/28/2017 27 171 18 216 373 0.45
03/29/2017 21 115 11 147 167
03/30/2017 22 136 16 174 348 0.11
03/31/2017 53 253 36 342 490 1.53

TOTAL 660 3,995 392 5,047 4.26
AVG 21 129 13 163

MIN 124 150
MAX 342 490



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARTP1FNT CF EIVTRONMFNTAL PROTECIION

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 03 01 TO 2017 03 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

03/01/2017

03/31/2017

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement *** 4.7 6.4 *** mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/day

pH Sample Measurement *** *** 6.9 ***
7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** 6.0
Inst Mm

*** 9.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 5821 7655 lbs/day ***
4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

*** 30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 23.93 28.40 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement *** .632 .768 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement *** .440 .587 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total K]eldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 22.68 30.30 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement *** .362 .600 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement *** <.0010 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Chloroform Sample Measurement *** .0023 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement *** <.030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Copper, Total Sample Measurement *** .0063 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement *** .0570 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Lead, Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0033 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0387 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Privacy Policy
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Security Policy
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Selenium. Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite rncknfh

Flow Sample Measurement 163 342 MGD Metered Continuous

Perrilit Measurement Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

Mete red Continuou

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement *** .23 41 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement ***
.5

Avg Mo
1.0

IMAX
Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement *** <.012 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1Imnth

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement *** <.0010 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measuremrtl Mon or & Report
Avg Mo

Grab l.mOflth

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement *** <.0010 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measure in ent Monor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Crab 1rnonth

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** *** ***
7 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Prrnit Meurernent 200
Geov1ean

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) Sample Measurement 4599 5129 lbs/day ***
3 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeasiJrernnt 18OO
Avg Mo

27OO
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr CompositE 1.iday

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20C Sample Measurement 14161 *** lbs/day *** 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 58O
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2week

CBODS Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 96.86 *** 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeaBurement 8g.2 24 -Hr ompo5ite id
Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 98 *** 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Pemit Maiirement 85 24 -Hr Cbmpos it Iidy
Facility Comments

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 101

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 03 01 TO 2017 03 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

03/01/2017

03/31/2017

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

Yes

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH Sample Measurement *** S.0

Fe nfl it Mesureinent Moior . Repert
Inst Mm

Moiitcr S Repert
IMAX

Grab Daily whei Dichrging

Flow Sample Measurement *** MGD

Permit MeaUremnent Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimnte I..dichrge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** CFU/100 ml

Permit Measilrernent Monitor & Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement *** mInutes

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimate lid isch arge

Facility Comments

Privacy Policy
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A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

SW Fecal Coliform Daily (04-21-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-04-27T1 1:17:32-04:00

E-NPDES SW-201703.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2017-04-27T1 1:05:42-04:00

SWCSO 201703.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2017-04-27T1 1:06:39-04:00

SW WET Testing Composite (04-21-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-04-27T1 1:18:04-04:00

201 7025L.xls Mar 1 7.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production and
Disposal Form

201 7-04-27T1 1:07:07-04:00

SW WET Testing Grab (04-21-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-04-27T1 1:18:31-04:00

WW NPDES Weekly - SW (04-21-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-04-27T1 1:18:57-04:00

BL55W201703.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2017-04-27T1 1:45:43-04:00 Several of the averages were calculated incorrectly in the first version of this form in the Organics Data section. This is the corrected version.

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permitted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments

ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS

Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-682-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

*pursuantto the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 15, 2002, you are about to engage in an
electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under

penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

AREA CODE NUMBER 2017 6 5

the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY
SENSSM information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY
falsification to authorities).

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2017

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

03/01/2017 0.664 0.587 27.90 30.30 0.600
03/08/2017 0.711 0.550 28.40 26.80 0.284
03/15/2017 0.595 < 0.250 22.90 20.80 0.338
03/17/2017 0.768 0.269 28.00 25.70 0.418
03/20/2017 0.504 0.456 19.60 16.80 0.200
03/29/2017 0.549 0.526 16.80 15.70 0.330

AVG 0.632 0.440 23.93 22.68 0.362
MAX 0.768 0.587 28.40 30.30 0.600

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics
03/01/2017 0.010
03/15/2017 0.010 < 0.030
03/17/2017 0.010 < 0.030
03/20/2017 0.015 < 0.030

AVG 0.010 < 0.012 < 0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 03/15/2017 03/17/17 03/20/17 AVG

Copper 0.0060 0.0070 0.0060 0.0063
Iron Total 0.2300 0.1450 0.1350 0.1700
Iron Dissolved 0.0650 0.0620 0.0440 0.0570
Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Nickel 0.0030 0.0040 0.0030 0.0033
Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Zinc 0.0320 0.0450 0.0390 0.0387

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

3/14/2017 3/15/2017

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0010 < 0.0010 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000094
Benzidine 0.0580
beta-BHC < 0.0000094
Chlordane < 0.0004700
Chloroform 0.0030 0.0020
Dieldrin < 0.0000190
Heptachlor < 0.0000190
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000094
p,p-DDD < 0.0000190
pp-DDE < 0.0000190
p,p-DDT < 0.0000190
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0010 < 0.0010 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0010 < 0.0010 <

3/16/2017 3/17/2017 3/19/2017 3/20/2017 AVG

0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010
< 0.0000094 < 0.0000094 0.0000094

0.0570 0.0570 0.0573
< 0.0000094 < 0.0000094 0.0000094
< 0.0004700 < 0.0047000 < 0.0018800

0.0020 0.0020 0.0030 0.0020 0.0023
< 0.0000190 < 0.0000190 < 0.0000190
< 0.0000190 < 0.0000190 < 0.0000190
< 0.0000094 < 0.0000094 < 0.0000094
< 0.0000190 < 0.0000190 < 0.0000190
< 0.0000190 < 0.0000190 < 0.0000190
< 0.0000190 < 0.0000190 < 0.0000190

0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010
0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPI)ES SUMMARY H)R THE MONTH OF MARCH 2917
Central Laboralory

WPCP - Outfall

3/20/2017
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 1

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 1



File Name: 201703SL
Print Date: 04/26/2017

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

MARCH
2017

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

03/01/2017 0.910 0.590 47 1.553 1.968 190.0
03/02/2017 - 0.900 70 1.263 1.246 109.6
03/03/2017 0.910 0.850 72 1.113 1.059 88.3
03/04/2017 0.920 0.500 48 1.589 1.566 131.8
03/05/2017 0.930 1.450 139 0.331 0.313 22.7
03/06/2017 0.930 0.690 68 1.252 1.188 93.5
03/07/2017 0.890 0.730 73 0.933 1.111 90.3
03/08/2017 0.920 0.450 49 1.480 1.684 140.6
03/09/2017 - 0.840 71 1.201 1.133 86.9
03/10/2017 0.920 0.850 71 1.198 1.131 82.0
03/11/2017 0.920 0.480 46 1.829 1.887 186.3
03/12/2017 0.860 0.670 59 0.973 0.972 77.7
03/13/2017 - 0.620 46 0.895 0.748 59.0
03/14/2017 0.900 0.890 72 0.697 0.704 51.8
03/15/2017 0.900 0.220 17 1.942 2.074 163.5
03/16/2017 0.940 1.720 144 0.105 0.000 0.0
03/17/2017 0.910 0.550 49 1.479 1.528 127.8
03/18/2017 0.910 1.270 101 1.074 1.042 78.1
03/19/2017 0.890 0.240 18 1.964 1.988 158.1
03/20/2017 0.910 1.190 110 0.454 0.736 49.8
03/21/2017 - 0.220 20 0.984 0.583 40.4
03/22/2017 0.890 0.860 74 1.124 1.170 83.7
03/23/2017 0.900 0.620 49 0.922 0.877 71.0
03/24/2017 0.900 0.490 45 1.043 0.987 68.1
03/25/2017 0.890 1.040 78 1.222 1.046 82.1
03/26/2017 0.890 1.490 122 1.243 1.115 76.7
03/27/2017 0.900 0.110 8 2.420 2.157 186.7
03/28/2017 - 0.520 39 0.724 0.338 22.8
03/29/2017 0.911 0.844 77 1.349 1.470 105.8
03/30/2017 0.887 1.292 114 1.267 1.442 131.7
03/31/2017 0.864 0.933 101 1.271 1.367 142.3

TOTAL 23.502 24.119 2,097 36.894 36.630 2,999

AVERAGE 0.904 0.778 68 1.190 1.182 97



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

April 28, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Quarterly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for March 2017. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Quarterly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 01/01/2017-03/31/2017
Report Due Date: 04/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 52548
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Original

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2017

Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

03/01/2017 0.664 0.587 27.90 30.30 0.600
03/08/2017 0.711 0.550 28.40 26.80 0.284
03/15/2017 0.595 < 0.250 22.90 20.80 0.338
03/17/2017 0.768 0.269 28.00 25.70 0.418
03/20/2017 0.504 0.456 19.60 16.80 0.200
03/29/2017 0.549 0.526 16.80 15.70 0.330

AVG 0.632 0.440 23.93 22.68 0.362
MAX 0.768 0.587 28.40 30.30 0.600

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Total Cyanide Free Cyanide Phenolics
03/01/2017 0.010
03/15/2017 0.010 < 0.030
03/17/2017 0.010 < 0.030
03/20/2017 0.015 < 0.030

AVG 0.010 < 0.012 < 0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 03/15/2017 03/17/17 03/20/17 AVG

Copper 0.0060 0.0070 0.0060 0.0063
Iron Total 0.2300 0.1450 0.1350 0.1700
Iron Dissolved 0.0650 0.0620 0.0440 0.0570
Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Nickel 0.0030 0.0040 0.0030 0.0033
Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030
Zinc 0.0320 0.0450 0.0390 0.0387

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

3/14/2017 3/15/2017

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0010 < 0.0010 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000094
Benzidine 0.0580
beta-BHC < 0.0000094
Chlordane < 0.0004700
Chloroform 0.0030 0.0020
Dieldrin < 0.0000190
Heptachlor < 0.0000190
Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000094
p,p-DDD < 0.0000190
pp-DDE < 0.0000190
p,p-DDT < 0.0000190
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0010 < 0.0010 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0010 < 0.0010 <

3/16/2017 3/17/2017 3/19/2017 3/20/2017 AVG

0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010
< 0.0000094 < 0.0000094 0.0000094

0.0570 0.0570 0.0573
< 0.0000094 < 0.0000094 0.0000094
< 0.0004700 < 0.0047000 < 0.0018800

0.0020 0.0020 0.0030 0.0020 0.0023
< 0.0000190 < 0.0000190 < 0.0000190
< 0.0000190 < 0.0000190 < 0.0000190
< 0.0000094 < 0.0000094 < 0.0000094
< 0.0000190 < 0.0000190 < 0.0000190
< 0.0000190 < 0.0000190 < 0.0000190
< 0.0000190 < 0.0000190 < 0.0000190

0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010
0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010 < 0.0010



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPI)ES SUMMARY H)R THE MONTH OF MARCH 2917
Central Laboralory

WPCP - Outfall

3/20/2017
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 1

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 1
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19 107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AVE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 01 01 TO 2017 03 31

Reorting Frequency: Quarterly

DMR Effective From: 01/01/2017

DMR Effective To: 03/31/2017

Permit Expires: 08/31/2012

Permit Application Due 03/04/2012

No Discharge? No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Toxicity. Acute - Ceriodaphn Survival Sample Meurement I TUa 24 -Hr Composite

Permit Meurement Monitor & Report
Daiiy Max

24 -Hr Composite

Toxicity. Chror - Ceriodaphr Survivai Sampie Meurement I TUe 24 -Hr Composite

Permit Meurement Monitor & Report
Daiiy Max

24 -Hr Composite

Toxicity. Acute - Pimephales Survivai Sampie Meurement I TUa 24 -Hr Composite

Permit Meurement Monitor & Report
Daiiy Max

24 -Hr Composite

Chiordane Sampie Meurement <.0004700 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite

pha-Endosuifan Sampie Measurement <.0000094 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Pernit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite

Benzidne Sampie Measurement .0573 mg/L Grab 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Grab

44 -DOT Sampie Measurement <.0000190 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite

44 -DOD Sampie Measurement <.0000190 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite

44-DDE Sampie Measurement <.0000190 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite

beta-BHC Sampie Measurement <.0000094 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite

gamma-BHC (Lindane) Sampie Measurement <.0000094 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite

Deidrin Sampie Measurement <.0000190 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite

Heptachior Sampie Measurement <.0000190 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Perm Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite

Toxicity. Chrore - Pimephales Survivai Sampie Measurement I TUe 24 -Hr Composite

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Daiiy Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

FoiIity connente

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved
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A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Type Uploaded Time Comment

SW WET Testing Corvposite (04-21-2017).pdf Lbortory Aeeredithtion Forrv 2017-04-27T1 1:36:44-04:00

BLSSW2OI7O3.xls WET Test Srvrvry Report 2017-04-27T1 1:37:27-04:00

SW WET Testing Grab (04-21-201 7).pdf Lbortory Aeeredithtion Forrv 2017-04-27T1 1:36:21-04:00

PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permifted Value Load Unite Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Crrtiv Action Comments
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Commente
ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Commente

COMMENTS DETAILS

Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

QrterIy NFDES DMR dth s required. FIese see ftehrvents for dt qIifler reports. Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

I *Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions ACt - ACt 69, effective January 15,2002, you are about to engage in an
I electronic transaction With the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under
I penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supeMsion in accordance with a
I system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

_______________________________________________________________________________

AREA CODE NUMBER
I

2017 4

I

27

II the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY I I I

SENSSM
I information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME
AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY

falsification to authorities).

Privacy Policy I Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Weekly - SW

WW170301-031

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 04/21/2017

Composite 24h 03/01/2017 06:15

Sample Sample Sample
Parameter

Analytical
Preparation Preparation

Sample
Analysis

Analysis
Units

Quantitation
UnitsMethod Analysis Date Result Limit

________________________ ______________ Date Time Time

TKN SM 4500-Norg D 3/3/2017 11:40 3/10/2017 10:57

_________

30.3
mg/Las

_____________

1
mg/L

________________ __________ ________ ______ N _________ asN

Data Qualifiers:

TKN ILaboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 113%. Acceptance limits are 90-110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Nam9"
Signature:

John Consolvo

TitI&' Laboratory Manager
Date: 4/21/2017

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW WET Testing Grab

WW170319-024

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 04/21/2017

Grab 03/19/2017 06:30

Sample Sample Sample I I I I

Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation I

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

I Units
I

Date Time Time I

__________________________TrichloroetheneD
_________________________

EPA 624 3/27/2017 20:47 1

Data Qualifiers:

The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.Laboratory Fortified Matrix recovery is 129%. Acceptance limits

Trichloroethene are 80- 120%.The Relative Percent Difference(RPD)between the matrix and matrix duplicate is 31%. The measured results

were 85 and 129 pg/L.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Name" John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 4/21/2017

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW WET Testing Composite

WW170315-031

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 04/21/2017

Composite 24h 03/15/201700:59

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

Units

Date Time Time

HexachIorocyclopentadiene EPA 625 3/20/2017 8:00 3/21/2017 2:59 pg/L 14

PhenoIs EPA 420.4 3/30/2017 5:39 <0030E mg/L 0.030 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
[he recovery of the LCSD is 20%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 24-128%, but within the marginal exceedance

allowance of +/- 4 standard deviations as defined in the NELAC/D0D standards.

Phenols Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 115%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW170317-024 Composite 24h 03/17/2017 06:30

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Umit
Units

Date Time Time

2-Chloronaphthalene EPA 625 3/22/2017 7:00 3/22/2017 20:41 pg/L 5

CBOD5 SM 5210 B 3/17/2017 13:10 3/22/2017 9:15 mg/L 2 mgJL

Data Qualifiers:

The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 46%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.
2-Chloronaphthalene The measured results were 80 and 129 ug/L

CBODS LFB recovery is 165.50 mg/LAcceptance limits are 167.5 to 228.5 mg/L

WW170320-025 Composite 24h 03/20/2017 06:15

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date Time Time

2-ChIoronaphthalene EPA 625 3/22/2017 7:00 3/23/2017 0:02 pg/L 5 pg/L

Phenols EPA 420.4 3/30/2017 5:47 mg/L 0.030 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 46%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.
2-Chloronaphthalene The measured results were 80 and 129 ug/L

Phenols Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 115%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Legend
A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.

Page 1 of 2



C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.

E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

thy:
NamI John Consolvo

Title. Laboratory Manager

Date: 4/21/2017

Page 2 of 2



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Fecal Coliform Daily

WW170316-023

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 04/21/2017

Grab 03/16/2017 06:50

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date Time Time _________ ____________

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Colilert 3/17/2017 8:32 14.6
MPN/1

<1
MPN/1

18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitr 00 mL 00 mL

Data Oualifiers

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- The Precision Criteria Value (PCV) between the sample and sample duplicate is 0.613. The maximum acceptable PCV is 0.523.

18/Quanti-Tray) The measured results were <1 MPN/lOOmL and 3.1 MPN/lOOmL. PCV 0.523 was exceeded due to low values in samples.

WW170317-023 Grab 03/17/2017 06:30

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date Time Time _________ ____________

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert-

_____________

Colilert 3/18/2017 8:13 1
MPN/1

<1
MPN/1

18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitr 00 mL 00 mL

Data Oulifiprs:

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- The Precision Criteria Value (PCV) between the sample and sample duplicate is 0.602. The maximum acceptable PCV is 0.523.

18/Quanti-Tray) The measured results were <1 MPN/lOOmL and 3.0 MPN/lOOmL. PCV 0.523 was exceeded due to low values in samples.

WW170324-023 Grab 03/24/2017 06:30

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample

Analysis Quantitation
Parameter

Method
Preparation Preparation

Analysis Date
Analysis

Result
Units

Limit
Units

Date Time Time _________ ____________

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert-

_____________

Colilert 3/25/2017 7:50 3.1
MPN/1

<1
MPN/1

18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitr 00 mL 00 mL

fliti fliiIifierc

The Precision Criteria Value (PCV) between the sample and sample duplicate is 1.208. The maximum acceptable PCV is 0.523.
Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- The measured results were 6.3 MPN/lOOmL and 101.7 MPN/lOOmL. The NEOUTN result was 98.7 MPN/lOOmL. it's possible

18/Quanti-Tray) there was a sample collection or processing error with NEOUTS and NEOUTN.

Legend

Page 1 of 2



A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BISs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Signature:
Nam/ John Consolvo

Title. Laboratory Manager

Date: 4/21/2017

Page 2of2



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
D EPARTH ENT

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

May 26, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for April 2017. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Monthly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 04/01/2017-04/30/2017
Report Due Date: 05/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 55354
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Original

PhiladeLphia Water Department
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiladeLphia, PA 19107-2994

An Equa' Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for April 2017

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARTP1FNT CF EIVTRONMFNTAL PROTECIION

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 04 01 TO 2017 04 30

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

04/01/2017

04/30/2017

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement *** 4.2 6.0 *** mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/day

pH Sample Measurement *** *** 7.0 ***
7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** 6.0
Inst Mm

*** 9.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 5604 6234 lbs/day ***
4 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

*** 30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 18.93 26.20 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement *** .579 .612 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement *** .531 .645 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total K]eldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 20.25 23.50 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement *** .263 .318 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement *** <.0010 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Chloroform Sample Measurement *** .0040 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement *** <.030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Copper, Total Sample Measurement *** .0090 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement *** .1200 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Lead, Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0040 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0390 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF. ECIION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Selenium. Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite rncknfh

Flow Sample Measurement 166 262 MGD Metered Continuous

Perrilit Measurement Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

Mete red Continuou

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement *** .20 .35 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement ***
.5

Avg Mo
1.0

IMAX
Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement *** <010 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1Imnth

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement *** <.0010 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measuremrtl Mon or & Report
Avg Mo

Grab l.mOflth

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement *** <.0010 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measure in ent Monor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Crab 1rnonth

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** *** ***
9 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Prrnit Meurernent 200
Geov1ean

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) Sample Measurement 4385 4620 lbs/day ***
3 3 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeasiJrernnt 18OO
Avg Mo

27OO
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr CompositE 1.iday

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20C Sample Measurement 12769 *** lbs/day *** 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 58O
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2week

CBODS Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 96.76 *** 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeaBurement 8g.2 24 -Hr ompo5ite id
Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 98 *** 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Pemit Maiirement 85 24 -Hr Cbmpos it Iidy
Facility Comments

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF ECIION

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 101

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 04 01 TO 2017 04 30

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

04/01/2017

04/30/2017

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

Yes

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH Sample Measurement *** S.0

Fe nfl it Mesureinent Moior . Repert
Inst Mm

Moiitcr S Repert
IMAX

Grab Daily whei Dichrging

Flow Sample Measurement *** MGD

Permit MeaUremnent Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimnte I..dichrge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** CFU/100 ml

Permit Measilrernent Monitor & Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement *** mInutes

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimate lid isch arge

Facility Comments

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF.1ECflON

A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

SW Fecal Coliform Daily (05-24-201 7).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 7-O5-25T09:06:47-04:OO

WW NPDES Weekly - SW (05-22-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-05-25T09:07:13-04:00

201 7045L.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production and
Disposal Form

201 7-05-25T09:06:1 1-04:00

E-NPDES SW-201704.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2017-05-25T09:04:19-04:00

BL55W201704.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2017-05-25T09:04:48-04:00

SWCSO 201704.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2017-05-25T09:05:42-04:00

PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permitted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Comments

ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS

Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSO's caused by plant activities. Please see
attachments for data qualifier reports.

Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

*pursuantto the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 15, 2002, you are about to engage in an
electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under

penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

AREA CODE NUMBER 2017 5 25

the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY
SENSSM information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY
falsification to authorities).

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



PERMIT
SWWPCP - APRIL 2017

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

5 04/01/2017 186 140 5 96 7,756 88 2 97.72 3,102
Su 04/02/2017 162 133 3 98 4,053 115 2 98.26 2,702
M 04/03/2017 185 193 5 97 7,715 99 4 95.95 6,172
T 04/04/2017 178 133 3 98 4,454 94 3 96.82 4,454
W 04/05/2017 156 205 4 98 5,204 79 2 97.48 2,602
Th 04/06/2017 262 175 7 96 15,296 85 4 95.30 8,740
F 04/07/2017 179 145 2 99 2,986 80 2 97.50 2,986
5 04/08/2017 157 154 3 98 3,928 106 3 97.16 3,928
Su 04/09/2017 159 132 4 97 5,304 120 3 97.49 3,978
M 04/10/2017 155 204 8 96 10,342 126 3 97.61 3,878
T 04/11/2017 157 217 3 99 3,928 104 4 96.15 5,238
W 04/12/2017 157 273 4 99 5,238 112 5 95.55 6,547
Th 04/13/2017 155 139 3 98 3,878 94 3 96.82 3,878
F 04/14/2017 152 253 5 98 6,338 105 3 97.14 3,803
5 04/15/2017 154 192 4 98 5,137 97 3 96.92 3,853
Su 04/16/2017 154 143 5 97 6,422 101 4 96.04 5,137
M 04/17/2017 155 171 6 96 7,756 95 5 94.71 6,464
T 04/18/2017 150 161 5 97 6,255 100 3 97.01 3,753
W 04/19/2017 152 194 5 97 6,338 102 3 97.07 3,803
Th 04/20/2017 148 188 3 98 3,703 95 3 96.85 3,703
F 04/21/2017 196 229 4 98 6,539 98 3 96.92 4,904
5 04/22/2017 183 148 3 98 4,579 93 3 96.78 4,579
Su 04/23/2017 154 144 4 97 5,137 88 2 97.72 2,569
M 04/24/2017 151 164 5 97 6,297 88 3 96.60 3,778
T 04/25/2017 230 347 3 99 5,755 95 4 95.78 7,673
M 04/26/2017 177 109 3 97 4,429 79 3 96.20 4,429
Th 04/27/2017 146 148 3 98 3,653 100 3 96.99 3,653
F 04/28/2017 138 243 3 99 3,453 98 3 96.95 3,453
5 04/29/2017 163 180 2 99 2,719 90 4 95.53 5,438
Su 04/30/2017 141 150 3 98 3,528 91 2 97.80 2,352

10

8

11

8

9

9

TOTAL 4,992 5,406 120 2,916 94
AVERAGE 166 180 4 98 5,604 97 3 96.76 4,385 10

Wkl 183 163 4 6,234 94 3 4,512
Wk2 156 201 4 5,738 108 3 4,454
Wk3 163 176 4 5,942 98 3 4,620
Wk4 166 191 3 4,492 91 3 4,427

MAX 2621
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 12,7691

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - APRIL 2017

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
M

Th
F

S

Su

04/01/2017
04/02/2017
04/03/2017
04/04/2017
04/05/2017
04/06/2017
04/07/2017
04/08/2017
04/09/2017
04/10/2017
04/11/2017
04/12/2017
04/13/2017
04/14/2017
04/15/2017
04/16/2017
04/17/2017
04/18/2017
04/19/2017
04/20/2017
04/21/2017
04/22/2017
04/23/2017
04/24/2017
04/25/2017
04/26/2017
04/27/2017
04/28/2017
04/29/2017
04/30/2017

186
162
185
178
156
262
179
157
159
155
157
157
155
152
154
154
155
150
152
148
196
183
154
151

230
177
146
138
163
141

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0

8.4
7.4
7.5
7.1

5.2
5.8
5.9
5.9
6.1

5.4
6.1

6.2
5.6
5.6
7.0
6.7
5.9
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.9
5.9
5.8
5.6
5.8
5.0
4.2
5.0
6.5
5.9

0.30
0.27
0.21

0.32
0.21
0.20
0.35
0.32
0.30
0.21
0.23
0.18
0.19
0.17
0.14
0.13
0.23
0.09
0.09
0.16
0.17
0.27
0.23
0.17
0.14
0.31
0.16
0.09
0.09
0.13

Total 4,992 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 166 7.0 7.1 4.2 6.0 0.20 0.35

Wkl 183
Wk2 156
Wk3 163
Wk4 166

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

8

5

7

5

2

3
18

38
9

26
5

7

7

14
13

8

9

4
6

6

3

6

29
57
39
20
14

26
5

MEAN

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - APRIL 2017

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

04/01/2017 30 143 200 128 140 107 84 88
04/02/2017 25 126 204 120 133 135 111 115
04/03/2017 24 146 200 192 193 130 94 99
04/04/2017 25 139 164 128 133 140 87 94
04/05/2017 23 121 212 204 205 134 70 79
04/06/2017 38 197 168 176 175 162 72 85
04/07/2017 27 137 172 140 145 137 70 80
04/08/2017 24 121 188 148 154 121 103 106
04/09/2017 24 122 176 124 132 134 117 120
04/10/2017 22 123 204 204 204 165 119 126
04/11/2017 21 126 196 220 217 167 94 104
04/12/2017 21 124 204 284 273 154 106 112
04/13/2017 21 122 184 132 139 123 90 94
04/14/2017 20 121 152 268 253 143 99 105
04/15/2017 21 121 240 184 192 156 88 97
04/16/2017 21 121 188 136 143 164 91 101

04/17/2017 20 124 216 164 171 159 85 95
04/18/2017 20 119 196 156 161 134 95 100
04/19/2017 20 121 180 196 194 118 100 102
04/20/2017 20 118 212 184 188 141 88 95
04/21/2017 21 159 172 236 229 152 91 98
04/22/2017 22 149 176 144 148 131 88 93
04/23/2017 21 121 196 136 144 131 81 88
04/24/2017 20 119 112 172 164 142 80 88
04/25/2017 25 188 176 368 347 142 89 95
04/26/2017 23 142 116 108 109 119 73 79
04/27/2017 21 114 196 140 148 134 94 100
04/28/2017 20 108 212 248 243 130 93 98
04/29/2017 22 128 228 172 180 138 82 90
04/30/2017 20 110 212 140 150 140 83 91

AVG 23 131 188 178 180 139 91 97



PERMIT
SWWPCP - APRIL 2017

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

04/01/2017 114
04/02/2017 165
04/03/2017 109 145 114 14 88%
04/04/2017 170
04/05/2017 124 158 129 13 90%
04/06/2017 172
04/07/2017 144
04/08/2017 133
04/09/2017 148
04/10/2017 143 167 146 14 90%
04/11/2017 181

04/12/2017 165 180 167 13 92%
04/13/2017 169
04/14/2017 151

04/15/2017 166
04/16/2017 196
04/17/2017 128 184 135 16 88%
04/18/2017 145
04/19/2017 114 121 115 17 85%
04/20/2017 151

04/21/2017 162
04/22/2017 168
04/23/2017 160
04/24/2017 121 177 128 15 88%
04/25/2017 162
04/26/2017 79 128 85 14 84%
04/27/2017 170
04/28/2017 173
04/29/2017 179
04/30/2017 177

AVG 123 161 128 15 88%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - APRIL 2017
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

04/01/2017 30 143 13 186 217 T
04/02/2017 25 126 11 162 189
04/03/2017 24 146 15 185 327 0.23
04/04/2017 25 139 14 178 250 0.17
04/05/2017 23 121 12 156 186
04/06/2017 38 197 27 262 473 1.53
04/07/2017 27 137 15 179 218 T
04/08/2017 24 121 12 157 193
04/09/2017 24 122 13 159 188
04/10/2017 22 123 10 155 184
04/11/2017 21 126 10 157 179
04/12/2017 21 124 12 157 182
04/13/2017 21 122 12 155 176
04/14/2017 20 121 11 152 176
04/15/2017 21 121 12 154 183 T
04/16/2017 21 121 12 154 182 T
04/17/2017 20 124 11 155 218 0.06
04/18/2017 20 119 11 150 175
04/19/2017 20 121 11 152 178
04/20/2017 20 118 10 148 178 0.06
04/21/2017 21 159 16 196 313 0.31
04/22/2017 22 149 12 183 261 0.09
04/23/2017 21 121 12 154 186
04/24/2017 20 119 12 151 183 0.02
04/25/2017 25 188 17 230 330 0.60
04/26/2017 23 142 12 177 241 0.04
04/27/2017 21 114 11 146 163
04/28/2017 20 108 10 138 268 0.02
04/29/2017 22 128 13 163 268 0.02
04/30/2017 20 110 11 141 167

TOTAL 682 3,930 380 4,992 3.15
AVG 23 131 13 166

MIN 138 163
MAX 262 473



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 2017
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

04/05/2017 0.516 0.645 13.60 20.00 0.305

04/12/2017 0.580 0.414 13.40 14.20 0.215

04/19/2017 0.606 0.479 26.20 23.30 0.214

04/26/2017 0.612 0.585 22.50 23.50 0.318

AVG 0.579 0.531 18.93 20.25 0.263

MAX 0.612 0.645 26.20 23.50 0.318

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Phenolics
04/06/2017 0.010 0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 04/05/2017

Copper 0.0090

Iron 0.1520

Iron Dissolved 0.1200

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0390

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

04/03/2017

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0010
Chloroform 0.0040

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0010
Trichloroethylene 0.0010



File Name: 201 704SL
Print Date: 05/23/2017

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

APRIL
2017

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

04/01/2017 1.394 1.709 158.3
04/02/2017 0.903 0.542 47 1.023 0.827 63.8
04/03/2017 0.899 1.256 130 0.967 0.902 104.6
04/04/2017 0.879 0.893 87 1.337 1.414 132.9
04/05/2017 0.000 0.000 2.897 2.879 244.3
04/06/2017 0.899 0.557 54 1.655 1.602 128.4
04/07/2017 0.224 24 0.454 0.409 36.0
04/08/2017 1.799 1.054 118 1.977 2.062 222.0
04/09/2017 0.920 1.727 211 0.799 0.718 63.0
04/10/2017 0.121 0.091 8.7
04/11/2017 0.898 0.058 5 0.647 0.866 79.1

04/12/2017 0.881 1.320 112 1.182 1.072 102.8
04/13/2017 0.857 0.967 155 1.380 1.527 125.7
04/14/2017 0.000 0.201 23 1.873 1.454 128.1
04/15/2017 0.905 0.868 80 1.179 1.252 101.6
04/16/2017 0.906 1.094 111 0.880 1.233 101.7
04/17/2017 0.911 0.377 36 1.950 1.586 135.8
04/18/2017 0.878 1.344 136 0.485 0.652 55.5
04/19/2017 0.891 0.864 97 1.278 1.269 133.7
04/20/2017 0.884 0.177 16 1.305 1.348 124.9
04/21/2017 0.827 76 0.655 0.732 65.0
04/22/2017 0.904 0.825 66 2.008 2.045 210.7
04/23/2017 0.917 1.027 102 1.230 1.390 115.6
04/24/2017 0.000 0.000 0 2.664 2.349 198.6
04/25/2017 0.929 0.705 67 1.256 1.205 137.9
04/26/2017 0.898 0.861 96 0.145 0.261 24.5
04/27/2017 0.924 0.664 67 1.061 1.126 122.0
04/28/2017 0.924 0.492 51 0.268 0.500 39.5
04/29/2017 0.109 9 2.657 2.424 203.2
04/30/2017 0.899 1.540 161 0.863 0.590 51.8

TOTAL 20.705 20.573 2,139 37.587 37.496 3,420

AVERAGE 0.828 0.735 79 1.253 1.250 114



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Weekly - SW

WW170412-031

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 05/22/2017

Composite 24h 04/12/2017 06:15

Sample Sample Sample I I I I I

Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation
Sample

Analysis
Analysis

I Units
Quantitation I

I
I Units I

Analysis Date I Result Limit I I
Date Time Time i I

I

Nitrite EPA 300.0 rev 2.1 4/12/2017 21:03 0.58 mg/L as N 0.05 mg/L as N

Data Qualifiers:

Nitrite Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 119%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.
I

WW170412-032 Composite 24h 04/12/2017 06:15

Sample Sample Sample I I I I I

Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation
Sample

Analysis
Analysis

Units
Quantitation I

I Units .
Analysis Date Result Limit I I

Date Time Time I I

Nitrite EPA 300.0 rev 2.1 4/12/2017 22:00 0.127 mg/L as N 0.05
J

mg/L as N

Data Qualifiers:

Nitrite Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 119%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

WW170412-033 Composite 24h 04/12/2017 06:15

Sample Sample Sample I
I

I
I I

Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation
Sample

Analysis
Analysis

I Units
Quantitation I I

I Units I
Analysis Date Result Limit I I

Date Time Time I I

Nitrite EPA 300.0 rev 2.1 4/13/2017 2:47 0.22 mg/L as N 0.05 mg/L as N

Data Qualifiers:

Nitrite Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 120%. Acceptance limits are 90 to 110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Signature:

Authorized by:

Name: Jo n Cons
Title: Laboratory Manager
Date: 5/22/2017

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Fecal Coliform Daily

WW170402-023

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 05/22/2017

Grab 04/02/20 17 06:40

Analytical
Sample Sample

Sample
Sample I

Analysis
I I

Quantitation
I
I

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis I

Result
Units

Limit
I Units
I

Date Time Time I I

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Colilert MPN/100 I MPN/100
18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitr

4/3/2017 7:56 5.2
mL

<1 I
I

mL

Data Qualifiers:

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- The Precision Criteria Value (PCV) between the sample and sample duplicate is 0.71. The maximum acceptable PCV is 0.523. The
18/Quanti-Tray) measured results were <1 MPN/lOOmL and 4.1 MPN/lO0mL. PCV 0.523 was exceeded due to low values in samples.

WW170413-023 Grab 04/13/2017 07:00

Analytical
Sample

I

Sample
Sample

Sample I
Analysis

I I
Quantitation

I
I

Parameter
Method

i Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Limit

I Units
I

Date
I

Time Time
IColiforms Fecal (Colilert- Colilert 18

I MPN/100 i MPN/100
4/14/2017 8:05 7.4 <1

I 18/Quanti-Tray) /Quantit
I mL I mL

Data Qualifiers:

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- The Precision Criteria Value (PCV) between the sample and sample duplicate is 0.71. The maximum acceptable PCV is O.!3 Thc
18/Quanti-Tray) measured results were <1 MPN/lOOmL and 4.1 MPN/lOOmL. PCV 0.523 was exceeded due to low values in samples.

WW170430-023 Grab 04/30/2017 06:30

Sample Sample Sample I I I I

Parameter
Analytical

Preparation Preparation
Sample

Analysis
Analysis

I Units
Quantitation I

I Units
Method Analysis Date Result

I

Limit I
Date Time Time I

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Colilert MPN/100 I MPN/100
5/1/2017 7:55 5.2 <1 I

18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitr mL I mL

Data Qualifiers:

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- The Precision Criteria Value (PCV) between the sample and sample duplicate is 1.750. The maximum acceptable PCV is 0.556. The

18/Quanti-Tray) measured results were 56.3 MPN/lOOmL and 1.0 MPN/lOOmL. PCV 0.556 was exceeded due to low values in samples.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D -Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Name

Signature:

John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager
Date: 5/22/2017

Page 1 of 1



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
D EPARTH ENT

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

June 28, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for May 2017. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Monthly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 05/01/2017-05/31/2017
Report Due Date: 06/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 59161
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Original

PhiladeLphia Water Department
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiladeLphia, PA 19107-2994

An Equa' Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for May 2017

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MAY 2017

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Su 04/30/2017 141 150 3 98 3,528 91 2 97.80 2,352
M 05/01/2017 143 153 3 98 3,574 115 4 96.53 4,765
T 05/02/2017 140 149 2 99 2,336 108 3 97.22 3,504
W 05/03/2017 137 159 4 97 4,570 110 2 98.18 2,285
Th 05/04/2017 136 151 3 98 3,403 112 4 96.41 4,537
F 05/05/2017 250 190 5 97 10,425 98 5 94.88 10,425
5 05/06/2017 152 112 4 96 5,071 96 5 94.81 6,338
Su 05/07/2017 149 162 4 98 4,971 84 2 97.61 2,485
M 05/08/2017 141 170 4 98 4,704 112 3 97.31 3,528
T 05/09/2017 137 194 4 98 4,570 106 3 97.18 3,428
W 05/10/2017 135 155 3 98 3,378 138 4 97.11 4,504
Th 05/11/2017 138 194 8 96 9,207 137 3 97.81 3,453
F 05/12/2017 143 198 4 98 4,770 131 3 97.72 3,578
5 05/13/2017 342 133 5 96 14,261 84 6 92.85 17,114
Su 05/14/2017 175 107 5 95 7,298 93 2 97.85 2,919
M 05/15/2017 152 74 7 91 8,874 94 4 95.73 5,071
T 05/16/2017 151 146 7 95 8,815 109 4 96.32 5,037
W 05/17/2017 145 117 7 94 8,465 106 8 92.45 9,674
Th 05/18/2017 145 138 6 96 7,256 95 4 95.80 4,837
F 05/19/2017 145 132 2 98 2,419 93 2 97.85 2,419
5 05/20/2017 148 210 4 98 4,937 97 3 96.92 3,703
Su 05/21/2017 140 133 4 97 4,670 92 3 96.73 3,503
M 05/22/2017 186 229 3 99 4,654 87 6 93.08 9,307
T 05/23/2017 149 150 5 97 6,213 113 2 98.22 2,485
M 05/24/2017 150 146 3 98 3,747 89 3 96.64 3,747
Th 05/25/2017 300 197 7 96 17,514 76 4 94.75 10,008
F 05/26/2017 176 163 6 96 8,807 77 3 96.11 4,404
5 05/27/2017 144 137 5 96 6,005 130 4 96.93 4,804
Su 05/28/2017 153 160 4 97 5,104 84 3 96.44 3,828
M 05/29/2017 146 151 7 95 8,523 81 4 95.06 4,871
T 05/30/2017 147 164 7 96 8,582 86 4 95.33 4,904
W 05/31/2017 145 154 7 95 8,449 96 4 95.83 4,828

11

9

I

12

12

TOTAL 5,039 4,827 149 3,130 114
AVERAGE 163 156 5 97 6,631 101 4 96.25 5,171 12

Wkl 157 152 3 4,701 104 4 4,887
Wk2 169 172 5 6,552 113 3 5,441
Wk3 152 132 5 6,866 98 4 4,809
Wk4 178 165 5 7,373 95 4 5,465

MAX 3421
ICB0D 20 LBS---- 14,4281

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICB0D 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - MAY 2017

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
M

Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W

05/0 1/20 17
05/02/2017
05/03/2017
05/04/2017
05/05/2017
05/06/2017
05/07/2017
05/08/2017
05/09/2017
05/10/2017
05/11/2017
05/12/2017
05/13/2017
05/14/2017
05/15/2017
05/16/2017
05/17/2017
05/18/2017
05/19/2017
05/20/2017
05/21/2017
05/22/2017
05/23/2017
05/24/2017
05/25/2017
05/26/2017
05/27/2017
05/28/2017
05/29/2017
05/30/2017
05/31/2017

143
140
137
136
250
152
149
141

137
135
138
143
342
175
152
151

145
145
145
148
140
186
149
150
300
176
144
153
146
147
145

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

7.1

7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.0
7.1

7.1

6.9
7.0
7.0
7.1

7.0
7.1

7.0

6.1

6.5
5.3
6.3
5.4
5.4
5.1

5.1

5.0
4.6
4.8
5.2
7.4
6.7
6.4
6.7
6.1

3.7
4.1

4.6
4.6
4.2
4.4
3.9
4.0
5.9
4.3
6.1

5.9
6.1

6.1

0.09
0.09
0.08
0.17
0.18
0.26
0.17
0.09
0.16
0.11
0.12
0.18
0.27
0.19
0.11

0.08
0.10
0.06
0.07
0.11
0.08
0.07
0.05
0.21
0.25
0.29
0.11

0.08
0.06
0.05
0.05

Total 5,039 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 163 6.9 7.1 3.7 5.4 0.13 0.29

Wkl 157
Wk2 169
Wk3 152
Wk4 178

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

10
7

8

7

11

12
147
72
62

1 62

43
30
23
18
16
27

7

1 62

85
14
24
78
82

128
82
21

64
71

70
461

39

MEAN
3

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MAY 2017

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

05/01/2017 20 111 208 144 153 142 111 115
05/02/2017 19 108 152 148 149 153 101 108
05/03/2017 19 105 176 156 159 148 104 110
05/04/2017 19 105 244 136 151 152 105 112
05/05/2017 33 188 228 184 190 155 89 98
05/06/2017 22 117 88 116 112 134 90 96
05/07/2017 22 115 152 164 162 111 79 84
05/08/2017 21 110 184 168 170 167 102 112
05/09/2017 20 106 228 188 194 138 101 106
05/10/2017 19 105 172 152 155 190 130 138
05/11/2017 20 107 228 188 194 196 127 137
05/12/2017 19 112 236 192 198 154 128 131

05/13/2017 51 252 136 132 133 112 79 84
05/14/2017 27 134 104 108 107 125 87 93
05/15/2017 23 117 128 64 74 137 86 94
05/16/2017 22 117 228 132 146 159 100 109
05/17/2017 21 113 172 108 117 135 101 106
05/18/2017 21 113 200 128 138 120 91 95
05/19/2017 21 112 156 128 132 130 87 93
05/20/2017 20 114 224 208 210 132 92 97
05/21/2017 20 107 208 120 133 138 84 92
05/22/2017 21 149 172 236 229 139 80 87
05/23/2017 21 115 164 148 150 147 107 113
05/24/2017 20 117 208 136 146 137 82 89
05/25/2017 32 232 204 196 197 111 72 76
05/26/2017 24 136 160 164 163 110 72 77
05/27/2017 21 109 168 132 137 102 135 130
05/28/2017 21 118 184 156 160 124 78 84
05/29/2017 21 111 192 144 151 123 74 81

05/30/2017 21 112 212 156 164 120 80 86
05/31/2017 20 111 192 148 154 183 82 96

AVG 23 125 184 151 156 139 95 101



PERMIT
SWWPCP - MAY2017

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

05/01/2017 116 151 121 14 88%
05/02/2017 162
05/03/2017 121 170 128 16 87%
05/04/2017 182
05/05/2017 184
05/06/2017 158
05/07/2017 127
05/08/2017 115 177 124 9 93%
05/09/2017 149
05/10/2017 142 202 150 23 85%
05/11/2017 209
05/12/2017 161

05/13/2017 120
05/14/2017 149
05/15/2017 93 152 102 12 88%
05/16/2017 169
05/17/2017 199 163 194 17 91%
05/18/2017 142
05/19/2017 143
05/20/2017 144
05/21/2017 150
05/22/2017 86 154 94 18 81%
05/23/2017 168
05/24/2017 95 176 106 14 87%
05/25/2017 120
05/26/2017 120
05/27/2017 145
05/28/2017 136
05/29/2017 89 154 98 16 84%
05/30/2017 129
05/31/2017 92 194 106 14 87%

AVG 115 157 122 15 87%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - MAY 2017
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

05/01/2017 20 111 12 143 171

05/02/2017 19 108 13 140 166 T
05/03/2017 19 105 13 137 160
05/04/2017 19 105 12 136 160 T
05/05/2017 33 188 29 250 488 1.47
05/06/2017 22 117 13 152 202 T
05/07/2017 22 115 12 149 179 0.03
05/08/2017 21 110 10 141 163
05/09/2017 20 106 11 137 161

05/10/2017 19 105 11 135 160
05/11/2017 20 107 11 138 150 T
05/12/2017 19 112 12 143 329 T
05/13/2017 51 252 39 342 489 1.79
05/14/2017 27 134 14 175 199
05/15/2017 23 117 12 152 179
05/16/2017 22 117 12 151 171

05/17/2017 21 113 11 145 170
05/18/2017 21 113 11 145 169
05/19/2017 21 112 12 145 170
05/20/2017 20 114 14 148 221 T
05/21/2017 20 107 13 140 173
05/22/2017 21 149 16 186 313 0.51
05/23/2017 21 115 13 149 314 T
05/24/2017 20 117 13 150 350 T
05/25/2017 32 232 36 300 406 2.29
05/26/2017 24 136 16 176 277 0.03
05/27/2017 21 109 14 144 166
05/28/2017 21 118 14 153 184 0.05
05/29/2017 21 111 14 146 200 0.10
05/30/2017 21 112 14 147 192 0.06
05/31/2017 20 111 14 145 167

TOTAL 701 3,877 461 5,039 6.33
AVG 23 125 15 163

MIN 135 150
MAX 342 489



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2017
Central Laboratory

trogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/I

uthwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2 - N
05/03/2017 0.847

05/10/2017 0.762

05/17/2017 0.699

05/24/2017 0.708

05/31/2017 0.604

AVG 0.724

MAX 0.847

NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

0.561 26.50 28.70 0.314

0.753 24.50 27.30 0.405

0.387 21.10 22.10 0.402

0.359 25.50 26.90 0.367

0.405 30.00 28.00 0.349

0.493 25.52 26.60 0.367

0.753 30.00 28.70 0.405

uthwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Total Cyanide Phenolics
05/03/2017 0.010
05/04/2017 0.010 0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 05/03/2017

Copper 0.01 00
Iron 0.1700

Iron Dissolved 0.0620

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0050

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0360

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

05/08/2017

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0010
Chloroform 0.0030

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0010
Trichloroethylene 0.0010



File Name: 201704SL
Print Date: 06/26/2017

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

MAY
2017

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

05/01/2017 0.874 0.284 30 1.138 0.826 67.8
05/02/2017 0.893 1.480 141 0.654 0.438 33.4
05/03/2017 0.924 0.855 83 1.349 0.962 74.3
05/04/2017 0.244 0.317 27 1.811 1.709 137.5
05/05/2017 0.655 0.596 54 1.872 1.851 144.9
05/06/2017 0.913 0.826 70 1.199 1.502 141.6
05/07/2017 0.375 0.000 0 0.000 0.000 0.0
05/08/2017 1.602 1.778 182 0.603 0.475 42.1
05/09/2017 0.257 0.343 35 2.250 2.165 188.3
05/10/2017 0.702 0.674 63 1.092 1.009 76.4
05/11/2017 0.913 0.964 93 0.081 0.000 0.0
05/12/2017 0.891 1.079 101 0.696 0.606 63.6
05/13/2017 0.908 0.523 48 1.955 2.060 171.1
05/14/2017 0.903 0.647 68 0.892 0.864 71.7
05/15/2017 0.927 0.749 79 0.194 0.000 0.0
05/16/2017 0.200 0.725 74 1.052 0.682 52.8
05/17/2017 0.700 0.621 62 1.168 0.812 74.6
05/18/2017 0.908 0.986 94 0.924 0.772 57.6
05/19/2017 0.909 1.073 116 0.645 0.497 80.7
05/20/2017 0.000 0.106 9 2.004 1.640 224.3
05/21/2017 0.898 0.940 94 0.995 0.403 37.4
05/22/2017 0.902 0.883 102 1.141 0.772 92.1
05/23/2017 0.911 0.893 87 1.581 1.368 110.8
05/24/2017 0.862 0.299 28 0.644 0.564 42.8
05/25/2017 0.907 1.062 85 1.011 0.693 65.2
05/26/2017 0.891 1.229 114 1.125 0.967 73.2
05/27/2017 0.906 0.715 60 1.534 1.475 137.3
05/28/2017 0.886 0.871 69 0.926 0.765 61.8
05/29/2017 0.869 1.093 98 0.945 0.644 61.5
05/30/2017 0.866 0.876 90 1.322 0.870 132.9
05/31/2017 0.000 0.116 11 1.538 1.277 147.2

TOTAL 23.596 23.603 2,267 34.341 28.668 2,665

AVERAGE 0.761 0.761 73 1.108 0.925 86



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARTP1FNT CF EIVTRONMFNTAL PROTECIION

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 05 01 TO 2017 05 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

05/01/2017

05/31/2017

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement *** *** 3.7 5.4 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/day

pH Sample Measurement *** *** 6.9 ***
7.1 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** 6.0
Inst Mm

*** 9.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 6631 7373 lbs/day ***
5 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

*** 30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 25.52 30.00 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement *** .724 .847 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement *** .493 .753 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total K]eldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 26.60 28.70 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement *** .367 .405 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement *** <.0010 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Chloroform Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement *** >030 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Copper, Total Sample Measurement *** .0100 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement *** .0620 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Lead, Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0050 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0360 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
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pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF. ECIION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Selenium. Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite rncknfh

Flow Sample Measurement 163 342 MGD Metered Continuous

Perrilit Measurement Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

Mete red Continuou

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement *** .13 29 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement ***
.5

Avg Mo
1.0

IMAX
Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement *** <010 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1Imnth

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement *** <.0010 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measuremrtl Mon or & Report
Avg Mo

Grab l.mOflth

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement *** <.0010 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measure in ent Monor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Crab 1rnonth

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** *** *** 37 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Prrnit Meurernent 200
Geov1ean

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD5) Sample Measurement 5171 5465 lbs/day ***
4 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeasiJrernnt 18OO
Avg Mo

27OO
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr CompositE 1.iday

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20C Sample Measurement 14428 *** lbs/day *** 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 58O
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2week

CBOD5 Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 96.25 *** 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeaBurement 8g.2 24 -Hr ompo5ite id
Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 97 *** 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Pemit Maiirement 85 24 -Hr Cbmpos it IIdy
Facility Comments
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 101

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 05 01 TO 2017 05 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

05/01/2017

05/31/2017

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

Yes

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH Sample Measurement *** S.0

Fe nfl it Mesureinent Moior . Repert
Inst Mm

Moiitcr S Repert
IMAX

Grab Daily whei Dichrging

Flow Sample Measurement *** MGD

Permit MeaUremnent Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimnte I..dichrge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** CFU/100 ml

Permit Measilrernent Monitor & Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement *** mInutes

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimate lid isch arge

Facility Comments
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A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

E-NPDES SW-201705.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2017-06-28T12:04:33-04:00

WW NPDES Weekly - SW (06-21-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-06-28T12:07:32-04:00

SW Fecal Coliform Daily (06-21-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-06-28T12:07:08-04:00

NPDES Cyanide Monthly Grab - SW (06-21-2017).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 2017-06-28T12:06:39-04:00

BL55W201705.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2017-06-28T12:05:02-04:00

2017055L.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production and
Disposal Form

2017-06-28T12:05:57-04:00

SWCSO 201705.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2017-06-28T12:05:31-04:00

PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permitted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments

ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Comments
ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS
Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS

Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSO's caused by plant activities. A flow in excess Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258
of 300 MGD qualified for permit relief on the 13th of the month but was not used in compliance reporting. Please see

attachments for data qualifier reports.

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

*pursuantto the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 15, 2002, you are about to engage in an
electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under

penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

AREA CODE NUMBER 2017 6 28

the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY
SENSSM information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY
falsification to authorities).

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
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Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

NPDES Cyanide Monthly Grab - SW

WW170503-042

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 06/21/2017

Grab 05/03/20 17 13:50

Sample Sample Sample I
I I

Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation I

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units I Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit I

Date Time Time I
________________________

Cyanide Total
______________________

EPA 335.4 5/15/2017 8:40 5/15/2017 11:49 <0010E mg/L <0.010 mg/L

Data Qualifiers:

The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate is 200%. The maximum acceptable RPD is
Cyanide Total

20%. The measured results were <0.010 and <0.010 mg/I.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLSs scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

I

Authorized by: L
Signature: if

Nam/ John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 6/21/2017

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department
Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Fecal Coliform Daily

WW170516-023

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 06/21/2017

Grab 05/16/2017 06:30

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Qua ntitation

Parameter
Method

Preparation Preparation
Analysis Date

Analysis
Result

Units
Umit

Units

Date lime Time

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- Colilert
5/17/2017 7:50 26.6

MPN/100
<1

MPN/100

18/Quanti-Tray) 18/Quantitr mL mL

Data Qualifiers:

Coliforms Fecal (Colilert- The Precision Criteria Value (PCV) between the sample and sample duplicate is 1.126. The maximum acceptable PCV is 0.556. The

18/Quanti-Tray) measured results were 54.8 MPN/lOOmL and 4.1 MPN/lOOmL. PCV 0.556 was exceeded due to low values in samples.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BL5's scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

1,
Authorized by:
Signature:

Nar( John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager
Date: 6/21/2017

Page 1 of 1



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

WW NPDES Weekly - SW

WW170517-031

Report prepared for:
PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 06/21/2017

Composite 24h 05/17/2017 06:15

I

I
Sample Sample I Sample

Sample I
Analysis

I r

Quantitation
I I

I I
Parameter Analytical Method Preparation Preparation

I

Analysis Units I Units I
Analysis Date Result Limit I I

Date Time I Time I I

TKN SM 4500 Norg D 5/21/2017 10:45 5/23/2017 11:28 22.1 mg/I as N 1 mg/I as NI

Data Qualifiers:

TKN otato Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 118%. Acceptance limits are 90-110%.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BIS's scope of accreditation.

C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 25 2.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

Named John Consolvo

Title/ Laboratory Manager
Date: 6/21/2017

Page 1 of 1



PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

July 27, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for June 2017. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Monthly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 06/01/2017-06/30/2017
Report Due Date: 07/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 62303
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Original

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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pennsylvania
EPARTP1FNT CF EIVTRONMFNTAL PROTECIION

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 06 01 TO 2017 06 30

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

06/01/2017

06/30/2017

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement *** *** 3.8 5.1 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/day

pH Sample Measurement *** *** 6.9 *** 7.2 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** 6.0
Inst Mm

*** 9.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 5478 6678 lbs/day ***
4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

*** 30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 22.13 26.20 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement *** .735 .911 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement *** <.274 .354 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total K]eldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 20.75 26.00 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement *** .267 .316 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement *** <.0025 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Chloroform Sample Measurement *** <.0026 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement *** <.030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Copper, Total Sample Measurement *** .0077 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement *** .1193 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Lead, Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0040 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement *** *** <.0250 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
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Security Policy
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SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for June 2017

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JUNE 2017

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

Th 06/01/2017 141 120 6 95 7,056 100 4 96.00 4,704
F 06/02/2017 139 170 4 98 4,637 89 4 95.49 4,637
5 06/03/2017 137 310 4 99 4,570 124 3 97.58 3,428
Su 06/04/2017 144 145 5 97 6,005 97 2 97.94 2,402
M 06/05/2017 143 192 5 97 5,963 117 4 96.59 4,770
T 06/06/2017 178 118 4 97 5,938 90 4 95.57 5,938
W 06/07/2017 145 141 5 96 6,047 95 3 96.86 3,628
Th 06/08/2017 140 225 5 98 5,838 118 3 97.47 3,503
F 06/09/2017 138 217 3 99 3,453 96 3 96.87 3,453
5 06/10/2017 136 162 3 98 3,403 97 3 96.92 3,403
Su 06/11/2017 139 113 1 99 1,159 99 5 94.94 5,796
M 06/12/2017 139 194 5 97 5,796 85 4 95.32 4,637
T 06/13/2017 140 119 3 97 3,503 85 3 96.46 3,503
W 06/14/2017 149 182 3 98 3,728 99 3 96.97 3,728
Th 06/15/2017 139 85 6 93 6,956 87 4 95.42 4,637
F 06/16/2017 140 134 5 96 5,838 105 2 98.10 2,335
5 06/17/2017 172 153 7 95 10,041 121 2 98.35 2,869
Su 06/18/2017 144 137 6 96 7,206 88 4 95.47 4,804
M 06/19/2017 191 148 9 94 14,336 90 5 94.43 7,965
T 06/20/2017 139 133 3 98 3,478 85 3 96.47 3,478
M 06/21/2017 159 126 3 98 3,978 75 3 95.99 3,978
Th 06/22/2017 141 142 3 98 3,528 87 4 95.40 4,704
F 06/23/2017 143 215 5 98 5,963 102 4 96.09 4,770
5 06/24/2017 198 150 5 97 8,257 109 2 98.17 3,303
Su 06/25/2017 143 117 2 98 2,385 91 3 96.69 3,578
M 06/26/2017 154 120 4 97 5,137 87 4 95.38 5,137
T 06/27/2017 152 165 3 98 3,803 96 3 96.87 3,803
W 06/28/2017 136 124 NS ND ND 80 NS ND ND
Th 06/29/2017 138 128 6 95 6,906 80 3 96.24 3,453
F 06/30/2017 135 191 3 98 3,378 81 2 97.53 2,252
5 07/01/2017 182 145 4 97 6,065 78 4 94.87 6,065

10

8

8

8

12

10

11

10

TOTAL 4,613 4,820 130 2,935 100
AVERAGE 149 155 4 97 5,478 95 3 96.41 4,155 10

Wkl 146 171 4 5,235 102 3 3,871
Wk2 145 140 4 5,289 97 3 3,929
Wk3 159 150 5 6,678 91 4 4,714
Wk4 148 142 4 4,612 85 3 4,048

MAX 1981
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 12,4811

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - JUNE 2017

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

Th 06/01/2017 141 7.0 4.9 0.11
F 06/02/2017 139 7.1 5.6 0.15
5 06/03/2017 137 7.0 5.5 0.21

Su 06/04/2017 144 7.1 5.2 0.22
M 06/05/2017 143 7.2 5.2 0.45
T 06/06/2017 178 7.1 5.0 0.21
W 06/07/2017 145 7.1 5.1 0.22
Th 06/08/2017 140 7.1 5.5 0.14
F 06/09/2017 138 7.1 5.1 0.18
5 06/10/2017 136 7.1 4.9 0.12

Su 06/11/2017 139 7.0 5.2 0.16
M 06/12/2017 139 7.1 5.9 0.17
T 06/13/2017 140 7.1 5.4 0.08
W 06/14/2017 149 7.0 6.0 < 0.05
Th 06/15/2017 139 7.0 6.0 0.14
F 06/16/2017 140 7.0 6.2 0.10
5 06/17/2017 172 7.1 4.1 0.21

Su 06/18/2017 144 6.9 4.3 0.23
M 06/19/2017 191 7.1 4.3 0.24
T 06/20/2017 139 7.0 4.6 0.25
M 06/21/2017 159 7.0 5.0 0.23
Th 06/22/2017 141 7.0 4.6 0.19
F 06/23/2017 143 7.0 4.5 0.21

5 06/24/2017 198 7.1 4.2 0.20
Su 06/25/2017 143 6.9 3.8 0.16
M 06/26/2017 154 7.0 5.9 0.11
T 06/27/2017 152 6.9 5.9 0.08
W 06/28/2017 136 7.0 5.5 < 0.05
Th 06/29/2017 138 6.9 5.7 0.10
F 06/30/2017 135 6.9 4.4 0.09

182

Total 4,613 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 149 6.9 7.2 3.8 5.1 0.17 0.45

Wkl 146
Wk2 145
Wk3 159
Wk4 148

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

548
14
12

13
19
57
20

228
22
17
13
17
20
20
19

5

35
20
25
43
32

127
44
19
11

22
18
12

7

MEAN
2

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JUNE 2017

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

06/01/2017 20 108 168 112 120 172 88 100
06/02/2017 20 107 184 168 170 116 84 89
06/03/2017 19 105 176 332 310 142 121 124
06/04/2017 21 109 172 140 145 139 90 97
06/05/2017 20 109 244 184 192 157 111 117
06/06/2017 21 141 220 104 118 160 81 90
06/07/2017 19 113 176 136 141 165 85 95
06/08/2017 19 109 232 224 225 166 111 118
06/09/2017 19 107 220 216 217 171 84 96
06/10/2017 19 105 224 152 162 137 91 97
06/11/2017 19 108 192 100 113 154 90 99
06/12/2017 19 109 232 188 194 132 78 85
06/13/2017 19 109 240 100 119 153 74 85
06/14/2017 19 118 196 180 182 148 92 99
06/15/2017 19 109 168 72 85 121 82 87
06/16/2017 19 109 224 120 134 153 98 105
06/17/2017 19 138 196 148 153 141 119 121

06/18/2017 19 111 196 128 137 163 77 88
06/19/2017 21 152 176 144 148 169 80 90
06/20/2017 19 110 164 128 133 154 74 85
06/21/2017 19 128 108 128 126 110 70 75
06/22/2017 18 111 208 132 142 162 76 87
06/23/2017 18 113 236 212 215 152 95 102
06/24/2017 27 151 236 136 150 163 101 109
06/25/2017 19 112 148 112 117 146 82 91

06/26/2017 19 122 152 116 120 140 79 87
06/27/2017 19 121 200 160 165 144 89 96
06/28/2017 18 107 180 116 124 113 75 80
06/29/2017 18 108 156 124 128 131 72 80
06/30/2017 18 105 208 188 191 120 75 81

AVG 19 115 194 150 156 146 87 95



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JUNE 2017

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

06/01/2017 182
06/02/2017 148
06/03/2017 152
06/04/2017 159
06/05/2017 140 225 152 13 91%
06/06/2017 193
06/07/2017 99 174 109 16 85%
06/08/2017 181

06/09/2017 193
06/10/2017 150
06/11/2017 166
06/12/2017 109 180 119 14 88%
06/13/2017 171

06/14/2017 117 169 124 16 87%
06/15/2017 136
06/16/2017 161

06/17/2017 174
06/18/2017 194
06/19/2017 121 192 129 15 88%
06/20/2017 158
06/21/2017 75 116 80 14 82%
06/22/2017 183
06/23/2017 185
06/24/2017 172
06/25/2017 158
06/26/2017 89 151 97 16 83%
06/27/2017 156
06/28/2017 92 151 100 NS ND
06/29/2017 162
06/30/2017 128

AVG 105 167 114 15 87%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - JUNE 2017
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

06/01/2017 20 108 13 141 164
06/02/2017 20 107 12 139 167
06/03/2017 19 105 13 137 170 0.01
06/04/2017 21 109 14 144 169
06/05/2017 20 109 14 143 164 0.02
06/06/2017 21 141 16 178 251 0.23
06/07/2017 19 113 13 145 167
06/08/2017 19 109 12 140 166
06/09/2017 19 107 12 138 163
06/10/2017 19 105 12 136 159
06/11/2017 19 108 12 139 162
06/12/2017 19 109 11 139 166
06/13/2017 19 109 12 140 175
06/14/2017 19 118 12 149 198 T
06/15/2017 19 109 11 139 159
06/16/2017 19 109 12 140 160
06/17/2017 19 138 15 172 273 0.09
06/18/2017 19 111 14 144 176 T
06/19/2017 21 152 18 191 346 0.56
06/20/2017 19 110 10 139 167
06/21/2017 19 128 12 159 274 0.01
06/22/2017 18 111 12 141 167
06/23/2017 18 113 12 143 261 0.02
06/24/2017 27 151 20 198 406 0.67
06/25/2017 19 112 12 143 172
06/26/2017 19 122 13 154 304
06/27/2017 19 121 12 152 215 0.25
06/28/2017 18 107 11 136 157
06/29/2017 18 108 12 138 161

06/30/2017 18 105 12 135 163

TOTAL 582 3,464 386 4,432 1.86
AVG 19 115 13 148

MIN 135 157
MAX 198 406



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARTP1FNT CF EIVTRONMFNTAL PROTECIION

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 06 01 TO 2017 06 30

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

06/01/2017

06/30/2017

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement *** *** 3.8 5.1 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/day

pH Sample Measurement *** *** 6.9 *** 7.2 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** 6.0
Inst Mm

*** 9.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 5478 6678 lbs/day ***
4 5 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

*** 30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 22.13 26.20 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement *** .735 .911 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement *** <.274 .354 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total K]eldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 20.75 26.00 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement *** .267 .316 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement *** <.0025 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Chloroform Sample Measurement *** <.0026 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement *** <.030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Copper, Total Sample Measurement *** .0077 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement *** .1193 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Lead, Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0040 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement *** *** <.0250 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Privacy Policy
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Security Policy
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3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF. ECIION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

Selenium. Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite rncknfh

Flow Sample Measurement 149 198 MGD Metered Continuous

Perrilit Measurement Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

Mete red Continuou

Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Sample Measurement *** .17 .45 mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement ***
.5

Avg Mo
1.0

IMAX
Grab 1/day

Cyanide, Free Sample Measurement *** <010 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/month

Permit Measurement *** Monftor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1Imnth

Tetrachloroethylene Sample Measurement *** <.0025 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measuremrtl Mon or & Report
Avg Mo

Grab l.mOflth

Trichloroethylene Sample Measurement *** <.0025 *** mg/L Grab 5/month

Permit Measure in ent Monor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Crab 1rnonth

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** 24 CFU/100 ml Grab 1/day

Prrnit Meurernent 200
Geov1ean

Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) Sample Measurement 4155 4714 lbs/day ***
3 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeasiJrernnt 18O0
Avg Mo

27OO
Wkly Avg

25
Avg Mo

40
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr CompositE 1.iday

BOD, carbonaceous, 20 day, 20C Sample Measurement 12481 *** lbs/day *** 24 -Hr Composite 2/week

Permit Measurement 58O
Avg Mo

24 -Hr Composite 2week

CBODS Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 96.41 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit MeaBurement 8g.2 24 -Hr ompo5ite id
Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal Sample Measurement *** *** 97 *** 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Pemit Maiirement 85 24 -Hr Cbmpos it Iidy
Facility Comments
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3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF ECIION

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 101

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 06 01 TO 2017 06 30

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

06/01/2017

06/30/2017

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

Yes

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

pH Sample Measurement *** S.0

Fe nfl it Mesureinent Moior . Repert
Inst Mm

Moiitcr S Repert
IMAX

Grab Daily whei Dichrging

Flow Sample Measurement *** MGD

Permit MeaUremnent Mcnitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimnte I..dichrge

Fecal Coliform Sample Measurement *** CFU/100 ml

Permit Measilrernent Monitor & Report
IMAX

Grab Daily when Discharging

Duration of Discharge Sample Measurement *** mInutes

Permit Measurement Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Estimate lid isch arge

Facility Comments

Privacy Policy
I

Security Policy
Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARThENT CF EIVTRDNMENTAL PF.1ECflON

A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

E-NPDES SW-201706.xls Daily Effluent Monitoring Form 2017-07-27T09:01 :52-04:00

SW WET Testing Composite (07-25-201 7).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 7-07-27T09:04:35-04:00

SW Daily Composite 2 (07-25-201 7).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 7-07-27T09:04:06-04:00

BL55W201706.xls Nutrient Monitoring Form 2017-07-27T09:02:24-04:00

June sludge summary-2017065L.xls Sewage Sludge! Biosolids Production and
Disposal Form

2017-07-27T09:03:23-04:00

SWCSO 201706.xls CSO Detailed Outfall Report Form 2017-07-27T09:02:52-04:00

PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permitted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Comments

ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS

Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

All NPDES permit requirements were met during the month. There were no CSO's caused by plant activities. Please note, Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258
there is no TSS or CBODS effluent sample data for the 28th of the month due to a failure of the automatic sampler. There is no

indication that the results of this analysis would have any impact on permit compliance. Please see attachments for data
qualifier reports.

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

*pursuantto the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 15, 2002, you are about to engage in an
electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under

penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

AREA CODE NUMBER 2017 7 27
the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY
SENSSM information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME
AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY

falsification to authorities).
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Copyright ©2016 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All Rights Reserved



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2016 ________
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

06/07/2017 0.628 0.354 24.00 20.30 0.279

06/12/2017 0.727 < 0.250 22.50 22.10 0.202

06/14/2017 0.591 < 0.250 26.20 26.00 0.282

06/16/2017 0.729 < 0.250 22.30 23.50 0.227

06/21/2017 0.823 0.287 24.10 16.20 0.283

06/28/2017 0.911 < 0.250 16.00 16.40 0.281

06/30/2017 19.80 0.316

AVG 0.735 < 0.274 22.13 20.75 0.267

MAX 0.911 < 0.354 26.20 26.00 0.316

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Phenolics
06/12/2017 0.010 < 0.030

06/14/2017 0.010 < 0.030

06/16/2017 0.010 < 0.030

AVG 0.010 < 0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 06/12/2017 06/14/17 06/16/17 06/30/17 AVG

Copper 0.0080 0.0080 0.0070 0.0077

Iron Total 0.2030 0.2430 0.2230 0.3020 0.2428

Iron Dissolved 0.0650 0.0700 0.2230 0.1193

Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

6/11/2017 6/12/2017

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000100
Benzidine 0.0580

beta-BHC < 0.0000083

Chlordane < 0.00041 00

Chloroform 0.0027 < 0.0025

Dieldrin < 0.0000170

Heptachlor < 0.0000083

Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000083

p,p-DDD < 0.0000170

pp-DDE < 0.0000170

p,p-DDT < 0.0000170

Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

6/13/2017 6/14/2017 6/15/2017 6/16/2017 AVG

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 0.0025 < 0.0025

< 0.0000100 0.0000130 < 0.0000110

0.0570 < 0.0570 < 0.0573

< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083

< 0.00041 00 < 0.0004200 < 0.00041 33

0.0030 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0026

< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.00001 67

< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083

< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083

< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167

< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.00001 67

< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.00001 67

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

PDESSCUIARY tOR THF I%IONTH (WJIJNE 2016
Central Laboratory

WPCP - Outfall

6/16/2017
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 1

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 1



File Name: 201 704SL
Print Date: 07/27/2017

BIOSOLIDS RECYCLE CENTER
SLUDGE DEWATERING SUMMARY REPORT

JUNE
2017

PA 0026689

NEWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From NEWPCP
MGD MGD DT

PA 0026671

SWWPCP
Sludge Flow Sludge

To Processed by
Biosolids Recycle Center / Synagro

From SWWPCP
MGD MGD DT

06/01/2017 0.900 0.497 49 0.997 0.634 56.6
06/02/2017 0.897 0.714 59 0.000 0.000 0.0
06/03/2017 0.884 1.351 130 0.679 0.461 46.1
06/04/2017 0.023 1 0.953 0.902 89.4
06/05/2017 0.898 0.989 93 1.829 1.649 129.3
06/06/2017 0.887 0.440 39 1.677 1.438 137.7
06/07/2017 0.893 0.879 81 0.180 0.114 11.1

06/08/2017 0.896 0.851 96 0.685 0.491 48.0
06/09/2017 0.000 0.548 56 1.428 1.118 86.1

06/10/2017 0.917 0.642 65 1.098 0.901 86.0
06/11/2017 0.905 0.808 80 0.534 0.448 38.5
06/12/2017 0.884 0.700 58.2
06/13/2017 0.903 1.366 146 1.008 0.714 59.9
06/14/2017 0.912 0.212 23 1.696 1.411 106.3
06/15/2017 0.895 1.456 129 0.412 0.310 26.5
06/16/2017 0.898 0.990 83 0.944 0.953 81.0
06/17/2017 0.907 0.948 76 1.220 1.118 88.7
06/18/2017 2.884 2.638 218.5
06/19/2017 0.904 0.849 78 1.016 0.927 90.1

06/20/2017
06/21/2017 0.855 0.388 38 1.573 1.348 207.5
06/22/2017 0.884 1.360 110 0.197 0.173 24.3
06/23/2017 0.902 0.676 69 0.874 0.628 90.4
06/24/2017 0.294 29 1.955 1.802 260.5
06/25/2017 0.885 0.629 61 0.723 0.673 52.5
06/26/2017 0.890 0.826 85 0.946 0.782 58.8
06/27/2017 0.895 0.918 89 0.551 0.494 37.6
06/28/2017 0.880 0.940 100 0.312 0.264 23.6
06/29/2017 0.115 11 1.134 1.010 99.6
06/30/2017 0.899 0.783 77 1.205 0.926 91.8

TOTAL 20.586 20.492 1,953 29.594 25.027 2,405

AVERAGE 0.858 0.759 72 1.020 0.863 83



Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW Dai$y Composite 2

WW170628-018

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 07/21/2017

Composite 24h 06/28/2017 06:00

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit

Date Time Time_______________________

BODS SMS21OB 6/29/2017 10:20 7/4/2017 8:40 NS mg/I

_____________

mg/I

CBODS 5M5210B 6/29/2017 10:20 7/4/2017 8:40 NS mg/I mg/I

Solids Suspended Total SM 2540 D 6/29/2017 7:30 NS mg/I mg/I

Data Qualifiers:

BOD5 Sampler Malfunction

CBOD5 Sampler malfunction

Solids Suspended Total Sampler Failure

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.

B - Tests performed are not covered by BIS's scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401

D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by:

hn Consolvo

Signature:

Nam Jo

Title: laboratory Manager

Date: 7/21/2017
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Philadelphia Water Department

Bureau of Laboratory Services

1500 E. Hunting Park Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19124

SW WET Testing Composite

WW170612-025

Report prepared for:

PADEP

2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

Report Date: 07/21/2017

Composite 24h 06/12/2017 06:30

Parameter
Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Date

Sample

Preparation

Time

Sample

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Time

Analysis

Result
Units

Quantitation
Limit

Units

________________________

4,4'-DDD

_____________

EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <0016E

_______

.tg/L

_____________

0.016

4,4-DDE EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <0016E p.g/L 0.016

4,4 -DDT EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <0016E p.g/L 0.016

AldrinB) EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 001E .tg/L 0.0081 pg/L

alpha-BHC EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <00081E .tg/L 0.0081

Benzidine EPA 625 6/15/2017 20:25 6/16/2017 10:31 <60E .ig/L 60

beta-BHC8° EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <00081E .tg/L 0.0081

Chlordane EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <040E .tg/L 0.40

delta-BHC EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <00081E p.g/L 0.0081 g/L

Dieldrin EPA 608 6/14/20 17 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <0016E p.g/L 0.016

Endosulfan l EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 001E ig/L 0.0081

Endosulfan
1B,D EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <0016E g/L 0.016

Endosulfan sulfate EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <0016E .g/L 0.016

Endrin EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <0016E ig/L 0.016 l.tg/L

Endrin aldehyde EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <0081E ig/L 0.081

gamma-BHC EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12.47 <00081E p.g/L 0.0081 p.g/L

HeptachlorBL EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <0011E .ig/L 0.011

Heptachlor epoxide EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <00031E ig/L 0.0081

Toxaphene EPA 608 6/14/2017 16:30 6/19/2017 12:47 <081E .tg/L 0.81 g/L

Data Qualifiers:
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The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

4,4'-DDD 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

4,4k-DDE 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

4,4 -DDT 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

Aldrin 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Sim,lar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

alpha-BHC 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the LCS is 26% and the LCSD is 26%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 31-120%. Corrective action: The

Benzidine sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is again outside the acceptance limits. The result is

reported from the initial trial.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

beta-BHC 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32 -

Chlordane 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

delta-BHC 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachiorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

Dieldrin 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachiorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

Endosulfan I 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachiorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

Endosulfan II 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachiorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

Endosulfan sulfate 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachiorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

Endrin 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.
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The recovery of the surrogates: Decachiorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

Endrin aldehyde 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the OC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachiorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

gamma-BHC 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachiorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32 -

Heptachlor 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials,

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachlorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

Heptachior epoxide 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

The recovery of the surrogates: Decachiorobiphenyl is 28% in the method blank, which is outside the acceptance limits of 32-

Toxaphene 149%. Corrective action: The sample was re -extracted outside the method hold time and the QC is compliant. The result is

reported from the first trial. Similar results obtained in both trials.

WW170614-031 Composite 24h 06/14/2017 06:45

Parameter

________________________

Analytical

Method

Sample

Preparation

Date

Sample

Preparation

Time

Samp'e

Analysis Date

Sample

Analysis

Time

Anaiysis

Result
Units

Quantitation
Limit

Units

4,4DDDBD

______________

EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30

___________

6/21/2017 4:56

__________

<Q.Ql6 .tgJL

_____________

0.016 .tgJL

alpha-BHC EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 4:56 <0.0081 ig/L 0.0081

Benzidine° EPA 625 6/15/2017 20:25 6/16/2017 10:53 <6o .tg/L 60 .tgJL

delta-BHC EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 4:56 <00081E ig/L 0.0081

Endosulfan
BD EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 4:56 <0.Q081 g/L 0.0081

HeptachIor EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 4:56 <00081E ig/L 0.0081

Data Qualifiers:

4 4.DDD
The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 36%. The maximum acceptable

RPD is 30%. The measured results were 100 and 71 ug/L.

I h BHCa P a
The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 31%. The maximum acceptable

RPD is 30%. The measured resu'ts were 86 and 64 ug/L.

The recovery of the LCS is 26% and the LCSD is 26%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 31-120%. Corrective action: The

Benzidine sample was re -extracted within the method hold time and the QC is again outside of the acceptance limits. The result is

reported from the initial trial.

The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 36%. The maximum acceptable
d BHCe a RPD is 30%. The measured results were 91 and 65 ug/L.

Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 49%. Acceptance limits are 51-118%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD)

Endosulfan I between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 40%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were

74 and 49 ug/L.

The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the matix spike ard matrix spike duphcate is 31%. The maximum acceptable
He t chlP a or

RPD is 30%. The measured results were 89 and 67 ug/L.

Page 3 of 6



WW170616-024 Composite 24h 06/16/2017 06:15

Sample Sample Sample
Analytical Sample Analysis Quantitation

Parameter Preparation Preparation Analysis Units Units
Method Analysis Date Result Limit

Date Time Time________________________

4,4-DDD'

______________

EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30

___________

6/21/2017 7:10

_________

<0016E

_______

ig/L

_____________

0.016

alpha-BHC EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 7:10 <00081E g/L 0.0081 pg/L

Aroclor 10165,D EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 6:33 <041E .tg/L 0.41

Aroclor
1221B,D EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 6:33 <041E .tg/L 0.41

Aroclor 1232 EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 6:33 <0,41E .ig/L 0.41

Aroclor
1242BD EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 6:33 <041E .tg/L 0.41

Arocior l248 EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 6:33 <041E .lg/L 0.41

Aroclor 1254B,D EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 6:33 <041E pg/L 0.41

Aroclor 1260B.D EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 6:33 <041E ig/L 0.41

S.D
Benzidine EPA 625 6/19/2017 8:00 6/20/2017 5:35 <60E l.tg/L 60 p.g/L

delta-BHC' EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 7:10 <00081E .tg/L 0.0081

Dimethyl phthalate EPA 625 6/19/2017 8:00 6/20/2017 5:35 <50E .ig/L 5.0

Endosulfan
BD EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 7:10 <00081E i.tg/L 0.0081

gamma-BHC EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 7:10 <00081E .tg/L 0.0081

S.D
Heptachlor EPA 608 6/20/2017 2:30 6/21/2017 7:10 <00081E .ig/L 0.0081

Inhibitory Concentration
EPA 1002.0 6/19/2017 0:00 602E NA

25% (CD)B.D

Inhibitory Concentration
S.D EPA 1000.0 6/20/2017 0:00 >100E NA

25% (FM)

Lethal Concentration 50% 48
_____________ _____________ ___________

EPA 1002.0 6/19/2017 0:00 >100E NA
hours (CD)SD

Lethal Concentration 50% 48
EPA 1000.0 6/20/2017 0:00 >100E NA

hours (FM)

Lethal Concentration 50% 96
EPA 1002.0 6/19/2017 0:00 NAE NA

hours (CD)B.D

Lethal Concentration 50% 96
EPA 1000.0 6/20/2017 0:00 >100E NA

hours (FM)

No Observed Effect
EPA 1002.0 6/19/ 2017 0:00 100E NA

Concentration (CD)BD

No Observed Effect
EPA 1000.0 6/20/2017 0:00 NA

Concentration (FM)B.D

Percent £vinimum Signif
EPA 1002.0 6/19/2017 0:00 127E NA

Difference (CD)5o
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Percent Minimum Signif
8D

Difference(FM)
EPA 1000.0 6/20/2017 0:00 163E NA

Toxicity Units Acute (CD)

______________

EPA 1002.0

_____________ ___________ ___________

6/19/2017

________

0:00 tOE NA

Toxicity Units Acute (FM)8° EPA 1000.0 6/20/2017 0:00 10E NA

Toxicity Units Chronic (CD)8'° EPA 1002.0 6/19/2017 0:00 NA

Toxicity Units Chronic (FM)BD EPA 1000.0 6/20/2017 0:00 tOE NA

Data Qualifiers:

The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 36%. The maximum acceptable
4 4-DDD

RPD is 30%. The measured results were 100 and 71 ug/L.

The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 31%. The maximum acceptable
al ha-BHCp RPD is 30%. The measured results were 86 and 64 ug/L.

Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 6%. Acceptance limits are 60-117%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD)

between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 169%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results
A 1016roc or were 6 and 68 ug/L. The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 4% in the matrix spike, which is outside

the acceptance limits of 33-137%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 4% in the matrix spike, which is outside the acceptance limits
A I r 1221roco

of 33-137%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 4% in the matrix spike, which is outside the acceptance limits
Aroclor 1232

of 33-137%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 4% in the matrix spike, which is outside the acceptance limits
Aroclor 1242

of 33-137%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 4% in the matrix spike, which is outside the acceptance limits
A I 1248roc or

of 3 3-137%.

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 4% in the matrix spike, which is outside the acceptance limits
Aroclor 1254

of 33-137%.

Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM) recovery is 16% and the duplicate is 53%. Acceptance limits are 57-134%. The Relative

Percent Difference (RPD) between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 105%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%.
Aroclor 1260 . .

The recovery of one of the surrogates, Tetrachloro-m-xylene, is 4% in the matrix spike, which is outside the acceptance limits

of 33-137%.

The recovery of the [CS is 3% and the LCSD is 4%, which is outside the acceptance limits of 31-120%. Corrective action: The

Benzidine sample was re -extracted within the method hold time and the QC is again outside of the acceptance limits. The result is

reported from the initial trial. Similar results were obtained in both trials.

The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 36%. The maximum acceptable
delta-BHC

RPD is 30%. The measured results were 91 and 65 ug/L.

The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 48%. The maximum acceptable
Dimethyl phthalate

RPD is 30%. The measured results were 63 and 38 ug/L.

Laboratory Fortified Matrix ([FM) recovery is 49%. Acceptance limits are 51-118%. The Relative Percent Difference (RPD)

Endosulfan I between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 40%. The maximum acceptable RPD is 30%. The measured results were

74 and 49 ug/L.

The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 5%. The maximum acceptable
gamma-F3HC

RPD is 30%. The measured results were 85 and 59 ug/L.
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The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between the matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate is 31%. The maximum acceptable
Heptachlor RPD is 30%. The measured results were 89 and 67 ug/L.

Inhibitory Concentration Test Started 40 hours 10 Minutes after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample

25% (CD) collection.

InhibItory Concentration Test Started 41 hours after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample collection.

Lethal Concentration 50% 48 Test Started 40 hours 10 Minutes after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample

hours (CD) collection.

Lethal Concentration 50% 48 .

Test Started 41 hours after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample collection.
hours (FM)

Lethal Concentration 50% 96 Test Started 40 hours 10 Minutes after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample

hours (CD) collection.

Lethal Concentration 50% 96 .

Test Started 41 hours after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample collection.
hours (FM)

No Observed Effect Test Started 40 hours 10 Minutes after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample

Concentration (CD) collection.

No Observed Effect Test Started 41 hours after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample collection.
Concentration (FM)

Percent Minimum Signif Test Started 40 hours 10 Minutes after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample

DIfference (CD) collection.

Percent Minimum Signif Test Started 41 hours after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample collection.
Difference (FM)

Test Started 40 hours 10 Minutes after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample
Toxicity Units Acute (CD)

collection.

Toxicity Units Acute (FM) Test Started 41 hours after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample collection.

Test Started 40 hours 10 Minutes after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample
Toxicity Units Chronic (CD)

collection.

Toxicity Units Chronic (FM) Test Started 41 hours after collection. The method requires that the test begin within 36 hours of sample collection.

Legend

A - Results reported on a basis other than as received, e.g. dry weight.
B - Tests performed are not covered by BLS's scope of accreditation.
C - Results not meeting the requirements of PA 25 § 252.401
D - Test performed by a contract laboratory.
E - Analytical results from a contract laboratory.

Authorized by

Signature:

Name:9 John Consolvo

Title: Laboratory Manager

Date: 7/21/2017
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PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

July 27, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Quarterly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for June 2017. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA002667 1
Report Frequency: Quarterly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 04/01/2017-06/30/2017
Report Due Date: 07/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 62309
Submission Status: Received
Submission Type: Original

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2016 ________
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

06/07/2017 0.628 0.354 24.00 20.30 0.279

06/12/2017 0.727 < 0.250 22.50 22.10 0.202

06/14/2017 0.591 < 0.250 26.20 26.00 0.282

06/16/2017 0.729 < 0.250 22.30 23.50 0.227

06/21/2017 0.823 0.287 24.10 16.20 0.283

06/28/2017 0.911 < 0.250 16.00 16.40 0.281

06/30/2017 19.80 0.316

AVG 0.735 < 0.274 22.13 20.75 0.267

MAX 0.911 < 0.354 26.20 26.00 0.316

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide Phenolics
06/12/2017 0.010 < 0.030

06/14/2017 0.010 < 0.030

06/16/2017 0.010 < 0.030

AVG 0.010 < 0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 06/12/2017 06/14/17 06/16/17 06/30/17 AVG

Copper 0.0080 0.0080 0.0070 0.0077

Iron Total 0.2030 0.2430 0.2230 0.3020 0.2428

Iron Dissolved 0.0650 0.0700 0.2230 0.1193

Lead 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030 < 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250 < 0.0250

Data (mg/L)
t WPCP - Outfall

6/11/2017 6/12/2017

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

alpha-Endosulfan < 0.0000100
Benzidine 0.0580

beta-BHC < 0.0000083

Chlordane < 0.00041 00

Chloroform 0.0027 < 0.0025

Dieldrin < 0.0000170

Heptachlor < 0.0000083

Lindane (Gamma-BHC) < 0.0000083

p,p-DDD < 0.0000170

pp-DDE < 0.0000170

p,p-DDT < 0.0000170

Tetrachloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

Trichloroethylene < 0.0025 < 0.0025 <

6/13/2017 6/14/2017 6/15/2017 6/16/2017 AVG

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 0.0025 < 0.0025

< 0.0000100 0.0000130 < 0.0000110

0.0570 < 0.0570 < 0.0573

< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083

< 0.0004100 < 0.0004200 < 0.0004133

0.0030 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0026

< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167

< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083

< 0.0000081 < 0.0000084 < 0.0000083

< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167

< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167

< 0.0000160 < 0.0000170 < 0.0000167

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025

0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025 < 0.0025



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

INPDES SUMMARY tOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2016
Central Laboratory

WPCP - Outfall

6/16/2017
oxicity, Ceriodaphnia acute 1

oxicity, Ceriodaphnia chronic 1

oxicity, Pimphales acute 1

oxicity, Pimphales chronic 1



3800-FM-BPNPSM0462 3/2012

pennsylvania
EPARTP1FNT CF EIVTRONMFNTAL PROTECIION

NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 04 01 TO 2017 06 30

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

Quarterly

04/01/2017

06/30/2017

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Toxicity, Acute - Ceriodaphnia Survival Sample Measurement ***
1 TUa 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement *** Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Toxicity, Chronic - Ceriodaphnia Survival Sample Measurement ***
1 TUc 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement *** Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Toxicity, Acute - Pimephales Survival Sample Measurement ***
1 TUa 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement *** Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Chlordane Sample Measurement *** <.0004133 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

alpha-Endosulfan Sample Measurement *** <.0000110 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Benzidine Sample Measurement *** <.0573 *** mg/L Grab 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/quarter

4,4 -DDT Sample Measurement *** .0000167 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

4,4-DDD Sample Measurement *** <.0000167 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

4,4-DDE Sample Measurement *** <.0000167 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

beta-BHC Sample Measurement *** <.0000083 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

gamma-BHC (Lindane) Sample Measurement *** <.0000083 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Dieldrin Sample Measurement *** <.0000167 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Heptachlor Sample Measurement *** <.0000083 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 3/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Toxicity, Chronic - Pimephales Survival Sample Measurement ***
1 TUc 24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/quarter

Facility Comments
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A1TACHMENT DETAILS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

File Name Attachment Type Uploaded Time Attachment Comment

SW WET Testing Composite (07-25-201 7).pdf Laboratory Accreditation Form 201 7-07-27T09:24:51 -04:00

BLSSW2O17O6.xls WET Test Summary Report 2017-07-27T09:25:38-04:00

PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Parameter Limit Type Reported Value Permitted Value Load Units Sampling Point ID Cause Of NC Corrective Action Comments
ID

UNAUTHORISED DISCHARGES
Non Compliance Event Begin Date Event End Date Time Discovered Substance Event Location Volume Duration Receiving Waters Impact On Water Cause Of DEP Notified Comments

ID Discharged Discharge

OTHER PERMIT VIOLATIONS

Non Compliance ID Stage Code (Sampling Point) Reported Parameter Non Compliance Type Comments

COMMENTS DETAILS
Comment Operator Name Operator Certification Number Operator Contact Number

Quarterly NPDES DMR data as required. Please see attachments for data qualifier report. Mary Ellen Senss S12300 215-685-6258

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

SUBMITTED BY
GREENPORT USER

*pursuantto the Pennsylvania Electronic Transactions Act - Act 69, effective January 15, 2002, you are about to engage in an
electronic transaction with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. You are submitting official information. You certify under

penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under your direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on your inquiry of

Mary Ellen Senss
TELEPHONE DATE

AREA CODE NUMBER 2017 7 27
the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

SUBMITTED BY
SENSSM information submitted is, to the best of your knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. You are aware that any false

statement may be subject to substantial civil and criminal penalties, including 18 P.S. section 4904 (relating to unsworn FULL NAME
AREA CODE NUMBER YEAR MO DAY

falsification to authorities).
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PHILADELPHIA

WATER
lIT. 1801

Debra A. McCarty Water Commissioner

August 24, 2017

The City of Philadelphia hereby submits the Monthly Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for
the Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant for July 2017. We are pleased to report that the
plant achieved compliance for all parameters as outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System NPDES) permit.

Facility Name: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT
Permit Number: PA0026671
Report Frequency: Monthly
Report Type: DMR
Reporting Period: 07/01/2017-07/31/2017
Report Due Date: 08/28/2017

Submitted By: Mary Ellen Senss
Submission Id: 65111
Submnission Status: Received
Submnission Type: Original

Philadelphia Water
I

1101 Market Street
I

PhiLadeLphia1 PA 19107-2994

An Equal Opportunity Employer



SOUTHWEST WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
Monthly Monitoring Report for July 20U

Combined Sewer Overflow - Effluent By -Pass To Eagle Creek
DATE Start Time End Time Duration Hours Total Flow

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF OVERFLOW TO THE EFFLUENT BY- PASS THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: DISCHARGE TO THE BY-PASS OCCURS AT ELEVATIONS ABOVE 99.4 FEET
MAXIMUM PEAK FLOW = 400 MGD MAXIMUM DAILY FLOW = 300 MGD

Combined Sewer Overflow - Influent Gate Throttlinç

GATE THROTLED: EAST , WEST, CENTER, DELCORA, NORTH, OR SOUTH
DATE Start Time End Time % Closed Overflow Y/N Remarks

COMMENTS: THERE WERE NO OCCASIONS OF INFLUENT GATE THROTTLING THIS MONTH

ACTION LEVEL: Overflow to Eagle Creek from the plant occurs at elevations above 88.0 feet in the Influent Low Level Sewers.



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JUNE 2017

COMPOSITE SAMPLES

Suspended Solids CBOD 5 CBOD
DATE FLOW inf eff SS% SS% inf eff CBOD5 CBOD5* 20

(MGD) (mg/I) (mg/I) REM REM* LBS LBS** (mg/I) (mg/I) %REM %REM LBS LBS** (mg/I)

5 07/01/2017 182 144 4 97 6,072 77 4 94.80 6,072
Su 07/02/2017 142 127 4 97 4,737 70 2 97.14 2,369
M 07/03/2017 137 185 3 98 3,428 89 2 97.75 2,285
T 07/04/2017 157 133 4 97 5,238 116 2 98.28 2,619
W 07/05/2017 138 148 4 97 4,604 73 2 97.28 2,302
Th 07/06/2017 179 137 5 96 7,464 70 3 95.74 4,479
F 07/07/2017 178 180 4 98 5,938 82 3 96.33 4,454
5 07/08/2017 146 100 3 97 3,653 91 4 95.61 4,871
Su 07/09/2017 137 207 4 98 4,570 81 2 97.52 2,285
M 07/10/2017 137 187 3 98 3,428 80 3 96.25 3,428
T 07/11/2017 141 148 3 98 3,528 73 2 97.25 2,352
W 07/12/2017 137 149 3 98 3,428 99 2 97.97 2,285
Th 07/13/2017 151 132 4 97 5,037 98 3 96.93 3,778
F 07/14/2017 184 155 4 97 6,138 94 4 95.73 6,138
5 07/15/2017 139 141 3 98 3,478 80 3 96.25 3,478
Su 07/16/2017 135 155 3 98 3,378 83 2 97.60 2,252
M 07/17/2017 136 190 3 98 3,403 97 3 96.91 3,403
T 07/18/2017 136 161 4 98 4,537 86 2 97.68 2,268
M 07/19/2017 138 127 3 98 3,453 98 3 96.94 3,453
Th 07/20/2017 138 160 2 99 2,302 102 2 98.03 2,302
F 07/21/2017 137 169 3 98 3,428 95 2 97.90 2,285
5 07/22/2017 160 193 5 97 6,672 79 2 97.48 2,669
Su 07/23/2017 202 142 3 98 5,054 75 3 96.02 5,054
M 07/24/2017 207 111 4 96 6,906 66 2 96.96 3,453
T 07/25/2017 159 242 3 99 3,978 80 4 95.02 5,304
W 07/26/2017 150 219 3 99 3,753 84 2 97.62 2,502
Th 07/27/2017 146 125 3 98 3,653 97 2 97.94 2,435
F 07/28/2017 160 154 2 99 2,669 92 2 97.82 2,669
5 07/29/2017 170 255 2 99 2,836 81 2 97.53 2,836
Su 07/30/2017 139 169 3 98 3,478 76 2 97.36 2,319
M 07/31/2017 138 173 4 98 4,604 74 2 97.29 2,302

8

8

11

7

12

10

8

6

TOTAL 4,736 5,020 105 2,638 78
AVERAGE 153 162 3 98 4,350 85 3 97.00 3,248 9

Wkl 154 144 4 5,009 85 3 3,340
Wk2 147 160 3 4,230 86 3 3,392
Wk3 140 165 3 3,882 92 2 2,662
Wk4 171 178 3 4,121 82 2 3,465

MAX 2071
ICBOD 20 LBS---- 10,6691

NPDES/ MO <30 >85 <50,400 <25 >89.25 <19,800
LIMIT WK <45 <75,060 <40 <29,700

ICBOD 20 MO LIMIT---- <35,8301

* ACTUAL PERCENT REMOVAL ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.
** ACTUAL LOADING ON DATES WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE AND DEFAULT VALUE USED.

(a) DEFAULT WEEKLY LOADING USED WHEN FLOW EXCEEDED MAXIMUM DAY VALUE.



PERMIT

SWWPCP - JUNE 2017

GRAB SAMPLES

pH DISSOLVED CHLORINE
Date FLOW OXYGEN RESIDUAL

(MGD) EFF (mg/I) (mg/I)

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

T
M

Th
F

S

Su
M

T
W
Th
F

S

Su
M

07/01/2017
07/02/2017
07/03/2017
07/04/2017
07/05/2017
07/06/2017
07/07/2017
07/08/2017
07/09/2017
07/10/2017
07/11/2017
07/12/2017
07/13/2017
07/14/2017
07/15/2017
07/16/2017
07/17/2017
07/18/2017
07/19/2017
07/20/2017
07/21/2017
07/22/2017
07/23/2017
07/24/2017
07/25/2017
07/26/2017
07/27/2017
07/28/2017
07/29/2017
07/30/2017
07/31/2017

182
142
137
157
138
179
178
146
137
137
141

137
151

184
139
135
136
136
138
138
137
160
202
207
159
150
146
160
170
139
138

7.0
7.0
7.2
7.0
6.9
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.0
6.9
7.0
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
6.9
6.9
6.9
7.0
6.9
6.9
6.9
6.8
6.9
7.0
7.0
7.0
6.9

4.8
4.6
4.7
4.9
5.0
5.0
4.8
4.1

3.6
3.2
4.6
5.6
6.2
5.9
6.1

3.9
4.6
4.7
4.9
4.7
4.3
3.8
3.2
5.8
4.9
5.8
5.3
5.1

5.6
5.2
4.8

0.11
0.15
0.16
0.16
0.22
0.14
0.16
0.19
0.11

0.10
0.05
0.05
0.15
0.10
0.06
0.05
0.12
0.05
0.17
0.20
0.19
0.16
0.12
0.28
0.12
0.06
0.08
0.17
0.12
0.13
0.12

Total 4,736 MIN MAX MIN AVG AVG MAX
Avg 153 6.8 7.2 3.2 4.8 0.13 0.28

Wkl 154
Wk2 147
Wk3 140
Wk4 171

EFFLUENT
NPDES/ MIN MAX

LIMIT 6.0 9.0

FECAL
COLI FORM

(MPN / 1 OOmL)

7

10
13
11

35
34
22

453
3

6

12
47
10
14
24
36
11

37
26
45
10
13
82
27
13

9

9

28
37
10

MEAN

GEOMETRIC
MEAN
<200



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JUNE 2017

FLOW SUSPENDED SOLIDS CBOD5
TRIPLE MG/L MG/L

DELCORA GRAVITY EAST HIGH PERMIT EAST HIGH PERMIT
DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT DELCORA LEVEL INFLUENT

MGD MGD

07/01/2017 20 143 180 140 144 133 70 77
07/02/2017 18 110 176 120 127 124 62 70
07/03/2017 17 106 224 180 185 146 81 89
07/04/2017 20 120 220 120 133 126 115 116
07/05/2017 18 108 172 144 148 103 69 73
07/06/2017 20 142 176 132 137 129 63 70
07/07/2017 22 141 236 172 180 150 72 82
07/08/2017 20 112 100 100 100 143 83 91

07/09/2017 18 106 200 208 207 118 75 81

07/10/2017 18 107 208 184 187 107 76 80
07/11/2017 18 111 176 144 148 119 66 73
07/12/2017 18 107 184 144 149 135 93 99
07/13/2017 18 120 220 120 132 147 91 98
07/14/2017 20 148 148 156 155 132 89 94
07/15/2017 18 108 200 132 141 120 74 80
07/16/2017 18 104 176 152 155 118 78 83
07/17/2017 18 107 232 184 190 144 90 97
07/18/2017 18 107 196 156 161 120 81 86
07/19/2017 18 107 204 116 127 158 89 98
07/20/2017 18 107 136 164 160 125 98 102
07/21/2017 18 106 204 164 169 151 87 95
07/22/2017 18 128 236 188 193 137 72 79
07/23/2017 23 159 192 136 142 149 66 75
07/24/2017 27 161 108 112 111 77 64 66
07/25/2017 19 127 224 244 242 141 72 80
07/26/2017 18 118 152 228 219 129 78 84
07/27/2017 18 115 244 108 125 191 84 97
07/28/2017 19 126 136 156 154 128 87 92
07/29/2017 20 135 184 264 255 148 72 81

07/30/2017 17 109 176 168 169 96 73 76
07/31/2017 17 109 240 164 173 109 69 74

AVG 19 120 189 158 162 131 79 85



PERMIT
SWWPCP - JUNE 2017

Date

BOD5
INFLUENT
EAST HIGH

LEVEL
MG/L

BOD5
INFLUENT
DELCORA

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
INFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
EFFLUENT

MG/L

BOD5

PERMIT
%REM

07/01/2017 158
07/02/2017 141

07/03/2017 94 156 102 12 88%
07/04/2017 167
07/05/2017 87 132 93 12 87%
07/06/2017 140
07/07/2017 183
07/08/2017 165
07/09/2017 132
07/10/2017 85 132 91 10 89%
07/11/2017 120
07/12/2017 111 157 117 10 91%
07/13/2017 171

07/14/2017 161

07/15/2017 154
07/16/2017 145
07/17/2017 95 152 103 8 92%
07/18/2017 148
07/19/2017 111 183 120 13 89%
07/20/2017 147
07/21/2017 166
07/22/2017 162
07/23/2017 157
07/24/2017 81 116 86 5 94%
07/25/2017 163
07/26/2017 86 138 92 12 87%
07/27/2017 203
07/28/2017 150
07/29/2017 149
07/30/2017 126
07/31/2017 154

AVG 94 153 100 10 90%



DESIGN - 200 MGD

DATE

SWWPCP - JUNE 2017
TRIPLE PEAK

Delcora GRAVITY/HLL LLE SW TOTAL FLOW RAIN

07/01/2017 20 143 19 182 379 0.63
07/02/2017 18 110 14 142 164
07/03/2017 17 106 14 137 163
07/04/2017 20 120 17 157 343 0.33
07/05/2017 18 108 12 138 183
07/06/2017 20 142 17 179 320 0.26
07/07/2017 22 141 15 178 334 0.51
07/08/2017 20 112 14 146 170 0.01

07/09/2017 18 106 13 137 161

07/10/2017 18 107 12 137 161

07/11/2017 18 111 12 141 160
07/12/2017 18 107 12 137 161

07/13/2017 18 120 13 151 227
07/14/2017 20 148 16 184 283 0.41
07/15/2017 18 108 13 139 164 0.01
07/16/2017 18 104 13 135 161

07/17/2017 18 107 11 136 168 0.01
07/18/2017 18 107 11 136 163
07/19/2017 18 107 13 138 168
07/20/2017 18 107 13 138 168
07/21/2017 18 106 13 137 158
07/22/2017 18 128 14 160 308
07/23/2017 23 159 20 202 444 0.31
07/24/2017 27 161 19 207 353 2.46
07/25/2017 19 127 13 159 219 0.01
07/26/2017 18 118 14 150 170
07/27/2017 18 115 13 146 167 T
07/28/2017 19 126 15 160 363 0.01

07/29/2017 20 135 15 170 303 0.39
07/30/2017 17 109 13 139 169
07/31/2017 17 109 12 138 165

TOTAL 587 3,714 435 4,736 5.35
AVG 19 120 14 153

MIN 135 158
MAX 207 444



PHILADELPHIA WATER DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES
Southwest Water Pollution Control Plant

NPDES SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2017
Central Laboratory

Nitrogen Series and Phosphorus Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

NO2-N NO3-N NH3-N TKN P

07/05/2017 1.310 0.394 19.10 21.20 0.222

07/12/2017 1.410 0.443 19.20 21.00 0.320

07/19/2017 1.400 0.486 25.30 26.00 0.351

07/26/2017 1.620 0.723 11.60 11.00 0.264

AVG 1.435 0.512 18.80 19.80 0.289

MAX 1.620 0.723 25.30 26.00 0.351

Cyanide and Phenol Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Southwest Outfall

Free Cyanide
07/13/2017 0.010

Phenolics
0.030

Metals Data (mg/L)

Southwest WPCP - Outfall

Date 07/12/2017

Copper 0.0080

Iron 0.2110

Iron Dissolved 0.1370

Lead 0.0030

Nickel 0.0040

Selenium 0.0030

Zinc 0.0250

Organics Data (mg/L)
Southwest WPCP - Outfall

07/10/2017

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0025

Chloroform 0.0041

Tetrachloroethylene 0.0025

Trichloroethylene 0.0025
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NAME: PHILA WATER DEPT

ADDRESS: 1101 MARKET ST4TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA PA,
19107-2994

FACILITY: PHILA WATER DEPT - SOUTHWEST WPC PLANT

LOCATION: 8200 ENTERPRISE AyE, PHILADELPHIA PA, 19153

STAGE: Final Effluent

PARAMETERS REPORTED VALUES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

PA0026671 001

PERMIT NUMBER OUTFALL NUMBER

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY

FROM 2017 07 01 TO 2017 07 31

Reorling Frequency:

DMR Effective From:

DMR Effective To:

Permit Expires:

Permit Application Due

No Discharge?

07/01/2017

07/31/2017

08/31/2012

03/04/2012

No

PARAMETER
QUANTITY OR LOADING QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION

SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE FREQUENCY
VALUE VALUE UNITS VALUE VALUE VALUE UNITS

Dissolved Oxygen Sample Measurement *** *** 3.2 4.8 *** mg/L Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Inst Mm

Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/day

pH Sample Measurement *** *** 6.8 *** 7.2 S.U. Grab 1/day

Permit Measurement *** *** 6.0
Inst Mm

*** 9.0
IMAX

Grab 1/day

Total Suspended Solids Sample Measurement 4350 5009 lbs/day ***
3 4 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Permit Measurement 50400
Avg Mo

75060
Wkly Avg

*** 30
Avg Mo

45
Wkly Avg

24 -Hr Composite 1/day

Ammonia -Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 18.80 25.30 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrite an N Sample Measurement *** 1.435 1.620 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Nitrate as N Sample Measurement *** .512 .723 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total K]eldahl Nitrogen Sample Measurement *** 19.80 26.00 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Total Phosphorus Sample Measurement *** .289 .351 mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/week

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

Monitor & Report
Daily Max

24 -Hr Composite 1/week

1,2-Dichloroethane Sample Measurement *** <.0025 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Chloroform Sample Measurement *** .0041 *** mg/L Grab 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** Grab 1/month

Phenolics, Total Sample Measurement *** <.030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Copper, Total Sample Measurement *** .0080 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Iron, Dissolved Sample Measurement *** .1370 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Lead, Total Sample Measurement *** <.0030 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Nickel, Total Sample Measurement *** *** .0040 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Zinc, Total Sample Measurement *** *** <.0250 *** mg/L 24 -Hr Composite 1/month

Permit Measurement *** *** Monitor & Report
Avg Mo

*** 24 -Hr Composite 1/month
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